[TM 5-6115-365-15 |

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY TECHNICAL MANUAL

ORGANIZATIONAL, DS, GS, AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE MANUAL INCLUDING REPAIR
PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
GENERATOR SETS, GASOLINE AND DIESEL ENGINE DRIVEN, TRAILER MOUNTED

PU-238A/G, PU-236/G, FSN 6115-393-1709
PU-236B/G, FSN 6115-738-6334
PU-253A/U, PU-253/U, FSN 6115-697-2402
PU-304C/MPQ-4, FSN 6115-056-8421
PU-332/G, FSN 6115-577-8471
PU-332A/G, FSN 6115-738-8336
PU-375A/G, PU-375/G, FSN 6115-753-2231
PU-375B/G, FSN 6115-931-8789
PU-401/M, FSN 6115-823-2217
PU-402/M, FSN 6115-722-3760
PU-406/M, FSN 6115-738-6342
PU-409/M, FSN 6115-702-3343
PU-409A/M, FSN 6115-733-6338
PU-495/G, FSN 6115-823-2213
PU-551/G, FSN 6115-889-1307
PU-564A/G, FSN 6115-728-6341
PU-564B/G, FSN 6115-179-2789
PU-617/M, FSN 6115-738-6335
PU-618/M, FSN 6115-738-6337
PU-619/M, FSN 6115-738-6339
PU-620/M, FSN 6115-738-6340
PU-625/G, FSN 6115-873-3915
PU-628/G, FSN 6115-087-0373
PU-629/G, FSN 6115-937-5555
PU-631/G, FSN 6115-059-5172
PU-656/G, FSN 6115-939-3296

This copy is a reprint which includes current

pages from Changes 1through 7.

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
MAY 1966



TM 5-6115-365-15

C11
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NO. 11 WASHINGTON, D.C., 17 September 1991

Operator, Organizational, Direct Support, General Support, and Depot Maintenance Manual
Including Repair Parts and Special Tools List

GENERATOR SETS, GASOLINE AND DIESEL ENGINE DRIVEN,
TRAILER MOUNTED
PU-236A/G, PU-236/G, NSN 6115-00-393-1709
PU-236B/G, NSN 6115-00-738-6334
PU-235A/U, PU-253/U, NSN 6115-00-697-2402
PU-304C/MPQ-4, NSN 6115-00-056-8421
PU-332/G, NSN 6115-00-577-8471
PU-332A/G, NSN 6115-00-738-6336
PU-375A/G, PU-375/G, NSN 6115-753-2231
PU-375B/G, NSN 6115-00-931-6789
PU-401/M, NSN 6115-00-823-2217
PU-402/M, NSN 6115-00-722-3760
PU-406/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6342
PU-409/M, NSN 6115-00-702-3343
PU-409A/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6338
PU-495/G, NSN 6115-00-823-2218
PU-551/G, NSN 6115-00-889-1307
PU-564A/G, NSN 6115-00-738-6341
PU-564B/G, NSN 6115-00-179-2789
PU-617/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6335
PU-618/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6337
PU-619/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6339
PU-620/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6340
PU-625/G, NSN 6115-00-837-3915
PU-628/G, NSN 6115-00-087-0873
PU-629/G, NSN 6115-00-937-5555
PU-631/G, NSN 6115-00-059-5172
PU-656/G, NSN 6115-00-939-3296
PU-650B/G, NSN 6115-00-989-3296

Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited

TM 5-6115-365-15, dated 11 May 1966, is changed as follows:

1. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material is indicated by a vertical bar in the
margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages
2-23 through 2-25/(2-26 blank) through[2-25/(2-26 blank)
3-23 through 3-26 [3-23] through[3-26]

4-23 through 4-26 through[4-26]



TM 5-6115-365-15

Cl1
Remove pages Insert pages
22-3 and 22-4 [22-3]and[22-4
23-1 and 23-2 and[23-2

2. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

GORDON R. SULLIVAN
General, United States Army
Chief of Staff

Official:

PATRICIA P. HICKERSON
Brigadier General, United States Army
The Adjutant General
DISTRIBUTION:

To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25E, (qty rqr block no. 4191)



TM 5-6115-365-15

C10
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NO. 10 WASHINGTON, D.C., 29 NOVEMBER 1990

Operator, Organizational, Direct Support, General Support, and Depot Maintenance Manual
Including Repair Parts and Special Tools List

GENERATOR SETS, GASOLINE AND DIESEL ENGINE DRIVEN,
TRAILER MOUNTED
PU-236A/G, PU-236/G, NSN 6115-00-393-1709
PU-236B/G, NSN 6115-00-738-6334
PU-235A/U, PU-253/U, NSN 6115-00-697-2402
PU-304C/MPQ-4, NSN 6115-00-056-8421
PU-332/G, NSN 6115-00-577-8471
PU-332A/G, NSN 6115-00-738-6336
PU-375A/G, PU-375/G, NSN 6115-00-753-2231
PU-375B/G, NSN 6115-00-931-6789
PU-401/M, NSN 6115-00-823-2217
PU-402/M, NSN 6115-00-722-3760
PU-406/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6342
PU-409/M, NSN 6115-00-702-3343
PU-409A/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6338
PU-495/G, NSN 6115-00-823-2218
PU-551/G, NSN 6115-00-889-1307
PU-564A/G, NSN 6115-00-738-6341
PU-564B/G, NSN 6115-00-179-2789
PU-617/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6335
PU-618/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6337
PU-619/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6339
PU-620/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6340
PU-625/G, NSN 6115-00-873-3915
PU-628/G, NSN 6115-00-087-0873
PU-629/G, NSN 6115-00-937-5555
PU-631/G, NSN 6115-00-059-5172
PU-656/G, NSN 6115-00-939-3296
PU-650B/G, NSN 6115-00-989-3296

Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited
TM 5-6115-365-15, 11 May 1966 is changed as follows:

1. Title is changed as shown above.

2. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material is indicated by a vertical bar in the
margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages

2-1 and 2-2 2-1/(2-2 blank)
---------- 2-2.1 through 2-2.10
2-19 and 2-20 2-19 and 2-20

3-1 and 3-2 3-1 and 3-2

4-1 and 4-2 4-1 and 4-2



16-1 and 16-2

17-1 and 17-2

18-23 through 18-26
19-1 and 19-2

20-21 and 20-22
20-33 and 20-34
20-41 and 20-42
21-1 and 21-2

22-27 and 22-28
22-33 and 22-34
22-41/(22-42 blank)
B-1 and B-2

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

TM 5-6115-365-15
C10

16-1 and 16-2

17-1 and 17-2

17-2.1 through 17-2.6
18-23 through 18-26
19-1 and 19-2

20-21 and 20-22

20-33 and 20-34

20-41 and 20-42

21-1 and 21-2

21-2.1 through 21-2.7/(21-2.8 blank)
22-1 and 22-2

22-2.1 through 22-2.10
22-27 and 22-28

22-33 and 22-34
22-41/(22-42 blank)
B-1 and B-2

3. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.

CARL E. VUONO
General, United States Army
Chief of Staff

Official:

THOMAS F. SIKORA
Brigadier General, United States Army
The Adjutant General
DISTRIBUTION:

To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25E, (qty rqr block no. 4191).



TM 5-6115-365-15

C9
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NO. 9 WASHINGTON, D.C., 17 March 1989

Operator, Organizational, Direct Support, General Support, and
Depot Maintenance Manual
Including Repair Parts and Special Tools List

GENERATOR SETS, GASOLINE AND DIESEL ENGINE DRIVEN,
TRAILER MOUNTED
PU-236A/G, PU-236G, NSN 6115-00-393-1709
PU-236B/G, NSN 6115-00-738-6334
PU-253A/U, PU-253/U, NSN 6115-00-697-2402
PU-304C/MPQ-4, NSN 6115-00-056-8421
PU-332/G, NSN 6115-00-577-8471
PU-332A/G, NSN 6115-00-738-8336
PU-375A/G, PU-375/G, NSN 6115-00-753-2231
PU-375B/G, NSN 6115-00-931-6789
PU-401/M, NSN 6115-00-823-2217
PU-402/M, NSN 6115-00-722-3760
PU-4/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6342
PU-409/M, NSN 6115-00-702-3343
PU-409A/M, NSN 6115-738-6338
PU-495/G, NSN 6115-00-823-2218
PU-551/G, NSN 6115-00-889-1307
PU-564A/G, NSN 6115-738-6341
PU-564B/G, NSN 6115-00-179-2789
PU-617/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6335
PU-618/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6337
PU-619M, NSN 6115-00-738-6339
PU-620/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6340
PU-625/G, NSN 6115-00-837-3915
PU628/G, NSN 6115-00-087-0873
PU-629/G, NSN 6115-00-937-5555
PU-631/G, NSN 6115-00-059-5172
PU-656/G, NSN 6115-00-939-3296
PU-650B/G, NSN 6115-989-3296

TM 5-6115-365-15, 11 May 1966, is changed as follows:
1. Title is changed as shown above.

2. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material is indicated by a vertical bar in the
margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages
2-1 and 2-2 2-1 and 2-2
2-21 and 2-22 2-21 and 2-22
4-23 and 4-24 4-23 and 4-24

4-29 and 4-30 4-29 and 4-30



TM 5-6115-365-15

C9
Remove pages Insert pages
4-33 through 4-36 4-33 through 4-36
22-5 through 22-10 22-5 through 22-10
---------- 22-10.1/22-10.2
22-19 through 22-24 22-19 through 22-24
22-29 through 22-32 22-29 through 22-32
22-35 and 22-36 22-35 and 22-36

2. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

CARL E. VUONO
General, United States Army
Chief of Staff

Official:

WILLIAM J. MEEHAN, I
Brigadier General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25A, Operator, Unit, Direct Support and General Support

Maintenance requirements for Generator Set, Gas/Diesel Engine, Trailer Mounted (PU Series)



TM 5-6115-365-15

C8
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
No. 8 WASHINGTON, D.C., 26 August 1987

Operator, Organizational, Direct Support, General Support,
and Depot Maintenance Manual
Including Repair Parts and Special Tools List

GENERATOR SETS, GASOLINE AND DIESEL ENGINE DRIVEN, TRAILER MOUNTED

PU-236A/G, PU-236/G, NSN 6115-393-1709
PU-236B/G, NSN 6115-00-738-6334
PU-253A/U, PU-253/U, NSN 6115-00-697-2402
PU-304C/MPQ-4, NSN 6115-00-056-8421
PU-332/G, NSN 6115-00-577-8471
PU-332A/G, NSN 6115-00-738-8336
PU-375A/G, PU-375/G, NSN 6115-00-753-2231
PU-375B/G, NSN 6115-00-931-6789
PU-401/M, NSN 6115-00-823-2217
PU-402/M, NSN 6115-00-722-3760
PU-406/M, NSN 6115-00-738-8342
PU-409/M, NSN 6115-00-702-3343
PU-409A/M, NSN 6115-00-733-6338
PU-495/G, NSN 6115-00-823-2218
PU-551/G, NSN 6115-00-889-1307
PU-564A/G, NSN 6115-00-728-6341
PU-564B/G, NSN 6115-00-179-2789
PU-617/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6335
PU-618/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6337
PU-619/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6339
PU-620/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6340
PU-625/G, NSN 6115-00-837-3915
PU-628/G, NSN 6115-00-087-0873
PU-629/G, NSN 6115-00-937-5555
PU-631/G, NSN 6115-00-059-5172
PU-656/G, NSN 6115-00-989-3296

TM 5-6115-365-15, 11 May 1966, is changed as follows:
1. Title is changed as shown above.

2. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material is indicated by a vertical bar in the
margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages

v and vi v and vi

1-1 through 1-4 1-1 through 1-4
2-1 through 2-6 2-1 through 2-6
2-11 and 2-12 2-11 and 2-12

2-17 and 2-18 2-17 and 2-18



Remove pages

2-21 through 2-25
3-1 through 3-4
3-7 and 3-8

3-10

3-11 and 3-12
3-15 and 3-16
3-21 through 3-26
4-1 through 4-4
4-21 through 4-26
7-5 and 7-6

11-5 and 11-6
12-5 and 12-6
16-1 and 16-2
17-11 and 17-12
18-1 and 18-2
18-9 and 18-10
18-17 and 18-18
19-5 and 19-6
19-13 and 19-14
19-23 and 19-24
19-27

20-1 and 20-2
20-13 and 20-14
20-33 and 20-34
20-37 and 20-38
20-41 and 20-42
20-45

21-15 and 21-16
22-1 and 22-2
22-5 and 22-6
22-13 and 22-14

22-19 through 22-26

22-33 and 22-34
22-37 and 22-38
A-1

B-1 and B-2

Insert pages

2-21 through 2-25/2-26
3-1 through 3-4
3-7 and 3-8

3-11 and 3-12
3-15 and 3-16
3-21 through 3-26
4-1 through 4-4
4-21 through 4-26
7-5 and 7-6

11-5 and 11-6
12-5 and 12-6
16-1 and 16-2
17-11 and 17-12
18-1 and 18-2
18-9 and 18-10
18-17 and 18-18
19-5 and 19-6
19-13 and 19-14
19-14.1/19-14.2
19-23 and 19-24
19-27 and 19-28
20-1 and 20-2
20-13 and 20-14
20-33 and 20-34
20-37 and 20-38
20-41 and 20-42
20-45 and 20-46
21-15 and 21-16
22-1 and 22-2
22-5 and 22-6
22-13 and 22-14
22-19 through 22-26
22-33 and 22-34
22-37 and 22-38
A-1/A-2

B-1 and B-2

3. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.

TM 5-6115-365-15
C8



TM 5-6115-365-15
C8

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

JOHN A. WICKHAM, JR.
General, United States Army
Official: Chief of Staff

R. L. WORTH
Brigadier General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:

To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25A, Operator, Unit, Direct Support and General Support
Maintenance requirements for Generator Set, Diesel Engine Driven, Trailer Mounted and Generator Sets, Gas/Diesel
Engine, Trailer Mounted (PU Series).



TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc7
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NO. 7 WASHINGTON, D.C., 20 August 1984

Operator, Organizational, Direct Support, General Support,
Depot Maintenance Manual
Including Repair Parts and Special Tools List

GENERATOR SETS, GASOLINE AND DIESEL ENGINE DRIVEN,
TRAILER MOUNTED

PU-236A/G, PU-236/G, NSN 6115-00-393-1709
PU-236B/G, NSN 6115-00-738-6334

PU-253A/U, PU-253/U, NSN 6115-00-697-2402

PU-304C/MPQ-4, NSN 6115-00-056-8421

PU-332/G, NSN 6115-00-577-8471
PU-332A/G, NSN 6115-00-738-8336

PU-375A/G, PU-375/G, NSN 6115-00-753-2231
PU-375B/G, NSN 6115-00-931-6789
PU-401/M, NSN 6115-00-823-2217
PU-402/M, NSN 6115-00-722-3760
PU-406/M, NSN 6115-00-738-8342
PU-409/M, NSN 6115-00-702-3343
PU-409A/M, NSN 6115-00-733-6338
PU-495/G, NSN 6115-00-823-2218
PU-551/G, NSN 6115-00-889-1307
PU-564A/G, NSN 6115-00-728-6341
PU-564B/G, NSN 6115-00-179-2789
PU-617/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6335
PU-618/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6337
PU-619/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6339
PU-620/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6340
PU-625/G, NSN 6115-00-837-3915
PU-628/G, NSN 6115-00-087-0873
PU-629/G, NSN 6115-00-937-5555
PU-631/G, NSN 6115-00-059-5172
PU-656/G, NSN 6115-00-939-3296
PU-650B/G, NSN 6115-00-258-1622

TM 5-6115-365-15, 11 May 1966, is changed as follows:

1. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or chanced text material is indicated by a vertical bar in the
margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages
22-1 and 22-2 22-1 and 22-2

2. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc7

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

JOHN A. WICKHAM, JR.
General, United States Army
Official: Chief of Staff

ROBERT M. JOYCE
Major General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25D, Operator Maintenance Requirements for Motor Generators,
Truck and Trailer Mounted Generators (PU's).



TM 5-6115-365-15

C6
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
No. 6 WASHINGTON, DC, 28 May 1976

Operator, Organizational, Direct Support, General Support, and
Depot Maintenance Manual
Including Repair Parts and Special Tools List

GENERATOR SETS, GASOLINE AND DIESEL ENGINE DRIVEN,
TRAILER MOUNTED
PU-236A/G, PU-236/G, NSN 6115-00-393-1709
PU-236B/G, NSN 6115-00-7384334
PU-253A/U, PU-253/U, NSN 6115-00-697-2402
PU-304C/MPQ-4, NSN 6115-00-0564-8421
PU-332/G, NSN 6115-00-5774471
PU-332A/G, NSN 6115-00-738-8336
PU-375A/G, PU-375/G, NSN 6115-00-753-2231
PU-375B/G, NSN 6115-00-931-6789
PU-401/M, NSN 6115-00-823-2217
PU-402/M, NSN 6115-00-722-3760
PU-406/M, NSN 6115-00-7384342
PU-409/M, NSN 6115-00-702-3343
PU-409A/M, NSN 6115-00-733-6338
PU-495/G, NSN 6115-00-823-2218
PU-551/G, NSN 6115-00-889-1307
PU-564A/G, NSN 6115-00-728-6341
PU-564B/G, NSN 6115-00-179-2789
PU-617/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6335
PU-618/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6337
PU-619/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6339
PU420/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6340
PU-625/G, NSN 6115-00-837-3915
PU-628/G, NSN 6115-00-087-0873
PU-629/G, NSN 6115-00-937-5555
PU-631/G, NSN 6115-00-059-5172
PU-656/G, NSN 6115-00-939-3296
PU-650B/G, NSN 6115-00-258-1622
Current as of 8 March 1976

TM 5-6115-365-15, 11 May 1966, is changed as follows:
The title is changed to read as shown above.

1. Remove old pages and insert as indicated below. New material is indicated by a vertical bar in the margin of the page.
When an entire chapter or appendix is revised or added, the vertical bar will be adjacent to the title only.

Remove pages Insert pages

i through iv i through iv

vii vii

None 23-1 thru 23-12

2. File this change sheet in front of the publication for reference purposes.



TM 5-6115-365-15
C6

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

FRED C. WEYAND
General, United States Army
Official: Chief of Staff

PAUL T. SMITH
Major General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

Distribution:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25D (qty rgr block No. 782), Organizational maintenance
requirements for Truck and Trailer Mounted Generator Sets (PU's).



TM 5-6115-365-15
C5

Changes in force: C1 thru C5

Change HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
No. 5 Washington, DC 5 July 1974

Organizational, DS, GS, and Depot Maintenance Manual
Including Repair Parts and Special Tools List
GENERATOR SETS. GASOLINE AND DIESEL ENGINE DRIVEN,
TRAILER MOUNTED
PU-238A/G, PU-236/G, FSN 6115-393-1709
PU-236B/G, FSN 6115-738-6334
PU-253A/U, PU-253/U, FSN 6115-697-2402
PU-304C/MPQ-4, FSN 6115-056-8421
PU-332/G, FSN 6115-577-8471
PU-332A/G, FSN 6115-738-8336
PU-375A/G, PU-375/G, FSN 6115-753-2231
PU-375B/G, FSN 6115-931-8789
PU-401/M, FSN 6115-823-2217
PU-402/M, FSN 6115-722-3760
PU-406/M, FSN 6115-738-6342
PU-409/M, FSN 6115-702-3343
PU-409A/M, FSN 6115-733-6338
PU-495/G, FSN 6115-823-2213
PU-551/G, FSN 6115-889-1307
PU-564A/G, FSN 6115-728-6341
PU-564B/G, FSN 6115-179-2789
PU-617/M, FSN 6115-738-6335
PU-618/M, FSN 6115-738-6337
PU-619/M, FSN 6115-738-6339
PU-620/M, FSN 6115-738-6340
PU-625/G, FSN 6115-873-3915
PU-628/G, FSN 6115-087-0373
PU-629/G, FSN 6115-937-5555
PU-631/G, FSN 6115-059-5172
PU-656/G, FSN 6115-939-3296

TM 5-6115-365-15, 11 May 1966, is changed as follows: 2. On the inside front cover delete the safety
precautions.

1. Remove old pages and insert new pages as indicated

below. New material is indicated by vertical bar in Remove Pages Insert Pages

margin of the page. When an entire chapter or appendix

is revised, the bar will be adjacent to the title only. None Safety Precaution Page

3. File this transmittal sheet in the front of the manual
for reference purposes.



TM 5-6115-365-15
C5

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

CREIGHTON W. ABRAMS
General, United States Army
Official: Chief of Staff

VERNE L. BOWERS
Major General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

Distribution:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25D (qty rgr block No. 782) organizational maintenance
requirements for Truck and Trailer Mounted Generators (PU's).



TM 5-6115-365-15
C5

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
NOTE

These precautions are general and refer to most sets discussed in this manual.
For detailed safety precautions for each individual piece of equipment that
comprise the generator set, refer to the appropriate TM applicable to the
equipment. Do not install the generator set in an enclosed area unless the exhaust
fumes are piped to the outside. Inhalation of exhaust fumes may result in
SERIOUS ILLNESS or DEATH.

Operation of this equipment presents a NOISE HAZARD to personnel in the areas
the noise level exceeds the allowable limits for unprotected personnel as
described in TB MED 251. Wear ear muffs or ear plugs which were fitted by a
trained professional. Signs conforming to the provisions of AR 385-30 will be
posted in the operating area to provide notification of NOISE HAZARD as follows:
NOISE HAZARD EQUIPMENT, HEARING PROTECTION REQUIRED.

Do not operate generator set without a suitable ground connection. DEATH by
electrocution may result when contact is made with an ungrounded system, Do not
smoke or have open flame in the area when filling fuel tanks. Provide a metal-to-
metal contact between the fuel supply container and the fuel tank to prevent static
spark being generated as fuel flows over metallic surface.

Do not fill tank while unit is operating. Fuel spilled on a hot engine may cause an
explosion. Do not perform maintenance on the electrical system or change load
connections when unit is operating. DEATH or severe electrical shock may result.

WARNING

Cleaning solvent, PD-680, is POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS CHEMICAL. Do not use
near open flame when used for cleaning.



TM 5-6115-365-15

ERRATA SHEET
for
TM 5-6115-365-15
(REPRINT)

Reprint of TM 5-6115-365-15, 11 May 1966, which included C1 through C4, inadvertently
omitted pages B-1 and B-2. Insert attached pages in reprint copies.



*TM 5-6115-365-15

TECHNICAL MANUAL HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
No. 5-6115-365-15 WASHINGTON, DC, 11 May 1966

Operator, Organizational, Direct Support, General Support and
Depot Maintenance Manual
Including Repair Parts and Special Tools List

GENERATOR SETS, GASOLINE AND DIESEL ENGINE DRIVEN,
TRAILER MOUNTED
PU-236A/G, PU-236/G, NSN 6115-00-393-1709
PU-236B/G, NSN 6115-00-738-6334
PU-253A/U, PU-253/U, NSN 6115-00-697-2404
PU-304C/MPQ-4, NSN 6115-00-056-8421
PU-3321G, NSN 6115-00-577-8471
PU-332A/G, NSN 6115-00-738-6336
PU-375A/G, PU-375/G, NSN 6115-00-753-2231
PU-375B/G, NSN 6115-00-931-6789
PU-401/M, NSN 6115-00-823-2217
PU-402/M, NSN 6115-00-722-3760
PU-406/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6342
PU-409/M, NSN 6115-00-702-3348
PU-409A/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6338
PU-495/G, NSN 6115-00-823-2218
PU-551/G, NSN 6115-00-889-1307
PU-564A/G, NSN 6115-00-738-6341
PU-564B/G, NSN 6115-00-179-2789
PU-617/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6335
PU-618/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6337
PU-619/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6339
PU-620/M, NSN 6115-00-738-6340
PU-625/G, NSN 6115-00-837-3915
PU-628/G, NSN 6115-00-087-0873
PU-629/G, NSN 6115-00-937-5555
PU-631/G, NSN 6115-00-059-5172
PU-656/G, NSN 6115-00-989-3296

Current as of 8 March 1976

*This TM supersedes TM 11-6115-234-12P, 18 July 1962; TM 11-6115-220-15P, 21 October 1960;
TM 11-6115-224-15P, 30 January 1961; TM 11-6615-227-15P, 6 September 1961; TM 11-6115-228-15P, 7 September
1961; TM 11-6115-229-15P, 7 December 1961; and TM 11-6115-235-15P, 18 October 1963.

Change 8 i



Section

[CHAPTER 2
Section

[Part

=]

.

[Part

ELE

CHAPTER 4
Secfion

=

[Part

Section

HREELE HRE

El EF

| -

[Part

L

[Part

Section

E-KEEE

[CHAPTER 8
Section

[CHAPTER 9
Section

=)=

[CHAPTER]
Section

=l

TM 5-6115-365-15

C3

e
©jn

CEE

Paragraph

INTRODUCTION
7= =T - [1-101-3
REPAIN PAITS ...t eeee ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e et et e e et e et e e 1-41[1-9
GENERATOR SET PU-617/M
DESCHPLON ANA QALA ... .c.eeeeeeeee et [2-1][2-2]
Operating INSTIUCTIONS ........iiei ettt e e eees 2-31
Operator's MainteNanCe INSITUCHIONS ..........cc.veeivreeieeesiieeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseieeeas 2-7,2-8
Organizational maintenance iNStructions ...............cccccoeiiii
Direct general support and depot

MAINTENANCE INSIIUCTIONS ...ttt et e et [2-17),
Repair parts list
Organizational MAINTENANCE ........iiiiiiii et
Direct and general support depot MaiNtENANCE ........cc.iiiniiiiiii e
GENERATOR SET PU-619/M
DeSCHPtON AN JALA........c..eivieiriieiee e ettt eaeeeae e [3:11[3-2]
OPErating INSITUCHIONS .........vveeiieee et ettt ee e e e e e E3E4
Operator mainteNance INSIIUCHIONS .......vvvevieeeeiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeriereeeeeeseeeerrreeeeeesd [3-7[3-8
Organizational maintenance iNStrUCHIONS ...............ccoeovveeieeiieecieeeie e [39}
Direct and general support and depot

MaINtENANCE INSIIUCIONS .....c.vveievieieieeieeeeie e eeee e et e e eaee e enees 13-12]-|3-15|
Repair parts list
Organizational MaINTENANCE ..........iiiniiiii e e e e e et eaaeeanns
Direct and general support and depot MaiNtENANCE ............vviviiiiiiiiiiiieeieee e
GENERATOR SETS PU-618/M and PU-620/M
DesCription and data........ccuuiiuiiiiii e [4-1,[42
OPETatiNg INSITUCHONS ......evveeeeeeeie et et et e et e et eee et e e e et e e eaeeeneeeaeeas [4-3]-[Z-6]
Operator maintenance INSIUCHIONS ............c..coveerueeiieeieeeie et eie e _4-7[4:8]
Organizational maintenance iNStrUCtIONS ...........ovviiiiiiiiiiiiee e [4-9]-4-11
Direct and general support and depot

MAINtENANCE INSITUCTIONS .....itii e e e 4-121-14-1
Repair parts list
Organizational maintenance PU-618/M .........c..oiiiiiiiiiiii e
Direct and general support and depot maintenance PU-618/M ..............ccooviiiiiiiiiniiinnnennn,
Organizational maintenance PU-620/M ..........ccoiiiiiiiii e
Direct and general support and depot maintenance, PU-620/M .............cccovevviiiiiinniinnennn,
GENERATOR SETS PU-406/M and PU-402/M
DEeSCHPtON AN GALA ... ..ccvieeieiie et [54[5-2]
OPErating INSITUCHONS ............eiiuiieiiie e et e e et ettt e e [5-31{58
Direct and general support and depot

MAINTENANCE INSIUCTIONS ...ttt et e e eaa s 5-7
Repair parts list
Organizational MAINTENANCE .........ciuuiiie et
Direct and general support and depot mainteNancCe ............ccoeiviiiiiieiii e,
GENERATOR SETS PU-409/M AND PU-409A/M
DeSCHPHON AN JALA .....ecviiieieiceie ettt [ 6-1][52
OPErating INSITUCHIONS ......evviieieeeee ettt e et e e e [6-31-[6-6
Organizational maintenance INSIIUCHIONS .........ccveeeiiivreeeeeiieee e e [6-7,[6-8]
Direct support, general support and depot maintenance instructions ................. [6-9l[6-10]
Repair parts list
Organizational MAINTENANCE .........iiii et eae s
Direct support and general SUpport MaiNtENaNCE ...........cocevuiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e
GENERATOR SET PU-236B/G
DESCHPLON ANG GALA ......eevveeeeieeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e e e e eee e eee e e e e e e [ 7-1]
REPAIN PANTS TSt ... ieeeiii ittt
GENERATOR SETS PU-236/G and PU-236A/G
DESCHPHON ANG GAIA .....veevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et ee e ee e e ee e e eee e eeeeeeee e e e [8-1]
REPAIN PANTS TSt ... iiieiii et
GENERATOR SET PU-401/M
DESCHPHON ANG GALA ......eeveeeeeieeeeeeeeeeee e e et ee e e e e e e eee e eee e e e e [9-1]
REPAIN PANTS TSt .. ieeieii e
GENERATOR SET PU-495/G
DESCHPHON AN GALA .......eveiveieeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e [10-1]
REPAIN PANTS TSt ..ttt

.ll>

=

=
1

S
H
~

i
()
—

e

B

AR AN AR

(o}

F g

N
W

=
P
o)

| 2 BE BE




Paragraph
[CHAPTER 11] GENERATOR SETS PU-332A/G and PU-332A/G
[Seciion 1] Description and data ......................cc 11-1
LILI REPAIN PAITS TSt ... iirieiiie ettt e e e e e e
[CHAPTER 12| GENERATOR SET PU-564/G
AND PU-564B/G
[Section L] DeSCHPLON @NG GALA .......uuvtiiiiiieiiiiiiiie et e e e ae e e 12-1
[L] Repair parts list
[PAM L] PU-BBAA/G.....coeuevieieitesii ettt ettt ettt s ettt ettt
(L] Organizational MaiNtENANCE, PU-BB4AB/G .............cceeeiueiriiiariaieieiieeiesie st
(] DS, GS, and depot maintenance, PU-564/B/G................cccouiiaririiiiiinieare e,
CHAPTER 13| GENERATOR SETS PU-253/U
AND PU-253/U
[Section L1 Descrption and data............cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiii 13-1
LI REPAIN PAIS TSt .. et
[CHAPTER GENERATOR SET PU-375/G
AND PU-375/U
Section L1 Description and data..........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiii 14-1
LILL REPAIN PAITS TSt ... ierieiiie ittt et e e e e enas
[CHAPTER 15] GENERATOR SET PU-551/G
Section LI Description and data..........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 15-1
LILL REPAIN PAITS TSt ... ettt ettt e e e et e e e e
CHAPTER 16.| GENERATOR SET PU-304C/MPQ-4
DESCHPLON AN QALA ... .e.eeeeeeeeeeeee e [16-1] [16-2]
(L] Operating INSLIUCHIONS ..........cveviieieiieiieete ettt ettt 16-3]- [16-6
[IL] Organizational maintenance INSIrUCHIONS ...............ccveeiiuieeiiieeiiieeeeieeeeieeenes 16-7|-116-9
[IV.] Direct and general support and
depot maintenance INSTIUCLIONS ..........oovuuiiiiiiiiie e [16-10]- 16-12
[\V] Repair parts list
[Part L| Organizational Maint@NaNCe .................oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e
LILI Direct and general support and
depot maintenance instructions
[CHAPTER 17] GENERATOR SET PU-375B/G
Section 1] DeSCription @nd Jata ............coviiiiiiieiiiiiiieeie et etee e e m [17-2]
0L Operating INSIUCHONS ..........coviiiieiiiesitee e ettt ettt re e
[Section 1IL] Operator's maintenance INSrUCHIONS ............ceeveieeeeeieeeeeeeeeaeeeee e aeeenns m-m
[V] Organizational maintenance iNStrUCIONS .............c.cocveeueeieeieeieeieeeeeieennean. [17-9]-[17-111
[V] DS, GS and depot maintenance iNStruCtioNS .............cccovvereerieaieieaeaeene [@7-121-[17-13
[VL] Repair parts list
[Part LI Organizational MaiNTENANCE .........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it e ettt et e e e ae e e
LIL| Direct support and general SUppOrt MaiNtENaNCE. ...........cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
[CHAPTER 18] GENERATOR SET PU-628/G
[Section 1] DeSCrption and Jata.............c.eoviiueiriiiiieieieeieeie ettt [[18-1,18-2]
(L] Operating INSLrUCHIONS ......c.veveiiieiiiieiieii ettt 18-31-[18-6
(II] Operator's maintenance iNStrUCIONS .............ccveiuiiirieeiieie e [18-7]18-8
[V] Organizational maintenance INSTrUCHIONS ..........c.ccvevververieiieireireieereeieienens) [18-9]-[18-11]
[V] DS, GS and depot maintenance iNStruCtioNS ..............cccoververeaieieareaeene 18-12}(18-14
[VL] Repair parts list
[Part LI Organizational MaiNTENANCE .........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it e ettt e et ae e e
LIL| Direct support and general support MainteNanCe. ...............oouuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e,
[CHAPTER 19] GENERATOR SET PU-629/G
Section L] DeSCription @nd Gaa ............eouiiiiiiiii ittt [19-11[19-2]
(L] Operating INSLrUCHONS ......c.vevi ittt [19-3}[19-61
[IL] Operator's MaINtEeNANCE INSLIUCHIONS ..........eeeveeeeeeeereeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeetee e e eeeeeeeeaeeeeeees [19-7]
tion 1V] Organizational maintenance iNStrUCtIONS ...............c.ccoveeieeeeieiiieeiiieiieeneaas 19-1

TM 5-6115-365-15

C3

Page

5

=
o
N

—
i
—

i

3

X
N

=
)

3

= =
ol [
RN

E

1

= —

oI7 1

I A
N = [{e)

3553

=
Py
©

[
R
N

E
2334

1
(=Y
P
=
(=Y

2[R
ool

Bl

E
©©
1
I

©
A

B



=K

[Part

=l

E
i3

Section

EK=E=

[Part |.

E
o8

Section

EREEERL

[Part

EE

E
i

Section

=KEEE

[ Part |

E

Section

ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬂ

Elﬁl

iv. Change 6

TM 5-6115-365-15

C3

Paragraph Page
DS, GS and depot maintenance iNStrUCtONS ...........c..ccoeveeiieeeeieeeeeieeeennns [19-11]-[19-14] [19-9}-[19-12|
Repair parts list
Organizational MaINTENANCE ..............uuiiiiiiiiiii i 119-3]
Direct support and general SUpport MaINTENANCE. .........c.uvviriieiii e 19-
GENERATOR SET PU-631/G
Description and data .........c.ooeueiiieiie e ) 20-1]
OPErating INSIIUCHIONS .......cveeiieeeeieiiee et et eae e 20-3-[20-6 [20-2]
Operator's mainteNance iNSITUCHIONS .............cc.eeeuiioieeeieeeteeeee et eie s eeeneeas [20-4]
Organizational maintenance iNStrUCHONS ...........cc.ceveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenesins] [20-71-[20-14] [20-4]
DS, GS and depot maintenance iNStructions .............cc..ccoevvveeeeiiveeeeeinnnsn. [20-151-[20-17] 20-7
Repair parts list
Organizational MaINTENANCE ...........iiiiii e e et ean e anns 120-12|
DS, GS, depot MaINIENANCE .....euiiiiieit et e e e e e e e e e eneens 20-24
GENERATOR SET PU-656/G
DeSCHPHON QNG HALA .......c.veeeeeeeeeeeee e .21-1[21-2) [21-1]
Operating INSIIUCTIONS ... ...ttt e 21-3H21-6 21-2.6
Operating maintenanCe INSTIUCTIONS .........iveruiiiieer e e [21-
Organizational maintenance iNStrUCtioNS ..............ccceeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiii [21-7 218 [ 21-5]
DS, GS and depot maintenance iNStruCtionS ...........cocoovvieiiieiineiineieeeeeeeen, 21-9]- 1-11 21-5
Repair parts list
Organizational MAINTENANCE ...........cueieiiee et eee e [21-8]
DS, GS, depot MaINIENANCE .....euiiiiiei et e et et e e e e e eeneens 21-12
GENERATOR SET PU-626/G
DESCHPHON AN HALA ... ..cvveeeeeeeie e [22-1],[22-2] [22-1]
Operating INSTIUCTIONS .........iiiiee et 22-31{22-6 22-2.10
Operator's MaiNteNaNCe INSITUCTIONS .........iieeiiiiiiitii e e e ee ettt e e e e e e eeabae e eeeeereeeee
Organizational maintenance iNSIUCHIONS ...........cooviieierieierieieee e [22-7[22-11] [22-5]
DS, GS and depot maintenance iNStrUCHIONS .............ceeveveiivreeeeeeeeeeeeinrenn. [22-121[22-15
Repair parts list
Organizational MAINTENANCE ...........c.ueeieiee e e e et e e ee et e e e e e e eee e e eee e [22-17]
DS, GS, depot MaINIENANCE ... ceuiiitieie et e et e e e e e e e eneens 22-28
GENERATOR SET PU-650/G
DESCHPHON AN GALA ... ....cvveeieieeeeeie ettt e e eeeeeeaee e [23-1]
Operating INSIIUCTIONS .......uiiiie ettt e eena e 23-3
Organizational rePAII PAITS .......ceuueiiieeei ittt et
DS, GS, and depot rEPail PArtS . ... c.uuiee e it ie et e e e e e e
=] (=] (=] =2 [A-1]
BASIC ISSUE IEMS LISt ... ..ivveiiieie ettt e e e e eaae e [B-1
Maintenance AIOCAtIoN Chart .........coouiiii e C-1




TM 5-6115-365-15
LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Number Title Page
[2-1] PU-B17/M, Fight frONt, 3/4 VIEW........ccueiieeiiiie et =210
[2-2] PU-617/M, St UP fOr OPEIALION ........vveeeeeeeeeeee et e et eee e e e eeeee e [2-4]
[2:2] PU-617/M, set up for operation - CONtINUED ...........c.eeeueeiieeeeeeeieeeeeeeieeeieeeeeeeeee e [2-5]
23] Interconnection diagram, transfer SwitCh-t0-generators ............cocvevvieiiiiiiiiieeiiiiecineeed [2-6]
[2-4] Fuel system connection and transfer procedure...........oovviiiiiiiiiin e . 2-7
Transfer switch, removal, disassembly, reassembly

and INSTAllAtION. ... 1 2-10
[2-6l Transfer SWItCh Wiring GIAgram..............coi ittt [2-121
[2-71 PU-617/M overall component 10Cation diagram .............c.eoerrerariiniaeaeeeeieaeane e [2-13
(31 PU-619/M, 1Eft frONt, 3/4 VIEW......ccviieiiiiiiiieieetie ettt [3-2]
[3-2] Interconnection diagram, transfer switch-to-generators.............coovviiiiiiiii i 3=
(33 PU-619/M Set UP fOF OPEIALION. ............ceieoeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e eee e ee e e e, | 3.5
[3:3] PU-619/M set up for operation - CONtNUED .............c.eeuiereeoieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ee e (3-8
Fuel system connection and transfer proCedure............ccoiviiiiiiiii i 3-7
35 Deleted
[(3-6] Transfer SWIitch Wiring diagram..............ccooiuiiiiiiiieiieie e [3-121
[3-7] PU-619/M overall component [0cation diagram ...........c..ccueeoueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e [3-13]
(3-8 DISHIIDULION DOX ...ttt e oot e e e et e e e e etaa e e e e eraaeee e 3-26
[4-1] PU-618/M, 1ight frONt, 3/4 VIEW.......ccveiiuieiiieieie ettt [4-D]
[4-2] PU-618/M top View, tarpaulin FeMOVEM.............ccveieeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e eee e e eee e ee e 43
[4-3] Interconnection diagram, transfer Switch-to-generators ................ccceeevvveeeviueeeeiieeeeneeens.] (45
[4-4] PU-618/M St UP fOr OPEIALION ........c..eiieeeieieeeeeeeee e eee ettt e e eae e e [4-6
[4-4] PU-618/M set up for operation - CONtNUEM ............cueeiueeeiereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ) [4-7]
[4-5] Fuel system connection and transfer proCeAUIe..............ccueeeueeeieeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeie e _4-8
Transfer switch, removal, disassembly, reassembly,

AN INSTAITALION. ... et 14-10
[4-7] Transfer SWItch Wiring diAgram...........coouuiiiiiieii e 14-12)
[4-8] PU-618/M overall component 10cation didgram ...............c.ccc.eeeeeuriveeeeeieeiieee e, [4-13]
[4-0] DISTIDULION DOX ...ttt et e e et e e e e et e e e e etaeenteeereeanaeas 4-26
[4-10) PU-620/M POWET UMt ....veuveeeeeeeeseee e aeseeeeeses e et e e ee e e e e et nsae e enans [4-37]
[4-11] PU-620/M GCCESSOMIES ......vveeveeieeeeeeeeeeeseee e et e ee et eeeae e et e e e e et e e e e et eereeeereeeaeseeeaneens [4-38]
[5-1] PU-406/M, 1Eft frONt, 3/4 VIEW........veiieieeeee e ee e [5-21
[5-2] PU-B06/M, TEAT VIBW .......euereeseeneeteeee et ateaseaseaste e seesteateateaseese e e aneeseeeeeateateeteaneeneeeenens [5-3
(53] Generator set, removal and iNSLallAtioN.................ccooviiiieierieieeece e, (5.5
(6-1] PU-409A/M, GNE fTONE, 3/4 VIEW. ......e.vireitiitiiaieaie ittt [6-21
[6-2] Roof bows and rocks, removal and iNStAllAtION ............oovteeeeeee e [6-4]
[6:3 PU-409A/M set up for operation (Sheet 110f 2) ........ccooieiiiieieeicieee e [6-5
[6-3 PU-409A/M set up for operation (SNEET 210 2) ......ccvvveiiuiieiiee e [6-6]
[6-4] Fuel system connection and transfer procedure ............coooiviiiiiiiiiein e [6-7]
[6-5] Overall component [0Cation AIAGIAM ............c.ecouiiiiieeieeeee e [6-9
(6-6] POWET UNIt COMPONENTS........veiveriititiieseaseetestaseetestesseteete s eseste st eseetestesseseste s assssesseneanes [6-17]
[6-7] DEtaAIl COMPONENL ......ieieeeie ettt e e et e e e e et e e e e reeenaeeeaeeaneeas [6-18]
(7-1] GENETALOr SOt PU-23BB/G......c.oiviieiiiiiiieitiieit ettt ettt ettt (721
[7-2] oIt 11 1= PR PR (76l
[8-1] GeNErator St PU-23BA/G..........ccveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, | 8-2
[9-1] GENErAtOr SEt PU-A0T/M.......oeiiuiieiieie e eaa e, [9-2]
[9-2] o= EoT Yo (= TSR o7
[10-1] GENEIAtOr St PU-495/G......ccueiieie et [10-2]
1] Generator Set PU-332A/G.........ccuiiiiiiiiieeieeee et et ie ettt sns s [11-2]
[11-2] AACCESSOMIES ...ttt ettt e ettt ettt bbb h bbbt e bt e st bttt ettt ettt (11-6]
[(12-1] GENEIALOr ST PU-SB4A/G........c..veiieieeeee e 22
[(12-T 11  Generator SEt PU-564B/G.........c..cc.eeueieeeeeeeeeeeee et [12-2.1]
[12-2] o= EoT Yo (= PSR
[12-3 PU-BBAB/G.... ettt ettt etttk ne e [12-17]
(12-4] PU-5B4B/G ACCESSOMIES ........ooviieieeiiiiiteiteeteastesteteteetestesteeteese et et e s et esteeae e ene s e [12-18
[13-1] GENErator St PU-253AU ... ....ciiuiiiiiiiiiiiiattatt ettt [13-2]
[14-1] GENErator St PU-B375A/G.....c.ueiiuieiceieeeee e ee e eae ) [14-2]
(15-1] GENETALOr St PU-551/G .....c.eiuiiiiiiiitiaie ettt eieit et ese et e e seese e eane ) [15-2]
[15-2] AACCESSOMIES .....vveeeeeeeeeee et e eee e et e e e e et e et e et e et e e te et e et e e teeeae et e eae e e enteeteeeeeaneeeneeeanan] [15-6
[16-1 PU-304C/MPQ-4, right front, 3/4 VIEW...........ccoeeiueeiieiieeeeieeeee e [16-2]
(16-2] PU-304C/MPQ-4, overall view showing radar equipment Stowed .................c.covevenennnn.] [16-3]
[16-3 PU-304C/MPQ-4, Set UpP fOr OPEIALION ..........cvveeeeeeeeeeieeetieeeeeeee e e eteeeee e e eaeeeaee e 6-5
[16-3 PU-304C/MPQ-4, set up for operation - CONtINUEM..............ccvreiueeeiieeeeieeeeee e .16-6l
16-4 Load cable coNNECioN diagram........c..uuiiiueiiiiiiii et .16-7

Change 8 v



TM 5-6115-365-15

Number Title Page
[16-5l Fuel system connection and transfer proCeaUre .............ccocvueeeeieeeeeieeeeeieeeeeeeeeieesen| [16-8]
[16-6 PU-304C/MPQ-4, overall component location diagram ..............ccccoeveeeieeeiieeeiieeeennns [16-10
(17-1] PU-375B/G, IEft frONt, 3/4 VIEBW .....e.viiiieiiii ettt (17-2]
(17-2 Bows and racks, removal and inSLAllAtON ............coovovcowiveoseoseeeeeeoeoesee oo [17-4]
[17-3— PU-375BIG, sef up for operafion (SREET T 0f 2) ....cccuveeiiviieiiiieeeciiee e e [17-5]
17-3 PU-375B/G, set up fur operation (SNEt 2 0f 2) ........ccccevuiiviiiiiiieieieieeeee e, [17-6]
(172 Fuel system connection and transfer ProCedUre..............uuuuuuuruiriuiiiiiiiieiiiiiininineneni. [7-71
[17-5 PU-375B/G, overall component location diagrams..............cceeeeeueeeieeeeiieeeiieeeeeeeennns [17-10
(17-6 POWET UNIt COMPONENTS ........cuviitieeeeieeeie et et e ete et e et et e eate et e et e et e et e e ereeeaeeeaee e (17-24
(1771 DEtail COMPONENES ......eveeeee et ee et et et e et et e e et [17-25]
[17-8 Fuel tank Mounting COMPONENES ........c..eoiueiiuieiieeeteeeteeereeeee e e eee et e e e ereeeaeeeaee e [17-26]
17-9 FUEI tanK COMPONENTS .........ivieriiitieitieieeiee et eieeteesteesteeneesteesteeseesaeeseeaneesneeneeeneesneenee s (1727
[(18-11 PU-628/G, MGt frONt, 3/4 VIBW .......c.veeieieiieeeeie et [3-2
[18-2] Racks, removal and INSEAITATION. ... ....veeeeee et [18-3
(18-3 PU-628/G Set UP fOr OPETALION ............cveiviiriiierieieiieiteeieeteeteeseeeeie e siesie e ene s esse e [18-4l
[18-4] Interconnection diagram, transfer switch-to-generators............ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 8-5
18-5 Transfer switch, removal, disassembly, reassembly,

and iNStallatioN ..o 118-7
118-6l PUT-628/G overall component location diagram ...........ccoceiieiiiiiiiiniiieieceeeeeeenn 8-9
8-7 Transfer SWitch Wiring diagram..............eeiiiuieieeiiiie et ea e 118-10
[18-8 GENErator tranSTEr SWILCN ..........viiiiiiiiieie ettt [18-26)
118-9 Power Unit COMPONENTS ..........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 8-27
[18-10]1  Detail COMPONENTS ....uviiiiieeeiiiitiiiiiteeee e s s ettt ee e e e e s e etb e e e e e e e s s e statasreeaeeessssntnansaeeeeeens] 118-28
(19-1] PU-629/G, Tight front, 3/4 VIEW ........ccveiviiuiieiiieierieeieeie et eie e sie e ansese e [19-2]
[19-2] Interconnection diagram. _transfer SWitch-to-generators .............cc.coovevrererieeseraeeeenns [19-3]
- - t up for operation (Sheet 2 0f 2) .....c.veiiiiiiii 19-5
19-3 PU-629/G set up for operation (SNEET 2 0f 2) ........c.ccevviiuiiiiiieieieieeieeieee e [19-6]
[(19-4] Fuel system connection and transfer proCedure...............uuuuuuuuiuiuiiiiriiiiriririniierenen. 9-7
19-5 Transfer switch, removal, disassembly, reassembly,
AN INSTAllALION. ....ooeiieiiiii i 119-8l
[19-6l Transfer SWItch Wiring QIAGIAM...........c...ccueeiieeieeeeeeeee et e e ee e e eraeeeaaea 9-10
[19-7 PU-629/G, overall component location didgram.............cc.ccoeueeeeeuieeiieeeiiieeeieeeeiee e (19-11!
[19-8 GENErator tranSTEr SWILCN ..........cuiiiiiiiiieie ettt ee e [19-24
[19-9 POWET UNIt COMPONENTS ...ttt sttt [19-25
[TO-T0]  Detail COMPONENLS ....cuvieeieiieeeeiee ettt e ettt ettt e e et e e et e et e e et e e et e e et e e enaeeeenreas [19-26
[19-111  FUel tank COMPONENLS .......ouviiviiiiiiieeiieiiteieeeie et e e eie st eeeneesseeseeeseesneeseeeneesneesaeeneenns] (1927
[19-12 Oil drain assembly ... 9-28
[20-11 PU-B31/G, 10t frONT, /4 VIBW ... ennenne [ 20-1]
[20-2] PU-631/G, MGNE SIHE ......eiviiiiieceie ettt [20-2]
120-3 VAT gTaTe e [E=To | = o o EO PP UPTRPPT =
[20-41 FUEl SYStEM COMPONENES. .......vveeveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeeeee e eeeeee e st e e e eeeeae e e eenns [20-5]
[20-5] PU-B3L/G, TBAI VIBW........eiuieuienienieteeteateateaseaneasteeesteetesteateaneaseeneanteneeseeaiesneaneaneaneeneens] [20-6l
[20-6 Electrical diStribUtION SYSTEM.........ccivieiieiiee e et [20-71
120-7i LT CT LT = (0T =] £ 120-8]
120-8 Brackets and holddOWNS ..o 120-9
120-9 Generator diStribULION DOX ........oouiiiiiiii e [20-11
[20-101  PU-631/G, POWET UNILS ..ievvvueeiiiiieeiiiieeeeeit e eeeeit e e e et e e e s et e e e e et e e eeaat s e esartaeeeanaaaaaes 120-38
120-T1 1  PU-B31/G, QCCESSOIIES ..uuieuiiniet it ae et e e e et e e e et e et e e e e e et e et e et e et eanaeeneeanaenneennsl 120-39
O 2 R 1 -] [T gl o To o Y PP 120-40|
[20-131  TTAIET BCCESSOMIES ...uvvveieiieeiiee e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e itar e e e e eraaeeeaans [20-40
[20-T4]  DISHADULION DOX ..viiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt et e st e ste et e e ee e [20-41]
[20-T5]  FUETTANK ©viiiieiiicie ettt ettt ettt ettt ne s [20-42]
[20-16]1 Roadside rack aSSEMDIY ........cc.coiiuiiiiuiieiiie et e ettt [20-43
[20-17]  Curbside rack @SSEMDIY ............cc.eiiuiiiiiieiie et [20-44]
[20-181  HOIdEr @SSEMDIIES ......veiiiiiiiii ettt e et e et e et e e e e eaaee e [20-45
[20-191 Ol drain @SSEMDBIY ...t [20-46)
2111 GENETAtOr SEt, PU-B56/G ......c..cccveiiueeieieeeeeeieeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e s saeseeesraeaeeneeaesens] [21-1]
[21-21 Engine accessories, INStAlled VIEW ..........c.cceueeiueeeee e [21-3]
21-3 WIFING GIBGFAM ..ttt et e et e et e e e e e e e e eaeea [21-4]
214 DISEHDULION DOX ...ttt e e e e e e eaeeeenne ] [21-7]
218 PU-656/G, POWEE LN ...t e e e e et et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e [21-18
[21-6] PU-B56/G, ACCESSOMES ....veeveiueereeniesteateateaseaseaseastateseesseateaseaseaseaseeseneeneeaseaseareaneaneans [21-19
[22-1] GENETrAtOr SEt, PU-B25/G ......ceeeeeiieieeeieeeee e e ee e ee e eraeaeeneenne s [22-2]
[22-2 ACCESSONES, TACKS, ANG TEEIS ... .ve.eiieeeieeecee et [22-3
22-3 FUEl lINE, CONNEBCIIONS .. ...ttt e et eeaas 22-4

vi Change 8



TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
Number Title Page
[22-4] WITING GIAGTAM ...ttt ettt ettt et e et e e et e e et e e e e e e e erte e e etaeeeeees 226l
[22-5 Distribution boxX and CabIes ..o e 122-7
[22-6] Fuel supply fitings @nd Ol AIEIN ..........everereeeeirieieeeirereeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeerererreerererreeea... 22-9|
[(22-11 FUel tanK @SSEMDIY .......cciiiiiie e e [22-10]
[22-8  DISHHOULON DOX .......oovevicececeeeeee et 22-11]
229 REMOVADIE FACK ASSEIMDIY .. ...uuieiiiiitieititititteisitieieeeeaeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseessseseseesseseeeeessseseseesseneennes [22-13]
[22-T0]  CUrbside rack @SSEMDBIY .........cceiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e ee e e eae e 22-14]
122-111 BasiC trailer With @CCESSOMES .....uiii i et e e e e e e e e e e eaneanas 22-15
122-12| Trailer with fuel tank MOUNTEA ... e [22-16]
[23-1] Side and top view of generator Set PU-B50B/G .............ccueiiireiiieeieie et 23-1

Change 6 vii



TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Section I.

1-1. Scope

a. This manual is published for the use of
personnel to whom the trailer-mounted generator sets,

described in[chapters 2lthrough[20] are issued.

b. Each individual PU generator set is assigned a
chapter. The assigned chapter provides information on
setting-up, operation, and maintenance of ancillary
equipment (components and accessories that are
peculiar to each individual PU set).

c. The appropriate technical manuals published for
the trailer, generator, and engine peculiar to each PU
generator set are referenced in each chapter and these
manuals must be used to supplement the information in
this manual.

Note
Sets such as PU-618/M and PU-620/M,
which have only minor differences, are
covered in the same chapter.

1-2. Forms and Records

a. DA Forms and records used for equipment
maintenance will be only those prescribed in DA PAM
738-750.

Section Il.
1-4. Scope

This manual lists repair parts required for the
performance of organizational, direct support, general
support, and depot maintenance of the generator sets.

1-5. General

a. The repair parts list is arranged as follows:

(1) Individual parts and major assemblies are
listed alphabetically by item name within the numbered
functional groups.

(2) Assembly components and subassemblies
are indented and listed alphabetically by item name under
major assemblies.

GENERAL

b. Reporting of errors, omissions, and
recommendations for improving this publication by the
individual user is encouraged. Reports should be
submitted on DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes
to Publications) and forwarded direct to Commander, US
Army Troop Support, Command, ATTN: AMSTR-MCTS,
4300 Goodfellow Boulevard, St. Louis, Mo. 63120-1798.

1-3. External Fuel Tank Connections

a. Attach the auxiliary fuel hose from the auxiliary
fuel tank to the three-way gate valve so that fuel may be
drawn from the auxiliary tank, by turning valve to
auxiliary, and the primary tank may be refueled away
from the generator.

b. Keep fuel tanks, as near as possible, on the
same plane as base of engine.

c. When starting engine at subzero temperature,
fuel should be drawn from the nearest tank. When
normal engine operating temperature has been reached,
fuel may be drawn from auxiliary tank.

REPAIR PARTS

b. This Repair Parts List is divided into the
following parts:

(1) Repair parts part I. A list of repair parts
authorized for the performance of maintenance at the
organizational level. The Prescribed Load Allowance
(PLA) is those repair parts quantitatively allocated to
organizational level in the repair parts list. These items
are the mandatory minimum stockage allowances.

(2) Repair parts part Il A list of
repair parts authorized for the performance

Change 8 1-1



of maintenance at the direct support, general support,
and depot level.

1-6. Explanation of Columns
The following provides an explanation of columns in the
tabular lists in Part | and Part II.

a. Source, Maintenance, and Recoverability Codes
(SMR).

Note

Common hardware items known to
be readily available in Army supply
channels will be assigned
Maintenance codes only. Source
codes, Recoverability codes, and
Maintenance Allowances will not be
assigned to this category.

(1) Source code. Indicates the selection
status and source for the listed item. Source codes used
are:

CODE EXPLANATION

P Applied to repair parts which are stocked in or supplied
from DSA/GSA or Army supply system, and
authorized for use at indicated levels.

Mo Applies to repair parts which are not procued or
stocked but are to be manufactured at indicated
maintenance levels.

A Applied to assemblies which are not procured or
stocked as such but made up of two or more units,
each of which carry individual stock numbers and
descriptions and are procured and stocked and can be
assembled by units at indicated maintenance levels.

D, QTR Applied to parts and assemblies which are not procured
or stocked, the mortality of which is normally below
that of the applicable end item, and the failure of which
should result in retirement of the end item from the
supply system.

XL Applied to repair parts which are not procured or
stocked, the requirement for which will be supplied by
use of the next higher assembly or component.

X2 it Applied to repair parts which are not stocked. The
indicated maintenance level requiring such repair
parts will attempt to obtain them through
cannibalization; if not obtainable  through
cannibalization, such repair parts will be requisitioned
with supporting justification through normal supply
channels.

(TR Applied to major assemblies that are procured with
PEMA (Procurement Equipment Missile Army) funds
for initial issue only to be used as exchange
assemblies at DSU and GSU maintenance level.
These assemblies will not be stocked above DSU and
GSU level or returned to depot supply level.

1-2

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

(2) Maintenance code. Indicates the lowest
level of maintenance authorized to install the listed item.
The maintenance level codes are:

EXPLANATION
Operator maintenance
Organizational maintenance
Direct support maintenance
General support maintenance
Depot maintenance

(3) Recoverability code. Indicates whether
unserviceable items should be returned for recovery or
salvage. Items not coded are expendable.
Recoverability codes are:

CODE EXPLANATION

R Applied to repair parts and assemblies which are
economically repairable at DSU and GSU activities
and normally are furnished by supply on an exchange
basis.

J Applied to high dollar value recoverable repair parts
which are subject to special handling and are issued
on an exchange basis. Such repair parts normally are
repaired or overhauled at depot maintenance
activities.

Ui Applies to repair parts specifically selected for salvage
by reclamation units because of precious metal
content, critical materials, high dollar value reusable
casings or castings.

(4) This column also lists, below the SMR
code, an index number for each item in ascending
numerical sequence, which is used to locate items in the
publication when the Federal stock number and/or
reference number is not known.

b. Federal Stock Number. Indicates the Federal
stock number for the item.

c. Description. Indicates the Federal item name
and any additional description of the item required. A
part number or other reference number is followed by
the applicable five-digit Federal supply code for
manufacturers in parentheses. Repair parts quantities
included in the kits, sets, and assemblies are shown in
front of the repair part name.

d. Unit of Measure. Indicates the unit used as a
basis for issue, e.g., ea, pr, ft, yd, etc.

e. Quantity Incorporated in Unit. Indicates the
quantity of the item used in the functional group.

f. Fifteen-Day Maintenance

Allowances.

Organizational

(1) The allowance columns are divided into
subcolumns. Indicated in each sub-column



opposite the first appearance of each item is the total
quantity of items authorized for the number of
equipments supported. Subsequent appearances of the
same item will have no entry in the allowance columns
but will have in the description column a reference to the
first appearance of the item. Items authorized for use as
required but not for initial stockage are identified with an
asterisk in the allowance column.

(2) The gquantitative allowances for
organizational level of maintenance represents one initial
prescribed load for a 15-day period for the number of
equipments supported. Units and organizations
authorized additional prescribed loads will multiply the
number of prescribed loads authorized by the quantity of
repair parts reflected in the appropriate density column
to obtain the total quantity of repair parts authorized.

(3) Organizational units providing
maintenance for more than 100 of these equipments
shall determine the total quantity of parts required by
converting the equipment quantity to a decimal factor by
placing a decimal point before the next to last digit of the
number to indicate hundredths, and multiplying the
decimal factor by the parts quantity authorized in the 51-
100 allowance column. Example: Authorized allowance
for 51-100 equipments is 12; for 140 equipments multiply
12 by 1.40 or 16.80 rounded off to 17 parts required.

(4) Subsequent changes to allowances will be
limited as follows: No change in the range of items is
authorized. If additional items are considered
necessary, recommendation should be forwarded to
U.S. Army Troop Support Command for exception or
revision to the allowance list. Revisions to the range of
items authorized will be made by this Command based
upon engineering experience, demand data, or TAMMS
information.

g. Thirty-Day DS/GS Maintenance Allowances.

(1) The allowance columns are divided into
subcolumns: Indicated in each subcolumn, opposite the
first appearance of each item, is the total quantity of
items authorized for the number of equipments
supported. Subsequent appearances of the same item
will have no entry in the allowance column, but will have
in the description column a reference to the first
appearance of the item. Items authorized for use as
required but not for initial stockage are identified with an
asterisk in the allowance column.

TM 5-6115-365-15
c4

(2) The quantitative allowances for DS/GS
levels of maintenance will represent initial stockage for a
30-day period for the number of equipments supported.

(3) Determination of the total quantity of parts
required for maintenance of more than 100 of these
equipments can be accomplished by converting the
equipment quantity to a decimal factor by placing a
decimal point before the next to last digit of the nhumber
to indicate hundredths, and multiplying the decimal
factor by the parts quantity authorized in the 51-100
allowance column. Example: Quantity authorized
allowance for 51-100 equipments is 40; for 150
equipments multiply 40 by 1.50 or 60 parts required.

h. One-Year Allowances Per 100 Equipments/
Contingency Planning Purposes. Indicates opposite the
first appearance of each item the total quantity required
for distribution and contingency planning purposes. The
range of items indicates total quantities of all authorized
items required to provide for adequate support of 100
equipments for one year.

i. Depot Maintenance Allowance Per 100
Equipments. Indicates opposite the first appearance of
each item the total quantity authorized for depot
maintenance of 100 equipments. Subsequent
appearances of the same item will have no entry in this
column, but will have in the description column a
reference to the first appearance of the item. Items
authorized for use but not for initial stockage are
identified with an asterisk in the allowance column.

j- Hlustration.

(1) Figure number. Indicates the figure
number of the illustration in which the item is shown.

(2) Item number. Indicates the callout
number used to reference the item in the illustration.

1-7. Special information

a. Repair parts mortality has been based on 2000
hours of operation per year.

b. Parts which require manufacture or assembly at

a level higher than that authorized for installation will
indicate in the source column the higher level.

Change 8 1-3



1-8. Index of Federal Supply Codes for Manufacturers

Code

02032
04939
06716
12204
14850
19702
80204

1-9. General

Manufacturer

John R. Hollingsworth

Martin-Marietta Corp.

Lakeview Mfg. Co.

Chrysler Corp.

Tobyhanna Army Depot Maintenance Div.
Stardyne Industries

U.S.A. Standards Institute

Code

81343
81348
81349
88044

96906
97403

TM 5-6115-365-15

Manufacturer

Society of Automotive Engineers

Federal Specification, GSA

Military Specification, DSA

Aeronautical Standards Group, Navy,
and Air Force

Military Standards, DSA

Engineer R and D Laboratories

Section Ill. GENERAL MAINTENANCE

For general maintenance, welding and painting, refer to
the technical manuals designated for each generator set

and trailer.

1-4 Change 8

1-10. Cleaning

Cleaning the power units by wiping dirt and dust off the
equipment with a clean, dry cloth. Use a brush on hard-
to-remove dirt.



TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 2
GENERATOR SET PU-617/M

Section |. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

2-1. Description

a. General. The PU-617/M is a self-contained,
mobile, general purpose power supply (Refer tolfigurel
[2-1). The set is comprised of two 3 kW, model MEP
016A Military Standard generator sets, mounted on an
M101 trailer, and includes the components listed in
below. The two generators are powered by
directly coupled 4-cylinder, 6-hp Military Standard
engines. A power transfer switch is provided for
connecting the generators' output to a common load.

b. Engines. For description and maintenance
information pertaining to the engines, refer to
TM 5-2805-203-14.

c. Generators. For description and generator
operation and maintenance information not covered in
this chapter, refer to TM 5-6115-271-14.

d. Trailer. For description and trailer maintenance
information, refer to TM 9-2330-202-14P.

2-2. Tabulated Data
[Table 2-1l lists the components for PU-617/M.

Table 2-1. PU-617/M Components.

FSN Qty Nomenclature

2330-738-8509 1 [Trailer: M101

6115-01-143-3311 2 |Generator: 3 kW, 60 cycle,
Model SF 3.0 MD

Leg prop assembly, trailer

Adapter assembly, fuel drum

Can, gasoline: military 5-gallon

Fire extinguisher

Ground rod (w/attachments)

Sledge hammer

2590-00-420-8929
2910-066-1235
7240-222-3088
4210-00-555-8837
5975-878-3791
5120-251-4489

PNR AN

Change 10 2-1/(2-2 blank)



2-2.1. General

a. Maintenance Forms and Records. Every mission
begins and ends with the paperwork. There isn't much of
it, but you have to keep it up. The forms and records you
fill out have several uses; they are a permanent record of
the services, repairs, and modifications made on your
equipment; they are reports to Organizational
Maintenance and to your Commander; and they are a
checklist for you when you want to know what is wrong
with the equipment after its last use, and whether those
faults have been fixed. For information you need on
forms and records, see: DA Pamphlet 738-750.

b. Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services.

(See [Table 2-2)

(1) Do your before (B) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE just before you operate your
equipment. Pay attention to the CAUTIONS and
WARNINGS.

(20 Do vyour during (D) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE while the equipment and/or its
component systems are in operation.

(3 Do your after (A) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE right after operating the equipment.
Pay attention to the CAUTIONS and WARNINGS.

(4) Do your weekly (W) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE weekly.

(5) Do vyour monthly (M) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE once a month.

(6) If something doesn't work, troubleshoot it
with the instructions in the appropriate TM and notify
your supervisor.

(7) Always do your PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE in the same order until it gets to be a
habit. Once you've had some practice, you'll spot
anything wrong in a hurry.

(8) If anything looks wrong and you can't fix it,
write it on your DA Form 2404. If you find something
seriously wrong, report it to Organizational Maintenance
RIGHT NOW.

(99 When you do vyour PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE, take along the tools you need to make
all the checks. You always need a rag or two, also.

TM 5-6115-365-15
2-2.2. General Maintenance Procedures

a. Cleanliness. Dirt, grease, oil, and debris only
get in the way and may cover up a serious problem.
Clean as you work and as needed. Use dry cleaning
solvent Type IlI, Fed. Spec PD-680, on all metal
surfaces.

WARNING

Dry cleaning solvent, Type I, Fed.
Spec PD-680, is potentially
dangerous to personnel and
property. Do not use near open
flame or excessive heat. Flash point
of solvent is 139°F (59.4°C).

b. Bolts, Nuts, and Screws. Check them all for
obvious looseness, missing, bent, or broken condition.
You can't try them all with a tool, of course, but look for
chipped paint, bare metal, or rust around bolt heads. If
you find one you think is loose, tighten it, or report it to
Organizational Maintenance.

c. Welds. Look for loose or chipped paint, rust, or
gaps where parts are welded together. If you find a bad
weld, report it to Organizational Maintenance.

d. Electric Wires and Connectors. Look for
cracked or broken insulation, bare wires, and loose or
broken connectors. Check for loose connectors and
make sure the wires are in good shape. Report loose
connectors and bad wires to organizational
maintenance.

e. Hydraulic Lines and Fittings. Look for wear,
damage, leaks, and make sure clamps and fittings are
tight. Wet spots show leaks, of course, but a stain
around a fitting or connector can mean a leak. If a leak
comes from a loose fitting or connector, report it to
Organizational Maintenance. If something is broken or
worn out, report it to Organizational Maintenance.

2-2.3. Fluid Leakage

It is necessary for you to know how fluid leakage affects
the status of the fuel, lubricating, coolant and hydraulic
systems. The following are definitions of the
types/classes of leakage you need to know to be able to
determine the status of your equipment. Learn, then be
familiar with them and REMEMBER--WHEN in DOUBT,
NOTIFY YOUR SUPERVISOR!

Change 10 2-2.1



CAUTION
Equipment operation is allowable with
minor leakages (Class | or Il) except
fuel. Of course, consideration must
be given to the fluid capacity in the
item/system being checked/inspected.
When in doubt, notify your supervisor.

When operating with Class | or |l
leaks, check fluid levels more often
than required in your PMCS.

Class lll leaks should be reported to
your supervisor or to Organizational
Maintenance.

TM 5-6115-365-15

a. Class I. Seepage of fluid (as indicated
by wetness or discoloration) not great enough to form
drops.

b. Class Il. Leakage of fluid great enough to form
drops but not enough to cause drops to drip from item
being checked/inspected.

c. Class lll. Leakage of fluid great enough to form
drops that fall from the item being checked/ inspected.

Table 2-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services

NOTE:
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before A - After M - Monthly
D - During W - Weekly
Item to be Inspected ) )
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not

Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. |B|DI[AIWIM as needed if:

1 ENGINE. Inspect engine for evidence of leak- Class 11l oil leak or
age (oil or fuel) on, around, or under engine. any fuel leak.

2 HARDWARE. Check for loose, damaged, or
missing hardware and parts.

3 AIR FILTER Check for a serviceable and Restricted or dirty
clean air filter. filter.

4 FIRE EXTINGUISHER. Check for damaged Contents indicator
or broken seal. Check valve and indicator. is not in green area,

or valve is damaged,
seal is broken.

5 GROUNDING. Check to insure generator is Generator set not
properly grounded. Check grounding connec- properly grounded.
tions. Check ground cable and clamps.

6 FUEL FILTER. Inspect the fuel bowl, filter Components are
element, filter head and bowl gasket. defective.

7 OIL LEVEL. Check oil level. Add oil as Below add or above
required. full mark.

8 GAGES AND INSTRUMENTS. Check for
proper generator operation.

2-2.2 Change 10




TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 2-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE:
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before A - After M - Monthly
D - During W - Weekly
Item to be Inspected _ _
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
ltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. D|A W as needed if:
8 a. VOLTMETER. Models MEP-016A and Desired voltage can-
cont. MEP-021A adjust for desired voltage. Rotate not be obtained and
voltage selector switch to monitor the various maintained.
output voltage combinations.
Model MEP-026A
Adjust for proper DC volts (must not exceed 28
V max).
b. FREQUENCY METER. Normal indica- MEP-021A 392-
tion MEP-016A 59-61 408. Indicates fre-
quency too high or
too low.
c. LOAD METER. Indicates percentage of No indication when
applied load. Rotate current selector switch to load is applied.
monitor the load applied to each phase. Not to
exceed 100%.
d. TACHOMETER. ENNormal indication RPM is not in the
Models MEP-016A & MEP-021 A. normal operating
range.
MEP-016A 3564-3636 RPM
MEP-021A 3394-3463 RPM
9 TIRES

Check tires (1) for cuts, foreign objects, or
unusual tread wear. Remove any stones from
between the treads. Check that tire pressure is
35 PSI (241.22 kPa) when tires are cool.

One tire (1) is flat,
missing, or unser-
viceable.

Change 10 2-2.3




TM 5-6115-365-15
Table 2-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE:
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before A - After M - Monthly
D - During W - Weekly
Item to be Inspected ) )
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
Item Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. |B|DI[AIWI|M as needed if:
10 WHEELS
NOTE

On Models M101, M101A1, M116, and M116A1, the left
wheel and stud nuts are turned counterclockwise to
tighten and clockwise to loosen. Right wheel and stud
nuts are turned clockwise to tighten and
counterclockwise to loosen. On Models M101A2 and
M116A2 the left and right stud nuts are turned clockwise
to tighten and counterclockwise to loosen.

Check wheels (2) for damage and wheel stud One wheel (2) is
nuts (3) for tightness and presence. damaged. One
wheel stud nut (3)
loose or missing.

11 DRAWBAR RING, INTERVEHICULAR
CABLE, SAFETY CHAINS, AND FRAME
a. Check drawbar ring (4) for secure mounting Ring is loose or
and obvious damage. bent.
b. Check intervehicular cable (5) for cuts and Intervehicular cable
breaks. is broken or miss-
ing.

2-2.4 Change 10



TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 2-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before A - After M - Monthly
D - During W - Weekly
Item to be Inspected ) )
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
ltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. D|A W as needed if:
11 c. Check safety chains (6) for secure mounting Safety chains are
cont. and obvious damage. missing or unse-
cured.

d. Inspect the entire chassis frame (7) when Frame is obviously

trailer is loaded for damage, cracks, broken broken or cracked.

welds.
12 SUPPORT LEG ASSEMBLY

With trailer connected to towing vehicle, check Support leg assem-

support leg assembly (8) for ease of operation. bly is seized.
13 BRAKE SYSTEM - Models M101A2 and

M116A2 only.

Test brake system by hooking trailer to towing Service brakes fall

vehicle. to operate.
14 HANDBRAKES - All models

With trailer hooked to towing vehicle, set the
handbrakes (9). Move the trailer slightly to see
if the handbrakes hold the wheels.

Handbrakes cannot
be adjusted.

Change 10 2-2.5




TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 2-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before A - After M - Monthly
D - During W - Weekly
Item to be Inspected ) )
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. D|A[W|M as needed if:
MODELS M101AS,
M101A2, M11€
AND M116A2
15 LIGHTS AND REFLECTORS

NOTE

An assistant is required while checking the
brake lights.

a. Connect the intervehicular cable (10) to the
towing vehicle.

b. Operate the vehicle light switch through all Lights or reflectors
settings and check the lights (11). Check for are damaged, miss-
damage and presence of reflectors (12). ing, or fail to oper-

ate properly.

2-2.6 Change 10




TM 5-6115-365-15
Table 2-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before A - After M - Monthly
D - During W - Weekly
Item to be Inspected ) )
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not

ltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. D|A[W|M as needed if:

16

17

CANVAS COVER ASSEMBLY

a. Check for missing and bad tiedown straps
and snap fasteners (13).

b. Check for missing and bad ropes (14).

c. Check for missing and bad straps and buck-
les (15).

d. Check for ripped seams and tears.

TAILGATE

a. Check for bad slats (16).

b. Check for missing or bad strap hinge assem-
blies (I 7).

c. Check for missing or bad strap latch assem-
blies (18).

Change 10 2-2.7




TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 2-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before A - After M - Monthly
D - During W - Weekly
Item to be Inspected ) )
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not

ltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. |B|D[A|W|M as needed if:

18 : FRONT RACK ASSEMBLY

a. Check for bad slats (19).

b. Check for missing or bad strap hinge assem-
blies (20).

19 . BOW ASSEMBLIES
Inspect for bad bow assemblies (21).

19

N

L)
7
)
27
\\‘7/("‘
\

e

21

A
1

>
Y
%
\\7/#

Y Arrol
0
£l

7

@)
w;

o

20 . SIDE RACK ASSEMBLIES

a. Check for missing or bad storage clips (22).
b. Check for bad stakes (23).

c. Check for bad slats (24).

d. Check for missing or bad strap hinge assem-
blies (25).

2-2.8 Change 10



TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 2-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before A - After M - Monthly
D - During W - Weekly
Item to be Inspected ) )
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not

ltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. |B|D[A|W|M as needed if:

21 TRAILER OPERATION

a. Be alert for any unusual noises while towing
the trailer. Stop and investigate any unusual

noises.

b. Ensure that the trailer is tracking/following Trailer is not track-
correctly behind towing vehicle with no side ing/following cor-
pull. rectly.

Change 10 2-2.9



TM 5-6115-365-15

CAUTION
REMOVE TARPAULIN, BOWS AND RACKS BEFORE OPERATION BE SURE
TAILGATE IS DOWN AND REMOVE ANYTHING IN THE TRAILER THAT MIGHT
OBSTRUCT THE FREE CIRCULATION OF AIR.

TARPAULIN

HAND
BRAKE (2)

— EXTINGUISHER

SHIPPING DIMENSIONS

LENGTH 147 INCHES
WIDTH 74 INCHES
HEIGHT 65 INCHES
WEIGHT 2,175 POUNDS

Figure 2-1. PU-617/M, right front 3/4 view.

2-2.10 Change 10



TM 5-6115-365-15

Section Il. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

2-3. Setting-Up Instructions
a. Leveling.

(1) Locate the trailer on as level a surface as
possible in order for the generator sets to operate
efficiently.

(2) Set brakes and block wheels securely to
prevent any movement. Operate handbrake at weekly
intervals to assure freedom of linkage.

(3) Pull the leg support down and adjust
length for firm contact with ground.

Warning
Wheels must be blocked, brakes set,
and leg support down in support
position before attempting to roll up
the tarpaulin and before starting to
assemble or set-up the equipment for
operation.

b. Grounding.

Warning
Never operate the generator set until
it has been properly grounded.
Electrical defects in the load lines or
equipment can cause death by
electrocution when contact is made
with an ungrounded system.

(1) The generator set must be grounded prior
to operation. The ground may be any of three methods,
depending on the location and terrain.

(& The ground rod driven to a depth of
8 feet.

(b) An underground metallic water
piping system.

(c) A metal plate (9 sq ft) buried at a
depth of 4 feet.

(2) The ground lead must be No. 6 AWG
copper wire bolted or clamped to the rod, plate, or piping
system.

(3) Connect the other end of the ground lead
to the generator set ground stud as shown inffigure 2-2

(4) Be sure that both generators are
connected to the generator set ground stud as shown in
figure 2-2

c. Preparation for Starting.

(1) Remove the canvas tarpaulin and remove
the racks.

(2) Open the trailer tailgate and remove all
loose auxiliary items and anything else that might block
the free circulation of air through the trailer and around
the generator sets.

Caution
It is of foremost importance that
there be free circulation of air around
the generator sets at all times during
operation. Inadequate ventilation is a
major cause of damage to the
equipment.

(3) Be sure the transfer switch load cables
are connected to the generator sets as illustrated in
figure 2-3

(4) Connect the fuel hoses as illustrated in

Warning
Never operate the generator set in an
enclosed area unless the exhaust
gases are piped to the outside.
Inhalation of exhaust fumes will
result in serious illness or death.

2-4. Starting

a. Perform setting-up and pre-starting procedures

(para 2-3).

b. Be sure generator transfer switch is OFF
[fig.2-3).

c. Start the generator set as instructed inl
TM 5-6115-271-14.

2-5. Stopping

a. Turn generator transfer switch OFF or in position
to select standby generator

b. Stop the generator set as instructed inl
TM 5-6115-271-14.

2-6. Operation
a. Start the generator and position

transfer switch to desired generator.

b. Operate the generator as instructed inl
TM 5-6115-271-14.

c. Perform the fuel transfer procedure as instructed
in{figure 2-4

Change 8 2-3



CAUTION

BE SURE TAILGATE
I5 DOWN WHENEVER
GEMERATOR SET IS

AULILIARY
FUEL CAN (4).

OPERATING. MAXIMLIM
CIRCULATION OF AIR

IS ESSENTIAL.

Figure 2-2.

GENERATOR SET (2

i

—

e

GROUND WIRE
TO GROUMD

PU-617/M set up for operation.

—

-

. I
—

TM 5-6115-365-15

GROUND ROD (STOWED

——

Yt

i

e W :
1 ME 6115:365-15/22 (1) C1
_ 522 (D




GENERATOR SET (2)

AUXILIARY

FUEL CAN (4)

3

TM 5-6115-365-15

4
[— 3
/_A_,\__\_—_E,a S = TRANSFER
. = SWITCH
A @ =R \;<
N \,
O === B
=Y —Y XX V] 0 0 °
= = |0 =
=) =3 — o O-0-0 o
> Ny - -
= . © °o 4
} (o] 0 [¢] [2)
0f
T D j
P et 4
L]
// GROUND
WIRE (2)
/ / LOAD GROUND
CABLE (2 GROUND WIRE-TO
. = —= TERMINAL == GROUND
STUD X

Y{Lﬂ

Figure 2-2. Continued.

Change 8 2-5



2-6

GEN1

OF F

GEN 2

TM 5-6115-365-15

12 P2
Al A GREEN Lo
;! 8 BLACK L1 62
c | c RED L2 (REAR)
o | o WHITE L3

_/
nom
Al a) GREEN Lo
B |8 BLACK Ll G1
¢ c RED L2 (FRONT)
p| o WHITE !

_J

L

Lo Ll L2

L3

OUTPUT TERMINALS

MEC 6115+365-15/2-2

Figure 2-3. Interconnection diagram, transfer switch-to-generators.



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

FUEL SYSTEM DPEHATION

FUEL DRUM ADAPTER - _
1. COMMECT THE AUXILIARY FUEL HOSE TO THE LWAY FUEI

SELECTOR VALVE AND CONMECT THE OTHER END TO THE ADAPTER
INSTALLED IN ONME OF THE 5-GALLON AUXILIARY FUEL CAMS

POSITION Tk

DRAW FUEL FROM THI
START THE CGEMERATOR AMD

3 AL VE TO DRAW FUEL FROM G :
THE GEMERATOR FOR AFFR v 4
CAN THEM TURM THE SELECTOR VALVE
MERA MOUNTEL EL TANK
AUXILIARY FUEL CAN
7 PER GEMERATOR 3ET L. SWITCH THE ADAPTER TO THE OTHER AUXILIARY FUEL CAN AND

TURM THE 4FLECTOR VALYE BACK TO AUXILIARY FUEL SUPPLY

THIS PROCEDURE PERMITS LONGER OPERATION BETWEER
REFUELING PERIODS,

RATOR-MOUNTED

-
L. L ANK
L S T
EAM UP ANY SPILLED FUEL IMMEDIATELY.
AND LET FUMES EVAPORATE PRIOR
TOSTARTIMG GEMERATOR.
_—— e A s

i

WARMNING: DD KOT LET FUEL ADAPTERS COME IN COMTALT
WITH THE BATTERIES.

ME 6115-345-15/2-4

Figure 2-4. Fuel system connection and transfer procedure.



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

Section lll. OPERATOR'S MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
2-7. Transfer Switch Indicating Lamps b. Installation. Install the indicator light lamps as

illustrated in[figure 2-5]

a. Removal. Remove the indicating lamps as
illustrated in[figure 2-5]

2-8. Field Expedient Repairs

Trouble Probable cause Remedy
Power transfer switch Switch or terminal Disconnect generator sets
will not supply power board defective. from transfer cables and
to load. connect load cables di-

rectly to the individual
terminal boards of the
generator sets.

2-8



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

ME 6115.365+15/2.5 C1

Figure 2-5. Transfer switch, removal, disassembly, reassembly, and installation.

2-10



TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
1 Screw 15 Preformed packing 29 Hexnut
2 Lockwasher 16 Light and wire assembly 30 Lockwasher
3 Flat washer 17 Lens 31 Flatwasher
4 Cover 18 Lamp 32 Electrical lead
S Gasket 19 Screw 33 Flat washer
6 Screw 20 Hexnut 34 Hex nut
7 Flat washer 21 Lockwasher 35 Lockwasher
8 Lockwasher 22 Electrical lead 36 Terminal board
9 Hexnut 23 Fastener 37 Gasket
10 Screw 24 Screw 38 Terminal lug
11 Knob 25 Flat washer 39 Locknut
12 Transfer switch 26 Hex nut 40 Stuffing tube assembly
13 Hex nut 27 Lockwasher 41 Transfer switch box
14 Lockwasher 28 Flat washer 42 Rivet

Figure 2-5. Continued.

Section IV. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

2-9. Transfer Switch Indicating Lights
a. Removal. Remove the indicating lights as

illustrated in[figure 2-5]

b. Installation.
illustrated in[figure 2-5]

Install the indicator or lights as

2-10. Ground Wires and Terminal Stud

a. Removal. Remove the ground wires from the
ground terminal and generator sets as shown in[figurel
2-2. Remove the terminal stud.

b. Installation. Install the ground wires, and

terminal stud as shown in[figure 2-2]

Section V. DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

2-11. Generator Transfer Switch
a. Removal and Disassembly.

(1) Tag and disconnect leads from the output
terminals to load.

(2) Remove and disassemble the transfer

switch as illustrated in[figure 2-5]

b. Reassembly and Installation.

(1) Reassemble and install the transfer switch
as illustrated in[figure 2-5]

(2) Connect load connections. (Refer toffig. 2-6)|
2-12. Generator Sets

a. Removal. Using as a guide, perform

the following steps:

(1) Disconnect fuel lines.

(2) Disconnect electrical leads and cables.

(3) Disconnect oil drain adapters.

(4) Remove 8 bolts that secure the two

generator sets to the trailer and remove the generator
sets.

b. Installation. Using[figure 2-7 as a guide, perform

the following steps:

(1) Secure the two generator sets to the
trailer bed with 8 bolts.

(2) Connect the oil drain adapters.
(3) Connect the electrical leads and cables.

(4) Connect fuel lines.

2-11



TM 5-6115-365-15

LO LI L2 L3 XDSl XDS2

o 1Bl 0] Q ﬁ

W3 w4 W5
GHL3-WHITE A
GI-L2-RED
GI-LI-BLACK
GH.O-GREEN -9

GEN | B3
L L3
® GEN Al Bi A3
S| OFF 000 2
OFFO \ \ ‘
WU (R VR U EDE <O W <2 0 o U |
G2-L3-WHITE
G2-L2RED
G2-I-BLACK
G2-LO-GREEN
TRANSFER SWITCH WIRING DIAGRAM

ME 6115-365-15/2.6 C1

Figure 2-6. Transfer switch wiring diagram.

2-12 Change 8



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

L 1 ' T T 1 T {1
| 7 R
i ]
@ T OIL DRAIN
: S ADAPTER (2)
il GENERATOR
SET MOUNTING

3

/

GENERATOR

s~ GROUND WIRE
LOAD

CLAMP(4)

BOLT (8)

;U/

%‘
)
)
E%

GENERATOR

GROUND 5TUD

R =S =]

GROUND
STUD CABLE (2) GROUND c
WIRE L
1 /
=
T = EXTINGUISHER
| (] Chmpy J
= Ey = o )
- - — I 1 7
TRANSFER

SWITCH

Figure 2-7. PU-617M overall component location diagram.

ME 6115-365-15,2-7 Ci

2-13



TM 5-6115-365-15

C1i
@ @) ®) @ | o ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 [ 21-50|51-100| NO. [ NO.
PART |
REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
00002 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
0 4730-270-4581 ADAPTER: 1/2-20 x 1/4-18 EA 2 * * * *
00003
P 0 4730-908-3194 CLAMP EA 4 * * * *
00004 MS35842-11 (96906)
0 4820-277-1765 COCK, PLUG, SPRING, KEY: 1/4-18 x 1/4-18 EA 2 * * * *
00005
0 4730-278-6317 COUPLING: 1/4, iron pipe size EA 2 * * * *
00006
M 0 HOSE: 1/2-10 x 10 in. Ig, oil drain EA 2
00007 SAEJ30CL30RSTYPEL (81348)
MANUFACTURE FROM :
P 0 4730-684-6032 HOSE: 1/2-10 oil drain (As required) FT SEE | GRP | 9501
00008 SAEJ30CL30RS (81348)
0 5310-584-5272 LOCK, WASHER: 1/2 IN. EA 2 * * * *
00009
0 4730-196-1465 NIPPLE, CLOSE: 1/4 iron pipe size x 7/8, Ig EA 2 * * * *
00010
0 4730-196-1502 NIPPLE: 1/4, iron pipe size, x 1-1/2, Ig EA 2 * * * *
00011
0 5310-282-7818 NUT: 1/2 IN. EA 2 * * * *
00012
0 5330-684-3430 “O" RING EA 2 * * * *
00013
0 4730-277-6447 UNION, BULK HEAD EA 2 * * * *
00014
00015 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING, ATTACHMENTS, AND DRAWBARS
00016 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 0 2590-473-6331 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: liquid count, 5 gal EA 4
00017 MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 0 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1
00018 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 0 CLAMP EA 3
00019 13212E3573 (97403)
X2 0 CLAMP EA 1
00020 13212E3572 (97403)
X2 0 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4
00021 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 0 CLIP SPRING, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1
00022 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 0 HOLDER, FUEL ADAPTER EA 4
00023 13211E4889-2 (97403)
X2 0 HOLDER, FUEL DRUM ADAPTER EA 2
00024 13212E3553-1 (97403)
X2 0 HOLDER, SPOUT CAN, FLEXIBLE EA 2
00025 13212E3553-2 (97403)
X2 0 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: No. 4-40 machine, screw EA 8
00026 MS35649-242 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 6
00027 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 1
00028 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2
00029 MS51922-1 (96906)

2-14




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc1
@ @) ®) @ | o ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN (@) (b) (c) (d) @ | )
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 x 20 EA 4
00030 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 8
00031 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 16
00032 MS51922-17 (96906S
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 4
00033 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEAD: 5/16-18 EA 4
00034 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1, Ig EA 2
00035 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD EA 6
00036 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4, Ig EA 1
00037 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4, Ig EA 2
00038 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 EA 16
00039 MS90725-62 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x 1, Ig EA 4
00040 MS90725-34 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x 1, Ig EA 4
00041 MS90725-34 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, MACHINE: flat head, 1/4-20 x 3/4, Ig EA 8
00042 MS35190-289 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, MACH , PAN HEAD: 4-40 x 5/8, Ig EA 8
00043 MS35206-218 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 screw size EA 32
00044 MS27183-14 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4, nominal size EA 8
00045 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 nominal size EA 2
00046 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT.: round, 1/4 nominal, size EA 4
00047 M27183-10 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 12
00048 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4-20 screw size EA 4
00049 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT: round, 4-10 screw size EA 16
00050 MS27183-3 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/16 EA 8
00051 MS27183-12 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FIAT: round, 5/16 screw size EA
00052 MS27183-12 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, HELICAL EA 8
00053 MS35338-40 (96906)
00054 1507 - LANDING GEAR, LEVELING JACKS
(MECHANICAL OR HYDRAULIC)
P 0 2590-318-6691 TRAILER LEG, PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 * * * *
00055 13214E1206 (97403)
X2 0 BRACKET, TRAILER PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1
00056 13214E1207 (97403)

2-15




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1i
@ @) ®) @ | o ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 [ 21-50|51-100| NO. [ NO.
X2 0 FITTING, LUBRICATION: 1/8-27 thd EA 1
00057 MS15006-1 (96906)
X2 0 LEG, BASE EA 1
00058 13214E1212 (97403)
X2 0 LEG, UPPER EA 1
00059 13214E1208 (97403)
X2 0 NUT EA 1
00060 13214E1211 (97403)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 3
00061 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 0 PIN, COTTER: 1/8 dia, x 3/4, Ig EA 1
00062 MS24665-351 (96906)
X2 0 RIVET, SOLID: universal head, 1/4 x 2, Ig EA 1
00063 MS20613-8P32 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW EA 1
00064 13214E1210 (97403)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 EA 3
00065 MS90725-62 (96906)
X2 0 SHAFT EA 1
00066 13214E1209 (97403)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 nominal size EA 6
00067 MS27183-14 (96906)
00068 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR BULL, AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00069 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
P C 2910-066-1235 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY, FUEL DRUM EA 2 * * * *
00070 13211E7541 (97403)
P 0 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: 5 gallon, Military EA 4 * * * *
00071 MILG1283 (81349)
P C 5120-203-4656 HAMMER HAND: double face, 8 Ib EA 1 * * * *
00072 GGGH86TYPEXCLASS1 (81348)
X2 0 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1
00073 MS16203-27 (96906)
P C 5975-878-3791 ROD, GROUND: w/attachments EA 2 * * * *
00074 MILR11461TYPE2STYLE2 (81349)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 3/4, Ig EA 1
00075 MS35309-358 (96906)
X2 0 SPOUT CAN: flexible, w/adapter assembly EA 2
00076 MILS1285 (81349)
X2 0 TERMINAL, LUG, CRIMP: No. 6 3/8, stud EA 3
00077 MS20659-110 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, BRASS, ELECTRIC: 3/8 thd size EA 2
00078 AN961-66T (88044)
00079 2210 - DATA PLATES AND INSTRUCTION HOLDERS
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: ground term EA 1
00080 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA 1
00081 13205E4916-1 (97403)
00082 GROUP 40 - ELECTRICAL MOTOR AND GENERATORS
00083 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:1/2-13 UNC EA 8
00084 MS51922-33 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HELD: 1/2-13 x 1-3/4 EA 8
00085 MS90725-114 (96906)

2-16




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ @) ®) @ | o ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM

REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100| NO. | NO.
PAOZZ | 5365-00-915-8370| SPACER EA 8
00086 13212E3554 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, BEVELED EA 8
00087 13206E4482-2 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/2 screw size EA 8
00088 MS27183-18 (96906)
00089 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
M O LEAD, GROUND: generator No. 1 to stud, 10 ft EA 1
00090 MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: copper No. 6 FT SEE | GRP | 9501
00091 QQWB343TYPERBCLASS1 (81349)
M O LEAD, GROUND: generator No. 2 to stud, 4 ft EA 1
00092 MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: No. 6 FT SEE | GRP | 9501
00093 QQWB343TYPERBCLASS1 (81349)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 2
00094 MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1
00095 MS16203-27 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, WING: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1
00096 MS35425-28 (96906)
X2 O STUD EA 1
00097 13214E1223 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRIC: 3/8 in thd size EA 4
00098 AN961-66T (88044)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: flat external tooth, 3/8 EA 2
00099 MS35335-91 (96906)
00100 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00101 4206 - THERMOSTATIC, AUTOMATIC AND MANUAL

CONTROL DEVICES
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 4
00102 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O PLATE EA 1
00103 13212E3569 (97403)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 EA 4
00104 MS90725-62 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 screw EA 8
00105 MS27183-14 (96906)
00106 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00107 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
P C 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE W/BRACKET EA 1 * * * *
00108 MILE52031 (81349)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 4
00109 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1, Ig EA 4
00110 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O WASHER EA 8
00111 MS27183-10 (96906)
00112 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED PARTS
00113 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES AND BULK MATERIAL,
COMMON

P O 4730-684-6032 HOSE, 12id FT * * * *
00114 SAEJ30CL30RSTYPEL (81348)

Change 8 2-17




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
(€] (2 ®3) (4) () (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100| NO. | NO.
P O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: copper, No. 6 uninsulated FT * * * *
00115 QQW343TYPERBCLASS1 (81349)

2-18 Change 1




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ 2 (©)) @ | ® (6) ™ ®) C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | Lus-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 | FG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 1.50 | 21-50 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. [ NO.
PART Il
REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS,
AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 01-ENDING
00002 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
O 4730-270-4581 ADAPTER: 1/2-20X 1/4-18 EA 2
00003
P O| 4730-908-3196 CLAMP EA 4 2 2 10 10
00004 MS35842-11(96906)
O 4820-277-1765 COCK, PLUG, SPRING, KEY: 1/4-18 X 1/4-18 EA 2
00005
o 4730-00-187-7595 COUPLING: 1/4, iron pipe size EA 2
00006 13218E0064-2
M (0] HOSE: 1/2-10 X 10 in. 1g, oil drain EA 2
00007 SAEJ30CL30RSTYPEL (81348)
MANUFACTURE FROM:

P O 4730-684-6032 HOSE: 1/2-10, oil drain (As required) FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00008 SAEJ30CL30RS (81348)

O| 5310-584-5272 LOCK, WASHER: 1/2 IN. EA 2
00009

O| 4730-196-1465 NIPPLE, CLOSE: 1/4, iron pipe size X7/8, Ig EA 2
00010

O| 4730-196-1502 NIPPLE, 1/4, iron pipe size, X 1-1/2, Ig EA 2
00011

O| 5310-282-7818 NUT: 1/2 IN. EA 2
00012

O| 5330-684-3420 "O" RING EA 2
00013

O| 4730-277-6447 UNION, BULK HEAD EA 2
00014
00015 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING

ATTACHMENTS, AND DRAWBARS
00016 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 O] 2590-473-6331 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: liquid count, 5 gal EA 4
00017 MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 O BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1
00018 13214E1214(97403)
X2 O CLAMP EA 3
00019 13212E3573(97403)
X2 O CLAMP EA 1
00020 13212E3572(97403)
X2 O CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4
00021 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O CLIP SPRING, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1
0002 2 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O HOLDER, FUEL ADAPTER EA 4
00023 13211 E4889-2 (97403)
X2 O HOLDER, FUEL DRUM ADAPTER EA 2
00024 1321E3553-1 (97403)
X2 O HOLDER, SPOUT, CAN, FLEXIBLE EA 2
00025 13212E3553-2 (97403)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: No. 4-40 machine. EA 8
screw

00026 MS35649-242 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 6
00027 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 1
00028 MS51922-1 (96906)

Change 10 2-19




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cl
1) @ 3 @ | G (6) )] ()] 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | jLUSs-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (o)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ) © |[EQUIP| 100 |FIG. (ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1,20 | 21.50 |51:100| 1-20 | 21-50 [51-200|CNTGCY| EQUIP [ NO. | NO.
X2 (g NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2
00029 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 g NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 4
00030 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 g NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 8
00031 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 g NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 16
00032 MS51922-1(96906)
X2 g NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 4
00033 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 g NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 4
00034 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 g SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1, Ig EA 2
00035 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 g SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD EA 6
00036 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 g SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4, Ig EA 1
00037 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 g SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4, Ig EA 2
00038 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 g SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 EA 16
00039 MS90725-62 (96906)
X2 g SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 X 1, Ig EA 4
00040 MS90725-34 (96906)
X2 g SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 X 1, Ig EA 4
00041 MS90725-34 (96906)
X2 g SCREW, MACHINE: flat head, 1/4-20 X 3/4, Ig EA 8
00042 MS35190-289 (96906)
X2 g SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 4-40 X 5/8, Ig EA 8
00043 MS35206-218 (96906)
X2 g WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8, screw size EA 32
00044 MS27183-14 (96906)
X2 g WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4, nominal size EA 8
00045 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 g WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4, nominal size EA 2
00046 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 g WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4, nominal size EA 4
00047 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 g WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4, screw size EA 12
00048 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 g WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4-20, screw size EA 4
00049 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 g WASHER, FLAT: round, 4-10, screw size EA 16
00050 MS27183-3 (96906)
X2 g WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/16 EA 8
00051 MS27183-12 (96906)
X2 g WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/16, screw size EA 8
00052 MS27183-12 (96906)
X2 g WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, HELICAL EA 8
00053 MS35338-40 (96906)

2-20



TM 5-6115-365-15

@ ) (©) @G (6) ™ ® 9 (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | jLus-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER [ ALW | 1RATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER [ (a) | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ) © |EQUIP| 100 [FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 1.50 | 21-50 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. [ NO.
00054 1507-LANDING GEAR, LEVELING JACKS
(MECHANICAL OR HYDRAULIC)
P O| 2590-00-420-8929 TRAILER LEG, PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00055 13214E1206 (97403)
PB BRACKET, TRAILER PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1
00056 13214E1207 (97403)
X2 O FITTING, LUBRICATION 1/8-27 THD EA 1
00057 MS15006-1 (96906)
X2 O LEG, BASE EA 1
00058 13214E1212 (97403)
X2 O LEG, UPPER EA 1
00059 13214E1208 (97403)
X2 O NUT EA 1
00060 13214E1211 (97403)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 3/8-16 EA 3
00061 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O PIN, COTTER: 1/8 DIA, X 314, LG EA 1
00062 MS24665-351 (96906)
X2 O RIVET, SOLID: UNIVERSAL HEAD, EA 1
00063 1/4x 2, LG
MS20613-8P32 (96906)
X2 O SCREW EA 1
00064 13214E1210 (97403)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 EA 3
00065 MS90725-62 (96906)
X2 O SHAFT EA 1
00066 13214E1209 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: ROUND, 3/8, NOMINAL SIZE EA 6
00067 MS27183-14 (96906)
00068 GROUP 18-BODY, CAB,
HOOD AND HULL
00069 1810-CARGO BODY
X2 DR TRAILER EA 1
00070 13212E3552 (97403)
00071 GROUP 22-BODY CHASSIS OR HULL,
AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00072 2202-ACCESSORY ITEMS
P C| 2910-066-1235 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY, FUEL DRUM EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00073 13211E7541 (97403)
P O| 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: 5 GALLON, MILITARY EA 4 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00074 MILG1283 (81349)
P C| 5120-203-4656 HAMMER HAND: DOUBLE FACE, 8 LB EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00075 GGGH86TYPEXCLASS1 (81348)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: BRASS, 3/8-16 EA 1
00076 MS16203-27(96906)
P C| 5975-878-3791 ROD GROUND: W/ATTACHMENTS EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00077 MILR11461TYPE2STYLE2 (81349)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 3/4, LG EA 1
00078 MS35309-358 (96906)
X2 O SPOUT CAN: FLEXIBLE, W/ADAPTER ASSEMBLY EA 2
00079 MILS1285 (81349)
X2 O TERMINAL LUG, CRIMP: NO 6 3/8, STUD EA 3
00080 MS20659-110 (96906)

Change 9 2-21




TM 5-6115-365-15

(1) (2 (3 @ | G (6) (@] 8 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |[DEPOT
ALW [MAINT | us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®

SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ [©) © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 | FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 120 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 [51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, BRASS, ELECTRIC: 3/8 thd EA 2
00081 size

AN961-66T (88044)
00082 2210 - DATA PLATES

AND INSTRUCTION HOLDERS
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: ground terminal EA 1
00083 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA 1
00084 13205E4916-1 (97403)
X2 F PLATE INFORMATION, WIRING DIAGRAM EA 1
00085 13214E1499 (97403)
00086 GROUP 40 - ELECTRICAL MOTOR
AND GENERATORS
00087 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 FR| 6115-017-8237 GENERATOR SET: 3WK60HZ EA 2
00088 MILG52367 (81349)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/2-13 unc EA 8
00089 MS51922-33 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 EA 8
00090 MS90725-114 (96906)
X2 O SPACER EA 8
00091 13212E3554 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, BEVELED EA 8
00092 13206E4482-2 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round. 1/2, screw size EA 8
00093 MS27183-18 (96906)
00094 4018 - TERMINAL BLOCKS,
JUNCTION BOXES

X2 F GASKET EA 1 2-8 24
00095 13212E3610 (97403)
X2 F NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: brass, 1/4-20, jam EA 8 2-8 26
00096 MS16203-37 (96906)
X2 F NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: No. 10-24 EA 6 2-8 18
00097 MS35649-202 (96906)
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, No. 10-24 X 1, Ig EA 6 2-8 21
00098 MS35206-267 (96906)
X2 F TERMINAL BOARD EA 1 2-8 23
00099 13212E3606 (97403)
X2 F TERMINAL LOAD EA 4 2-8 22
00100 13208E3820-6 (97403)
X2 F WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 8, nominal size EA 12 2-8 7
00101 MS27183-7 (96906)
X2 F WASHER, FLAT round, No. 10, nominal size EA 12 2-8 20
00102 MS27183-8 (96906)
X2 F WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, HELICAL: 1/4, nominal EA 8 2-8 27
00103 size

MS35338-101 (96906)
X2 F WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: internal tooth, 1/4, EA 4 2-8 25
00104 screw size

MS35333-108 (96906)
X2 F WASHER, LOCK, HELICAL, SPLIT: No. 10, EA 6 2-8 19
00105 nominal size

MS35338-43 (96906)

2-22




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ @ (©) @ | G (6) ™ ®) (C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | jLLus-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER [ ALW | 1RATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER [ (@) | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ©® © |EQUIP| 100 [FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
00106 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE
SUPPRESSION
M (6] LEAD, GROUND: generator No. 1 to stud, EA 1
00107 10 ft
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P (e) WIRE ELECTRICAL: copper, No. 6 FT SEE |GRP |9501
00108 QQWB343TYPERBCLASS1 (81349)
M (e} LEAD, GROUND: generator No. 2 to stud, EA 1
00109 4 ft
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P o WIRE, ELECTRICAL: No. 6 FT SEE |GRP [9501
00110 QQW343TYPERBCLASSL1 (81349)
X2 O NUT, PLAN, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 2
00111 MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1
00112 MS16203-27 (96906)
X2 O NUT PLAIN, WING: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1
00113 MS35425-28 (96906)
X2 O STUD EA 1
00114 13214E1223 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRIC: 3/8 in. thd size EA 4
00115 AN961-66T (88044)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: flat external tooth, 3/8 EA 2
00116 MS35335-91 (96906)
00117 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00118 4206 - THERMOSTATIC, AUTOMATIC
AND MANUAL CONTROL DEVICES
P2 FR| 6110-999-6142 DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 2 * * * * * * 2 2
00119 13212E3555 (97403)
X2 F BOX, DISTRIBUTION EA 1 2-8| 13
00120 13212E3556 (97403)
X2 F CABLE EA 1 2-8| 15
00121 13212E3570-1 (97403)
X2 F CABLE EA 1 2-8| 14
00122 13212E3571-1 (97403)
X2 F COVER, DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 1 2-8 1
00123 13212E3557 (97403)
X2 F LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 2-8| 10
00124 13212E3567-1 (97403)
X2 F LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 2-8| 11
00125 13212E3567-2 (97403)
X2 F LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 2-8| 12
00126 13212E3567-3 (97403)
X2 F LIGHT AND WIRE EA 2 2-8 2
00127 13212E3560 (97403)
P o Lamp, Indicator
13214E1391 (97403)
P o Lens, Clear
181-0931-401 (72610)
P O G9B(GR) (59224)
P (e] Housing
181-8836-09-553 (72619)
X2 F NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: jam, 1/4-20 EA 4 2-8 9
00128 MS35691-1 (96906)
X2 F PACKING, PREFORMED, HYDRAULIC "O" RING EA 4 2-8| 4
00129 MS28775-011 (96906)
X2 F PACKING, PREFORMED. HYDRAULIC "O" RING | EA 2 2-8( 17
00130 MS28775-132 (96906)
X2 F PACKING, PREFORMED, HYDRAULIC "O" RING EA 1 |[2-8 29
00131 MS28775-111 (96906)

Change 8 2-23




TM 5-6115-365-15

1) 2 (3 @ [ ® (6) (@] (8 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | uUs-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 | FG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT 1-20 | 21-50 [51-100] 120 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 1/4-20 X 3/4 EA 4 2-8 3
00132 MS35206-281 (96906)
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: pan head No 8-32 X 1/2, EA 12 2-8 5
00133 g
MS35206-245 (96906)
X2 F STUFFING TUBE EA 2 2-8( 16
00134 13212E3582-4 (97403)
P F| 5930-01-160-0235 SWITCH, ROTARY: 30 amp EA 1 * * * * * 2 2 2-8( 28
00135 13219E9860
X2 F WASHER, FLAT: round, 114, nominal size EA 4 2-8 8
00136 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 F WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, HELICAL: No. 8 EA 12 2-8 6
00137 MS35338-42 (96906)
P O| 5355-01-166-3672 KNOB EA 1 2-8( 30
03524-1 (82121)
PA D| 53050-9846216 SCREW, MACHINE PAN HAND EA 1 2-8| 31
02016 (82121)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 4
00138 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O PLATE EA 1
00139 13212E3569 (97403)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 EA 4
00140 MS90725-62 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 screw EA 8
00141 MS27183-14 (96906)
00142 GROUP 76- FIRE FIGHTING
EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00143 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
P C| 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE W/BRACKET EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00144 MILE52031 (81349)
X2 O NUT, SELF LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 4
00145 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1, Ig EA 4
00146 MS9072548 (96906)
X2 O WASHER EA 8
00147 MS27183-10 (96906)
00148 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZEQ
PARTS
00149 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES
AND BULK MATERIAL, COMMON
P O| 4730684-6032 HOSE: 1/2, id FT * * * * * 10 10
00150 SAE130CL30RSTYPE2 (81348)
P (e] WIRE, ELECTRICAL: copper, No. 6. uninsulated FT * * * * * 52 52
00151 QQW343TYPERBCLASS1 (81349)

Change 11 2-24




LEGEND TO PARTS, EIGURE 2-8

ITEM
NO.

ONO O WDNPE

FUNCT
GROUP

4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4018
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4018
4018
4018
4018
4018
4018
4018
4018
4018
4018
4206
4206
4206
4206

ITEM
NAME

COVER
LIGHT-WIRE
SCREW
PACKING
SCREW
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
NUT

LEAD

LEAD

LEAD

BOX
CABLE
CABLE
STUFFING
PACKING
NUT
WASHER
WASHER
SCREW
TERMINAL LOAD
TERMINAL BOARD
GASKET
WASHER
NUT
WASHER
SWITCH
PACKING
KNOB
SCREW, MACHINE
PAN HAND

Figure 2-8. Distribution box.

TM 5-6115-365-15

— 11
12

Change 11 2-25/(2-26 blank)




CHAPTER 3

GENERATOR SET PU-619/M

TM 5-6115-365-15

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

3-1. Description

a. General. Two 10 kW, model SF 10,0-MD
design) generator sets, mounted on 1-1/2 ton trailer,
model M 103A, constitute a self-contained mobile unit
referred to as Trailer Mounted Generator Set PU 619/M
(Refer to [fig. 3-1). The two 10 kW generators are
powered by directly coupled four-cylinder, 20 hp military
standard model 4A084 engines. A power transfer switch
is provided for connecting the generators' output to a

common load. PU 619/M includes the components
listed below in [Table 3-1]

b. Generators. For description and generator
operation and maintenance information not covered in
this chapter, refer to TM 5-6115-275-14.

c. Engines. For description and engine
maintenance information not covered in this chapter,
refer to TM 5-2805-259-14.

d. Trailer. For description and trailer maintenance
information not covered in this chapter, refer to
TM 9-2330-213-14.

e. Lubrication.

Refer to LO 9-2330-213-12,

™ 5-6115-275-14,
LO 5-2805-259-12 for all lubrication information required

for PU-619/M.

3-2. Tabulated Data

™ 5-2805-259-14 and

[Tahle 3-1 lists the components for PU-619/M.

Table 3-1. ENPU-619/M Components.

FSN Qty Nomenclature
2330-141-8052 1 | Trailer: M103A
6115-075-1641 2 | Generator: 10 kW, Model SF

10.0-MD
2590-741-1037 1 | Leg prop assembly, trailer
2910-066-1235 2 | Adapter assembly, fuel drum
7240-222-3088 4 Can, gasoline; military

5-gallon
4210-00-555-8837 2 | Fire extinguisher
5975-878-3791 2 | Ground rod (w/attachments)
5120-251-4489 1 | Sledge hammer
6115-00-459-5946 1 | Tarpaulin (Short Front)
6115-00-206-1271 1 | Tarpaulin (Long Front)

Change 10 3-1



3-2

TM 5-6115-365-15

CAUTION

KEEP TARPAULIN ROLLED UP DURING OPERATION AND BE CERTAIN TO
MAINTAIN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF SPACE FOR VENTILATION AROUND THE
GENERATOR SETS WHEN OPERATING.

TARPAULIN

SPLASH
SHIELD

NOTE

ROLL UP TARPAULIN AND REMOVE
2 BOLTS AND 2 NUTS FROM TOP OF
SPLASH SHIELD. REMOVE SPLASH
SHIELD BEFORE OPERATING
EQUIPMENT.

SHIPPING DIMENSIONS:

LENGTH 174 INCHES
WIDTH 83 INCHES
HEIGHT 69 INCHES
WEIGHT 5,000 POUNDS

Figure 3-1. PU-619/M, left front, 3/4 view.

C1



TM 5-6115-365-15

Section Il. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

3-3. Setting-Up Instructions
a. Leveling.

(1) Locate the trailer on as level a surface as
possible in order for the generator sets to operate
efficiently.

(2) Set brakes and block wheels securely to
prevent any movement. Operate the handbrake at
weekly intervals to assure freedom of linkage.

(3) Pull leg support down and adjust length
for firm contact with ground.

Warning
Wheels must be blocked, brakes set,
and leg support down in support
position before attempting to roll up
the tarpaulin and before starting to
assemble or setup the equipment for
operation.

b. Preparation for Starting

(1) Roll up tarpaulin and remove splash shield
as instructed in[figure 3-1]

(2) Remove all loose auxiliary items and
anything else that might block the free circulation of air
through the trailer and around the generator sets.

Caution
It is of foremost importance that
there be free circulation of air around
the generator sets at all times during
operation. Inadequate ventilation is a
major cause of damage to the
equipment.

(3) Be sure transfer switch load cables are

connected to the generator sets as illustrated in
qure

c. Grounding.

Warning
Never operate the generator set until
it has been properly grounded.
Electrical defects in the load lines or
equipment can cause death by
electrocution when contact is made
with an ungrounded system.

(1) The generator set must be grounded prior
to operation. The ground may be any of three methods,
depending on the location and terrain.

(& The ground rod driven to a depth of
8 feet.

(b) An underground metallic water
piping system.

(c) A metal plate (9 sqg ft) buried at a
depth of 4 feet.

(2) The ground lead must be No. 6 AWG
copper wire bolted or clamped to the rod, plate, or piping
system.

(3) Connect the other end of the ground lead
to the generator set ground stud as shown in

(4) Be sure that both generators are
connected to the generator set ground stud as shown in

d. Fuel Hose Connection. Connect the fuel hoses
as illustrated inlfigure 3-4|

Warning
Never operate the generator set in an
enclosed area unless the exhaust
gases are piped to the outside.

Inhalation of exhaust fumes will
result in serious illness or death.
3-4. Starting

a. Perform the setting-up and pre-starting
procedures [(para 3-3).

b. Be sure the generator transfer switch is OFF
9 .

c. Start the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-275-14.

3-5. Stopping

a. Turn generator transfer switch OFF or in position
to select standby generator

b. Stop the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-275-14.

3-6. Operation

a. Start the generator (para 3-4) and position
transfer switch to desired generator.

b. Operate the generator as instructed in
TM 5-6115-275-14.

c. Perform the fuel transfer procedure as instructed
inlfigure 3-41

Change 8 3-3



GENERATOR
TRANSFER
SWITCH

TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

|

Lo L1 L2

|

L3

Al BLACK U
Bl RED L2
Ccl WHITE L3 .
GREEN
Lo GEN
GREEN Lo
GREEN
Lo
A2 BLACK L
B2 RED L2
c2 WHITE L3 #2
GREEN Lo GEN
GREE
A Lo
GREEN
Lo

OUTPUT TERMINALS

Figure 3-2. Interconnection diagram, transfer switch-to-generator.

MEC 6115-365-15/3-2



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

KW GEMERATOR SET (2

- AT ——

GROUND

ROD (2

SLEDGE HAMMER T TR Y
. TS5 b1 1 3=db3=15 13 (

Figure 3-3. PU-619/M set up for operation.

3-5



3-6

S & 10 W GENERATOR SETS

1
J GENE RATOR TRANSFER SwiTCH

GENERATOR
GROUND WIRE (2.

Figure 3-3. Continued.

TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

GROUND WiRE

Y0 GROLIME




TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

WARNING

CLEAN UP ANY SPILLED FUEL immediately, AND LET FUMES EVAPORATE
BEFORE STARTING THE GENERATOR.

AUXILIARY FUEL CAN
(3 PER GENERATOR SET)

FUEL DRUM ADAPTER |
. / , C
| - \ ——\ .
\ @ = Fﬁ—r::GENERATOR MOUNTED

AUXILIARY
FUEL HOSE

FUEL HOSE TO
GENERATOR MOUNTED

3-WAY

\

FUEL SYSTEM OPERATION

1. CONNECT THE AUXILIARY FUEL HOSE TO THE 3-WAY FUEL SELECTOR VALVE
AND CONNECT THE OTHER END TO THE ADAPTER INSTALLED IN ONE OF THE
5-GALLON AUXILIARY FUEL CANS.

2. POSITION THE SELECTOR VALVE TO DRAW FUEL FROM THE GENERATOR-MOUNTED

FUEL CAN. START THE GENERATOR AND BRING IT UP TO OPERATING SPEED. s

3. POSITION THE SELECTOR VALVE TO DRAW FUEL FROM THE AUXILIARY FUEL CAN.
OPERATE THE GENERATOR FOR APPROXIMATELY 4 HOURS ON THE AUXILIARY FUEL
CAN, THEN TURN SELECTOR VALVE TO DRAW FUEL FROM THE GENERATOR-MOUNTED
FUEL CAN.

4. SWITCH THE ADAPTER TO ANOTHER AUXILIARY FUEL CAN AND TURN THE
SELECTOR VALVE BACK TO AUXILIARY FUEL SUPPLY POSITION.

NOTE
THIS PROCEDURE ELIMINATES NEED TO CHANGE FUEL CANS.

WARNING
DO NOT LET FUEL ADAPTERS COME IN CONTACT WITH THE BATTERIES.

Figure 3-4. Fuel system connection and transfer procedure.



TM 5-6115-365-15

Section Ill. OPERATOR'S MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

3-7. Transfer Switch Indicating Lamps b. Installation. Install the indicator lamp and lens
as illustrated in[figure 3-8 I

a. Removal. Remove lens and remove indicator or
lamp as illustrated in|figure 3-8

3-8. Field Expedient Repairs

Trouble Probable cause Remedy
Power transfer switch Switch on terminal board Disconnect generator sets from
will not supply power defective transfer cables and connect load
to load cables directly to the individual
terminal boards of the generator sets

All data on Page 3-10, including Figure 3-5 deleted.

3-8 Change 8



TM 5-6115-365-15

Section IV. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

3-9. Transfer Switch Indicating Lights

a. Removal. Remove the indicating lights as
illustrated in[figure 3-8

b. Installation. Install the indicating lights as
illustrated in[figure 3-8]
3-10. Ground Wires, Strap, and Terminal Stud

a. Removal. Remove the ground strap, and wires
from the ground terminal stud and generator set as
shown in [figure 3-3.] Remove the terminal stud.

b. Installation. Install the ground strap, wires and
terminal stud as shown in(figure 3-3
3-11. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, and Leg Prop
a. Removal.
(1) Remove the tarpaulin from the unit.

(2) Pull out the chain-secured pins that

secure the roof bows to the trailer bed and remove the
bows.

(3) Remove the hardware that secures the leg
prop to the rear underside of the trailer bed and remove
the leg prop.

b. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean tarpaulin and bows with water and
detergent. Clean leg prop with approved cleaning
solvent. Dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect tarpaulin for tears, holes, broken
or missing ropes and straps, and other defects. Inspect
bows and leg prop for cracks, bends, and any other
defects.

c. Installation.

(1) Mount the leg prop to the underside of the
trailer bed and secure with mounting hardware.

(2) Install the roof bows in the trailer bed and
secure with pins. Install the tarpaulin and secure in
desired position.

Section V. DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

3-12. Generator Transfer Switch
a. Removal and Disassembly.

(1) Tag and disconnect leads from the output
terminals to load.

(2) Remove and disassemble the transfer
switch as illustrated in{figure 3-8

b. Resassembly and Installation.

(1) Reassemble and install the transfer switch

as illustrated in[figure 3-8

(2) Connect load connections. (Refer td_fig]
3-6).

3-13. Generator Sets

a. Removal. Using as a guide, perform

the following steps:

(1) Disconnect fuel lines.

(2) Disconnect electrical leads and load
cables.

(3) Disconnect oil drain adapters.

(4) Remove 2 bolts and 2 nuts that secure the
muffler pipe on the front generator set to the trailer.

(5) Remove the 8 bolts that secure the two
generator sets to the trailer and remove the generator
sets.

b. Installation. Using as a guide, perform

the following steps:

(1) Secure the 2 generator sets to the trailer
bed with 8 bolts.

(2) Secure the front muffler pipe to trailer bed
with 2 bolts and 2 nuts.

Change 8 3-11



3-12

Gl-L3-WHITE

G1-L2-RED
w' Gl.L1.BLACK

G1-LO-GREEN

G2.L3-WHITE

G2-L2.RED
w2 G2-L1-BLACK

G2-L0-GREEN

TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

XDs§2

n

L.O L1 "' BI L2 L3 XDSI
I I
w3 w4 w5
GEN 1 L1 L2 L3
OFF GEN 2 Al 81 A2 82 A3
° 7 A

\\ /
\ 7
| VDY FE . [ Uy P, [ S .

OFF O o (o]

B3

Figure 3-6. Transfer switch wiring diagram.

ME 6115-365-15/2-6 C}



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

GROUND
TERMINAL STUD

U

MUFFLER @@g)

PIPE

TRAILER BED
MOUNTING BOLT (8)

N

= D ;_/‘
I AN P GENERATOR

. GROUND STUD o

< ADAPTER

1\
& »
C —
L VO [ — kT) C

@ N [C) A
v @ GENERATOR SET 85355’82%0
MOUNTING BOLT (8)

i

Figure 3-7. PU-619M overall component location diagram.

ME 6115-365-15/3-7 C1

3-13



3-14. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, and Leg Prop

a. Removal. Remove the tarpaulin, bows, and leg

prop [para. 3-11).

b. Repair.

(1) Patch or sew rips and tears in the
tarpaulin. Replace damaged or missing straps and
ropes. Replace a tarpaulin that is too badly damaged to
be repaired.

(2) Weld minor cracks and breaks in the bows
or leg prop. Straighten bows where possible. Replace
defective or missing hardware. Replace bows or leg
prop that are damaged beyond repair.

c. Installation. Install tarpaulin, bows, and leg prop

(para 3-11).
3-15. Trailer Bed
a. Removal.

(1) Remove the tarpaulin, roof bows, and leg
prop (para 3-11).

2) Remove the transfer switch from trailer
(para 3-12).

(3) Remove the generator sets [para 3-13).

(4) Loosen straps and remove auxiliary fuel
cans from trailer.

3-14

TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

(5) Remove 8 bolts from the top surface of
the trailer bed and 12 bolts from the underside that
secure the gussets to the trailer.

(6) Disconnect the electrical leads from the
trailer lights and remove the trailer bed from the trailer.

b. Cleaning, Inspection and Repair.

(1) Clean bed with approved cleaning solvent.
Dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect for broken welds, bends and
dents, and any damage that prevents proper assembly
of the unit. Weld cracks and breaks and straighten
dents or bends where possible. Replace a trailer bed
that is damaged beyond repair.

c. Installation.
(1) Install trailer bed on trailer and secure with
12 bolts on the underside and 8 bolts on the top.
Connect wiring to lights.
(2) Install the generator sets [para 3-13).
(3) Install the transfer switch (para 3-12).

(4) Install the auxiliary fuel cans and secure
with straps.

(5) Install leg prop, roof bows, and tarpaulin

(para 3-11).



TM 5-6115-365-15

Cl
@) @) ®) @ | ® ®) @)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (@ (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50[51-100f NO. | NO.
PART |
REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
00002 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
(e] 4730-766-7908 NIPPLE TUBE EA 2 * * * *
00003
(e] 5310-282-7892 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, RAIN HOSE EA 2 * * * *
00004
(e} 5210-059-6372 WASHER, LOCK: oil drain union EA 2 * * * *
00005
00006 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS, AND DRAWBARS
00007 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 O 7240-222-3088 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: 5 gallon EA 6
00008 MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 O BRACKET EA 6
00009 13214E1204 (97403)
X2 O 5340-999-4286 BUCKLE EA 12
00010 MS51940-7 (96906)
X2 0 FASTENER EA 6
00011 1314E1205 (97403)
X2 O HOOK, DRIP RAIL EA 6
13212E3616 (97403)
M O STRAP, TOP: 30 in. Ig EA 6
00013 13214E1203-2 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 5340-922-5653 STRAP, WEBBING FT SEE| GRP| 9501
00014 1403 (06716)
M O STRAP, BOTTOM: 18 in. Ig EA 6
00015 13214E1203-3 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 5340-922-5653 STRAP, WEBBING FT SEE| GRP| 9501
00016 1403 (06716)
X2 O 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1
00017 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 O 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4
00018 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING, TENSION EA 1
00019 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, JAM: 3/8-16 EA 3
00020 MS16203-39 (96906)
(0] 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING, BRASS EA 1 * * * *
00021
o 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 X 20 EA 2 * * * *
00022
o 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 X 20 EA 1 * * * *
00023
o 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 X 20 EA 8 * * * *
00024
o 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8 X 16 EA 24 * * * *
00025
o 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4 X 20 X 1 Ig EA 2 * * * *
00026
o 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4 X 20 X 1 Ig EA 1 * * * *
00027
o 5305-269-3213 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8 X 16 X 1-1/4 EA 24 * * * *
00028
o 5305-958-5247 SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD: 1/2 X 20 X 1 Ig EA 8 * * * *
00029
X2 O 5340-00-878-5269 STUD: 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 EA 1
00030 13214E1223 (97403)

3-15




TM 5-6115-365-15

3-16 Change 8

€ @) ®) @ | ® ®) )
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRICAL- 3/8 thd size EA 4
00031 AN916-616T (88044)
(0] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round EA 2 * * * *
00032
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 4 * * * *
00033
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 8 * * * *
00034
(e} 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 screw size EA 24 * * * *
00035
(e} 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: external tooth, flat, 3/8 EA 2 * * * *
00036
00037 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
00038 1801 - BODY, CAB, HOOD, HULL ASSEMBLIES
(0] 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN. WING: 1/4 x 20 EA 2 * * * *
00039
X2 O PLATE, FRONT, SHIELD EA 1
00040 13216E7433 (97403)
O 5305-721-8010 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4 x 20 x 2 Ig EA 2 * * * *
00041
O 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 4 * * * *
00042
(6] 5310-933-8121 WASHER, LOCK: spring, helical, 1/4 screw EA 2 * * * *
00043
00044 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 O BOLT, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8-11 x 6-1/2 Ig EA 2
00045 FFB575 (97403)
(e] 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/8 x 11 EA 8 * * * *
00046
(e] 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8 x 16 EA 12 * * * *
00047
(e] 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8 x 16 x 1 Ig EA 16 * * * *
00048
(e] 5305-724-5911 SCREW. CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 5/8-11 x 1-3/4 EA 6 * * * *
00049
X2 O SHIM (As required)
00050 13212E3590 (97403)
(0] 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 screw size EA 28 * * * *
00051
(0] 5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/8 screw size EA 16 * * * *
00052
(0] 5310-637-9541 WASHER, LOCK: spring, helical, 3/8 screw EA 4 * * * *
00053
00054 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00055 2201 - CANVAS ITEMS
P O 2540-924-8478 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN EA 4 * * * *
00056 13212E3597-1 (97403)
P O 5340-00-878-5269| PIN, QUICK RELEASE EA
MS17990C613 (96906)
P O 2540-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN EA 2 * * * *
00057 13212E3597-2 (97403)
P OR 6115-00-459-5946| TARPAULIN EA 1 * * * 2
00058 13216E7434 (97403)
00059 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 O 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE,: 5-gallon military EA 6
00060 MILC1283 (81349)
P C 5120-265-7462 HAMMER, HAND: double faced, 8 Ib EA 1 * * * *
00061 GGGH86TYPEXCLASS1 (81348)
o 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 12 * * * *
00062
X2 O 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR, CLEARANCE: amber EA 2
00063 MS35387-2 (96906)
X2 O 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR, CLEARANCE: red EA 4
00064 MS35387-1 (96906)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
1) (2) (3 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (@ (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100( NO. | NO.
P C 5975-642-8937 ROD, GROUND: Type 2, Style 2 EA 2 * * * *
00065 MILR11461TYPE2STYLE2 (81349)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1 Ig EA 12
00066 MS90725-5 (96906)
(6] 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 20 * * * *
00067
00068 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 O 6115-916-9734 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA 1
00069 13205E4916-3 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION, GROUND TERMINAL EA 1
00070 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, INFORMATION WIRING, DIAGRAM EA 1
00071 13212E3587 (97403)
(e] 5305-989-7434 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-32 x 1/2 EA 16 * * * * 3-8 5
00072
(e} 5310-809-4546 WASHER, FLAT: round, 10-32 screw size EA 16 * * * * 3-8 7
00073
(e] 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK, HELICAL, SPLIT: No. 10 EA 16 * * * * 3-8 6
00074
00075 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATOR AND ENGINE AND CONTROLS
(SPECIAL PURPOSE)
00076 2941 - ENGINE MUFFLER, EXHAUST AND TAIL PIPES
X2 O 6115-947-3380 EXHAUST TUBE EA 1
00077 13214E1238 (97403)
X2 O 6115-934-7878 TUBE, EXHAUST EA 1
00078 13214E1389 (97403)
X2 O 5340-940-7332 CLAMP ASSEMBLY EA 2
00079 1322273592-14 (97403)
(0] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 X 20 EA 2 * * * *
00080
(0] 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4 X 20 X 1 Ig EA 2 * * * *
00081
(0] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 4 * * * *
00082
00083 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
00084 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
(e] 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/8-11 EA 8 * * * *
00085
(e] 5305-724-5911 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8 X 11 X 1-3/4 EA 8 * * * *
00086
(e] 5310-823-803 WASHER, FLAT: round head, 5/8 screw EA 16 * * * *
00087
00088 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00089 4206 - THERMOSTATIC, AUTOMATIC AND MANUAL CONTROL DEVICES
X2 O LIGHT AND WIRE: 12in. Ig EA 1 3-8 2
00090 132123581-1 (9743)
(e] 5310-225-6993 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/2-13 EA 4 * * * * 3-8 10
00091
(e] 5310-225-6993 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/2-13 EA 4 * * * *
00092
X2 O 5330-618-5361 PACKING, PREFORMED, “O” RING EA 4 3-8 4
00093 MS28775-015 (96906)
X2 O 5330-579-7916 PACKING, PREFORMED, “O” RING EA 1 3-8 32
00094 MS28775-115 (96906)
X2 O PACKING, PREFORMED, “O” RING EA 2 3-8 15
00095 MS28775-142 (96906)
X2 O PLATE, INFORMATION WIRING, DIAGRAM EA 1 SEE |GRP [2210
00096 13212E3587 (97403)

3-17




TM 5-6115-365-15

3-18

C1
@ ) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (@ (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. [ NO.
o 5305-044-4153 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/2-13 x 1 Ig EA 4 *k * *
00097
o 5305-983-7467 SCREW, CAP: socket head, 1/2-13unc-3A x 3 Ig EA 4 * * * * 3-8 3
00098
o 5310-809-3079 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, BOX MOUNTING: 1/2 screw size EA 8 * * * *
0099
o 5310-809-5998 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/2 in. screw EA 8 * * * * 3-8 9
00100
00101 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTING
X2 O CLAMP, CABLE, DOUBLE EA 2
00102 13212E3591-5 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP, CUSHIONED, SUPPORT LOOP: 1/8 EA 2
00103 MS21334-2 (96906)
(0] 5310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: jam EA 1 * * * *
00104
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: machine screw, 10-24 EA 2
00105 MS35649-202 (96906)
O 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 4 * * * *
00106
O 5305-071-2241 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 EA 4 * * * *
00107
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 3/4 g EA 1
00108 MS35309-58 (96906)
(e] 5305-984-6211 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-24 X 5/8 Ig EA 2 * * * *
00109
(e] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 thd size EA 8 * * * *
00110
O 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 screw size EA 4 * * * *
00111
(e] 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: external tooth, flat, 3/8 EA 1 * * * *
00112
(e] 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: spring, helical, No. 10 EA 2 * * * *
00113
M O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: No. 6, copper, uninsulated FT
00134 QQW343TYPERBCLASS1 (81348)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 6145-299-6188 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: copper, uninsulated, No. 6 (As
00115 required) FT SEE [GRP [9501
QQW343TYPERBCLASS1 (81348)
00116 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00117 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
P C 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE, W/BRACKET EA 2 * * * *
00118 MILE52031 (81349)
(e] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 8 * * * *
00119
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 X 5/8 Ig EA 8
00120 MS90725-6 (96906)
O 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 16 * * * *
00121
00122 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED PARTS
00123 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES AND BULK MATERIAL, COMMON
P O 5340-922-5653 WEBBING, STRAP FT * * * *
00124 1403 (06716)
P O 6145-299-6188 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: No. 6, copper uninsulated FT * * * *
00125 QQWB343TYPERBCLASS1 (81348)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
@ @ ©) @ | ® (6) O ® C) (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | Lus-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 FIG. | ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP [ NO. | NO.
PART Il
REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS,
AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
00002 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION
SYSTEM
O 4730-766-7908 NIPPLE TUBE EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00003
O 5310-282-7822 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, RAIN HOSE EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00004
O| 5310-059-6372 WASHER, LOCK: oil drain union EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00005
00006 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING
ATTACHMENTS, AND DRAWBARS
00007 1501 FRAME ASSAULT
X2 O] 7240-222-3088 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: 5 gallon EA 6
00008 MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 O BRACKET EA 6
00009 13214E1204 (97403)
X2 O] 5340-999-4286 BUCKLE EA 12
00010 MS51940-7 (96906)
X2 O FASTENER EA 6
00011 13214E1205 (97403)
X2 O HOOK, DRIP RAIL EA 6
00012 13212E3616 (97403)
M O STRAP, TOP: 30in. Ig EA 6
00013 13214E1203-2 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 5340-922-5653 STRAP, WEBBING FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00014 1403 (06716)
M O STRAP, BOTTOM: 18in.Ig EA 6
00015 13214E1203-3 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 5340-922-5653 STRAP, WEBBING FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00016 1403 (06716)
X2 O] 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1
00017 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 O] 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4
00018 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O] 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING, TENSION EA 1
00019 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, JAM: 3/8-16 EA 3
00020 MS16203-39 (96906)
O 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING, BRASS EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00021
O 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 x 20 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00022
O 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 x 20 EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00023
O 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 x 20 EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00024
O 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8 x 16 EA 24 * * * * * * * *
00025
O 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4 x 20 x 1
00026 g EA 2 * * * * * * * *
O 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4 x 20 x 1
00027 lg EA 1 * * * * * * * *

3-19




TM 5-6115-365-15

3-20

C1
1 (@] (3 @ [ 6 (6) (] (C)] 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | Lus-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 | FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
O| 5305-269-3213 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8 x 16 x
00028 1-1/4 EA 24 * * * * * * * *
O| 5305-958-5247 SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD: 1/4 x 20 x
00029 1llg EA 8 * * * * * * * *
X2 O STUD: 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 EA 1
00030 13214E1223 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRICAL: 3/8 thd size EA 4
00031 AN916-616T (88044)
O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00032
O 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00033
O 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 8 * * * * * * *
00034
O 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 screw size EA 24 * * * * * * * *
00035
O| 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: external tooth, flat,
00036 3/8 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00037 GROUP 18- BODY, CAB,
HOOD AND HULL
D0038 1801 - BODY, CAB, HOOD,
HULL ASSEMBLIES
O| 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 1/4 x 20 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00039
X2 O PLATE, FRONT, SHIELD EA 1
00040 13212E3611-1 (97403)
O| 5305-721-8010 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4 x 20 x
00041 21g EA 2 * * * * * * * *
O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:round, 1/4 screw size EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00042
O| 5310-933-8121 WASHER, LOCK:spring, helical, 1/4
00043 screw EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00044 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 DR BODY, TRAILER EA 1
00045 13214E1495 (97403)
X2 O BOLT, HEXAGON HEAD:5/8-11 x 6-1/2 Ig EA 2
00046 FFB575 (97403)
X2 DR CHASSIS, TRAILER: M103A3 EA 1
00047 13212E3588-2 (97403)
O| 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/8 x 11 EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00048
O| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8 x 16 EA 12 * * * * * * * *
00049
O| 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8 x 16 x 1
00050 lg EA 16 * * * * * * * *
O| 5305-724-5911 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8-11 x
00051 1-3/4 EA 6 * * * * * * * *
X2 O SHIM (As required)
00052 13212E3590 (97403)
O 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 screw size EA 28 * * * * * * * *
00053
O 5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/8 screw size EA 16 * * * * * * * *
00054
O| 5310-637-9541 WASHER, LOCK: spring, helical, 3/8
00055 screw EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00056 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR
HULL, AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00057 2201 - CANVAS ITEMS
P O| 2540-924-8478 BOW, TRAIL TARPAULIN EA | 4 * * 2 * * 2 8 8
00058 13212E3597-1 (97403)




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ 2 (©) @ | G (6) ™ ® (C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | uUs-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ [©) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1.99 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
P O | 2540-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN EA 2 * * * * * * 4 4
00059 13212E3597-2 (97403)
P OR | 2540-914-2558 TARPAULIN EA 1 * 2 2 * 2 2 13 13
00060 13212E3598 (97403)
M F | 2540-922-7651 STRAP, WEBBING: 16 x 3/4 x 18 Ig EA 8
00061 13212E3598-1 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P F | 2540-914-2558 STRAP, WEBBING FT SEE GRP [9501
00062 13212E3598-1-2-3 (97403)
M F | 2540-914-2569 STRAP, WEBBING: 16 x 3/4 x 53 Ig EA 8
00063 13212E3598-2 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P F | 2540-914-2558 STRAP, WEBBING FT SEE GRP [9501
00064 13212E3598-1-2-3 (97403)
M F STRAP, WEBBING: 16 x 3/4 x 18-1/2 Ig EA 6
00065 13212E3598-3 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P F | 2540-914-2558 STRAP, WEBBING FT SEE GRP [9501
00066 13212E3598-1-2-3 (97403)
X2 F STRAP, WEBBING: 16 x 1 x 16 Ig EA 12
00067 13212E3598-4 (97403)
X2 F STRAP, WEBBING: 16 x 1 x 19-1/2 Ig EA 12
00068 13212E3598-5 (97403)
X2 F TEE, HOOK EA 22
00069 13214E1498 (97403)
X2 F | 5340-057-6956 BUCKLE: spring action EA 12
00070 MS51929-2 (96906)
X2 F CHAPE ASSEMBLE EA 12
00071 13214E1392 (97403)
X2 F | 5340-078-7029 CLIP, END STRAP: black brass No. 1 EA 24
00072 MS51926-3 (96906)
X2 F DEE, RING: bronze EA 14
00073 MS51925-8 (96906)
X2 F ROPE: sisal, nom dia, x 30 Ig EA 27
00074 13212E3598-11 (97403)
00075 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 O] 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: 5-gallon military EA 6
00076 MILC1283 (81349)
P C | 5120-265-7462 HAMMER, HAND: double faced, 8 Ib EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00077 GGGH86TYPEXCLASS1 (81348)
O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 12 * * * * * * * *
00078
X2 O] 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR, CLEARANCE: amber EA 2
00079 MS35387-2 (96906)
X2 O] 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR, CLEARANCE: red EA 4
00080 MS35387-1 (96906)
P C | 5975-642-8937 ROD, GROUND: Type 2, Style 2 EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00081 MILR11461TYPE2STYLE2 (81349)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1 g19 EA 12
00082 MS90725-5 (96906)
O | 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 20 * * * * * * * *
00083
00084 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 O] 6115-916-9734 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA 1
00085 13205E4916-3 (97403)

Change 1 3-21




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ 2 (©) @ | G (6) ™ ® (C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | uUs-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ [©) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1.99 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION, GROUND TERMINAL EA 1
00086 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, INFORMATION WIRING, DIAGRAM EA 1
00087 13212E3587 (97403)
O | 5305-989-7434 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-32 x 1/2
00088 g EA 16 * * * * * * * * 38| 5
O | 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, 10-32 screw size EA 16 * * * * * * * * 38| 7
00089
O | 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK, HELICAL, SPLIT: No. 10
00090 size EA 16 * * * * * * * * 38| 6
00091 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATOR
AND ENGINE AND CONTROLS
(SPECIAL PURPOSE)
00092 2941 - ENGINE MUFFLER,
EXHAUST AND TAIL PIPES
X2 O] 6115-947-3380 EXHAUST TUBE EA 1
00093 13214E1238 (97403)
X2 O] 6115-934-7878 TUBE, EXHAUST EA 1
00094 13214E1389 (97403)
X2 O] 5340-940-7332 CLAMP ASSEMBLY EA 2
00095 13212E3592-14 (97403)
O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00096
O | 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4 x 20 x EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00097 1llg
O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00098
00099 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS
AND GENERATORS
00100 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 FR | 6115-792-8260 GENERATOR SET: Model 10KW60HZ EA 2
00101 MILG52280 (81349)
O | 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/8 x 11 EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00102
O | 5305-724-5911 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8 x 11 x
00103 1-3/4 EA 8 * * * * * * * *
O | 5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT: round head, 5/8 screw EA 16 * * * * * * * *
00104
00105 4018 - TERMINAL BLOCKS,
JUNCTION BOXES
X2 H GASKET, TERMINAL EA 1
00106 13212E3583 (97403)
X2 H TERMINAL BOARD EA 1
00107 13211E4775 (97403)
00108 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00109 4206 - THERMOSTATIC, AUTOMATIC
AND MANUAL CONTROL DEVICES
X2 FR | 6110-913-9276 DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 1
00110 13212E3577 (97403)
X2 H BOX EA 1 3-8 19
00111 13212E3578 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, INFORMATION WIRING, DIAGRAM EA 1 SEE GRP |2210
00112 13212E3587 (97403)
X2 H| 6150-01-160-5608 CABLE ASSEMBLY EA 1 SEE GRP [4216 3-8 17
00113 13212E3584-1 (97403)
CABLE POWER 3-8 | 17A
LUG TERMINAL 3-8| 17B
LUG TERMINAL 3-8|17C
INSULATION SLEEVING 3-8| 170
INSULATING SLEEVING 3-8 | 17E
X2 H| 6115-01-088-3228 CABLE ASSEMBLY EA 1 SEE GRP [4216 3-8| 18
00114 13212E3585-1 (97403)
SAME AS CABLE ASSY P/N 13212E3584-1

3-22 Change 8




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ &) (©) @ |G (6) ™ ® 9 (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ | LuUs-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT([30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW [ TraTION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ®) © EQUIP| 100 | FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. [ NO.
X2 F| 5940-943-7740 CONNECTOR, TERMINAL, POST EA 4 3-8| 22
00115 13213E3949 (97403)
X2 F COVER, DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 1 3-8 1
00116 13212E3579 (97403)
X2 H GASKET, TERMINAL BOARD EA 1 SEE |GRP | 4018 3-8 20
00117 1321213583 (97403)
X2 H LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 3-8 13
00118 13212E3586 (97403)
X2 H LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 3-8 14
00119 13212E3586-3 (97403)
X2 H LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 3-8 12
00120 13212E3586-1 (97403)
M F| 6150-01-152-8315 LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 3-8 12
00112 13212E3586-1 (97403)
PF Terminal, Lug Crimp, copper insulated, Class 1, EA 1 3-8| 12A]
00120A Term Size 2, stud size 1/2
MS25036-128 (96906)
PF Terminal, Lug Crimp, copper insulated, Class 1. EA 1 3-8 12B
00120B Term Size 2, stud size 3/8
MS25036-127 (96906)
PE WIRE, Electrical, 600 volt, Copper aircraft, EA 1 3-8| 12C
00120C 150 c, Type I, AN-2 per MIL-W-5086/2
MS5086/2-2-9 (96906)
X2 O] 6210-00-406-1398 LIGHT AND WIRE: 12 in. Ig EA 1 3-8 2
00121 13212E3581-1 (97403)
PAOO( 6240-00-892-4420 LAMP GLOW EA 1 3-8 2-A
MS25252-C7A (96906)
X2 H| 6210-00-253-0688 LIGHT AND WIRE: 17 in. Ig EA 1 3-8 8
00122 13212E3581-2 (97403)
PAOO( 6240-00-892-4420 LAMP GLOW EA 1 3-8 8A
MS25252-C7A (96906)
X2 H NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, BRASS: 3/8-24 EA 9 3-8 29
00123 MS20341-61a (96906)
X2 F NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, JAM EA 8 3-8 26
00124 MS16203-41 (96906)
O 5310-225-6993 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/2-13 EA 4 * * * * * * * * 3-8 10
000125
H| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 6 * * * * * 3-8 28
00126
X2 O] 5330-618-5361 PACKING, PREFORMED "O" RING EA 4 3-8 4
00127 MS28775-015 (96906)
X2 O] 5330-579-7916 PACKING, PREFORMED "O" RING EA 1 3-8 32
00128 MS28775-115 (96906)
X2 O PACKING, PREFORMED "O" RING EA 2 3-8 15
00129 MS28775-142 (96906)
O| 5305-983-7467 SCREW, CAPsocket head, 1/2-13 unc-
00130 3AX3lg EA 4 * * * * * * * * 3-8 3
H| 5305-988-1727 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 1/4-20 unc-
00131 2AXx 11g EA 6 * * * * * 3-8 23
H| 5305-954-9020 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 3/8-24 x
00132 3/4 1g EA 9 * * * * * 3-8 11
X2 H STUFFING TUBE EA 2 3-8| 16
00133 13212E5149-10 (97403)
X2 F SWITCH. ROTORAY: 200 amp EA 1 38| 31
00134 13205E5024 (97403)
PA Of 5930-00-829-3243 KNOB EA 1 3-8 33
06000-1 (82121)
PA Of 5305-00-984-6210 SCREW, MACHINE PAN HAND EA 1 3-8 34
MS35206-263 (96906)
X2 H TERMINAL BOARD EA 1 SEE |GRP | 4018 38| 21
00135 13211E4775 (97403)
H| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, steel, 1/4 screw
00136 size EA 12 * * * * * 3-8 24
X2 F WASHER, FLAT: round brass, 1/2 in. EA 8 3-8| 27
00137 AN961-816T (88044)

Change 11 3-23



TM 5-6115-365-15

@ &) (©) @ |G (6) ™ ® 9 (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | jLLUs-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | )
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ [0) © @ ® © |EQUIP[ 100 [FIG. [ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | .50 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. [ NO.
O| 5310-809-5998 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/2 in screw EA 8 * * * * * * * * 3-8 9
00138
F| 5310-042-4229 WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: 1/2 in size EA 4 * * * * * * * * 3-8 25
00139
H| 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: external tooth, EA 9 * * * * * 3-8| 30
00140 3/8
O| 5310-225-6993 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/2-13 EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00141
O| 5305-044-4153 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/2-13 x 1 Ig EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00142
X2 F TERMINAL LUG: 22-18 3/8, stud EA 4
00143 MS25036-105 (96906)
O| 5310-809-3079 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, BOX MOUNTING: 1/2
00144 screw size EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00145 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING
AND FITTINGS
X2 H| 6115-01-160-5608 CABLE ASSEMBLY EA 1
00146 13212E3584-1 (97403)
PAFFF| 5940-6-113-8191 LUG, TERMINAL: EA 3
MS25306-127 (96906)
PAFFF| 5970-00-810-6003 INSULATION SLEEVING: FT \Y
MS23053/5-114-9 (81349)
PAFFF| 6145-00-504-0218 CABLE, POWER: F \Y
CO04HOE4-2 (81349)
X2 H| 6115-01-088-3228 CABLE ASSEMBLY EA 1
00147 13212E3585-1 (97403)
Same as Cable Assy. P/N 13212E3584-1
PAFFF| 5940-00-113-9831 LUG TERMINAL: EA 1
MS-25036-128 (96906)
PAFFF| 5970-822-2775 INSULATION SLEEVING: FT \%
MS2305315-110-9
X2 O CLAMP, CABLE, DOUBLE EA 2
00148 13212E3591-5 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP, CUSHIONED, SUPPORT LOOP: 1/8 EA 2
00149 MS21334-2 (96906)
O 3310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: jam, 3/8-16 EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00150
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: machine sew, 10-24 EA 2
00151 MS35649-202 (96906)
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00152
O| 5305-071-2241 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00153 1-1/4
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 3/4 Ig EA 1
00154 MS35309-58 (96906)
O| 5305-984-6211 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-24 x 5/8 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00155 g
F| 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG: NO. 6-3/8 stud EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00156
O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 thd size EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00157
O 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 screw size EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00158
O| 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: external tooth, flat, 3/8 EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00159
O| 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: spring, helical, No. 10 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00160

3-24 Change 11




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ &) (©) @ |G (6) ™ ® 9 (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | jLLUs-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT([30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW [ TraTION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | )
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © |EQUIP[ 100 [FIG. [ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. [ NO.
M O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: No. 6, copper, uninsulated FT
00161 QQWB343TYPERBCLASS1 (81348)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O| 6145-299-6188 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: copper, uninsulated FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00162 No. 6 (As required)
QQW343TYPERBCLASS1 (81348)
00163 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING
EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00164 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE
FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
P C| 5210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE, W/BRACKET EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00165 MILE52031 (81349)
O| 4310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00166
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 5/8 Ig EA 8
00167 MS90725-6 (96906)
O 5310-809-8546 WASHER. FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 16 * * * * * * * *
00168
00169 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE
STANDARDIZED PARTS
00170 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES
AND BULK MATERIAL COMMON
X2 F ROPE: sisal, 3/8 FT
00171 13212E3598-11 (97403)
P F| 2540-914-2558 STRAP, WEBBING: 1-16 x 34 IN. FT * * * * * * * 35 35
00172 13212E3598-1-2-3 (97403)
P O| 5340-922-5653 WEBBING, STRAP FT * * * * * * * 8 8
00173 1403 (06716)
P O| 6145-299-6188 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: No. 6, copper,
00174 uninsulated FT * * * * * * * * *

QQW343TYPERBCLASSI (81348)

Change 8 3-25




TM 5-6115-365-15

LEGEND TO PARTS,|FIGURE 3-8

ITEM FUNCT ITEM ITEM FUNCT ITEM

NO. GROUP NAME NO. GROUP NAME

1 4206 COVER 25 4206 WASHER

2 4206 LIGHT-WIRE 26 4206 NUT

2A 4206 BULB 27 4206 WASHER

3 4206 SCREW 28 4206 NUT

4 4206 PACKING 29 4206 NUT

5 2210 SCREW 30 4206 WASHER

6 2210 WASHER 31 4206 SWITCH

7 2210 WASHER 32 4206 PACKING

8 4206 LIGHT-WIRE 33 4206 KNOB

8A 4206 BULB B 34 4206 SCREW, MACHINE,
9 4206 WASHER PAN HAND
10 4206 NUT

11 4206 SCREW

12 4206 LEAD

12A 4206 TERMINAL

12B 4206 TERMINAL

12C 4206 WIRE

13 4206 LEAD

14 4206 LEAD

15 4206 PACKING

16 4206 STUFFING

17 4206 CABLE AY

17A 4206 CABLE POWER

17B 4206 LUG TERMINAL

17C 4206 LUG TERMINAL

17D 4206 INSULATION
SLEEVING

17E 4206 INSULATION
SLEEVING

18 4206 CABLE AY

19 4206 BOX

20 4206 GASKET

21 4206 TERMINAL BOARD

22 4206 CONNECTOR

23 4206 SCREW

24 4206 WASHER

zif 21 2 X%
2 2 . é:s'{-'zr zsf‘
_c’—/_j

T "> o

Figure 3-8. Distribution box.

3-26 Change 11



CHAPTER 4
GENERATOR SET PU-618/M AND PU-620/M

TM 5-6115-365-15

Section |. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

4-1. Description

a. General. The trailer mounted generator sets,
PU-618/M and PU-620/M, consist of two 5 kW, Model SF
5.0 Military Design generator sets mounted on a modified
1-1/2 ton, 2-wheel cargo trailer, Model 103A3 (PU-618/M),
or modified 3/4 ton, 2-wheel cargo trailer, Model M 116A 1

(PU-620/M), (refer tolfigures 4-1]and j-2).

b. Generators. Each generator is powered by a
directly coupled, 2 cylinder, 10 hp, Military Standard
Model 2A042 engine. For description and generator
operation and maintenance, refer to TM 5-6115-332-14.
A power transfer switch is provided for connecting the
generators to a common load. lists the
components of the PU-618/M and PU-6201M generator
sets.

c. Engines. For description and engine maintenance

information not covered in
TM 5-2805-258-14.

this chapter, refer to

d. Trailers. For description and maintenance of the
trailer for PU-618/M, refer to TM 9-2330-213-14. For
PU-620/M trailer, refer to TM 9-2330-202-14.

e. Lubrication. For lubrication instructions refer to
TM 5-6115-332-14. For lubrication instructions for the
engines refer to TM 5-2805-258-14 and LO 52805-258-
12. The trailer lubrication information is contained in
LO 9-2330-21312 (PU-618/M) and LO 9-2330-202-12

(PU-620/M).

4-2. Tabulated Data

Table 4-1 lists components for PU-618/M and PU-620/M

generator sets.

Table 4-1. PU-618-M and PU-620/M components.

FSN QTY

Nomenclature

2330-141-8052
2330-898-6780
2590-420-8929
6115-017-8240 or
6115-074-8330
2910-066-1235
7240-222-3088
4210-00-555-8837
5975-878-3791
5120-215-4489
2540-00-926-0993

P PNMNNOBRANDNDEREPRPR

Trailer; M103A3 (PU-618/M)
Trailer; M116A1 (PU-620/M)
Leg prop assembly, trailer
Generator; 5 kW, Model SF 5.0 MD
Generator; 5 kW, MEP-017A
Adapter assembly, fuel drum
Can, gasoline; military, 5-gallon
Fire Extinguisher

Ground rod w/attachments
Sledge hammer

Tarpaulin

Change 10 4-1



TM 5-6115-365-15

TARPAULIN

SPLASH
 SHIELD

HAND BRAKE (2)

NOTE
ROLL UP TARPAULIN AND REMOVE 2 BOLTS AND 2 NUTS FROM TOP OF
SPLASH SHIELD. REMOVE SPLASH SHIELD BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT.

SHIPPING DIMENSIONS

LENGTH 175 INCHES
WIDTH 83 INCHES
HEIGHT 66 INCHES
WEIGHT 4,360 POUNDS

Figure 4-1. PU-618/M, right front, 3/4 view.

4-2



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

SLEDGE HAMMER
GENERATOR SET NO. 1

GENERATOR OUT
PUT CABLE CLAMPS

D ,v{l Ill ||ll|“l H

FUEL ADAPTER (2)

LOAD CABLES, GENERATOR
TO TRANSFER SWITCH

9::/\\
GROUND RODS
™\ GENERATOR GROUND TERMINAL

GENERATOR GROUND CABLE

GENERATOR GROUND |
¥ WIRE CABLE CLAMP

| ===y

FIRE EXTINGUISHER (2)

\
FUEL CAN SPOUT (2)

"7 TERMINAL COMMON GROUND

1 -
OUT PUT TERMINALS \TRANSFER SWITCH LIGHT LAMPS

Figure 4-2. PU-620/M, top view, tarpaulin removed.

4-3



TM 5-6115-365-15

Section Il. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

4-3. Setting-Up Instructions
a. Leveling.

(1) Locate the trailer on as level a surface as
possible in order for the generator sets to operate
efficiently.

(2) Set brakes and block wheels securely to
prevent any movement. Operate the handbrake at
weekly intervals to assure freedom of linkage.

(3) Pull the leg support down and adjust
length for firm contact with ground.

Warning
Wheels must be blocked, brakes set,
and leg prop down in support
position before attempting to roll up
the tarpaulin and before starting to
setup or assemble the equipment for
operation.

b. Preparation for Starting.
(1) Roll up tarpaulin and remove splash shield

as shown in{figure 4-1|

Caution
It is of foremost importance that
there be free circulation of air around
the generator sets at all times during
operation. Inadequate ventilation is a
major cause of damage to the
equipment.
(2) Remove all loose auxiliary items and
anything else that might block the free circulation of air
through the trailer and around the generator sets.

Caution
Before starting either generator set,
check that the output selector
switches located in the control boxes
of both generator sets, are positioned
to the same generator output setting
(i.e., the same selector switch
setting) denoting voltage, phase, and
number of wires. Failure to check the
selector switch setting could result in
damage to the connected equipment.

(3) Be sure transfer switch load cables are
connected to the generator sets as illustrated in[figure 4-3]

c. Grounding.

Warning
Never operate the generator set until
it has been properly grounded.
Electrical defects in the load lines or
equipment can cause death by
electrocution when contact is made
with an underground system.

4-4 Change 8

(1) The generator set must be grounded prior
to operation. The ground may be any of three methods,
depending on the location and terrain.

(@ The ground rod driven to a depth of
8 feet.

(b) An underground metallic water
piping system.

(c) A metal plate (9 sqg ft) buried at a
depth of 4 feet.

(2) The ground lead must be No. 6 AWG
copper wire bolted or clamped to the rod, plate, or piping
system.

(3) Connect the other end of the ground lead
to the generator set ground stud as shown in[figure 4-4

(4) Be sure that both generators are
connected to the generator set ground stud as shown in
figure 4-4

d. Fuel Hose Connection. Connect the fuel hoses
as illustrated in[figure 4-5]

Warning
Never operate the generator set in an
enclosed area unless the exhaust
gases are piped to the outside.
Inhalation of exhaust fumes will
result in serious illness or death.

4-4. Starting

a. Perform setting-up and pre-starting procedures
(para4-3).

b. Be sure generator transfer switch is OFF
(Eig.4-3).

c. Start the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-332-12.
4-5. Stopping

a. Turn generator transfer switch OFF or in position
to select standby generator

b. Stop the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-332-12.

4-6. Operation
a. Start the generator and position
transfer switch to desired generator.

b. Operate the generator as instructed in
TM 5-6115-332-12.

c. Perform the fuel transfer procedure as instructed
inffigure 4-5



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

Al BLACK L1
B1 RED L2
c1 WHITE L3 1
GRE
EN Lo GEN
GENERATOR RREEN L0
TRANSFER GREEN Lo
SWITCH
A2 BLACK L?
B2 RED L2
c2 WHITE L3 #2
GREEN Lo GEN
GR
EEN Lo
GREEN
l I Lo
Lo 1 L2 L3
OUTPUT TERMINALS

MEC 6115-365-15/4-3

Figure 4-3. Interconnection diagram, transfer switch-to-generators.



4-6

TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

CAUTION
KEEP TARPAULIN ROLLED UP DURING OPERATION AND BE CERTAIN TO MAINTAIN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF
SPACE AROUND THE GENERATORS SO AIR CIRCULATES FREELY AT ALL TIMES.

aux LIARY FUEL li“m &)

SLEDGE HAMMER

—

e ———

Figure 4-4. PU-618M set up for operation.



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

GEMERATOR
GROUND STUD (2)

GENERATOR
TRANSFER
SWITCH

GROUND Wi RE
TO GROUND

&

GROUND WIRE (2) -
| sRouNo wise )] o

GROUND TERMINAL 57

Figure 4-4. Continued.



4-8

TM 5-6115-365-15

AUNILIARY FUEL CAM
(3 PER CENERATOR SET)

FUEL BPRUM
ADAPTER

ol 5 GEHEHATDHHTE[} S —

FUEL CAN - ‘.' f’id

,P/ it
}.&, v

SELECTOR VALVE
FUEL MOSE TO

CEHERATORMOUNTED
FUEL CAN

FUEL SYSTEM OPERATION:

AUXILIARY

1. CONNECT THE AUXILIARY FUEL HOSE TO THE 3-WAY FUEL SELECTOR VALVE AND *H
CONNECT THE OTHER END TO THE ADAPTER INSTALLED in ONE OF THE 5-GALLON =

AUXILIARY FUEL CANS.

2. POSITION SELECTOR VALVE TO DRAW FUEL FROM THE GENERATOR-MOUNTED
FUEL CAN. START THE GENERATOR AND BRING IT UP TO OPERATING SPEED.

3. POSITION SELECTOR VALVE TO DRAW FUEL FROM THE AUXILIARY FUEL CAN.
OPERATE GENERATOR FOR APPROXIMATELY 4 HOURS ON THE AUXILIARY FUEL
CAN, THEN TURN SELECTOR VALVE TO DRAW FUEL FROM THE GENERATOR-
MOUNTED FUEL CAN.

4. SWITCH THE ADAPTER TO ANOTHER AUXILIARY FUEL CAN DURING THE SELECTOR
VALVE BACK TO AUXILIARY FUEL SUPPLY POSITION.

NOTE
THIS PROCEDURE ELIMINATES NEED TO CHANCE FUEL CANS.

WARNING
CLEAN UP ANY SPILLED FUEL IMMEDIATELY AND LET FUMES EVAPORATE BEFORE
STARTING THE GENERATOR.

WARNING
DO NOT LET FUEL DRUM ADAPTERS COME IN CONTACT WITH THE BATTERIES.

ME 6115-38541574-5 C

Figure 4-5. Fuel system connection and transfer procedure.

C1



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

Section lll. OPERATOR'S MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
4-7. Transfer Switch Indicating Lamps b. Installation. Install the indicator lamp and lens

as illustrated in ffigure 4-61

a. Removal. Remove lens and remove indicator

lamp as illustrated in 4-8. Field Expedient Repairs
Trouble Probable cause Remedy
Power transfer switch Switch on terminal board Disconnect generator
will not supply power defective. from transfer cables
to load. and connect load

cables directly to
the individual ter-
minal boards of the
generator sets.

4-9



O~NOOTA, WN PP

4-10

Screw
Lockwasher
Flatwasher
Cover
Gasket
Screw
Flatwasher
Lockwasher

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Hexnut

Screw

Knob

Transfer switch

Hexnut

Lockwasher

Preformed packing
Light and wire assembly

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

TM 5-6115-365-15

ME 6515-365-15/4-6 C1

Lens

Lamp

Screw

Hexnut
Lockwasher
Electrical lead
Fastener
Screw

Figure 4-6. Transfer switch, removal, disassembly, reassembly, and installation.

C1



25 Flatwasher 31 Flatwasher
26 Hexnut 32 Electrical lead
27 Lockwasher 33 Flatwasher
28 Flatwasher 34 Hexnut

29 Hexnut 35 Lockwasher

30 Lockwasher 33 Terminal board

TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

37 Gasket

38 Terminal lug

39 Locknut

40 Stuffing tube assembly
41 Transfer switch box
42 Rivet

Figure 4-6-Continued.

Section IV. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

4-9. Transfer Switch Indicating Lights

a. Removal. Remove the indicating lights as
illustrated in[figure 4-6]
b. Installation. Install the indicating lights as

illustrated in[figure 4-6]

4-10. Ground Wires, and Terminal Stud

a. Removal. Remove the ground wires from the
ground terminal stud and generator sets as shown in
Remove the terminal stud.

b. Installation. Install the ground wires, and

terminal stud as shown in
4-11. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, and Leg Prop

a. Removal.
(1) Remove the tarpaulin from the unit.
(2) Pull out the chain-secured pins that
secure the roof bows to the trailer bed and re- move the
bows.

(3) Remove the hardware that secures the leg
prop to the rear underside of the trailer bed and remove
the leg prop.

b. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean tarpaulin and roof bows with water
and detergent. Clean leg prop with approved cleaning
solvent. Dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect tarpaulin for tears, holes, broken
or missing ropes or straps and other defects. Inspect
bows and leg prop for cracks, bends, and any other
defects.

c. Installation.

(1) Mount the leg prop to the underside of the
trailer bed and secure with mounting hardware.

(2) Install the roof bows in the trailer bed and
secure with pins. Install the tarpaulin and secure in the
desired position.

Section V. DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

4-12. Generator Transfer Switch

a. Removal and Disassembly.
(1) Tag and disconnect leads from the output
terminals to load.
(2) Remove and disassemble the transfer
switch as illustrated in[figure 4-6]
b. Reassembly and Installation.
(1) Reassemble and install the transfer switch
as illustrated in

(2) Connect load connections. (Refer to
figure 4-7).
4-13. Generator Sets
a. Removal. Use [figure 4-8] as a guide and

perform the following steps:

(1) Disconnect fuel lines.

(2) Disconnect electrical leads and cables.

(3) Disconnect oil drain adapters.

(4) Remove 2 bolts and 2 nuts that secure the
front muffler pipe to the trailer and remove pipe.

(5) Remove the 8 bolts (4 to each set) that
secure the generator sets to the trailer and remove the
generator sets.

b. Installation. Using as a guide, perform
the following steps:

(1) Secure the two generator sets to the
trailer bed with 8 bolts.

(2) Secure front muffler pipe to trailer bed with
2 bolts and 2 screws.

4-11



4-12

G1-L3-WHITE
G1.L2-RED

Gl.L 1-BLACK
G1-LO-GREEN

Wi

G2-L3-WHITE
G2-L2-RED
G2-L1-BLACK
G2-LO-GREEN

w2

TM 5-6115-365-15

LG L1 TB' L2 L3 XOSt XDs2
o o)
m
W3 w4 w5
GEN 1 L1 L2 L3
SI OFF GEN 2 Al B1 A2 B2 A3 B3
o o © oS
\ ’
\ / / ’
\ ’ / ’
AN PR [V U P /2 v
OFF O O (o] 0

Figure 4-7. Transfer switch wiring diagram.

ME 6115-365-15/2-6 C1

C1



TM 5-6115-365-15

GROUND TERMINAL STUD
/

\\D

q//

(=] =) § (== (=] ﬂ

MUFFLER PIPE

ﬂ@oo
C_G»

ol

|

o LOAD

-

OIL DRAIN
ADAPTER

= CABLE (2)

CLAMP (3)

i

A

- c\g

L e
o
GENERATOR SET
MOUNTING BOLT (8)
[

O<—— TRAILER BED
MOUNTING BOL T (8)

£

GENERATOR
GROUND STUD

JRRRS ol

_— GROUND WIRE (2)

0
\\’\/“ OIL DRAIN

CLAMP (3)

TRANSFER SWITCH

-------------

M ADAPTER

——))

Figure 4-8. PU-618M overall component location diagram.

ME 6115-365-15/4-8 C1

C1

4-13



4-14. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, and Leg Prop

a. Removal. Remove the tarpaulin, roof bows,
and leg prop

b. Repair.

(1) Patch or sew rips and tears in the
tarpaulin. Replace damaged or missing straps and
ropes. Replace a tarpaulin that is too badly damaged to
be repaired.

(2) Weld minor cracks and breaks in the roof
bows and leg prop. Straighten bows where possible.
Replace defective or missing hardware. Replace bows
or leg prop that are damaged beyond repair.

c. Installation. Install the tarpaulin, roof bows, and
leg prop (para 4-11).

4-15. Trailer Bed
a. Removal.

(1) Remove the tarpaulin, roof bows and leg
prop (para 4-11).
(2) Remove the transfer switch from the trailer

para

(3) Remove the generator sets [para 4-13).
(4) Loosen straps and remove the auxiliary

fuel cans from trailer.

4-14

TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

(5) Remove 8 bolts from the top surface of
the trailer bed and 12 bolts from the underside that
secure the trailer bed gussets to the trailer.

(6) Disconnect electrical leads from the trailer
lights.

(7) Remove the trailer bed from the trailer.

b. Cleaning, Inspection, and Repair.

(1) Clean trailer bed with  approved
cleaning solvent and dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect for broken welds, bends, and
dents, and any damage that prevents proper assembly
of the unit. Weld cracks and breaks and straighten
dents or bends where possible. Replace a trailer bed
that is damaged beyond repair.

c. Installation.

(1) Install trailer bed on the trailer and secure
with 12 bolts on the underside and 8 bolts on the top.
Connect wiring to trailer lights.

(2) Install the generator sets [para 4-13).

(3) Install the transfer switch (para 4-12).

(4) Install fuel cans and secure with straps.

5) Install leg prop, bows, and tarpaulin

:



TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
€ @) ®) @ | ® ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN (@) (b) (c) (d) @ | )
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. [ NO.
PART |
REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
00002 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
X2 O 4720-913-6422 HOSE, OIL DRAIN EA 2
00003 13211E4918 (97403)
O 4730-766-7908 NIPPLE, UNION: OIL DRAIN EA 2 * * * *
00004
o 5310-282-7822 NUT, UNION: oil drain hose EA 2 * * * *
00005
X2 O REDUCER, BUSHING: 3/4-14 X 1/2-14 EA 2
00006 SAEJ530 (81343,
o 5310-754-2005 WASHER, LOCK: oil drain hose EA 2 * * * *
00007
00008 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS, AND DRAWBARS
00009 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 O 2590-473-6331 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: liquid count, 5 gallon EA 6
00010 MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 O BRACKET EA 6
00011 13214E1204 (97403)
X2 O 5340-999-4286 BUCKLE EA 12
00012 MS51940-7 (96906)
X2 O FASTENER EA 6
00013 13214E1205 (97403)
X2 O HOOK, DRIP RAIL EA 6
00014 13212E1316 (97403)
M O STRAP: bottom, 18 in. Ig, nylon webb EA 6
000151 13214E1203-3 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 5340-922-5653 WEBBING NYLON FT SEE | GRP | 9501
00016 MILW530TYPE2CLASSA (81349)
M O STRAP: top, 30 in. Ig, nylon webb EA 6
00017 13214F1203-2 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 5340-922-5653 WEBBING, NYLON FT SEE | GRP | 9501
00018 1403 (06716)
X2 O 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: sledge hammer EA 1
00019 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP CABLE: double EA 1
00020 13212E3591-2 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP CABLE: single EA 2
00021 1321E3612 (97403)
X2 O 5340-526-2559 CLAMP, CUSHIONED SUPPORT: loop type EA 1
00022 MS21333-2 (96906)
X2 O 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4
00023 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING EA 1
00024 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O 7240-920-5327 HOLDER, FUEL ADAPTER EA 2
00025 13212E3553-1 (97403)
(e} 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: No. 10-24 EA 1 * * * *
00026
O 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 8 * * * *
00027
O 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 * * * *
00028

4-15




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
(1) (2 (3 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN (@) (b) (c) (d) @ | )
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
O 5310-U88-125T NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 174-20, SiZe EA 7
00029
(e] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 1 * * * *
00030
o 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 * * * *
00031
O 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16, screw EA 24 * * * *
00032
(e] 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 4 * * * *
00033
(0] 5305-071-2241 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 EA 2 * * * *
00034
O 5305-071-2241 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 EA 4 * * * *
00035
(0] 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 34, Ig EA 1 * * * *
00036
(0] 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4, Ig EA 2 * * * *
00037
(6] 5305-269-3213 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 EA 24 * * * *
00038
(0] 5306-225-8499 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 X 1, Ig EA 4 * * * *
00039
(e] 5305-958-5247 SCREW, MACHINE: flat head, 1/4-20 X 1, Ig EA 8 * * * *
00040
(6] 5305-984-6212 SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 10-24 X 3/4, Ig EA 1 * * * *
00041
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 4 * * * *
00042
O 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 screw size EA 2 * * * *
00043
(6] 5310-409-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 8 * * * *
00044
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 8 * * * *
00045
(e] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 4 * * * *
00046
o 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 1 * * * *
00047
(e} 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FAT: round, 3/8 screw size EA 48 * * * *
00048
(0] 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/16 screw size EA 8 * * * *
00049
o 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: helical EA 1 * * * *
00050
00051 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
00052 1801 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL ASSEMBLIES
X2 O 6115-929-8144 PLATE, FRONT SHIELD EA 1
00053 13212E3611-2 (97403)
(0] 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 1/4-20 screw size EA 2 * * * *
00054
O 5305-721-8010 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 2, Ig EA 2 * * * *
00055
(0] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 4 * * * *
00056
12 O WASHER, LOCK: split helical, 1/4 EA 2
00057 MS35338-139 (96906)
00058 1810 - CARGO HOOD
X2 O BOLT, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8-11 X 7, Ig EA 2
00059 FFB575TYPE3 (97403)
(6] 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 12 * * * *
00060
(0] 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/8-11 EA 8 * * * *
00061
(e] 5305-269-3213 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 EA 16 * * * *
00062
(6] 5305-724-5911 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8-11 X 1-3/4 EA 6 * * * *
00063
(¢] 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 EA 28 * * * *
00064
(e] 5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/8 EA 16 * * * *
00065
o 5310-959-4675 WASHER, LOCK: helical split heavy, 3/8 EA 4 * * * *
00066

4-16




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
@ @) ®) @ | o ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50[51-100f NO. | NO.
00067 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00068 2201 - CANVAS, RUBBER, OR PLASTIC ITEMS
P O 2540-924-8478 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN EA 4 * * * *
00069 13215E3597-1 (97403)
P O 2540-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN EA 2 * * * *
00070 13212E3597-2 (97403)
POR TARPAULIN EA 1 * * * 2
00071 13216E7434 (97403)
00072 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 O 2910-066-1235 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY: fuel drum EA 2
00073 13211E7541 (97403)
X2 O 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: 5 gallon, Military EA 6
00074 MILC1283 (81349)
X2 O 5120-251-4489 HAMMER HAND EA 1
00075 GGGH86 (97403)
(e] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:1/4-20 EA 12 * * * *
00076
P O 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR, CLEARANCE: amber EA 2 * * * *
00077 MS35387-2 (96906)
P O 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR, CLEARANCE: red EA 4 * * * 2
00078 MS35387-1 (96906)
X2 O 5975-878-3791 ROD: ground, w/attachments EA 2
00079 MILR11461 (81349)
(e] 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 X 3/4, Ig EA 12 * * * *
00080
(¢] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 in. EA 24 * * * *
00081
00082 2210 - DATA PLATES AND INSTRUCTION HOLDERS
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA 1
00083 13205E4918 (97403)
Y2 O PLATE, INFORMATION: wiring diagram EA 1
00084 13212E3587 (97403)
00085 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATOR AND ENGINE AND CONTROLS
00086 2941 - ENGINE MUFFLER, EXHAUST AND TAIL PIPES
X2 O 6115-947-3331 EXHAUST TUBE EA 1
00087 13214E1486 (97403)
X2 O 6115-947-3335 EXHAUST TUBE EA 1
00088 13214E1487 (97403)
(0] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 * * * *
00089
(0] 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 X 1, Ig EA 2 * * * *
00090
(e] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4-20 screw size EA 4 * * * *
00091
00092 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
00093 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
(e] 5310-225-6993 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/2-13 EA 8 * * * *
00094
(e] 5305-782-9494 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 EA 8 * * * *
00095
X2 O WASHER, BEVELED EA 8
00096 13206E4482-2 (97403)
o 5310-809-5998 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/2 in. EA 8 * * * *
00097

4-17




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
(1) (2 (3 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50[51-100f NO. | NO.
00098 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
X2 O CLAMP, CUSHIONED SUPPORT: 1/4, loop EA 2
00099 MS21334-2 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: brass, 3/8-16 EA 3
00100 MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, JAM: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1
00101 MS16203-39 (96906)
o 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: No. 10-24 EA 2 * * * *
00102
o 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1 * * * *
00103
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:3/8-16 X 3/4, Ig EA 1
00104 MS35309-358 (96906)
(0] 5305-984-6212 SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, No. 10-24 X 3/4, Ig EA 2 * * * *
00105
X2 O STUD EA 1
00106 13214E1223 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: brass, 3/8 thd size EA 4
00107 AN961-616T (88044)
(0] 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 thd size EA 4 * * * *
00108
(0] 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: external tooth EA 1 * * * *
00109
(0] 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: external tooth, 3/8 EA 2 * * * *
00110
(0] 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: helical, No. 10 screw size EA 2 * * * *
00111
00112 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00113 4206 - THERMOSTATIC, AUTOMATIC
AND MANUAL CONTROL DEVICES
o 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 4 * * * *
00114
X2 O PLATE, INFORMATION: wiring diagram EA 1 SEE | GRP | 2210
00115 13212E3587 (97403)
o 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1, Ig EA 4 * * * *
00116
o 5305-989-7434 SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 10-32 X 1/2, Ig EA 16 * * * * 4.9 5
00117
O 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 screw size EA 16 * * * * 4-9 7
00118
(6] 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 screw size EA 8 * * * *
00119
(6] 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: helical, No. 10 screw EA 16 * * * * 4-9 6
00120
00121 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00122 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
(INCLUDES FIRE EXTINGUISHERS)
X2 O 4210-555-8837 FIRE, EXTINGUISHER: w/bracket EA 2
00123 MILE52031 (81349)
o 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 X 20 A 8 * * * *
00124
o 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 X 3/4, Ig EA 8 * * * *
00125
(6] 5310-809-4058 WASHER FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 16 * * * *
00126
00127 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED PARTS
00128 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES AND BULK MATERIAL, COMMON
P O 5340-922-5653 WEBBING FT
00129 MILW530TYPE2CLASS4 (81349)

4-18




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
@ @ (©) @ |6 (6) @) ®) (9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR [DEPOT
ALW |MAINT [ 10 Us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ()
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ®) © |[EQUIP| 100 |FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 21-50 |51-200| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP [ NO. | NO.
PART Il
REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS,
AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
00002 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
X2 O] 4720-913-6422 HOSE, OIL DRAIN EA 2
00003 13211E4918 (97403)
O 4730-766-7908 NIPPLE, TUBE, OIL DRAIN EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00004
O| 5310-282-7822 NUT, UNION: oil drain hose EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00005
X2 O REDUCER, BUSHING: 3/4-14 X 1/2-14 EA 2
00006 SAEJ530 (81343)
O| 5310-754-2005 WASHER, LOCK: oil drain hose EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00007
00008 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING
ATTACHMENTS, AND DRAWBARS
00009 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 O] 2590-473-6331 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: liquid count, 5 gallon EA 6
00010 MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 O BRACKET EA 6
00011 13214E1204 (97403)
X2 O] 5340-999-4286 BUCKLE EA 12
00012 MS51940-7 (96906)
X2 O FASTENER EA 6
00013 13214E1205 (97403)
X2 O HOOK, DRIP RAIL EA 6
00014 13212E1316 (97403)
M O STRAP: bottom 18 in. Ig, nylon webb EA 6
00015 13214E1203-3 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM
P O 5340-922-5653 WEBBING, NYLON FT SEE [GRP (9501
00016 MILW530TYPE2CLASSA (81349)
M O STRAP: top, 30 in. Ig, nylon webb EA 6
00017 13214E1203-2 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 5340-922-5653 WEBBING, NYLON FT SEE [GRP (9501
00018 1403 (06716)
X2 O] 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY:sledge hammer EA 1
00019 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP CABLE: double EA 1
00020 13212E3591-2 (97403)
X2 O CLAM, CABLE: single EA 2
00021 13212E3612 (97403)
X2 O] 5340-526-2559 CLAMP, CUSHIONED SUPPORT: loop type EA 1
00022 MS21333-2 (96906)
X2 O] 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4
00023 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O] 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING EA 1
00024 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O] 7240-920-5327 HOLDER, FUEL DRUM ADAPTER EA 2
00025 13214E1213-1 (97403)

4-19




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
1) 2 (3 @ [ 6 (6) ()] (C)] 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | Lus-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®

SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 | FG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT 120 | 21-50 [51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.

O| 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON:No. 10-24 EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00026

O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00027

O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00028

O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20, size EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00029

O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00030

O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00031

O| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16, screw EA 24 * * * * * * * *
00032

O| 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00033

O| 5305-071-2241 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00034

O| 5305-071-2241 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00035

O| 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4, Ig EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00036

O| 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20X3/4, Ig EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00037

O| 5305-269-3213 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 EA 24 * * * * * * * *
00038

O| 5306-225-8499 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD 5/16-18X 1, Ig EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00039

O| 5305-958-5247 SCREW, MACHINE: flathead, 1/4 X 20 X 1, Ig EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00040

O| 5305-984-6212 SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 10-24 X 3/4, Ig EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00041

O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00042

O 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 screw size EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00043

O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00044

O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00045

O 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00046

O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00047

O| 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 screw size EA 48 * * * * * * * *
00048

O 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/16 screw size EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00049

O| 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: helical EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00050
00051 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
00052 1801 -BODY, CAB, HOOD

AND HULL ASSEMBLIES

X2 O] 6115-929-8144 PLATE, FRONT SHIELD EA 1
00053 13212E3611-2 (97403)

O| 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAN, WING: 1/4-20 screw size EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00054

O| 5305-721-8010 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 2, Ig EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00055

O 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00056
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: split helical, 1/4 EA 2
00057 M135338-139 (96906)
00058 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 DR| 2510-922-7720 BODY, TRAILER EA 1
00059 13214E1496 (97403)
X2 O BOLT, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8-11 X 7, Ig EA 2
00060 FFB575TYPE3 3 (97403)
X2 DR CHASSIS, TRAILER EA 1
00061 13212E3588 (97403)

O| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 12 * * * * * * * *
00062

4-20




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ @ (©) @ | ®G ®) U] ® ©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [ MAINT [ us-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT(30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 | PER [@ [ ()

SMR STOCK ON | OF | IN @ | o] ©| @] o] @ |EQP| 100 [FG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. [ NO.

O 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/8-11 EA | 8 | * * * L * * *
00063

O 5305-269-3213 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 EA | 16 | * * * L * * *
00064

O 5305-724-5911 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8-11 X 1-3/4 EA 6 | * * * L * * *
00065
X2 D SHIM (As required)
00066 13212E3590 (97403)

O| 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 EA | 28 | * * * L * * *
00067

O| 5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/8 EA | 16 | * * * L * * *
00068

O| 5310-959-4675 WASHER, LOCK: helical split heavy, 3/8 EA | 4 |~ * * L * * *
00069
00070 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL,

AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00071 2201 - CANVAS, RUBBER, OR PLASTIC ITEMS
P O 2540-924-8478 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN EA | 4 |~ * 2 o 2 8 8
00072 13215E3597-1 (97403)
P O 5340-00-878-5269 | PIN, QUICK RELEASE EA [ 12
MS17990C613 (96906)

P O 2540-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN EA | 2 |~ * * oo * 4 4
00073 13212E3597-2 (97403)
POR | 6115-00-459-5946 | TARPAULIN EA 1| 2 2 * |2 2 13 13
00074 13216E7434 (97403)
X2 F BUCKLE EA | 18
00075 MS51920 (96906)
X2 F CHAPE ASSEMBLY EA [ 12
00076 13214E1392 (97403)
X2 F HOOK TEE EA | 22
00077 13214E1497 (97403)
X2 F RING, DEE EA | 14
00078 MS51925 (96906)
X2 F TIP END EA | 24
00079 MS51926 (96906)
00080 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 O] 2910-066-1235 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY: fuel drum EA | 2
00081 13211E7541 (97403)
X2 O| 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: 5 gallon, Military EA 6
00082 MILC1283 (81349)
X2 O| 5120-251-4489 HAMMER HAND EA 1
00083 GGGHB86 (97403)

O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA | 12 | * * * L * * *
00084
P O 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR, CLEARANCE: amber EA | 2 |~ * * L * 6 6
00085 MS35387-2 (96906)
P O 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR, CLEARANCE: red EA | 4 |~ 2 2 |2 2 12 12
00086 MS35387-1 (96906)
X2 O 5975-878-3791 ROD: ground, w/attachments EA 2
00087 MILR11461 (81349)

O| 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4, Ig EA | 12 | * * * L * * *
00088

O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 IN. EA | 24 | * * * L * * *
00089
P F| 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: copper, No. 6 AWG SEE |GRP | 9501
00090 QQW343 (81348)
00091 2210 - DATA PLATES AND INSTRUCTION HOLDERS]
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA 1
00092 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, INFORMATION: wiring diagram EA 1
00093 13212E3587 (97403)

Change 8 4-21




TM 5-6115-365-15

(€] 2 (3 4 (5) (6) (] 8 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [MAINT [\ Us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT([30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW [ TraTION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER [ (&) | (b
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ © © @ ® © |EQUIP| 100 [FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. [ NO.
00094 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATOR
AND ENGINE AND CONTROLS
00095 2941 - ENGINE MUFFLER,
EXHAUST AND TAIL PIPES
X2 O| 6115-947-3331 EXHAUST TUBE EA 1
00096 13214E1486 (97403)
X2 O| 6115-947-3335 EXHAUST TUBE EA 1
00097 13214E1487 (97403)
0| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00098
0| 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1, Ig EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00099
0| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT' round, 1/4-20 screw size EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00100
00101 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORPB
00102 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 FR| 6115-074-8330 GENERATOR SET EA 2
00103 MILG52279TYPE1 (81349)
0| 5310-225-6993 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/2-13 EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00104
0| 5305-782-9494 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00105
X2 0 WASHER, BEVELED EA 8
00106 13206E4482-2 (97403)
0| 5310-809-5998 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/2 IN. EA 8 * * * * * * * *
5325-01-175-2185 FASTENER
FX10-155-3P (29372) EA 1 4 6
00107
00108 4018 - TERMINAL BLOCKS, JUNCTION BOXES
X2 F GASKET EA 1
00109 13212E3610 (97403)
F| 5305-984-6214 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-24 thd size, EA 6 * * * * * * * *
00110 linlg
X2 F TERMINAL BOARD EA 1
00111 13212E3606 (97403)
X2 F| 5940-904-9634 TERMINAL LOAD EA 4
00112 13208E5820-6 (97403)
F| 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: No. 10 EA 12 | * * * * * * * *
00113
F| 5310-184-8970 WASHER, LOCK: 1/4 in EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00114
00115 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
X2 0 CLAMP, CUSHIONED SUPPORT: 1/4 loop EA 2
00116 MS21334-2 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: brass, 3/8-16 EA 3
00117 MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, JAM: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1
00118 MS16203-39 (96906)
0| 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: No. 10-24 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00119
O| 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00120
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 3/4, Ig EA 1
00121 MS35309-358 (96906)
0| 5305-984-6212 SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, No. 10-24 X 3/4, EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00122 Ig
X2 0 STUD EA 1
00123 13214E1223 (97403)
X2 F TERMINAL, LUG: No. 6 wire, 3/8 stud EA 4
00124 MS20659-110 (96906)

4-22 Change 8




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ @ (©)) @ | ® (6) ™ ®) 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR [DEPOT
ALW |MAINT[ | us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | )
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 FIG. [ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 | 21-50 [51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: bra, 3/8 thd size EA 4
00125 AN961-616T (88044)
O| 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT, round, No. 10 thd size EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00126
O| 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: external tooth EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00127
O 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: external tooth, 3/8 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00128
O| 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: helical, No. 10 screw size EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00129
00130 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00131 4206 -THERMOSTATIC, AUTOMATIC
AND MANUAL CONTROL DEVICES
X2 FR| 6110-913-9275 DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 1
00132 13212E3601 (97403)
6210-01-107-5829 CONTROL LIGHT
X2 F| 6115-104-4550 BOX EA 1 4-9| 18
00133 13212E3602 (97403)
X2 F| 6115-948-7169 CABLE EA 1 SEE |GRP | 4216 4-9| 16
00134 13212E3607 (97403)
X2 F| 6115-948-7170 CABLE EA 1 SEE |GRP | 4216 4-9| 17
00135 13212E3608 (97403)
X2 F CABLE: 600v EA 2
00136 13216E7479 (97403)
X2 F COVER EA 1 49| 1
00137 13212E3603 (97403)
X2 F GASKET EA 1 SEE |GRP | 4018 4-9] 19
00138 13212E3610 (97403)
MF LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 4-91 11
00139 13212E3609-1 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P F| 6145-284-0656 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 600v, aircraft FT SEE |GRP | 9501
ANG (A required)
00140 MILW5086 (81349)
M F LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 4-91 13
00141 13212E3609-3 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P F| 6145-284-0656 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 600v, aircraft FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00142 ANG (As required)
MILW5086 (81349)
M F LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 4-9] 12
00143 13212E3609-2 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P F| 6145-284-0656 WIRE, ELECTRICAL, 600v, aircraft FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00144 ANG6 (As required)
MILW5086 (81349)
P F LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1
00145 13216E7476 (97403)
X2 F LIGHT AND WIRE 12 in. Ig EA 2 4-9 2
00146 13212E358 1-1 (97403)
PAOO( 6240- 0-892-4420 LAMP GLOW EA 1 4-9| 2A
MS25252-C7A (96906)
X2 F NUT, PLAIN HEXAGON: jam, 1/4-20 EA 8 4-91 25
00147 MS16203-37 (96906)
F| 5310-924-4218 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 1/4-28 EA 9 * * * * * * * * 4-91 28
00148
F| 5310-00-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: machine screw EA 6 * * * * * * * * 4-91 27
00149
O| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00150
X2 F| 5330-802-5905 PACKING, PREFORMED "O" RING EA 2 4-9] 14
00151 MS23775-132 (96906)

Change 8 4-23




TM 5-6115-365-15

4-24 Change 11

@ (@) (©) @ |6 (6) @) ®) (©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | )
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP( 100 |FIG. [ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. [ NO.
X2 F| 5330-579-8108 PACKING, PREFORMED "O" RING EA 1 4-9] 31
00152 MS28775-111 (96906)
X2 F| 5330-684-3420 PACKING, PREFORMED "O" RING EA 4 491 4
00153 MS28775-013 (96906)
X2 O PLATE, INFORMATION: wiring diagram EA 1 SEE |GRP | 2210
00154 13212E33587 (97403)
F| 5305-984-6214 SCREW, MACHINE: pan head EA 6 SEE |GRP | 4018 4-91 22
00155
F| 5305-954-9003 SCREW, MACHINE: pan head EA 9 * * * * * * * *
00156
O 5305-989-7434 SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 10-32 X 1/2, Ig EA 16 * * * * * * * * 4-9 5
00157
5305-984-5695 SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 3/8-16 X 2, Ig EA 4 * * * * * * * * 49| 3
00158
X2 P STUFFING TUBE EA 2 4-91 15
00159 13212E3582-20 (97403)
P2 F| 5930-00-829-3243 SWITCH, ROTARY: 60 amp EA 1 * * * * * * 2 2 4-91 30
00160 13205E023 (97403)
PA O 5355-01-166-3672 KNOB EA 1 4-9] 32
0600-1 (82121)
PA O 5305-00-984-6210 SCREW, MACHINE: pan hand EA 1 4-91 33
MS35206-263 (96906)
X2 F TERMINAL BOARD EA 1 SEE |GRP [ 4018 4-91 20
00161 13212E3606 (97403)
X2 F| 5940-00-021-3321 TERMINAL LOAD EA 4 SEE |GRP | 4018 4-9] 21
00162 13208E5820-6 (97403)
X2 F TERMINAL, LUG: -L6 stud, 1/4
00163 (As required)
MS25036-20 (96906)
5940-660-3631 TERMINAL, LUG: 18-22 stud, 1/4 EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00164
F| 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 EA 12 SEE |GRP [ 4018 4-91 23
00165
O| 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 screw size EA 16 * * * * * * * * 4-9 7
00166
F| 5310-080-6004 WASHER FLAT round 3/8 screw size EA 8 * * * * * * * * 49| 8
00167
X2 F WASHER LOCK, FLAT: external tooth, 1/4 EA 9 4-91 29
00168 MS35335-419 (96906)
5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: helical spring, No. 1 EA 6 * * * * * * * *
00169
O| 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: helical, No. 10 screw EA 16 * * * * * * * * 49| 6
00170
F| 5310-184-8970 WASHER, LOCK: helical spring, 1/4 IN. EA 8 SEE |GRP [ 4018 4-91 24
00171
F| 5310-022-8834 WASHER, LOCK internal tooth flat, 1/4 EA 4 * * * * * * * * 4-9] 26
00172
5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 4 * * * * * * * * 491 9
00173
O 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1, Ig EA 4 * * * * * * * * 4-9 10
00174
X2 F STRAP, CABLE ADJUSTER: 1-1/2, maximum EA 1
00175 Building size
MS17821-1-9 (96906)
O| 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 screw size EA 8 * * * * * * * * *
00176
00177 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND
FITTINGS
X2 P| 6115-948-7170 CABLE EA 1
00178 13212E3608 (97403)
X2 F| 6115-948-7169 CABLE EA 1
00179 13212E3607 (97403)
00180 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING
EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00181 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
(INCLUDES FIRE EXTINGUISHERS)
X2 O] 4210-555-8837 FIRE, EXTINGUISHER: w/bracket EA 2
00182 MILE52031 (81349)




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ @ ® @ | ® ®) O] ® ©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR [DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT(30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW [ TraTION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 | PER [@ [ ()
SMR STOCK ON [OF [ N Mo T ol o©| @] © | © |EQUIP| 100 |FG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 21-50 |51-200| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP [ NO. | NO.
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 X 20 EA [ 8 | * * * o * * *
00183
O| 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4, Ig EA [ 8 | * * * o * * *
00184
O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 screw size EA 16 | * * * * * * * *
00185
00186 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE
STANDARDIZED PARTS
00187 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES
AND BULK MATERIAL, COMMON
P O| 5340-922-5653 WEBBING FT L * * o 20 | 20
00188 MILW530TYPE2CLASS4 (81349)
P F| 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: copper. No. 6, AWG FT L * * L * *
00189 QQW343 (81348)
P F| 6145-284-0656 WIRE, ELECTRIC: 600v, aircraft AN6 FT L * * L * *
00190 MILW5086 (81349)

4-25



24 25 2
21

LI

ITEM FUNCT ITEM
NO. GROUP NAME
4206 COVER
4206 LIGHT-WIRE
4206 BULB
4206 SCREW
4206 PACKING
4206 SCREW
4206 WASHER
4206 WASHER
4206 WASHER
4206 NUT
4206 SCREW

>

PO O~NOOORWNDNE

o

4-26 Change 11

22 r- = !
2o \aié,ﬁ/nfﬁj

8 ~ %
<2, Y

—

FIGURE 4-9] LEGEND TO PARTS

ITEM FUNCT ITEM

NO. GROUP NAME

11 4206 LEAD

12 4206 LEAD

13 4206 LEAD

14 4206 PACKING

15 4206 STUFFING

16 4206 CABLE

17 4206 CABLE

18 4206 BOX

19 4206 GASKET

20 4206 TERMINAL BOARD
21 4206 TERMINAL LOAD

Figure 4-9. Distribution box.

TM 5-6115-365-15

ITEM FUNCT ITEM

NO. GROUP NAME

22 4206 SCREW

23 4206 WASHER

24 4206 WAS HER

25 4206 NUT

26 4206 WASHER

27 4206 NUT

28 4206 NUT

29 4206 WAS HER

30 4206 SWITCH

31 4206 PACKING

32 4206 KNOB

j 33 4206 SCREW,

MACHINE
PAN HAND



TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR sSTOCK oF | INc MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® e« @]aob
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
PART IIl - PU-620/M
00001 REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL
MAINTENANCE
00002 GROUP 15 - FRAME
00005 1507 - LEVELING JACKS
X2 O | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 3/8-16 UNC EA 3 4- | 42
00006 MS51922-17 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-269-3213 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD EA 3 4- | a4
00007 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 IN. LG 10
MS90725-62 (96906)
O O | 2590-318-6691 TRAILER LEG PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 * * * * 4- | m
00008 13214E1206 (97403) 10
12 0 | 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 6 4- | 43
00009 MS27183-15 (96906) 10
00010 GROUP 18 — BODY
00011 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 O | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 3/8-16 UNC EA 34 4- 3
00013 MS51922-17 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-269-3213 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 34 4- 5
00014 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 IN. LG 10
MS90725-62 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 in. BSC SIZE EA 68 4- | 4
00016 MS27183-15 (96906) 10
00017 GROUP 22 - BODY ACCESSORY ITEMS
00018 2201 - CANVAS ITEMS
POR | 2540-926-0993 TARPAULIN EA 1 * * * * 4- | 29
00019 13214E1219 (97403) 11
X2 O | 5340-057-6956 BUCKLE, SPRING ACTION EA 8
00020 MS51929-2 (96906)
X2 0 CHAPE ASSEMBLY EA 12
00021 13214E1392 (97403)
X2 O | 5340-078-7029 CLIP, END, STRAP EA 20
00022 MS51926-3 (96906)
X2 0 DEE RING EA 14
00023 MS51925-8 (96906)
X2 0 TEE HOOK EA 22
00024 13214E1497 (97403)
00025 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
O O | 2910-066-1235 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY, FUEL DRUM EA 2 * * * * 4- 6
00026 13211E7541 (97403) 11
X2 0 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN EA 4 4- | 30
00027 13214E1218 (97403) 11
X2 O | 2510-706-4504 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: LIQUID CONTAINER, EA 6 4- | 45
00028 5 GALLON 10
MS53052 (96906)
X2 O | 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 4- |14
00029 13214E1214 (97403) 11

4-27




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR sSTOCK oF | INc MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® e« @]aob
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O | 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: MILITARY, 5 GALLON EA 6 4- | a7
00030 MILC1283 (81349) 10
X2 O | 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4 4- | 10
00031 13212E3617-1 (97403) 11
X2 O | 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 4- | 18
00032 13214E1213-1 (97403) 11
X2 O | 7240-920-5327 HOLDER, FUEL DRUM ADAPTER EA 2 4 | 2
00033 31213E3553-1 (97403) 11
X2 O | 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 1/4-20 UNC, 2B EA 2 4- | 51
00034 MS35425-39 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 8 4- | 23
00035 1/4-20 UNC 11
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4 4- | 22
00036 1/4-20 UNC 11
MS51922-1 (96 906)
X2 O | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 3/8-16 UNC EA 24 4- | 46
00037 MS51922-17 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 5/16-18 UNC EA 4 4 | 3
00038 MS51922-9 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 8 4 | 7
00039 MS51922-1 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 4- |11
00040 MS51922-1 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 1 4- | 15
00041 MS51922-1 (96906) 11
X2 0 PLATE, FRONT, SHIELD EA 4 4- | 50
00042 13214E1217-1 (97403) 10
X2 O | 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR, INDICATING, AMBER EA 2 4- | 26
00043 MS35387-2 (96906) 11
X2 O | 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR, INDICATING CLEARANCE, RED EA 4 4- | 22
00044 MS35387-1 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5305-068-0501 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: EA 8 4- | 21
00045 1/4-20 X 5/8 IN. LG 11
MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 O | 5305-068-0501 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 4 4- | 25
00046 1/4-20 X 5/8 in. LG 11
MS90725-5 (96906)
x2 O | 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 24 4- | 48
00047 3/8-16 X 1 IN. LG 10
MS90725-60 (96906)
X2 O | 5305-071-2237 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 4- | 54
00048 1/4-20 X 2 IN. 10
MS90725-14 (96906)
12 0 | 5306-225-8497 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 4 4 |5
00049 MS90725-32 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5305-068-0501 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 4- | 13
00050 1/4-20 X 5/8 IN. LG 11
MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 O | 5305-068-0501 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 1 4- | 17
00051 1/4-20 X 5/8 IN. LG 11
MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 O | 5305-958-5246 SCREW, MACHINE: 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 8 4- | 9
00052 MS35190-289 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC EA 16 4- | 20
00053 MS27183-10 (96906) 11

4-28




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ @ @3 @ [ ® (®) @)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @O ol /] @]on
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100] NO. | NO.
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 411 | 24
00054 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 48 4-10 | 47
00055 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 4-10 | 53
00056 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 411 | 4
00057 MS27183-12 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-609-4058 WASHER, FLAT ROUND, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 411 | 8
00058 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 411 | 12
00059 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 411 | 16
00060 MS27183 10 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-042-6758 WASHER, LOCK: 1/4 IN. SCREW SIZE EA 2 410 | 52
00061 MS35338-82 (96906)
00062 2210-DATA PLATES
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: GROUND TERMINAL EA 1 410 | 55
00063 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU620/M EA 1 411 | 28
00064 13205E4916-4 (97403)
00065 GROUP 29-AUXILIARY GENERATOR AND ENGINE
00072 2941-ENGINE EXHAUST
X2 O | 2990-01-015-2910| EXHAUST, TUBE EA 1 410 | 11
00073 13219E3662 (97403)
X2 O | 2990-01-415-2911| EXHAUST, TUBE EA 1 410 | 15
00074 13219E3661 (97403)
X2 O | 4720-00-156-9932| HOSE, CL, SCNPSNA TY2 1.75 ID x 28.00 PLUS OR MINUS .25 L EA 1 410 | 12
00074A WW-H-1053 (81348)
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING EA 2 410 | 12
00075 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O | 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1 IN. LG EA 2 410 | 14
00076 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 410 | 13
00077 MS27183-10 (96906)
00078 GROUP 42-ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00079 4202-ELECTRICAL CONTROLS
X2 O | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 4
00098
X2 O PLATE, INFORMATION: WIRING DIAGRAM EA 1
00102 13212E3587(97403)
X2 O | 5305-989-7434 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, 10-32 x 1/2 IN. LG EA 16 49 | 5
00105
X2 O | 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: ROUND, NO. 10 EA 16 49 | 7
00114
X2 O | 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: HELICAL SPRING, NO. 10 EA 16 49 | 6
00118
X2 O | 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1 IN. LG EA 4
00122

Change 9 4-29




TM 5-6115-365-15

4-30

C3
1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR sSTOCK oF | INc MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® e« @]aob
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O | 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: ROUND, 3/8 IN. EA 8
00124
00125 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
X2 0 CLAMP, CABLE, DOUBLE EA 2 4- | 28
00126 13212E3591-4 (97403) 10
X2 0 CLAMP, CABLE, SINGLE EA 1 4- | 24
00127 13212E3612 (97403) 10
X2 O | 5340-526-2559 CLAMP, CUSHIONED: 1/8 IN. ID EA 2 4- | 33
00128 MS21919-2 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-012-0361 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 10-24 UNC 2B EA 2 4- | 29
00129 MS35649-102 (96906) 10
X2 0 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC 2B EA 1 4- | 39
00130 FFN836TYPE2 (81348) 10
X2 0 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC 2B EA 1 4- | 56
00131 FFN836TYFE2 (813348) 10
X2 0 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: JAM, 3/8-16 UNC 2B EA 2 4- | 37
00132 FFN836TYPE2 (8 348) 10
X2 O | 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: BRASS, 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 1 4- | 40
00133 MS35425-28 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 4 |21
00134 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4 4- | 25
00135 1/4-20 UNC 10
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O | 5305-225-3840 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD EA 2 4- | 23
00136 1/4-20 Y 7/8 IN. LG 10
MS90725-7 (96906)
X2 O | 5305-225-3840 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 X 7/8 IN. LG EA 4 4- | 27
00137 MS90725-7 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-543-4718 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 1 4- | 58
00138 3/8-16 3/4 IN. LG 10
MS35309-358 (96906)
X2 O | 5305-984-6211 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 2 4- | 32
00139 10-24 X 5/8 IN. LG 10
MS35206-264 (96906)
X2 O | 5307-722-9437 STUD, GROUNDING EA 1 4- | 35
00140 13214E1223 (97403) 10
X2 O | 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG: NO. 6 WIRE, EA 3 4- | 59
00141 3/8 IN. STUD 10
MS20659-10 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: FLAT EA 2 4- | 36
00142 3/8 IN. SIZE 10
MS35335-91 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: FLAT EA 1 4- | 57
00143 3/8 IN. SIZE 10
MS35335-91 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-187-2413 WASHER, FLAT: ELECTRICAL, BRASS, 3/8 IN. EA 4 4- | 38
00144 AN961-616T (88044) 10
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 4- | 22
00145 MS27183-10 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 4- | 26
00146 MS27183-10 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: NO 10 BSC SIZE EA 4 4- | 31
00147 MS27183-8 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: NO. 10 SIZE EA 2 4- | 30
00148 MS35338-43 (96906) 10




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ ) 3 @G (6) ™ ® 9 (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | )
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 | FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
PART IV- PU620/M
00001 REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS AND
DEPOT MAINTENANCE
00002 GROUP 15 - FRAME
00003 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2D R| 2330-898-6780 CHASSIS TRAILER: M116A1 EA 1 4- 1
00004 13214E1201 (97403) 10
00005 1507 - LEVELING JACKS
X2 O] 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 3/8-16 UNC EA 3 4-| 42
00006 MS51922-17 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5305-269-3213 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 3 4-| 44
00007 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 IN. LG 10
MS90725-62 (96906)
O O] 2590-00-420-8929 TRAILER LEG PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 4-1 41
00008 13214E1206 (97403) 10
X2 O] 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 6 4-1 43
00009 MS27183015 (96906) 10
00010 GROUP 18 - BODY
00011 1810-CARGO BODY
X2D R BODY, TRAILER EA 1 4- 2
00012 13214E1202 10
X2 O] 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 3/8-16 UNC EA 34 4- 3
00013 MS51922-17 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5305-269-3213 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 34 4- 5
00014 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 IN. LG 10
MS90725-62 (96906)
X2 D SHIM (AS REQUIRED) EA 4- 1
00015 13214E1494(97403) 11
X2 O] 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 68 4- 4
00016 MS27183-15 (96906)
10
00017 GROUP 22 - BODY ACCESSORY ITEMS
00018 2201 - CANVAS ITEMS
P OR | 2540-926-0993 TARPAULIN EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 4-1 29
00019 13214E1219 11
X2 O] 5340-057-6956 BUCKLE, SPRING ACTION EA 8
00020 MS51929-2 (96906)
X2 O CHAPE ASSEMBLY EA 12
00021 13214E192 (97403)
X2 O] 5340-078-7029 CLIP, END, STRAP EA 20
00022 MS51027-30 (96906)
X2 O DEE RING EA 14
00023 MS51925-8 (96906)
X2 O TEE HOOK EA 22
00024 13214E1497 (97403)
00025 22-2 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
O O] 2910-066-1235 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY, FUEL DRUM EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 4- 6
00026 13211E7541 (97403) 11

Change 10 4-31




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ (2 3 @[ ® 6 O ® 9 (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [MAINT [ | us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN EA 4 4- 30
00027 13214E1218 (97403) 11
X2 O] 2510-706-4504 BRACKET ASSEMBLY LIQUID CONTAINER, EA 6 4- 45
00028 5 GALLON 10
MS53052 (96906)
X2 O] 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 4- 14
00029 13214E1214 (97403) 11
X2 O] 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: MILITARY, 5 GALLON EA 6 4- 47
00030 MILC1283 (81349) 10
X2 O] 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4 4- 10
00031 13212E3617-1 (97403) 11
X2 O] 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 4- 18
00032 13214E1213-1 (97403) 11
X2 O] 7240-920-5327 HOLDER, FUEL DRUM ADAPTER EA 2 4- 2
00033 13212E3553-1 (97403) 11
X2 O] 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 1/4-20 UNC, 2B EA 2 4- 51
00034 MS35425-39 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 8 4- 23
00035 1/4-20 UNC 11
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4 4- 22
00036 1/4-20 UNC 11
MS51922-1 (96906)
12 0| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 3/8-16 UNC EA 24 4- 46
00037 MS51922-17 (96906) 10
12 0| 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 5/16-18 UNC EA 4 4- 3
00038 MS51922-9 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 8 4- 7
00039 1/4-20 UNC 11
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 4- 11
00040 MS51922-1 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 1 4- 15
00041 MS51922-1 (96906) 11
X2 O PLATE, FRONT, SHIELD EA 4 4- 50
00042 13214E1217-1 (97403) 10
X2 O] 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR, INDICATING, AMBER EA 2 4- 26
00043 MS35387-2 (96906) 11
X2 O] 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR, INDICATING CLEARANCE, RED EA 4 4- 22
00044 MS35387-1 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5305-068-0501 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 8 4- 21
00045 1/4-20 X 5/8 IN. LG 11
MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-068-0501 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 4 4- 25
00046 1/4-20 X 5/8 IN. LG 11
MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 24 4- 48
00047 3/8-16 X 1 IN. LG 10
MS90725-60 (96906)
12 0| 5305-071-2237 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 4- 54
00048 1/4-20 1 2 IN. LG 10
MS90725-14 (96906)
X2 O] 5306-225-8497 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 4 4- 5
00049 5/16-18 X 3/4 in. Ig 11
MS90725-32 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-068-0501 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 4- 13
00050 1/4-20 X 5/8 IN. LG 11
MS90725-5 (96906)

4-32




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ @ (©)) @[ ® (6) ™ ®) (C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR [DEPOT
ALW |MAINT [ us
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT[30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 [ PER [ @ [ m)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o) © @ [0) © EQUIP| 100 FIG. [ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 | 21-50 [51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100 CNTGY | EQUIP | NO. [ NO.
X2 O| 5305-068-0501 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 1 4- | 17
00051 1/4-20 x 5/8 IN. LG 11
MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 O 5305-958-5246 SCREW, MACHINE: 1/4-20 x 3/4 IN. LG EA 8 4-1 9
00052 MS35190-289 (96906) 11
X2 O| 5310-8094058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC EA | 16 4-1 20
00053 MS27183-10 (96906) 11
X2 O 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1(4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 4-| 24
00054 MS27183-10 (96906) 11
X2 O 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 48 4- | 47
00055 MS27183-15 (96906) 10
X2 O 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1(4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 4-| 53
00056 MS27183-10 (96906) 10
X2 O 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 4-1 4
00057 MS27183-12 (96906) 11
X2 O| 5310-8094058 WASHER, FLAT: ROUND, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 4-1 8
00058 MS27183-10 (96906) 11
X2 O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 4-| 12
00059 MS27183-10 (96906) 11
X2 O 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 4-| 16
00060 MS2713-10 (96906) 11
X2 O 5310-042-6758 WASHER, LOCK: 1/4 IN. SIZE EA 2 4-| 52
00061 MS35338-82 (96906) 10
00062 2210--DATA PLATES
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: GROUND TERMINAL EA 1 4-| 55
00063 13295E4918 (97403) 10
XS 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU620/M EA 1 4-| 28
00064 13205E4916-4 (97403) 11
00065 GROUP 29-AUXILIARY GENERATOR AND ENGINE
00066 2901-GENERATOR AND ENGINE ASSEMBLY
X2F R| 6115-017-8240 GENERATOR SET: SF 5.0 MD EA 2 4| 6
00067 MILG52279 (81349) 10
X2 F| 5310-225-6993 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/2-13 UNC EA 8 4 7
00068 MS51922-33 (96906) 10
X2 F| 5305-071-1769 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 8 4-| 10
00069 1/2-13 x 2 IN. LG 10
MS90725-115 (96906)
X2 F| 5310-520-3091 WASHER, BEVELED EA 8 4- 9
00070 13206E4482-2 (97403) 10
X2 F| 5310-809-5998 WASHER, FLAT, 1/2 IN. ID x 1-1/2 IN. OD EA 8 4- 8
00071 MS27183-18 (96906) 10
2941-ENGINE EXHAUST
X2 0| 6115-947-3335 EXHAUST, TUBE EA 1 4- 11
00073 13214E1487 (97403) 10
X2 O| 6115-947-3331 EXHAUST, TUBE EA 1 4-| 15
00074 13214E1486 (97403) 10
X2 O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING EA 2 4- | 12
00075 MS51922-1 (96906) 10

Change 9 4-33




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
()] ) (©) @ | ©® (6) @) ®) (©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | jLLUS-

QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER [ ALW | TRATION

FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER [ (@) | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ () © @ (©) © |EQUIP| 100 [FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100| CNTGY | EQUIP | NO. | NO.

X2 O] 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 4-| 14
00076 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG 10

MS90725-8 (96906)

X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 4-1 13
00077 MS27183-10 (96906) 10
00078 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00079 4202 - ELECTRICAL CONTROLS

P F| 6110-913-9275 DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 1 * * * * * * 2 2 4-1 20
00080 13212E3601 (97403) 10

X2 F| 6115-104-4550 BOX EA 1 4-| 18
00081 13212E3602 (97403) 9

X2 F| 6115-948-7169 CABLE EA 1 4-| 16
00082 13212E3607 (97403) 9

X2 F| 6115-948-7170 CABLE EA 1 4- | 17
00083 13212E3608 (97403) 9

X2 F CABLE EA 2
00084 13216E7479 (97403)

X2 F COVER EA 1 4- 1
00085 13212E3603 (97403) 9

X2 F GASKET EA 1 4-1 19
00086 13212E3610 (97403) 9

M F LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 4-1 11
00087 13212E609-1 (97403) 9

MANUFACTURE FROM:

P F| 6145-284-0656 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 600V FT
00088 AIRCRAFT, Al6, MIL-3-5-5086

M F LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 4-1 13
00089 13212E3609-3 (97403) 9

MANUFACTURE FROM:

P F | 6145-284-0656 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 600V FT
00090 AIRCRAFT, AN6, MIL-W-5086

M F LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 4- 1 12
00091 13212E3609-2 (97403) 9

MANUFACTURE FROM:

P F| 6145-284-0656 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 600V FT
00092 AIRCRAFT, AN6, MIL-W-5086

P F LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1
00093 13216727476 (97403)

X2 F LIGHT AND WIRE: 12 IN. LG EA 2 4-1 2
00094 13212E3581-1 (97403) 9

X F NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: JAM, EA 8 4- 25
00095 1/4-20 TBD SIZE 9

MS16203-37 (96906)

X2 F| 5310-924-4218 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: EA 9 4-| 28
00096 1/4-28 TED SIZE 9

X2 F| 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: MACHINE SCREW EA 6 4- | 27
00097 9

X2 O] 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4
00098 3/8-16 THD SIZE

X2 F| 5330-802-5905 PACKING, PREFORMED: O RING EA 2 4-| 14
00099 MS28775-132 (969069

X2 F| 5330-579-8108 PACKING, PREFORMED: O RING EA 1 4-1 31
00100 M28775-111 (96906) 9

X2 F| 5330-684-3420 PACKING, PREFORMED: O RING EA 4 4-1 4
00101 MS28775-013 (96906) 9

4-34




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ ) 3 @G (6) ™ ® 9 (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | )
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 | FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 120 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 [51-100| CNTGY | EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O PLATE, INFORMATION: WIRING DIAGRAM EA 1
00102 13212E3587 (97403)
X2 F| 5305-984-6214 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD EA 6 4-| 22
00103 9
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD EA 9 4-1 10
00104 1/4-28 x 7/16 IN. LG MS35215-68 (96906) 9
X2 O] 5305-989-7434 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 16 4- 5
00105 10-32 x 1/2 IN. LG 9
X2 F| 5305-984-5695 SCREW, MACHINE PAN HEAD, EA 4 4- 3
00106 318-16 x 2 IN. LG 9
X2 F STUFFING TUBE EA 2 4-1 15
00107 13212E3583-20 (97403) 9
P F| 5930-829-3243 SWITCH, ROTARY: 60 AMP EA 1 * * * * * * 2 2 4-1 30
00108 13205E5023(97403) 9
X2 F TERMINAL, BOARD EA 1 4-1 20
00109 13212E3606(97403) 9
X2 F| 5940-904-9634 TERMINAL, LOAD EA 4 4-1 21
00110 13208E5820-6 (97403) 9
X2 F TERMINAL, LUG: SIZE 6 STUD, 1/4 IN. EA
00111 (AS REQUIRED)
MS25036-20 (96906)
X2 F| 5940-660-3631 TERMINAL, LUG: 18-22 STUD, 1/4 IN. EA 4
00112
X2 F| 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT ROUND, NO. 10 EA 12 4-1 23
00113 9
X2 O] 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT' ROUND, NO. 10 EA 16 4- 7
00114 9
X2 F| 5310-080-6004 WASHER, FLAT: ROUND, 3/8 IN. EA 8 4- 8
00115 9
X2 F WASHER, LOCK: FLAT, EXTERNAL EA 9 4-1 29
00116 TOOTH, 1/41 IN. 9
MS35335-89 (96906)
X2 F| 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: HELICAL SPRING, EA 6
00117 NO. 10
X2 O] 5310-045-3296 WASHER. LOCK: HELICAL SPRING, EA 16 4- 6
00118 NO. 10 9
X2 F| 5310-184-8970 WASHER, LOCK: HELICAL SPRING EA 8 4-| 24
00119 9
X2 F| 5310-022-8834 WASHER, LOCK: FLAT, INTERNAL EA 4 4-1 26
00120 TOOTH, 1/4 IN. 9
X2 F| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4 4- 9
3/8-16 THD SIZE 9
X2 O] 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 4
00122 3/8-16 x 1 IN. LG
X2 F STRAP, CABLE ADJUSTER: 1-1/2 IN. EA 1
00123 MAXIMUM BINDING SIZE
MS17821-1-0 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: ROUND, 3/8 IN. EA 8
00124
00125 4216-MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
X2 O CLAMP, CABLE, DOUBLE EA 2 4-1 28
00126 13212E3591-4 (97403) 10
X2 O CLAMP, CABLE, SINGLE EA 1 4-| 24
00127 13212E3612(97403) 10

Change 9 4-35




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ ) 3) @ | ® () (@) ®) (©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR [DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | jLLUS-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER [ ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER | (@) | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ) © @ ® © |EQUIP| 100 [FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100| CNTGY | EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O] 5340-526-2559 CLAMP, CUSHIONED: EA 2 4-| 33
00128 1/8 IN. ID 10
MS21919-2 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-012-0361 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: No. EA 2 4-1 29
00129 10-24 UNC 2B 10
MS35649-102 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: EA 1 4- | 39
00130 3/8-16 UNC 2B 10
FFN836TYPE2 (81348)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: EA 1 4-| 56
00131 3/8-16 UNC 2B 10
FFN836TYPE2 (81348)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: JAM, EA 2 4-| 37
00132 3/8-16 UNC 2B 10
FFN836TYPE2 (81348)
X2 O] 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: BRASS, EA 1 4- | 40
00133 3/8-16 THD SIZE 10
MS35425-28 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 2 4-1 21
00134 1/4-20 UNC 10
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4 4-1 25
00135 1/4-20 UNC 10
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-3840 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 4- | 23
00136 1/4-20 X 7/8 IN. LG 10
MS90725-7 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-3840 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON READ: EA 4 4- | 27
00137 1/4-20 X 7/8 IN. LG 10
MS90725-7 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-543-4718 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD EA 1 4-| 58
00138 3/8-16 3/4 IN. LG 10
MS35309-358 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-984-6211 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, No. EA 2 4-| 32
00139 10-24 X 5/8 IN. LG 10
MS35206-264 (96906)
X2 O] 5307-722-9437 STUD, GROUNDING EA 1 4-| 35
00140 13214E1223 (97403) 10
X2 O] 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG: No. 6 WIRE, EA 3 4-| 59
00141 3/8 IN. STUD 10
MS20659-10 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: FLAT EA 2 4-| 36
00142 3/8 IN. SIZE 10
MS35335-91 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: FLAT EA 1 4-| 57
00143 3/8 IN. SIZE 10
MS35335-91 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-187-2413 WASHER, FLAT: ELECTRICAL, BRASS, EA 4 4-| 38
00144 3/8 IN. 10
AN961-616T (88044)
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 4- | 22
00145 MS27183-10 10
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 in. BSC SIZE EA 8 4-| 26
00146 MS27183-10 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: No. 10 BSC SIZE EA 4 4-1 31
00147 MS27183-8 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: EA 2 4-| 30
00148 No. 10 SCREW SIZE 10
MS35338-43 (96906)
P F | 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRIC, UNINSULATED No. 6 AWG FT 15 | * * * * * * * * 4-| 60
00149 QQWS343TYPERB 10

4-36




TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

i
Ay A

22
48 23
24

S8

ME 6115-365-15/4-10 C3

Figure 4-10. PU-620/M Power unit.

4-37



TM 5-6115-365-15

30

22 10 F
: 5
7

/

N

NN
Ui b
S

28 2 22(% ~19
2 22
23 N
6~ \15
ﬁi 16
17
18
2 3
4
5
1 ME 6115-365-15/4-11 C3

Figure 4-11. PU-620/M accessories.

4-38



TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
CHAPTER 5
GENERATOR SETS PU-406/M and PU-402/M
Section |. DESCRIPTION AND DATA
5-1. Description e. Trailer. For description and maintenance

a. General. A 30-kw, 60-cycle, diesel engine
driven generator, capable of supplying 25-kw, 50 cycle
power, mounted on an M-200A1l trailer (modified),
comprise a self-contained mobile unit referred to as
Trailer-Mounted Generator Set, PU-406/M. Refer to
figures 5-1 and[5-21 A 15-kw, ,60 cycle, diesel engine-
driven generator, capable of supplying 12.5-kw, 50-cycle
power, mounted on a M-200A1 trailer, comprise a self-
contained mobile unit referred to as Trailer-Mounted
Generator Set, PU-402/M.

b. Function. PU-406/M is a mobile power plant
and may be used to supply power to any system
requiring a 30-kw, 60-cycle current PU-402/M is a mobile
power source capable of furnishing 15-kw, 60-cycle
current.

Note. The only difference between the PU-
406/M and PU-402/M generator sets is in the output.
The sets are similar to each other in appearance.

d. Generator and Engine. For description and
further operation and maintenance information on the
PU-406/M generator and engine not covered in this
chapter, refer to TM 5-6115-321-15. For PU-402/M,
refer to applicable TM for generator set used. (See DA
PAM 310-4).

information on the M-200A1 trailer, refer to
TM 9-230-205-14.

f. Lubrication. Refer to LO 9-2330-205-14 for
lubrication information required on the M-200A1 trailer.

5-2. Tabulated Data

Table 5-1 lists the components that comprise PU-406/M
and PU-402/M.

Table 5-1. PU-406/M and PU-402/M Components.

Fan Oty Nomenclature
2330-331-2307 1 Trailer: M-200A1
6115-077-8600 1 Generator set: 30 kw, DED

(PU-406/M)
6115-317-4919 1 Generator set: 15 kw, DED
(PU-402/M)
7240-222-3088 2 Can, gasoline, military
5-gallon
4210-555-8837 1 Fire extinguisher
5975-878-3791 2 Ground rod (w/attachments)
5120-251-4489 1 Sledge hammer

5-1



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

0 XKW GEMERATORSET

¥
[ o

. = =
R e r—— ] ——— :-.:;.-;'!- a
" I
] ll.Lf'rr

| — e i S WREY © g 1

S ———

e e -ﬁ“-_i“l#‘-.'
SR .
‘.UH”."LHY e T PN e g, 7

FUEL CaM (2
HAKND BRAX E (1)

ACCESS0RY BOX
[CONTAINS FUEL
ADAPTER AND
NOZZLE)

FLEDGE HAMMER
AND BRACKET

LEVELING -
JACK F

ME 6115-365-15/5-1 C1

Figure 5-1. PU-406M, left front, 3/4 view.

-2



TM 5-6115-365-15

ASLEMBL Y

ME 6115-365-15/5-2 C1

Figure 5-2. PU-406/M, rear view.

Section Il. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

5-3. Setting-Up Instructions
a. Leveling.

(1) Locate the trailer on as level a surface as
possible in order for the generator set to operate
efficiently.

(2) Set brakes and block wheels securely .to
prevent any movement. Operate the handbrakes at
weekly intervals to assure freedom of ,linkage.

(3) Pull leg supports down and adjust length
for firm contact with ground.

Warning
Wheels must be blocked, brakes set,
and leg supports down in support
position before  operating the
equipment.
Grounding.

Warning
Never operate the generator set until
it has been properly grounded.
Electrical defects in the load lines or
equipment can cause death by
electrocution when contact is made
with an ungrounded system.

C1

(1) The generator set must be grounded prior

to operation. The ground may be any of

5-3



three methods, depending on the location and the
terrain.

(@ A ground rod driven to a depth of 8
feet.

(b) An underground metallic water
piping system.

(c) A metal plate (9 sq. ft.) buried at a
depth of 4 feet.

(2) The ground lead must be No. 6 AWG
copper wire bolted or clamped to the rod, plate, or piping
system.

(3) Connect the other end of the ground lead
to the generator set ground stud.

Warning
Never operate the generator set in an
enclosed area unless the exhaust
gases are piped to the outside.
Inhalation of exhaust fumes will
result in serious illness or death.

5-4. Starting

TM 5-6115-365-15

C3

a. Perform the pre-starting procedures described in

paragrap

b. Start the generator

TM 5-6115-321-12.

5-5. Stopping

Stop the  generator

TM 5-6115-321-12.

5-6. Operation

Operate the generator

T™M 5-6115-321-12.

Section Ill. DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

5-7. Generator Set

a. Removal. Remove the generator set from the

trailer as illustrated in[figure 5-3|

5-4

b. Installation.

illustrated in[figure 5-3

Install

set

set as instructed

as instructed

the generator

set as instructed

set

in

as



REMOVE NUT AND BOLT FROM
EACH SHEAR PIN AND
REMOVE SHE AR PIMS.

i

L]

' RS REMOVE
B AOLMTING BOLT (4]

]

B

 TRAILER |

GEMERATOR SET

= ME 611583051353 C1

Figure 5-3. Generator set, removal and installation.

TM 5-6115-365-15
C1



TM 5-6115-365-15

5-6

Cl
(€] (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (@) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 [ 21-50|51-100| NO. [ NO.
PART |
REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE

00001 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS, AND DRAWBARS
00002 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 O BRACKET ASSEMBLY: liquid count, 5 gal EA 2
00003 MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 O BRACKET ASSEMBLY: sledge hammer EA 1
00004 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 O BRACKET FIRE EXTINGUISHER: 5 Ib EA 1
00005 13214E1235 (97403)
X2 O CLIP SPRING EA 1
00006 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: jam, 3/8-16 n/mag EA 3
00007 MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, WING: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1
00008 MS35425-28 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 1
00009 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2
00010 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 4
00011 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 8
00012 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 2
00013 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 O PIN, SHEAR EA 2
00014 13214E1254-1 (97403)
X2 O SCREW, CAP HEXAG ON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4, Ig EA 2
00015 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/6-20 x 3/4, Ig EA 1
00016 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 7/8, Ig EA 8
00017 MS90725-59 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 EA 2
00018 MS90725-41 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1, Ig EA 4
00019 MS35206-311 (96906)
X2 O STUD, GROUND EA 1
00020 13214E1223 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRIC: brass, 3/8, size EA 4
00021 AN961-616T (88044)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 1
00022 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 2
00023 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 4
00024 MS27183-14 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 8
00025 MS27183-14 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/16 EA 2
00026 MS27183-13 196906)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
(1) (2 (3 4 (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (@) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM

REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 6-20 | 21-50|51-100f NO. | NO.
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: external tooth, 3/8 EA 2
00027 MS35335-91 (96906)
00028 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
00029 1808 - BOXES, CARRYING CASES
X2 O ACCESSORY BOX EA 1
00030 13214E1256 (97403)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:5/16-18 EA 3
00031 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x 1, Ig EA 3
00032 MS90725-34 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/16, screw size EA 3
00033 MS27183-13 (96906)
00034 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00035 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEM
P C 2910-066-1235 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY: fuel drum EA 1 * * * *
00036 13211E7541 (97403)
o O 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE, MILITARY: 5 gal EA 2 * * * *
00037 MILC1283 (81349)
P C 5120-203-4656 HAMMER HAND: double face EA 1 * * * *
00038 GGG14-86TYPEK (81348)
P C 5975-878-3791 ROD, GROUND ASSEMBLY EA 2 * * * *
00039 MILR11461TYPE (81349)
X2 O SPOUT CAN: flexible EA 1
00040 MILS1285 (81349)
00041 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION, GENERATOR SET EA 1
00042 1320534916-9 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION GROUND EA 1
00043 13205E4918 (97403)
00044 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
00045 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 O BOLT, MACHINE: 5/8-18 x 1-41/64, Ig EA 4
00046 AN10-14A (88044)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/8-18 EA 4
00047 MS51922-53 (96906)
X2 O SPACER, GENERATOR MOUNTING EA 4
00048 13212E3554 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/8, screw size EA 4
00049 MS27183-22 (96906)
00050 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
M 0 WIRE, ELECTRIC: uninsulated, copper, 6 AWG, 6 ft FT 1
00051 QQWB343TYPE (81348)

MANUFACTURE FRPM:

X2 O TERMINAL, LUG: Type 1, cylinder, No. 6-3/8 EA 1
00052 MS20659-110 (96906)
O O WIRE, ELECTRIC: uninsulated, copper, 6 AWG FT SEE | GRP | 9501
00053 (As required)

QQW343TYPE (81348)

5-7




TM 5-6115-365-15

5-8

C1
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @[ o[ ola]|a@/]l®b
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 15 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. [ NO.
00054 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00055 7638 - PORTABLE FOR FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
(INCLUDES FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHER)
P C | 4210-270-4572 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE CO, 25 Ib EA 1 * * * *
00056 OE910TYPEI (81348)
00057 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED PARTS
00058 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES AND BULK MATERIAL, COMB
oo WIRE, ELECTRICAL: uninsulated, Copper, 6 AWG FT * * * *
00059 QQ343TYPEPBCLASS1 (81348)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
@ @ ®) @ | o ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100f NO. | NO.
PART Il
REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS,
AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS,
AND DRAWBARS
00002 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 O BRACKET ASSEMBLY: liquid count, 5 gal EA 2
00003 MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 O BRACKET ASSEMBLY: sledge hammer EA 1
00004 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 3 BRACKET FIRE EXTINGUISHER: 5 Ib EA 1
00005 13214E1235 (97403)
X2 O CLIP SPRING EA 1
00006 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: Jam, 3/8-16 n/mag EA 3
00007 MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, WING: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1
00008 MS35425-28 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 1
00009 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2
00010 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 4
00011 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 8
00012 MS51922-17 (969065
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 2
00013 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 O PIN, SHEAR EA 2
00014 13214S1254-1 (97403)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4, EA 2
00015 Ig
MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4, EA 1
00016 lg
MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 7/8, EA 8
00017 Ig
MS90725-59 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 X 2-1/4 EA 2
00018 MS90725-41 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1, Ig EA 4
00019 MS35206-311 (96906)
X2 O STUD, GROUND EA 1
00020 13214E1223 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRIC: brass, 3/8, size EA 4
00021 AN961-616T (88044)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 1
00022 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 2
00023 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 4
00024 MS27183-14 (96906)

5-9




TM 5-6115-365-15

5-10

C1
@ @ (©) @ | G (6) ™ ® (C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | jLLUS-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER | (@) | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ) © @ ® © |EQUIP| 100 [FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100| CNTGY | EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 8
00025 MS27183-14 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/16 EA 2
00026 MS27183-13 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: external tooth, 3/8 EA 2
00027 MS35335-91 (96906)
00028 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND NULL
00029 1808 - BOXES, CARRYING CASES
X2 O ACCESSORY BOX EA 1
00030 13214E1256 (97403)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 3
00031 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 X 1, Ig EA 3
00032 MS90725-34 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/16, screw size EA 3
00033 MS27183-13 (96906)
00034 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 DR TRAILER EA 1
00035 13214E1257 (97403)
00036 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL,
AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00037 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
P C| 2910-066-1235 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY: fuel drum EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00038 13211E7541 (97403)
O O] 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE, MILITARY: 5 gal EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00039 MIL-C-1283 (81349)
P C| 5120-203-4656 HAMMER HAND: double face EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00040 GGG-14-86TYPEX (81348)
P C| 5975-878-3791 ROD GROUND ASSEMBLY EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00041 MIL-R-11461TYPE (81349)
X2 O SPOUT CAN: flexible EA 1
00042 MIL-S-1285 (81349)
00043 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION, GENERATOR SET EA 1
00044 13205E4916-9 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION GROUND EA 1
00045 13205E4918 (97403)
00046 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS
AND GENERATORS
00047 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 O BOLT, MACHINE:5/8-18 X 1-41/64, Ig EA 4
00048 AN10-14A (88044)
X2 FR| 6115-935-5111 GENERATOR SET, DIESEL: 30KW, 60HZ, skid EA 1
00049 MIL-G-52147TYPE (81349)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/8-18 EA 4
00050 MS51922-53 (96906)
X2 O SPACER, GENERATOR MOUNTING EA 4
00051 13212E3554 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/8, screw size EA 4
00052 MS27183-22 (96906)




TM 5-6115-365-15

QQ343TYPEPBCLASS1 (81348)

C1,
@ @ (©) @ | ® (6) O ® C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR [DEPOT
ALW [MAINT [ s
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100| CNTGY | EQUIP | NO. | NO.
00053 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE
SUPPRESSION
M 0 WIRE, ELECTRIC: uninsulated, copper, FT 1
00054 6 AWG, 6 ft
QQ-W343TYPE (81348)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
X2 O TERMINAL, LUG: type 1, cylinder, EA 1
00055 No. 6-3/8
MS20659-110 (96906)
O O WIRE, ELECTRIC: uninsulated, copper, FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00056 6 AWG (As required)
QQ-W-343TYPE (81348)
00057 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING
EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00058 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE
FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
(INCLUDES FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHER)
P C| 4210-270-4572 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE CO: 25 Ib EA 1 * * 2 * b 2 10 10
00059 0-E-910TYPEI (81348)
00060 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE
STANDARDIZED PARTS
00061 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES
AND BULK MATERIAL, COMMON
(e} (e} WIRE, ELECTRICAL: uninsulated, copper, FT * * * * * * * * *
00062 6 AWG

5-11



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

CHAPTER 6

GENERATOR SETS PU-409/M AND PU-409A/M

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

6-1. Description

a. General. The PU-409A/M is a self-contained,
mobile, general purpose power supply (Eig—6-1). The
set is comprised of a 5 KW, Model SF-5.0-MD, Military
Standard Generator Set mounted on an M-101-Al 3/4-
ton trailer and includes the components listed in
The generator is powered by a directly coupled
2-cylinder 10-horsepower engine (MIL-STD Model
2A042-11).

b. Difference in Models. PU-409/M uses a liquid
cooled gasoline engine-driven generator.

PU-409A/M uses a Military Standard air-cooled gasoline
engine-driven generator.

c. Generator. For description and generator
operation and maintenance information not covered in
this chapter, refer to TM 5-6115-332-12.

d. Engine. For description and engine main-

tenance not covered in this chapter, refer to
TM 5-2805-258-14.

e. Trailer. For description and trailer maintenance
not covered in this chapter, refer to TM 9-2330-202-14.

f. Lubrication. Refer to LO 9-2330-202-14 and
LO 5-2805-258-14 for lubrication information required on
PU-409A/M.

6-2. Tabulated Data
lists the components for PU-409A/M.

Table 6-1. PU-409A/M Components
Nomenclature

Trailer: M101-Al

Generator: 5 KW, Model SF-5.0MD

Leg prop assembly, trailer

Adapter assembly, fuel drum

Can, gasoline, military 5-gallon

Fire extinguisher

Ground rod w/attachments

Sledge hammer

FSN
2330-898-6779
6115-017-8240
2590-420-8929
2910-066-1235
7240-222-3088
4210-555-8837
5975-878-3791
5120-265-7462

HNHml\Jl—\r—\l—\"g

6-1



6-2

TM 5-6115-365-15

CAUTION: REMOVE T . BOWS, AMD RACKS BEFORE OPERATION
BE SURE TAILGATE IS DOWN AND REMOVE ANYTHING IN
THE TRAILER THAT MIGHT OBSTRUCT THE FREE
CIRCUL ATION OF AIR.

e i TARPAULIN

SHIPPING DIMENSIONS |

HANDBRAKE [2)
LENGTH

WIDTH
HEIGHT
WEIGHT

147 INCHES
T3 1/2 INCHES
BIINCHES

2200 POUNDS

ME 6115 M5 1361 MI
Figure 6-1. PU409A/M, right front, 3/4 view.

Cc2



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

Section Il. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

6-3. Setting-up Instructions
a. Leveling.

(1) Locate the trailer on as level a surface as
possible in order for the generator set to operate as
efficiently as possible.

(2) Set brakes and block wheels securely to
prevent any movement. Operate handbrake at weekly
intervals to insure freedom of linkage.

(3) Pull leg prop down and adjust length for
firm contact with ground.

WARNING
Wheels must be blocked, brakes set,
and leg prop down in the support
position before attempting to roll up
the tarpaulin and before starting to
assemble or set up the equipment for
operation.
b. Preparation for Starting.
(1) Remove the canvas tarpaulin and remove
the roof bows and racks as shown in
(2) Open the trailer tailgate and remove all
loose auxiliary items and anything else that might block
the free circulation of air through the trailer and around
the generator sets.

CAUTION
It is of foremost importance that
there be free circulation of air around
the generator sets at all times during
operation.

WARNING
Never operate the generator set in an
enclosed area unless the exhaust
gases are piped to the outside.
Inhalation of exhaust fumes will
result in serious illness or death.

c. Grounding.
WARNING
Never operate the generator set until
it has been properly grounded.
Electrical defects in the load lines or
equipment can cause death by
electrocution when contact is made
with an ungrounded system.

(1) The generator set must be grounded prior
to operation. The ground may be any of three methods,
depending on the location and the terrain.

(& A ground rod driven to a depth of 8
feet.

(b) An underground metallic water
piping system.

(c) A metal plate (9 square ft.) buried to
a depth of 4 feet.

(2) The ground lead must be No. 6 AWG
copper wire bolted or clamped to the rod, plate, or piping
system.

(3) Connect the other end of the ground lead
to the trailer ground terminal stud as shown in[figure 6-3.

6-4. Starting

a. Perform pre-starting and setting-up procedures
(para 6-3).

b. Start the generator as instructed in
TM 5-6115-332-12.
6-5. Stopping

Stop the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-332-12.

6-6. Operation
a. Operate the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-332-12.

b. Perform the fuel transfer procedure as instructed
inlfigure 6-4]

6-3



» NOTE: SLIDE BOW (3
QLT OF RACK 5.

REBMOVE COTTER Pis (87
AMD PIN B} AMD
REMOVE RACHKS

RACKS

LEG PROP

Figure 6-2. Roof bows and racks, removal and installation.

TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2




TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

SKW GEMERATOR SET

AUXILIARY
FUEL CAN (&)

LEG PROP

CALTION: BE SURE TAILGATE is DOWN WHENEVER
iE CENERATOR SET 1FERATING

TION OF AIR IS

ME 617153651 5/6-3 (DE2 |

Figure 6-3. PU-409A/M set up for operation (sheet 1 of 2).



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

GENERATOR SET
GROUND STUD

GROUND WMIRE

CLAMP (11

e

e 9 A

;
%7
FIRE S
EXTINGUISHER -

A

MEALIS345.15 u.q{f;r::'

Figure 6-3. PU-409A/M set up for operation (sheet 2 of 2).



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

. e e T P ol i e R
WARMING: DO NOT LET FUEL DRUM WARNING: CLEAN UP AMY SPILLED FUEL
ADAPTERS COME IN CONTACT 1 IMMEDIATELY AND LET FUMES EVAPGRATE
WITH BATTERIES _—_— BEFORE STARTING GEMERATOR.

GENERATOR-MOUNTED
FUEL CaM

}

P
vy

a

.

FUEL DRUM ADAPTER (2

\

, ¢
»
LS

FUEL HOSE TO GENERATOR
MOUNTED FUEL CAN

]
i ¥ :5.
e

AURILIARY FUEL HDSE

AUXILIARY FUEL -
CAN (3 PER GENERATOR SET).

o

A v

FUEL SYSTEM OPERATION:

1. CONNECT THE TWO FUEL HOSES TO THE 3-WAY SELECTOR VALVE AND CONNECT THE
OTHER ENDS TO THE ADAPTERS IN THE GENERATOR-MOUNTED FUEL CAN AND ONE OF
THE AUXILIARY FUEL CANS.

2. POSITION THE SELECTOR VALVE TO DRAW FUEL FROM THE GENERATOR-MOUNTED FUEL
CAN. START THE GENERATOR AND BRING IT UP TO OPERATING SPEED.

3. POSITION THE SELECTOR VALVE TO DRAW FUEL FROM THE AUXILIARY FUEL CAN.
OPERATE THE GENERATOR FOR ABOUT 4 HOURS ON THE AUXILIARY FUEL CAN; THEN
TURN THE SELECTOR VALVE TO DRAW FUEL FROM THE GENERATOR-MOUNTED FUEL
CAN.

4. SWITCH THE ADAPTER TO ANOTHER AUXILIARY FUEL CAN AND TURN SELECTOR VALVE
BACK TO AUXILIARY FUEL SUPPLY POSITION.

NOTE:
THIS PROCEDURE PERMITS LONGER OPERATION BETWEEN REFUELING
PERIODS

Figure 6-4. Fuel system connection and transfer procedure.



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

Section Ill. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

6-7. Ground Wires and Terminal Stud

a. Removal. Remove the ground wires from the
terminal stud and generator set as shown in[figure 6-3.

b. Installation. Install the ground wires and
terminal stud as shown in[figure 6-3]

6-8. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, Racks, and Leg Prop

a. Removal.
(1) Remove the tarpaulin from the unit.
(2) Remove the roof bows and racks as
shown inlfigure 6-2]
(3) Remove the hardware that secures the leg
prop to the rear underside of the trailer bed and remove
the leg prop.

b. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean tarpaulin, bows, and racks with
water and detergent. Clean leg prop with approved
cleaning solvent and dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect tarpaulin for tears, holes, and
broken or missing ropes and straps, and other defects.
Inspect bows, racks, and leg prop for cracks, bends,
missing pins, and other defects.

c. Installation.

(1) Mount leg prop to the underside of the
trailer and secure with mounting hardware.

(2) Install racks and roof bows as shown in
0 e o

(3) Install tarpaulin and secure in desired
position.

Section IV. DIRECT SUPPORT, GENERAL SUPPORT, AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

6-9. Generator Set

a. Removal. Using[figure 6-5| as a guide, perform
the following steps:

(1) Disconnect fuel lines.

(2) Disconnect electrical leads and cables.

(3) Disconnect oil drain adapters.

(4) Remove the 4 bolts that secure the
generator set to the trailer bed and remove the generator
set.

b. Installation. Using[figure 6-5 as a guide, perform
the following steps:

(1) Secure the generator set to the trailer bed
with four bolts.

(2) Connect the oil drain adapter.

(3) Connect the electrical leads and cables.

(4) Connect the fuel lines.

6-8

6-10. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, Racks, and Leg Prop

a. Removal. Remove the tarpaulin, roof bows,
racks, and leg prop [(para 6-8).
b. Repair.

(1) Patch or sew rips and tears in the
tarpaulin. Replace damaged or missing straps or ropes.
Replace a tarpaulin that is too badly damaged to be
repaired.

(2) Weld minor cracks or breaks in the bows
and leg prop. Straighten bent bows where possible.
Replace defective or missing pins and hardware.
Replace bows, racks, or leg prop that are damaged
beyond repair.

c. Installation. Install racks, roof bows, and leg
prop and install tarpaulin [para 6-8).



TM 5-6115-365-15

r

o]

MUFFLER PIPE

GENE RATOR

GROUND STUD
\

(T3

GROUND

OIL DRAIN — TER
ADAPTER kN STUSINAL
CLAMP (2)
| — il Y
\ AUXILIARY
GENERATOR SET FUEL CAN (&)
MOUNTING BOLT (4) Z
._ @
L[@
- -1 .
7

Figure 6-5. Overall component location diagram.

ME 6115365-15/6-5 C2



TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
6 @ €) @ | e ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (@) (b) () (d) @ | (b)
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE 1-5 [ 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. [ NO.
PART I
REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
00002 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
X2 O CLAMP, HOSE: low pressure, 2 in. max od EA 2 6-7 11
00003 MS35842-12 (96906)
M O HOSE, FUEL, RUBBER: 875 in x 12 Ig EA 1 6-7 12
00004 SAEJ30CL30R2 (81343)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 4730-684-6032 HOSE, RUBBER (12 in. required) FT SEE | GRP | 9501
00005
X2 O NIPPLE, PIPE, THREADED: 1/2 x 2-1/2 EA 1 6-7 13
00006 WWN351TYPE1 (81348)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON TUBE: 5/8 x 7/8-14 EA 1 6-7 9
00007 AN924-10 (88044)
X2 O 4730-277-6447 UNION, FLARED BULKHEAD AND UNIVERSAL FITTING EA 1 6-7 14
00008 AN832-10 (88044)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT HELICAL: 7/8 nominal size EA 1 6-7 10
00009 MS35338-52 (96906)
00010 GROUP 04 - EXHAUST SYSTEM
00011 0401 - MUFFLER AND PIPES
X2 O 6115-947-3335 EXHAUST, TUBE EA 1 6-6 1
00012 13214E1487 (97403)
00013 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS AND DRAWBARS
00014 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
P O 2590-473-633 BRACKET ASSEMBLY EA 6 * * * * 6-6 6
00015 MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 O 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, HAMMER MOUNTING EA 1 6-7 33
00016 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 O 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD: 1.64 hole, spc EA 4 6-7 1
00017 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP: 3/16 nominal tube, od EA 2 6-6 12
00018 MS2110403 (96906)
X2 O 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING, HAMMER, MOUNTING EA 1 6-7 26
00019 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O HOLDER, FUEL ADAPTER EA 4 6-7 15
00020 13211E4889-1 (97403)
X2 O 7240-920-5327 HOLDER, FUEL DRUM ADAPTER EA 2 6-7 23
00021 13212E3553-1 (97403)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: machine, No. 6-32 EA 8 6-7 19
00022 MS35649-264 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: non-mag, 3/8-16 EA 1 6-7 39
00023 MS16203-27 (90905)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: non-mag, 3/8-16 EA 2 6-7 37
00024 MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: screw, No. 10-24 EA 2 6-6 10
00025 MS35649-202 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, WING: 3/8-16, brass EA 1 6-7 35
00026 MS35425-28 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 1 6-7 29
00027 MS51922-1 (96306)

6-10




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
(1) (2 (3 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50[51-100f NO. | NO.
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 6-7 32
00028 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 6-6 2
00029 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 8 6-7 4
00030 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 24 6-7 42
00031 MS51922- 17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 5/16-18 EA 4 6-7 22
00032 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU-409A/M EA 1 6-6 11
00033 13205E4916-12 (97403)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 EA 1 6-7 27
00034 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1 Ig EA 2 6-6 4
00035 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4 Ig EA 2 6-7 3C
00036 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 7/8 Ig EA 24 6-7 41
00037 MS90725-59 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x 3/4 Ig EA 4 6-7 20
00038 MS90725-32 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: flat head, 1/4-20 x 7/8 Ig EA 8 6-7 2
00039 MS35190-290 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 10-24 x 5/8 in. Ig EA 2 6-6 7
00040 MS35206-264 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, No. 6-32 x 1/2 EA 8 6-7 16
00041 MS35206-230 (96906)
X2 O STUD, GROUNDING: 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 Ig EA 1 6-7 34
00042 13214E1223 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRIC: brass, 3/8 id EA 4 6-7 36
00043 AN961-616T (88044)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND EA 24 6-7 43
00044 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 10-24 nominal size EA 4 6-6 8
00045 MS27183-8 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 2 6-6 3
00046 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 id nominal size EA 4 6-7 31
00047 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 4 6-7 28
00048 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 id nominal size EA 8 6-7 3
00049 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 5/16 nominal size EA 8 6-7 21
00050 MS27183-12 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 6-32 nominal size EA 8 6-7 17
00051 MS27183-6 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: flat, internal tooth, 3/8 EA 3 6-7 38
00052 MS35333-110 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT HELICAL: No. 10 EA 2 6-6 9
00053 MS35336-43 (96906)

6-11




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
(€ (2 3) (4) () (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN (@) (b) (c) (d) @ [ ()
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE 1-5 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: spilt helical, No. 6 nominal size EA 8 6-7 18
00054 MS35338-41 (96906)
00055 1507 - LANDING GEAR, LEVELING JACKS
X2 O 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 3 6-7 45
00056 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 EA 3 6-7 47
00057 MS90725-62 (96906)
P O 2509-420-8929 TRAILER LEG, PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 * * * * 6-7 44
00058 13214E1206 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 nominal size, id EA 6 6-7 46
00059 MS27183-15 (96906)
00060 GROUP 22 - BODY, CHASSIS OR HULL, AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00061 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
P O 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: Military, 5 gallon EA 6 * * * * 6-6 5
00062 MILC1283 (81349)
P C 5120-265-7462 HAMMER HAND: double face, 8 Ib EA 1 * * * * 6-7 24
00063 GGGHB86TYPEX (81348)
P C 5975-878-3791 ROD, GROUND ASSEMBLY: with attachments EA 2 * * * * 6-7 25
00064 MILR11461 (81349)
00065 GROUP 40 GENERATORS
00066 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/2-13 EA 4 6-7 5
00067 MS51922-33 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/2-13 x 1-3/8 EA 4 6-7 8
00068 MS90725-112 (96906)
X2 O SPACER, GENERATOR MOUNTING EA 4 6-7 6
00069 13214E1222-4 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, BEVELED EA 4 6-7 7
00070 13206E4482-2 (97403)
00071 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00072 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
X2 O TERMINAL, LUG, WIRE: 3/8 stud EA 1 6-7 40
00073 MS20659-110 (96906)
X2 O 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRIC: 5 ft, copper, uninsulated EA 1 6-6 13
00074 QQW343TYPERB (81348)
00075 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00076 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
P C 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE: 2-3/4 w/bracket EA 1 * * * * 6-6 14
00077 MILE52031 (81349)
X2 O 5310-088-1251 NUT, FIRE EXTINGUISHER: 1/4-20 s/lock EA 4 6-6 17
00078 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O 5305-068-0502 SCREW, FIRE EXTINGUISHER MOUNTING: 1/4-20 x 3/4 EA 4 6-6 15
00079 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT, FIRE EXTINGUISHER MOUNTING: 1/4 EA 8 6-6 16
00080 MS27183-10 (96906)
00081 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED PARTS
00082 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES AND BULK MATERIEL, COMMON
X2 O 4730-684-6032 HOSE, FUEL, RUBBER: 875 id FT AR
00083 SAEJ30CL30R2 (81343)
X2 O 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRIC: copper, No. 6 AWG, uninsulated FT AR
00084 QQW343TYPERB (81348)

6-12




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
@ ) (©) @ | ® (6) ™ ® © (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | jLLUs-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER | @) | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ (5] © |[EQUIP| 100 |FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
PART Il
REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS,
AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
00002 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
X2 O CLAMP, HOSE: low pressure, 2 in. max od EA 2 6-7| 11
00003 MS35842-12 (96906)
M O HOSE, FUEL, RUBBER: 875 id x 12 Ig EA 1 6-7| 12
00004 SAEJ30CL30R2 (81343)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O| 4730-684-6032 HOSE, RUBBER (12 in. Ig required) FT SEE |[GRP | 9501
00005
X2 0O NIPPLE, PIPE, THREADED: 1/2 x 2-1/2 EA 1 6-7| 13
00006 WWN351TYPE1 (81348)
X2 0O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON TUBE: 5/8 x 7/8-14 EA 1 6-7 9
00007 AN924-10 (88044)
X2 O| 4730-277-6447 UNION, FLARED, BULKHEAD AND UNIVERSAL
00008 FITTING EA 1 6-7| 14
AN832-10 (88044)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT HELICAL: 7/8 nominal
00009 size EA 1 6-7( 10
MS35338-52 (96906)
00010 GROUP 04 - EXHAUST SYSTEM
00011 0401 - MUFFLER AND PIPES
X2 O] 6115-947-3335 EXHAUST, TUBE EA 1 6-6 1
00012 13214E1487 (97403)
00013 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS
AND DRAW BARS
00014 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
P O 2590-473-6331 BRACKET ASSEMBLY EA 6 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 6-6 6
00015 MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, HAMMER MOUNTING EA 1 6-7] 33
00016 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 O] 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD: 1.64 hole, spc EA 4 6-7 1
00017 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP:3/16 nominal tube, od EA 2 6-6| 12
00018 MS2110403 (96906)
X2 O] 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING, HAMMER MOUNTING EA 1 6-7| 26
00019 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O HOLDER, FUEL ADAPTER EA 4 6-7| 15
00020 13211E4889-1 (97403)
X2 O| 7240-920-5327 HOLDER, FUEL DRUM ADAPTER EA 2 6-7| 23
00021 13212E3553-1 (97403)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: machine, No. 6-32 EA 8 6-7| 19
00022 MS35649-264 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: non-mag, 3/8-16 EA 1 6-7| 39
00023 MS16203-27 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: non-mag, 3/8-16 EA 2 6-7| 37
00024 MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: screw, No. 10-24 EA 2 6-6| 10
00025 MS35649-202 (96906)

6-13




TM 5-6115-365-15

c2
@ @ ® @ | ® ®) O] ® ©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR [DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | jLLUs-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT(30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW [ TraTION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 | PER | @) | ()
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ 5] © |EQUIP| 100 [FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 21-50 |51-200| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP [ NO. | NO.
X2 0 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 3/8-16, brass EA | 1 6-7| 35
00026 MS35425-28 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA | 1 6-7| 29
00027 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA | 2 6-7| 32
00028 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA | 2 6-6| 2
00029 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA | 8 6-7| 4
00030 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA | 24 6-7| 42
00031 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 5/16-18 EA | 4 6-7| 22
00032 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU-409A/M EA | 1 6-6| 11
00033 13205E916-12 (97403)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 EA | 1 6-7| 27
00034 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1 Ig EA | 2 6-6| 4
00035 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4 Ig EA | 2 6-7| 30
00036 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 7/81g EA | 24 6-7| 41
00037 MS90725-59 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x 3/4 Ig EA | 4 6-7| 20
00038 MS90725-32 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, MACHINE: flat head, 1/4-20 x 7/8 Ig EA | 8 6-7| 2
00039 MS35190-290 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 10-24 x 5/8 in.
00040 Ig EA [ 2 66| 7
MS35206-264 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, No. 6-32 x 1/2 EA [ 8 6-7| 16
00041 MS35206-230 (96906)
X2 0 STUD GROUNDING: 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 Ig EA | 1 6-7| 34
00042 13214R1223 (97403)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRIC: brass, 3/8 id EA | 4 6-7| 36
00043 AN961- 616T (88044)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND EA | 24 6-7| 43
00044 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT ROUND: 10-24 nominal size EA | 4 66| 8
00045 MS27183-8 96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA | 2 66| 3
00046 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 0 WASH, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 id nominal size EA | 4 6-7| 31
00047 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA | 4 6-7| 28
00048 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 id nominal size EA | 8 67| 3
00049 M627183-10 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 5/16 nominal size EA | 8 6-7| 21
00050 MS27183-12 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT ROUND: 6-32 nominal size EA | 8 6-7| 17
00051 MS27183-6 (96906)

6-14




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
(€] (@) (©)] @ [ 6 (6) (] (C)] 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW |MAINT [ [0S
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ()
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ®) © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 FIG. | ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 [51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O WASHER, LOCK:flat, internal tooth, 3/8 EA 3 6-7| 36
00052 MS35333-110 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT HELICAL: No. 10 EA 2 6-6 9
00053 MS35338-43 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK:split helical, No. 6 nominal EA 8 6-7| 18
00054 MS35338-41 (96906)
00055 1507 - LANDING GEAR, LEVELING JACKS
X2 O] 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 3 6-7| 45
00056 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 EA 3 6-7| 47
00057 MS90725-62 (96906)
P O 2509-420-8929 TRAILER LEG, PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 * * * * * * 5 2 6-7| 44
00058 13214E1206 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 nominal size, id EA 6 6-7| 46
00059 MS27183-15 (96906)
00060 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
00061 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 DR| 2330-898-6779 TRAILER: M101 EA 1 6-6| 18
00062 13214E1225-2 (97403)
00063 GROUP 22 - BODY, CHASSIS OR HULL,
AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00064 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
P O| 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: Military, 5 gallon EA 6 * * * * * * 10 10 6-6 5
00065 MILC1283 (81349)
P C| 5120-265-7462 HAMMER, HAND: double face, 8 Ib EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 6-7| 24
00066 GGGHB86TYPEX (81348)
P C| 5975-878-3791 ROD, GROUND ASSEMBLY: with attachments EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 6-7| 25
00067 MILR11461 (81349)
00068 GROUP 40 - GENERATORS
00069 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 FR| 6115-017-8240 GENERATOR SET: 5/60 md skid, mtd EA 1 6-6| 19
00070 MILG52279TYPE1 (81349)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/2-13 EA 4 6-7 5
00071 MS51922-33 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/2-13 x 1-3/8 EA 4 6-7 8
00072 MS90725-112 (96906)
X2 O SPACER, GENERATOR MOUNTING EA 4 6-7 6
00073 13214E1222-4 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, BEVELED EA 4 6-7 7
00074 13206E4482-2 (97403)
00075 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00076 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
X2 O TERMINAL, LUG, WIRE:3/8 stud EA 1 6-7| 40
00077 MS20659-110 (96906)
X2 O] 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRIC: 5 ft, copper, uninsulated EA 1 6-6| 13
00078 QQW343TYPERB (81348)

6-15




TM 5-6115-365-15

QQW343TYPERB (81348)

Cc2
@ @ ©) @ | ® (6) O ® C) (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | jLLUS-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | )
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ) © |EQUIP| 100 [FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
00079 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING
EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00080 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE
FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
P C| 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE: 2-3/4 w/bracket EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 6-6| 14
00081 MILE52031 (81349)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, FIRE EXTINGUISHER 1/4-20 s/lock EA 4 6-6| 17
00082 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-068-0502 SCREW, FIRE EXTINGUISHER MOUNTING: 1/4-20
00083 x 3/4 EA 4 6-6| 15
MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT, FIRE EXTINGUISHER MOUNTING:
00084 1/4 EA 8 6-6| 16
MS27183-10 (96906)
00085 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE
STANDARDIZED PARTS
00086 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES AND
BULK MATERIEL, COMMON
X2 O] 4730-684-6032 HOSE, FUEL, RUBBER: .875 id FT AR
00087 SAEJ30CL30R2 (81343)
X2 O] 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRIC: copper, No. 6 AWG,
00088 uninsulated FT AR

6-16




TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

3,6

7,8,9,10

]‘ 2'3’4~.ﬂ

15, 16,17

ME 6115-365-15/6-6 C2

Figure 6-6. Power unit components.

6-17



6-18

234

i

n 13

Bie)

14

15

26 27 28 29

TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

16 17 18 19

(&L 2. T d
ARLRY S Ay
S

Figure 6-7. Detail components.

ME 6115-365-15/6-7 C2



TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 7

GENERATOR SET PU-236B/G

Section |. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

7-1. Description

a. General. A general purpose, air-cooled,
gasoline engine-driven generator, supplying 60-cycle, 5-
kw power, mounted on a two-wheeled, box type steel
body, 1%-ton capacity, cargo trailer, model M-105E3
comprise a PU-236B/G generator set.

b. Generator. For description and further
generator information for sets with 5-kw, 60-cycle, model
SF5-MD generators, refer to applicable technical
manual, as shown on nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

c. Engine. For description and further generator
information for sets using a Military Standard engine

model 2A042-1, refer to applicable technical manual, as
shown on nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

d. Trailer. For description and further trailer
information, refer to applicable technical manual, as
shown on trailer nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

e. Lubrication. Lubricate model 2A042-1 Military
Standard engine in accordance with instructions outlined
in applicable lubrication order, as shown in DA Pam 310-
4. Refer to applicable technical manual and applicable
lubrication order, as shown in DA Pam 310-4, for trailer
lubrication instructions.

7-1



Sl ™

ACCESSCRY BOX

i B AT T e o e

Figure 7-1. Generator Set PU-236B/G.

TM 5-6115-365-15



Section Il. REPAIR PARTS LIST

TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w &
> Sl <
E A& GUIDE QTY(S) PER MAJ EQUIPS o
LINE | 2| w =| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION =laz z|lo
no. | Z[ ol gl €] stock e w |2
&gl 2 9z x (=
w| 5| | & NumBER e S| &
<32 3 z|z2 0|k
=@ O % | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE DEPOT | &
g o MAINT
MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds | as
CODE PART NO. 1-5 6-10 100 EQUIPMENTS
0002 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
0003 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
0004 X20 4730-278-3888 | REDUCER BUSHING: 3/4-14 NPTF EXTERNAL
THD X 1/2-14 NPTF INTERNAL THD,
OIL DRAIN 81343 SAE-J530 1 * * * * *
0005 X20 4720-913-6422 | HOSE, OIL DRAIN 97403 13211E4918 1 * * * * * 7-21
0006 o 4730-766-7908 | UNION, FLARED TUBE, BULKHEAD: OIL DRAIN 88044 AN832-10 1 * * * * *
0007 o 5310-059-6372 | WASHER, LOCK: OIL DRAIN HOSE UNION 96906 MS35337-52 1 * * * * *
0008 o 5310-282-7822 | NUT, UNION: OIL DRAIN HOSE 88044 AN924-10 1 * * * * *
0009 GROUP 04 - EXHAUST SYSTEM
0010 0401 - MUFFLER AND PIPES
0011 X20 6115-913-9291 | TUBE, EXHAUST 97403 13212E3621 1 * * * * *
0012 X20 CLAMP, EXHAUST TUBE SECURING 97403 13212E3622 1 * * * * *
0013 o 5310-209-5306 WASHER, LOCK 96906 MS35337-24 1 * * * * *
0014 o 5310-012-0614 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 96906 MS35650-102 1 * * * * *
0015 o 5305-043-6755 SCREW, MACHINE 96906 MS35226-68 1 * * * * *
0016 o 5310-550-0777 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: HOOK 96906 MS35690-402 2 * * * * *
0017 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS,
AND DRAWBARS
0018 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
0019 X20 2510-706-4504 | BRACKET ASSEMBLY, FUEL CAN 97403 13214E1203 6 * * * * *
0020 X20 HOOK, DRIP RAIL: STRAP 97403 13212E3616 6 * * * * *
0021 X20 FASTENER 97403 13214E1205 6 * * * * *
0022 X20 BUCKLE 96906 MS51940-7 12 * * * * *
0023 M O STRAP: TOP 97403 13214E1203-2 6
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0024 P O 8305-267-3009 WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT SEE | GRP  [9501
(30 IN. REQUIRED FOR EACH STRAP)
0025 M O STRAP: BOTTOM 97403 13214E1203-3 6
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0026 P O 8305-267-3009 WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT SEE | GRP [9501
(18 IN. REQUIRED FOR EACH STRAP)
0027 X20 BRACKET 97403 13214E1204 6 * * * * *
0028 X20 5305-269-3210 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: FUEL CAN
BRACKET MTG, 3/8-16 X 7/8 IN. LG 96906 MS90725-59 24 * * *
0029 o 5310-809-4061 | WASHER, FLAT: FUEL CAN BRACKET MTG 96906 MS27183-15 24 * * * * *
0030 o 5310-087-4652 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: FUEL CAN
BRACKET MTG 96906 MS51922-17 24 * * * * *
0031 X20 5340-032-2708 | LOOP, STRAP FASTENER: FUEL CAN 96906 MS51939-2 4 * * * * *
0032 o 5305-984-6211 | SCREW, MACHINE: LOOP MTG 96906 MS35206-264 8 * * * * *
0033 o 5310-809-8546 | WASHER, FLAT: LOOP MTG 96906 MS27183-8 8 * * * * *
0034 o 5310-167-0662 | WASHER, LOCK: LOOP MTG 96906 MS35337-43 8 * * * * *
0035 o 5310-012-0361 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: LOOP MTG 96906 MS35649-102 8 * * * * *
0036 X20 6115-016-2362 | HOLDER: FUEL DRUM ADAPTER EXTENSION 97403 13211E4889-1 4 * * * * *
0037 o 5305-889-3000 | SCREW, MACHINE: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96906 MS35205-230 8 * * * * *
0038 o 5310-082-1404 | WASHER, FLAT: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96906 MS27183-6 8 * * * * *
0039 o 5310-013-1181 | WASHER, LOCK: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96906 MS35337-22 8 * * * * *
0040 o 5310-062-0912 [ NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96906 MS35649-64 8 * * * * *
0041 X20 7240-920-5327 | HOLDER: FUEL DRUM ADAPTER 13212E3553-1 2 * * * * *
0042 X20 5306-225-8497 | SCREW, BOLT MACHINE: ADAPTER HOLDER
MTG 5/16-18 X 3/4 IN. LG 96906 MS90725-32 4 * * * * *
0043 o 5310-081-4219 | WASHER, FLAT: ADAPTER HOLDER MTG 96906 MS27183-12 8 * * * * *
0044 o 5310-984-3806 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: ADAPTER
HOLDER MTG 96906 MS51922-9 4 * * *
0045 X20 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER 97403 13214E1214 1 * * * * *
0046 X1 BRACKET 97403 13214E1215 1
0047 o 5310-012-6177 NUT, PLAIN, WING 90906 MS35425-39 2 * * * * *
0048 X20 PLATE, HOLD DOWN 97403 13214E1216 1 * * * * *
0049 o 5310-012-0392 WASHER, FLAT 96906 MS27183-10 2 * * * * *
0050 o 5310-043-5862 WASHER, LOCK 96906 MS35337-82 2 * * * * *
0051 X20 5340-914-2578 | CLIP, SPRING: SLEDGE HAMMER HANDLE 97403 13214E1213-1 1 * * * * *
0052 X20 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET AND SPRING CLIP MTG, 1/4-20 X
3/4IN. LG 96069 MS90725-6 3 * * * * *
0053 5310-809-4058 | WASHER, FLAT: SLEDGE HAMMER BRACKET,
SPRING CLIP AND GROUND ROD CLAMP MTG 96906 MS27183-10 10 * * * * *
0054 o 5310-088-1251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET, SPRING CLIP AND GROUND ROD
CLAMP MTG 96906 MS51922-1 7 * * * * *
0055 X20 CLAMP ASSEMBLY, GROUND ROD 97403 13212E3617 2 * * * * *
0056 o 5305-958-5246 | SCREW, MACHINE: GROUND ROD CLAMP MTG 90906 MS35190-289 4 * * * * *




T™M 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w|
N S| <
E B 5 GUIDE QTY(S) PER MAJ EQUIPS S )
LINE | 2f w 3| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION = z|go
no. | | gl gl |  sTock AEE Bz
wl s Z| w NUMBER El1O0= =3 1
g 33z z|z 0 |E
= o] Z | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE DEPOT | &
& 83 MAINT
MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | DS | Gs
CODE PART NO. 1-5 6-10 100 EQUIPMENTS
0057 o) 5340-526-2559 | CLAMP, CUSHIONED: GROUND WIRE 96906 MS21919F2 2 * * * * *
0058 o 5305-614-6211 [ SCREW, MACHINE: GROUND WIRE CLAMP MTG 96906 MS35206-264 2 * * * * *
0059 o 5310-809-8546 | WASHER, FLAT: GROUND WIRE CLAMP MTG 96906 MS27183-8 4 * * * * *
0060 o 5310-167-0662 | WASHER, LOCK: GROUND WIRE CLAMP MTG 96906 MS35337-43 2 * * * * *
0061 o 5310-012-0361 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: GROUND WIRE CLAMP
MOUNTING 96906 MS35649-102 2 * * * * *
0062 X20 5307-722-9437 | STUD: GROUND 97403 13214E1223 1 * * * * *
0063 X20 WASHER, LOCK: BRONZE, EXTERNAL TOOTH,
3/8 IN., GROUND STUD 96906 MS35335-91 2 * * * * *
0064 o 5310-720-8531 [ NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: BRASS GROUND
STUD TO TRAILER 96906 MS35691-611 2 * * * * *
0065 X20 5310-900-6323 | WASHER, FLAT: BRASS, .390 ID, GROUND
STUD 96906 MS45901-7 4 * * * * *
0066 o) 5310-720-8528 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: BRASS GROUND STUD 96906 MS35690-611 1 * * * * *
0067 o) 5310-543-4717 | NUT, PLAIN, WING: BRASS, GROUND STUD 96906 MS35425-28 1 * * * * *
0068 1507 - LANDING GEAR, LEVELING JACKS
(MECHANICAL OR HYDRAULIC)
0069 X20 2590-318-6691 | LEG ASSEMBLY, TRAILER PROP 97403 13214E1206 1 * * * * *
0070 X20 BRACKET 97403 13214E1207 1 * * * * *
0071 X20 LEG ASSEMBLY, UPPER 97403 13214E1206 1 * * * * *
0072 X20 CHAIN: PIN RETAINING 97403 13214E1208-6 1 * * * * *
0073 X20 PIN 97403 13214E1208-5 1 * * * * *
0074 X20 LEG, BASE 97403 13214E1212 1 * * * * *
0075 X20 SHAFT 97403 13214E1209 1 * * * * *
0076 o) 4730-172-0049 FITTING, LUBRICATION 96906 MS15006-1 1 * * * * *
0077 X20 SCREW 97403 13214E1210 1 * * * * *
0078 X20 NUT 97403 13214E1211 1 * * * * *
0079 X20 RIVET, SOLID, UNIVERSAL HEAD: 1/4 IN.
DIA, 2 IN. LG 96906 MS20613-8P32 1 * * * *
0080 X20 PIN, COTTER: 1/8 IN. DIA, 3/4 IN. LG 96906 MS24665-351 1 * * * * *
0081 X20 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: LEG ASSEMBLY
TO TRAILER, 3/8-16 x 1 1/4 IN. LG 96906 MS90725-62 3 * * * * *
0082 o) 5310-809-4061 | WASHER, FLAT: LEG ASSEMBLY TO TRAILER 96906 MS27183-15 6 * * * * *
0083 o 5310-087-4652 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: LEG ASSEMBLY
TO TRAILER 96906 MS51922-17 3 * * * * *
0084 GROUP 16 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
0085 1810 - CARGO BODY
(DUMP, STAKE, AND PLATFORM)
0086 X2F 2330-141-8050 | TRAILER: M105 MODIFIED 97403 13214E1221-1 1 * * * * *
0087 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND
ACCESSORY ITEMS
0088 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
0089 X20 7240-222-3088 [ CAN, GASOLINE: MILITARY, 5 GAL 6 * * * * * 723
0090 X20 2910-066-1235 | ADAPTER ASSEMBLY, FUEL DRUM 97403 13211E7541 2 * * * * *
0091 X20 PIPE 97403 13211E7543 2 * * * * *
0092 X20 WASHER, BRASS 97403 13211E7544 2 * * * * *
0093 X20 SCREW, SHOULDER 97403 13211E7545 4 * * * * *
0094 X20 RING, SEALING 97403 13211E7546 2 * * * * *
0095 X20 WASHER, RUBBER 97403 13211E7547 2 * * * * *
0096 X20 HEAD 97403 13211E7548 2 * * * * *
0097 X20 WASHER, STEEL 97403 13200E6361 2 * * * * *
0098 X20 CLAMP 97403 13200E6363 2 * * * * *
0099 o) 5310-209-1239 WASHER, LOCK: SHOULDER SCREW 96906 MS35335-60 4 * * * * *
0100 X20 PIPE, EXTENSION 97403 13211E7542 2 * * * * *
0101 o) 4730-278-3357 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT: HOSE 2 * * * * *
0102 2210 - DATA PLATES AND INSTRUCTION
HOLDERS
0103 X2F 9905-577-4219 | PLATE, DATA: CORPS OF ENGINEERS TYPE A 97403 13212E3599 1 * * * * *
0104 F 5310-058-2950 | WASHER, LOCK: DATA PLATE MTG 96906 MS35337-77 4 * * * * *
0104A X2F 5305-058-2088 | SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD FORMING: DATA
PLATE MTG NO. 2-32 X 1/4 IN. LG 4 * * * * *
0105 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
0106 4000 - MAJOR ASSEMBLAGE
0107 X2FR 6115-074-8830 | GENERATOR, GASOLINE ENGINE DRIVEN: 5 KW,
MIL-G-5279 1 * * * 724
0108 X2F 5310-520-3091 [ WASHER, BEVELED: GENERATOR FRAME TO
TRAILER 97403 13206E4482-2 4 * * *
0109 X2F 5305-782-9495 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: GENERATOR FRAME
TO TRAILER, 1/2-13 X 1 1/14 IN. LG 96906 MS90725-111 4 * * *

7-4




TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w| &
> Sl <
= 215 GUIDE QTY(S) PER MAJ EQUIPS o)
LINE | 2| w 5‘ FEDERAL DESCRIPTION Lle = z o
no. | Z[ ol gl 2| sTock 6|52 w |z
el x| 2l 2 Q= 74 s
l.-l_J | | w NUMBER ElOo= o} ]
28| 3| 3 z|(z O =
= O ¥ | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE DEPOT | ™
a o MAINT
MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | DS | GS
CODE PART NO. 1-5 6-10 100 EQUIPMENTS
0110 X2F SPACER, SHIM 97403 13214E1222-4 4 * * *
0111 X2F NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: generator
frame to trailer 96906 MS51922-33 4 * * *
0112 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
0113 M O WIRE, GROUND: generator to ground stud 1 7-25
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0114 P O 6145-299-6188 WIRE (Length as required) FT SEE GRP 9501
0115 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
COMPONENTS
0116 7603 - FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
0117 P10 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE 1 * * * * * 7-26
0118 X20 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: extinguisher
mtg, 1/4-20 x 3/4 in. Ig 96906 MS90725-6 4 * * * * *
0119 (o] 5310-809-4058 | WASHER, FLAT: extinguisher mtg 96906 MS27183-10 8 * * * * *
0120 (e] 5310-088-1251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: extinguisher
mounting 96906 MS51922-1 4 * * * * *
0121 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED
PARTS
0122 9501 - BULK MATERIAL
0123 P 8305-267-3009 | WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT * * * * *
0124 P O 6145-299-6188 | WIRE, ELECTRICAL FT * * * * *

Change 8 7-5




TM 5-6115-365-15

-2

- |

W
P
1
0]
0
3l
'
["2]
—
—
o
(9]
w
-3

Generator
Extinguisher

Wire

4
5
6

Hose
Clamp
Can

1
2

Figure 7-2. Accessories.

7-6



TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 8

GENERATOR SETS PU-236/G AND PU-236A/G

Section |. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

8-1. Description

a. General. A 5-kw, 60-cycle, gasoline engine
driven generator, mounted on a two-wheeled, box type,
steel body, 11/2-ton capacity, model M105-A-2, M105-E-
3, or Model M105-A-1 cargo trailer, comprise Generator
Sets PU-236/G and PU-236A/G.

b. Function. The PU-236/G and PU-236A/G
provide a trailer-mounted source of 5-kw, 120/240-volt,
60-cycle, single-phase ac power for various radio sets.

c. Difference in Models. The PU-236/G uses a
PU-58/G generator (O'Keefe and Merritt, Number 1000-
36), driven by a Willys Overland model MB-441 engine.
The PU-236A/G uses either a Kurtz and Root generator,
model XP536, or a Master Vibrator generator model
EG144.

d. Generator. For description and further
information about units having Master Electric Company
style 224936, type AG generator and/or Master Vibrator
generator set model EG-144 refer to applicable technical
manual, as shown on nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.
For units having a Kurtz and Root Company model
XP536 generator and/or Hol-Gar model CE-52M-AC
generator set refer to applicable technical manuals, as
shown on nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

e. Engine. For description and further information
on sets using Aerojet General Corporation model
305665 engine refer to applicable technical manual, as
shown on nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4. Applicable
technical manuals, as shown on nameplate or in DA
Pam 310-4, describe and provide instructions for sets
equipped with Continental Engine model NS56.

f. Power Unit. For description and additional
information on PU-58/G refer to applicable technical
manual, as shown on generator set nameplate or in DA
Pam 310-4.

g. Traliler. For description and further trailer
information refer to applicable technical manual, as
shown on trailer nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

h. Lubrication. Lubricate the trailer as prescribed
in applicable lubrication order, as shown in DA Pam 310-
4. Lubrication order, as shown in DA Pam 310-4.
contains instructions for lubrication of the Hol-Gar model
CE-52M-AC Generator Set. Lubricate Master Vibrator
model EG-144 generator set in accordance with
instructions outlined in applicable lubrication order, as
shown in DA Pam 310-4. Lubricate Aerojet General
Corporation model 305665 engine as directed by
applicable lubrication order, as shown in DA Pam 310-4.
Refer to applicable technical manual, as shown in DA
Pam 310-4, and figure 16 for lubricating instructions for
the PU-58/G power unit.

8-1



8-2

TM 5-6115-365-15

FUEL ADAPTER

(55 GAL)
i SURE N I/ . - . - o |
s 73 -
EEEY il
'.o I T 1 1 1 lj,
(1 T T 1 1 I
FIRE
EXTINGUISHER _P] =1 . = J 4
N A )
e cans 67 N
FUEL CANS (6) Iy TRAILER
(M105A2, M105A1
ADAPTER OR MI05ES
(5 GAL) R M19SE3)
GENCRATOR
5KW, 60 CYCLE
[
[ —]
L = J
REAR
LANDING b
LEG

MEC 6115-365-15/8-1

Figure 8-1. Generator Set PU-236A/G.



Section II. REPAIR PARTS LIST

TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w|H
- 5%
£ 21z, GUIDE QTY(S) PER MAJ EQUIPS G
LNE | 2| w 2| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION Clez zZ|o
No. | Z| Q| 5| | sTock c|g2 w=
Zl z x| =
Wl 5| Z| & NuMBER =R S|a
SEEE HE g |E
= 0 Z | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE DEPOT
i 153 MAINT
MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | DS | Gs
CODE PART NO. 1-5 6-10 100 EQUIPMENTS
0001 SECTION Il - REPAIR PARTS LIST
0002 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS,
AND DRAWBARS
0003 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
0004 X20 2510-706-4504 | BRACKET ASSEMBLY, FUEL CAN 97403 13214E1203 6 * * | ox *
0005 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
0006 1810 - CARGO BODY
(DUMP, STAKE, AND PLATFORM)
0007 XoF 2330-835-8631 | TRAILER, CARGO: M105E3 MODIFIED 1 | ox *
0008 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND
ACCESSORY ITEMS
0009 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
0010 X20 7240-222-3088 | CAN, GASOLINE: MILITARY, 5 GAL 6 * * | ox *
0011 X20 6115-379-3991 | ADAPTER KIT, FUEL DRUM: 55 GAL 1 * * | ox *
0012 X20 7240-177-6154 | TUBE: FLEXIBLE NOZZLE 1 * * x| = *
0013 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
0014 4000 - GENERATOR SET
0015 X2FR 6115-635-8590 | GENERATOR SET, GASOLINE ENGINE DRIVEN:
5 KW 1 o | o« .
0016 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
COMPONENTS
0017 7603 - FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
0018 P10 4210-555-8837 | EXTINGUISHER, FIRE 1 * * E *




TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 9

GENERATOR SET PU-401/M

Section |. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

9-1. Description

a. General. A diesel engine-driven, 45-kw, 400
cycle, ac generator, mounted on a two-wheeled, flatbed
steel body, 2%-ton capacity, model M-200A1l trailer
comprise the Generator Set PU-401/M.

b. Function. The PU-401/M Generator Set is part
of Defense System, Antiaircraft AN/MSG-4. The unitis a
mobile source of 400-cycle power for the Weapons
Monitoring Center, the Radar Processing Center, and
the Maintenance Van.

c. Generator Sets. For description and further
information on Stewart and Stevenson sets, model
52300, refer to applicable technical manual, as shown
on generator set nameplates, or in DA Pam 310-4. See
applicable technical manuals, as shown on generator set
nameplates or DA Pam 310-4, for description and further
information on Consolidated Diesel model 4060
Generator Sets.

d. Generators. For repair parts information on sets
having General Electric Company model No. 5SJ1006A3

Generators, refer to applicable technical manuals, as
shown on nameplates or in DA Pam 310-4.

e. Engine. Applicable technical manual, as shown
on nameplates or in DA Pam 310-4, contains description
and maintenance instructions for the Cummins model
J1S-600 diesel engines.

f. Trailer. For description and further trailer
information refer to applicable technical manual, as
shown on trailer nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

g. Lubrication.  Applicable lubrication order, as
shown in DA Pam 310-4, contains lubrication
instructions for Consolidated Diesel model 4060 diesel
engine-driven generators. Refer to applicable lubrication
order, as shown in DA Pam 310-4, for lubricating
instructions for Stewart and Stevenson model 52300
diesel engine-driven generators. Cummins model J1S-
600 diesel engine lubricating instructions are contained
within applicable lubrication order, as shown in DA Pam
310-4. Refer to applicable technical manual, as shown
in DA Pam 310-4, for trailer lubrication information.

9-1



TM 5-6115-365-15

"'.‘_--_ 3

—eg

Y

e

- ¥

BT e oy
il :I-Egl )

r =N

Figure 9-1. Generator Set PU-401/M.




Section Il. REPAIR PARTS LIST

TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
wd
N 50k
£ 2|&.| GUIDEQTY(S)PER MAJEQUIPS S
une | 2| w| [Z| rFepERAL DESCRIPTION ol2z 2|9
No. |z & | €| sTock AEE iz
wl S Z| & ~NumBeER E|gZ 5| &
<[ 323 gz 9| E
= o Z | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE DEPOT
i 153 MAINT
MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds | as
CODE PART NO. 15 | 610 | 100 EQUIPMENTS
0002 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS,
AND DRAWBARS
0003 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
0004 X20 2500-413-6331 | BRACKET, LIQUID CONTAINER, FUEL CAN 97403 13214E1203 2+ * x| «  |o21
0005 X20 BRACKET 97403 13214E1204 2+ * x| *
0006 X20 BUCKLE 96906  MS51040-7 2|+ « x| *
0007 X20 FASTENER 97403  13214E1205 2| » * x| *
0008 X20 HOOK, DRIP RAIL 97403  13212E3615 2| o+ * | *
0009 M O STRAP, BOTTOM 97403 13214E1203-3 2
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0010 PO 8305-267-3009 WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT SEE | GRP [os01
(18 IN. REQUIRED FOR EACH STRAP)
0011 M O STRAP, TOP 97403 13214E1203-2 2
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0012 PO 8305-267-3009 WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT SEE | GRP |o501
(18 IN. REQUIRED FOR EACH STRAP)
0013 o 5310-984-3806 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: FUEL CAN
BRACKET MTG 96906  MS51022-9 g * * x| *
0014 X20 5305-225-8499 | BOLT, MACHINE: FUEL CAN BRACKET MTG 96906  MS90725-34 g » « x| *
0015 o 5310-081-4219 | WASHER, FLAT: FUEL CAN BRACKET MTG 06906  MS27183-12 g » * x|« *
0016 X20 BRACKET, MOUNTING, GROUND ROD 97403  13214E1288 i * x| *
0017 X20 BRACKET, GROUND ROD 14850  A116-726 1 * | *
0018 X20 HOLDER, GROUND ROD 14850  D116-125Y il o+ * - *
0019 X20 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: GROUND ROD MTG 96906  MS90725-33 2+ * x| *
0020 X20 53100814219 | WASHER, FLAT: GROUND ROD MTG 06006  MS27183-12 2+ * x| *
0021 X20 5310-984-3806 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING: GROUND ROD MTG 96906  MS51022-9 2|+ « x| *
0022 X20 BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE, SLEDGE HAMMER 97403  13214E1214 i * x| *
0023 X20 BRACKET, SLEDGE HAMMER 14850  AL16-740Y £ * | *
0024 X20 HOLDER, SLEDGE HAMMER 14850  D116-741X £ * | = *
0025 X20 5340-9114-2578 | CLIP, SPRING TENSION: SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET 97403  13214E1213-1 1 * x| *
0026 o 5310-088-1251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET MTG 96906  MS51022-1 3+ * x|« *
0027 o 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET MTG 96906  MS90725-6 3 o+ * | *
0028 o 5310-809-4058 | WASHER, FLAT: SLEDGE HAMMER BRACKET MTG 96906  MS27183-10 3l o+ * | *
0029 X20 5307-722-9437 | STUD, CONTINUOUS THREAD, GROUND WIRE 97403 13214E1223 1 * x| *
0030 o 5310-720-8530 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: GROUND STUD 06906  MS35691-611 3l o+ * x| *
0031 o 5310-543-4717 | NUT, PLAIN, WING: GROUND STUD 06906  MS35425-28 1 = « x| *
0032 X20 5310-900-6323 | WASHER, FLAT: GROUND STUD 96906  MS45901-7 ol * x|« *
0033 X20 WASHER, LOCK, FLAT, EXTERNAL TOOTH:
GROUND STUD, PHOSPHOR BRONZE, 3/8 Ib. 96006  MS35335-91 1 * | *
0034 X20 5975-878-3791 | ROD, GROUND TYPEISTYLE2 il - o | *
0035 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
0036 1808 - STOWAGE RACKS, BOXES, STRAPS,
CARRYING CASES, CABLE REELS,
HOSE REELS, ETC.
0037 X20 6115-705-4604 | BOX, ACCESSORY, STOWAGE 97403 13214E1273 1 * | +  |o23
0038 o 5310-984-3806 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: ACCESSORY
BOX MTG 96906  MS51022-9 2+ « x| *
0039 X20 5306-225-8499 | BOLT, MACHINE: ACCESSORY BOX MTG 06906  MS90725-34 2| » * x|« *
0040 o 5310-081-4219 | WASHER, FLAT: ACCESSORY BOX MTG 06906  MS27183-12 2| » * x| *
0041 1810 - CARGO BODY
(DUMP, STAKE, AND PLATFORM)
0042 X2FR | 2330-331-2307 | CHASSIS, TRAILER: MODEL M200AL 97403 13214E1257 1 x| *
0043 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND
ACCESSORY ITEMS
0044 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
0045 X20 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER 97403 13214E1275 1 * x| *
0046 X20 6145-189-6695 | LEAD, GROUND i = « x| *
0047 X20 7040-222-3088 | CAN, GASOLINE, MILITARY: 5 GAL 2| » * x| + |o22
0048 X20 7240-177-6154 | SPOUT, CAN, FLEXIBLE 96006  MILS1235 i * | *
0049 X20 2010-066-1235 | ADAPTER, ASSEMBLY, FUEL DRUM 97403 13211E7541 £ * | *
0050 X20 PIPE 97403 13211E7543 il o+ * - *
0051 X20 WASHER, BRASS 97403 13211E7544 2+ * x| *
0052 X20 SCREW, SHOULDER 97403 13211E7545 2+ « x| *
0053 X20 RING, SEALING 97403 13211E7546 1 = * x|« *

9-3




TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w &
> Sl <
E A& GUIDE QTY(S) PER MAJ EQUIPS sl .
LINE | 2| w =| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION =laz z|lo
no. | Z[ ol gl €] stock e w |2
&gl 2 9z x (=
w| 5| | & NumBER e S| &
<32 3 z|z2 0|k
=@ O % | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE DEPOT | &
g o MAINT
MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds | &s
CODE PART NO. 1-5 6-10 100 EQUIPMENTS
0054 X20 WASHER, RUBBER 97403 13211E7547 1 * * * * *
0055 X20 HEAD 97403 13200E7548 1 * * * * *
0056 X20 WASHER, STEEL 97403 13200E6861 1 * * * * *
0057 X20 CLAMP 97403 13200E6363 1 * * * * *
0058 o 5310-209-1239 WASHER, LOCK 96906 MS35355-60 1 * * * * *
0059 X20 PIPE, EXTENSION 97403 13211E7542 1 * * * * *
0060 o) 4730-278-3357 | ADAPTER, STRAIGHT: hose 1 * * * * *
0061 2210 - DATA PLATES AND INSTRUCTION
HOLDERS
0062 X20 NAMEPLATE: ACCESSORY BOX 14850 D900-468x 1 * * * * *
0063 X20 NAMEPLATE: FIRE EXTINGUISHER 14850 D9-284-3 2 * * * * *
0064 X20 NAMEPLATE: GROUND ROD 14850 D9-28A2 1 * * * * *
0065 X20 NAMEPLATE: GROUND ROD 14850 D9-11A 1 * * * * *
0066 X20 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: POWER UNIT 97403 13212E3599 1 * * * * *
0067 X20 NAMEPLATE: SLEDGE HAMMER 14850 D9-28A1 1 * * * * *
0068 X20 NAMEPLATE, IDENTIFICATION: DISTRIBUTION
BOX 97403 13214E1284 1 * * * * *
0069 X20 NAMEPLATE: WIRING DIAGRAM 97403 13214E1283 1 * * * * *
0070 X20 5305-058-2088 | SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD FORMING:
NAMEPLATE MTG 96906 MS24622-3 2 * * * * *
0071 X20 SCREW, TAPPING: PAN HEAD, NAMEPLATE MTG,
No. 4-24, 1/4 IN. LG 96906 MS24622-8 8 * * * * *
0072 X20 SCREW, TAPPING: PAN HEAD, NAMEPLATE
No. 14, 5/16 IN. LG 96906 MS24646-9 14 * * * * *
0073 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
0074 4000 - MAJOR ASSEMBLAGE
0075 X2FR 6115-823-2217 | GENERATOR SET, DIESEL ENGINE TRAILER
MOUNTED 971403  13214E1255 1 * * * 925
0076 XoF 5306-180-0094 | BOLT, MACHINE AIRCRAFT, 5/8-18, 1 41/61
IN. LG GENERATOR MTG 88044 AN10-14A 4 * * *
0077 X2F 5310-269-4040 | NUT, SELF LOCKING, HEXAGON: GENERATOR
MOUNTING 96906 MS51922-49 4 * * *
0078 X2F WASHER, BEVELED: GENERATOR MTG 97403 13206E4482-3 4 * * *
0079 X2F 5310-823-8803 | WASHER, FLAT: GENERATOR MTG 96906 MS27183-21 4 * * *
0080 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
0081 M O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: GENERATOR TO GROUND
STUD 81349 QQW-343 1
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0082 P O 6145-857-6903 WIRE, ELECTRICAL (LENGTH AS REQUIRED) FT SEE | RP  [9501
0083 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
0084 4201 - TRANSFORMER, POWER LINE OR
DISTRIBUTION
0085 X20 DISTRIBUTION BOX ASSEMBLY 97403 13214E1276-1 1 * * * * *
0086 X20 BOX: DISTRIBUTION 97403 13214E1277 1 * * * * *
0087 X20 TERMINAL BOARD: DISTRIBUTION 97403 13214E1278 1 * * * * *
0088 X20 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: TERMINAL
BOARD MTG 96906 MS90725-6 6 * * * * *
0089 X20 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: TERMINAL BOARD MTG 96906 MS27183-10 4 * * * * *
0090 X20 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF LOCKING, HEXAGON: TERMINAL
BOARD MTG 96906 MS51922-1 6 * * * * *
0091 X20 STUD, SHOULDER: DISTRIBUTION BOX 97403 13214E1279-3 4 * * * * *
0092 X20 5310-900-6323 WASHER, FLAT: DISTRIBUTION BOX MTG 96906 MS45901-7 20 * * * * *
0093 X20 5310 576-0548 WASHER, LOCK: DISTRIBUTION BOX MTG 96906 MS35337-103 12 * * * * *
0094 X20 5310-685-2632 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: DISTRIBUTION BOX
MOUNTING 96906 MS35691-612 16 * * * * *
0095 X20 PANEL 97403 13214E1280 1 * * * * *
0096 X20 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, PANEL MTG 96906 MS35206-278 8 * * * * *
0097 X20 NAMEPLATE: DISTRIBUTION BOX 97403 13214E1284 1| SEE | GRP [e210
0098 X20 CABLE ASSEMBLY: DISTRIBUTION BOX 97403 13214E1282-1 1 * * * * *
0099 X20 CABLE ASSEMBLY: DISTRIBUTION BOX 97403 13214E1282-2 1 * * * * *
0100 X20 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, No. 10-32
58 IN. LG 96906 MS35207-264 8 * * * * *
0101 X20 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT 96906 MS27183-8 8 * * * * *
0102 X20 5310-754-2034 WASHER, LOCK 96906 MS35337-102 8 * * * * *
0103 X20 5310-012-0614 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 96906 MS35650-102 8 * * * * *
0104 X20 NAMEPLATE: WIRING DIAGRAM 97403 13214E1283 1| SEE | GRP [e210
0105 X20 CONNECTOR AND LOCKNUT 97403 13212E3582-3 1 * * * * *
0106 X20 COVER, ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR 96906 MS17349N36B 2 * * * * -

9-4




TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w | &
> Sl <
E A& GUIDE QTY(S) PER MAJ EQUIPS o
LINE | 2| w =| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION = z|o
no. | Z| ol gl €] sTock AEE w |z
&gl 2 9z x (=
Wl S| Z| & NUMBER e S| &
28| 3| 3 z|(z O =
= O % | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE DEPOT | &
g o MAINT
MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds | &s
CODE PART NO. 1-5 6-10 100 EQUIPMENTS
0107 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
COMPONENTS
0108 7603 - FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
0109 P10 4210-555-8837 | EXTINGUISHER, FIRE,
MONOBROMOTRIFLUOROMETHANE 96909 MILE52031 1 * * * * * 924
0110 X20 6115-606-9938 | BRACKET, FIRE EXTINGUISHER 14850 D443C 1 * * * * *
(USED WITH FIRE EXTINGUISHER STOCK No.
4210-555-8837)
0111 X20 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EXTINGUISHER
MTG 1/4-20, 3/4 IN. LG 96906 MS90725-6 4 * * * * *
0112 o 5310-809-4058 | WASHER, FLAT: EXTINGUISHER MTG 96906 MS27183-10 8 * * * * *
0113 o 5310-088-1251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EXTINGUISHER 96906 MS51922-1 8 * * * * *
0114 o 4210-202-7858 | EXTINGUISHER, FIRE, CARBON DIOXIDE 96906 MILE468 1 * * * * *
0115 X20 6115-606-9338 | BRACKET, FIRE EXTINGUISHER 1 * * * * *
(USED WITH FIRE EXTINGUISHER STOCK No.
4210-202-7858)
0116 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED
PARTS
0117 9501 - BULK MATERIAL
0118 P O 8305-267-3009 | WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT * * * * *
0119 P O 6145-857-6903 | WIRE, ELECTRICAL FT * * * * *




TM 5-6115-365-15

1 Bracket 4 Extinguisher
2 Box 5 Generator
3 Can

Figure 9-2. Accessories.



TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 10

GENERATOR SET PU-495/G

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

10-1. Description

a. General. A 100-kw, 3-phase, 4-wire, 120/2082-
40/416-volt, 60-cycle, generator reconnectable for 83.3-
kw, 50-cycle operation, powered by and directly coupled
to a 6-cylinder, 2 or 4-cycle, liquid-cooled diesel engine,
with a governed speed of 1800 rpm at 60 cycle and 1500
rpm at 50 cycle; mounted on a M-353 trailer comprise
the Generator Set PU-495/G.

b. Function. The PU-495/G Generator Set is a
mobile power source which supplies 50 to 60-cycle, 100-
kw power with less than 1 percent voltage and frequency
regulation.

c. Generator. For units equipped with consolidated
Diesel model 4180 generator sets and/or General
Electric Company model 58J4445Y2Y10 generators,
further information is available in applicable technical
manual, as shown on nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.
For further information and description about
Consolidated Diesel model 4115 generator sets and/or
General Electric Company model 4115-0022 generators
refer to applicable technical manuals, as shown on
nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4. Applicable technical

manuals, as shown on generator set nameplates or in
DA Pam 310-4, contain additional information about
Detroit Diesel Generator Sets models 6910 and 6910A
and Delco-Remy model 1-4676 generators.

d. Engines. For detailed description and further
engine information refer to applicable technical manuals,
as shown on nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4, for Detroit
Diesel models 6910, 6910A series 6-71 engines,
Continental Motors engine model SD802, spec 6001,
and Continental Motors model SD802 engine.

e. Trailer. For description and further information
about the M-353 trailer, refer to applicable technical
manual, as shown on trailer nameplate or in DA Pam
310-4.

f. Lubrication. Lubricate Detroit Diesel generator
sets, models 6910 and 6910A, as directed by applicable
lubrication order, as shown in DA Pam 310-4.
Applicable lubrication orders, as shown in DA Pam 310-
4, contain lubricating instructions for Consolidated Diesel
models 4115 and 4180 generator sets. Lubricate the M-
353 trailer as outlined in applicable lubrication order, as
shown in DA Pam 310-4.

10-1



TM 5-6115-365-15

Figure 10-1. Generator Set PU-495/G.




Section II. REPAIR PARTS LIST

TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
wl &
=) <
N 218, GUIDE QTY(S) PER MAJ EQUIPS
LINE £| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION 125
NO. 2|  stock o| &2
<| NUMBER = e i o
2 w & E = z |5
&L 3 Z | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MANT | B [ 2
e 3| £ o o DEPOT | 2 | =
< o 2| I MANUFACTURER'’S ORGANIZATION | Ds | &s Ol ]
S| 0| 3| [T =
CODE PART NO. 1-5 6-10 100 EQUIPMENTS
0001 SECTION Il - REPAIR PARTS LIST
0002 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS,
AND DRAWBARS
0003 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
0004 X20 BRACKET, MOUNTING, GROUND ROD 97403 13214E1288 1 * * * * *
0005 X20 BRACKET 14850 A116-726 1 * * * * *
0006 X20 HOLDER 14850 D116-125Y 1 * * * * *
0007 X20 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: GROUND ROD MTG 96906 MS90725-33 2 * * * * *
0008 o 5310-081-4219 | WASHER, FLAT: GROUND ROD MTG 96906 MS27183-12 2 * * * * *
0009 o 5310-984-3806 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: GROUND ROD
MOUNTING 96906 MS51922-9 2 * * * * *
0010 X20 BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE, SLEDGE HAMMER 97403 13214E1214 1 * * * * *
0011 X20 BRACKET 14850 D116-741X 1 * * * *
0012 X20 HOLDER 14850 D116-741X 1 * * * * *
0013 X20 5340-914-2578 | CLIP, SPRING TENSION: SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET 97403 1321E11213-1 1 * * * * *
0014 o 5310-0681251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET MTG 96906 MS51922-1 3 * * * * *
0015 o 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET MTG 96906 MS90725-6 3 * * * * *
0016 o 5310-809-4858 | WASHER, FLAT: SLEDGE HAMMER BR ACKET 96906 MS27183-10 3 * * * * *
0017 X20 5307-722-2437 | STUD, CONTINUOUS THREAD: GROUND WIRE 97430 13214E1223 1 * * * * *
0018 o 5310-720-0530 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: GROUND 96906 MS35691-6 3 * * * * *
0019 o 5310-543-4717 | NUT, PLAIN, WING: GROUND STUD 96906 MS35425-28 1 * * * * *
0020 o 5310-900-6323 | WASHER, FLAT: GROUND STUD 96906 MS45901-7 4 * * * * *
0021 X20 WASHER, LOCK, FLAT, EXTERNAL TOOTH:
GROUND STUD, BRONZE 3/8 IN. ID 96906 MS35335-91 1 * * * * *
0022 X20 5975-878-3791 | ROD, GROUND 1 * * * * *
0023 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
0024 1808 - STOWAGE RACKS, BOXES, STRAPS,
CARRYING CASES, CABLE REELS,
HOSE REELS, ETC.
0025 X20 6115-705-460 | BOX, ACCESSORY, STOWAGE 97403 13214E1273 1 * * * * *
0026 o 5310-984-38D6 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: ACCESSORY
BOX MTG 96906 MS51922-9 2 * * * * *
0027 5306-225-8499 | BOLT, MACHINE: ACCESSORY BOX MTG 96906 MS90725-34 2 * * * * *
0028 o 5310-081-4219 | WASHER, FLAT: ACCESSORY BOX MTG 96906 MS27183-12 2 * * * * *
0029 1810 - CARGO BODY
(DUMP, STAKE, AND PLATFORM)
0030 X2FR 2330-542-2831 | CHASSIS, TRAILER 97403 13214E1314 1 * * * * *
0031 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND
ACCESSORY ITEMS
0032 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
0033 X20 7240-177-6159 | SPOUT, CAN, FLEXIBLE 96906 MILS1235 1 * * * * *
0034 X20 2910-066-1235 | ADAPTER ASSEMBLY, FUEL DRUM 97403 13211E7541 1 * * * * *
0035 2210 - DATA PLATES AND INSTRUCTION
HOLDERS
0036 XoF 9905-577-4219 | PLATE, DATA: CORPS or ENGINEERS, TYPE A 97403 13212E1399 1 * * *
0031 F 5310-050-2950 | WASHER, LOCK: DATA PLATE MTG 96906 MS35337-77 4 * * *
0030 F 5305-058-2088 | SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD FORMING: DATA
PLATE MTG 4 * * *
0039 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
0040 4000 - MAJOR ASSEMBLAGE
0041 X2FR 6115-752-1588 | GENERATOR SET, DIESEL ENGINE: 100 KW 1 * * *
0042 F 5306-180-0094 | BOLT, MACHINE: GENERATOR MTG 88044 AN10-14A 4 * * *
0043 F 5310-269-4044 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: GENERATOR
MOUNTING 96906 MS51922-49 4 * * *
0044 XoF WASHER, BEVELED: GENERATOR MTG 97403 13206E4482-3 4 * * *
0045 F 5310-823-8803 | WASHER, FLAT: GENERATOR MTG 96906 MS27183-21 4 * * *
0046 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
0047 M O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: GENERATOR TO GROUND
STUD 81349 QQW343 1
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0048 PO 6145-857-6903 WIRE, ELECTRICAL (LENGTH AS REQUIRED) FT SEE|GRP ¢501

10-3




TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w
w
S|k
N 215, GUIDE QTY(S) PER MAJ EQUIPS
LINE £l FEDERAL DESCRIPTION 125
NO. 2 stock ol &=z
<| NUMBER £| 8% 5
2 [ z| 2 z .
g w w 51~ w2
e I Z | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MAINT | & | 2
wl Xl Z| O o
=l 2 £ O DEPOT | 2 | =
< 9 g m MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds | Gs Q|
S| 0| 2| x o|E
CODE PART NO. 1-5 6-10 100 EQUIPMENTS
0049 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
COMPONENTS
0050 7603 - FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
0051 PO 4210-270-4512 | EXTINGUISHER, FIRE 1 * * L *
0052 X20 4210-268-729 | BRACKET, FIRE EXTINGUISHER 97403  13214E1235 1 * * o *
0053 o 5306-225-8497 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: BRACKET MTG 96906  MS90725-32 4 * * « | = *
5310-081-4219 | WASHER, FLAT: BRACKET PT 96906  MS27183-12 4 * * L *
0055 5310-984-3806 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: BRACKET MTG 96906  MS51922-9 4 * * L *
0056 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED
PARTS
0057 9501 - BULK MATERIAL
0058 PO 6145-857-6903 | WIRE, ELECTRICAL FT * * L *

10-4




TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 11

GENERATOR SETS PU-332/G AND PU-332A/G

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

11-1. Description

a. General. A 10-kw, 60-cycle, ac generator
directly coupled to a 4-cylinder, 20-hp, water or aircooled
gasoline engine, mounted on a 2-wheeled, box type
steel body, 3/4-ton capacity, model M101 trailer,
comprise the general purpose Generator Sets PU-332/G
and PU-332A/G.

b. Difference in Models. The PU-332A/G unit has
a Military Standard, model SF-10-MD, aircooled, 10-kw,
60-cycle, 120/208-volt, 3-wire generator powered by a
Military Standard gasoline engine model 4A0482. The
PU-332/G unit does not have a Military Standard
generator and engine.

c. Generator. For description and further
generator information refer to applicable technical
manual, as shown on nameplates or in DA Pam 310-4,
for Military Standard model SF-10-MD and Bogue
Electric Company model 5660.

d. Power Units. For description and further
information for sets equipped with PE-95 power units

refer to applicable technical manuals, as shown on
generator set nameplates or in DA Pam 310-4.

e. Engines. Applicable technical manuals, as
shown on nameplates or in DA Pam 310-4, contain
descriptive and additional information about sets
furnished with  model 4A084-11 Military Standard
engines. For additional information about sets equipped
with  Willys Overland model CJ-3a engines refer to
applicable technical manual, as shown on nameplate or
in DA Pam 310-4.

f. Trailer. For further trailer information refer to
applicable technical manual, as shown on trailer
nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

g. Lubrication. Lubricate the trailer as outlined in
applicable lubrication order, as shown in DA Pam 310-4.
Applicable lubrication order, as shown in DA Pam 310-
4, contains instructions for lubricating the Military
Standard engines model 4A084-11. Lubricate power
unit PE-95 as instructed in applicable lubrication order,
as shown in DA Pam 310-4.

11-1



TM 5-6115-365-15

GROUND
RODS

MEC 6115-385+15/1 111

Figure 11-1. Generator Set PU-332A/G.

11-2



Section Il. REPAIR PARTS LIST

TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w
51k
N 2| %,_| GUIDEQTY(S) PER MAJEQUIPS
LINE £|  FEDERAL DESCRIPTION L|Z5
NO. 5|  sTock o|lgz
2| NUMBER £l o= o
2 w % % Z z S
I Z | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MANT | & | 2
E 3 £ o - © DEPOT | 3 | 2
g ol g MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds | Gs o | m
= o = o o)k
CODE PART NO. 15 | 610 | 100 EQUIPMENTS
0002 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
0003 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
0004 X20 4730-278-3888 | REDUCER BUSHING: 3/4-14 NPTF EXTERNAL
THREAD X 1/2-14 NPTF INTERNAL THREAD,
OIL DRAIN 81343  SAEJ530 il - * x| o *
0005 X20 4720-91-61422 | HOSE, OIL DRAIN 97403  13211E4918 il - * x| o + | 1122
0006 o 4730-766-7908 | 7908 UNION, FLARED TUBE, BULKHEAD: OIL DRAIN 08044  AN832-10 il - * | o *
0007 o 5310-059-6372 | WASHER, LOCK: OIL DRAIN HOSE UNION 96906  MS5337-52 il * | o *
0008 o 5310-282-7822 | NUT, UNION: OIL DRAIN HOSE 88044  AN924-10 il - * | o *
0009 GROUP 04 - EXHAUST SYSTEM
0010 0401 - MUFFLER AND PIPES
0011 X20 6115-914-0258 | HOSE ASSEMBLY, METAL 97403 13212E3620 il - * | o *
0012 X20 CLAMP, EXHAUST TUBE SECURING 97403 13213E3622 il - * | o *
0013 o 5310-209-5306 WASHER, LOCK 96906  MS35337-24 1 * | o *
0014 o 5310-012-0614 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 96906  MS35650-102 il - * | o *
0015 o 5305-043-6755 SCREW, MACHINE 96906  MS35226-68 il - * | o *
0016 0 5310-550-0777 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: HOOK 96906  MS35690-402 2l * | o *
0017 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS,
AND DRAWBARS
0018 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
0019 X20 2510-706-4504 | BRACKET ASSEMBLY, FUEL CAN 97403  13214E1203 of * x| o *
0020 X20 HOOK, DRIP -AIL: STRAP 97403  13212E3616 of * * x| o *
0021 X20 FASTENER 97403 13214E1205 of * * | o *
0022 X20 BUCKLE 96906  MS51940-7 £ * x| ox *
0023 M O STRAP: TOP 97403 13214E1203-2 6
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0024 PO 8305-267-3009 WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT SEE GRP 95p1
(30 IN REQUIRED FOR EACH STRAP)
0025 M O STRAP: BOTTOM 97403  13214E1203-3 6
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0026 PO 8305-267-3009 WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT SEE GRP 95p1
(18 IN. REQUIRED FOR EACH STRAP)
0027 X20 BRACKET 97403 13214E1204 of * * | o *
0028 X20 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: FUEL CAN
BRACKET MTD, 3/8-16 X 7/8 IN. LG 96906  MS90725-59 2| o+ * x| o *
0029 o 5310-809-4061 | WASHER, FLAT: FUEL CAN BRACKET MTG 96006  MS27183-15 2 o+ * | o *
0030 o 5310-087-4652 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: FUEL. CAN
BRACKET MTG 96006  MS51922-17 2 * N *
0031 X20 LOOP, STRAP FASTENER: FUEL CAN 96906  MS51939-2 o - * | o *
0032 o 5305-984-6211 | SCREW, MACHINE: LOOP MTG 96906  MS35206-264 sl * | *
0033 o 5310-009-8546 | WASHER, FLAT: LOOP MTG 96906  MS27183-8 sl * x| o *
0034 o 5310-167-0662 | WASHER, LOCK: LOOP MTG 96906  MS35337-43 sl * x| o *
0035 0 5310-102-0361 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: LOOP MTG 96006  MS35649-102 ol * | o *
0036 o 5310-984-3806 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: ADAPTER
HOLDER MTG 96906  MS51922-9 o - * | o *
0037 X20 6115-016-2362 | HOLDER: FUEL DRUM ADAPTER EXTENSION 97403 13211E4889-1 o - * | o *
0038 o 5305-889-3000 | SCREW, MACHINE: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96906  MS35206-230 sl * | *
0039 o 5310-082-1404 | WASHER, FLAT: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96906  MS27183-6 sl * x| o *
0040 o 5310-013-1181 | WASHER, LOCK: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96906  MS35337-22 sl * x| o *
0041 o 5310-062-0912 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: EXTENSION HOLDER
MOUNTING 96906  MS35649-64 8 * | o
0042 X20 7240-920-5327 | HOLDER, SPOUT 97403 13212E3553-1 2 * |
0043 o 5306-225-8497 BOLT, MACHINE: ADAPTER HOLDER MTD,
5/16-18 X 3/4 IN. LD 96906  MS90725-32 o - * | o *
0044 o 5310-081-4219 | WASHER, FLAT: ADAPTER HOLDER MTD 96906  MS27183-12 ol * x| o *
0045 X20 BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGLE 97403 13214E1214 il - * | o 1123
0046 X20 BRACKET 97403  13214E1215 il - * | o *
0047 o 5310-012-6177 NUT, PLAIN, WING 96906  MS35425-39 2l o+ * N *
0048 o PLATE, HOLD DOWN 97403  13214E1216 il - * | *
0049 o 5310-012-0392 WASHER, FLAT 96906  MS27183-10 2l - * | *
0050 o 5310-043-5862 WASHER, LOCK 96906  MS35337-82 2l * | o *
0051 X20 5340-914-2578 | CLIP, SPRING TENSION: SLEDGE HAMMER
HANDLE 97403  13214E1213-1 il - * | o *
0052 o 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET AND SPRING CLIP MTG 96906  MS90725-6 l o+ * | *
0053 o 5310-809-4058 | WASHER, FLAT: SLEDGE HAMMER BRACKET,
SPRING CLIP AND AROUND ROD CLAMP MTG 96906  MS27183-10 10 * | o *

11-3




TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
wlE
Sl <
N 215, GUIDE QTY(S) PER MAJ EQUIPS
LINE E| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION |l e5
NO. 2|  stock o| &z
gl  NumBER E| o7 o
2 o z)| 2 z .
< g w 5| % il e)
MR £ | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MAINT & | 2
£ 3| 2 o - © DEPOT | 2 | =
< o g T MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds [ &s 0|
S| 0| 3| x o|E
CODE PART NO. 1-5 6-10 100 EQUIPMENTS
0054 o} 5310-088-1251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGONS SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET SPRING CLIP AND GROUND ROD
CLAMP MTG 96906  MS51922-1 7 * * L *
0055 X20 STRAP, RETANING 97403 13212E3617 2 * * L *
0056 o 5305-958-5246 | SCREW, MACHINES: GROUND ROD CLAMP MTG 96906  MS35190-289 V| * L *
0057 o} 5310-526-2559 | CLAMP, CUSHIONED: GROUND WIRE 96906  MS21919F2 2 * * L *
0058 o 5305-984-6211 | SCREW, MACHINE GROUND WIRE CLAMP MTG 96906  MS35206-264 2 * * L *
0059 5310-809-8546 | WASHER, FLATS GROUND WIRE CLAMP MTG 96906  M627183-8 4 o+ * L *
0060 o} 5310-167-0662 | WASHER, LOCK: GROUND WIRE CLAMP MTG 96906  M35337-13 2l ¢ * L *
0061 o 5310-012-0361 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON GROUND WIRE CLAMP
MOUNTING 96906  MS35649-102 2 * * L *
0062 X20 5307-722-9437 | STUD, CONTINUOUS THREAD: GROUND 97403 13214E1223 1 * * *
0063 X20 WASHER, LOCK: BRONZE EXTERNAL TOOTH
3/8 IN., GROUND STUD 96906  MS35335-91 2 * * L *
0064 o} 5310-720-8531 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: BRAGS, GROUND STUD
TO TRAILER 96906  MS35691-611 2 * * L *
0065 X20 5310-900-6323 | WASHER, FLAT: BRASS, GROUND STUD,
390 ID 96906  MS45901-7 V| * L *
0066 o 5310-720-8528 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGONS BRASS, GROUND STUD 96906  MS35690-611 2 * * L *
0067 o} 5310-543-4717 | NUT, PLAIN, WING: BRASS, GROUND STUD 96906  MS35425-28 1 * * L *
0068 1507 - LANDING GEAR, LEVELING JACKS
(MECHANICAL OR HYDRAULIC)
0069 X20 2590-318-6691 | LEG ASSEMBLY, TRAILER PROP 97403 13214E1206 1 * * L *
0070 X20 BRACKET 97403  13214E1207 1 * * L *
0071 X20 LEG ASSEMBLY, UPPER 97403  13214E1208 1 * * L *
0072 X20 CHAIN: PIN RETAINING 97403 13214E1208- 1 * * L *
0073 X20 PIN 97403 13214E1208- f - * L *
0074 X20 LEG, BASE 97403 13214E1212 1 * * L *
0075 SHAFT 97403 13214E1209 1 * * L *
0076 0 4730-172-0049 FITTING, LUBRICATION 96906  MS15006-1 1 * * L *
0077 X20 SCREW 97403  13214E1210 1 * * L *
0078 X20 NUT 97403 13214E1211
0079 X20 RIVET, SOLID, UNIVERSAL HEAD: 1/4 IN.
DIA, 2 IN. LG 96906  MS20613-8P32 1 * * L *
0080 X20 PIN, COTTER: 1/8 IN. DIA, 3/4 IN. LG 96906  MS24665-351 1 * * L *
0081 o 5305-269-3213 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: LEG ASSEMBLY
TO TRAILER, 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 IN LG 96906  MS20613-8P62 3 ¢ * L *
0082 o} 5310-809-4061 | WASHER, FLAT: LEG ASSEMBLY TO TRAILER 96906  MS27183-15 6 * L *
0083 o 5310-087-4652 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: LEG
ASSEMBLY TO TRAILER 96906  MS51922-17 3 ¢ * L *
0084 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
0085 1801 - BODY, CAB, HOOD, HILL ASSEMBLIES
0086 X2F 2330-898-6779 | TRAILER M101A1 97403  13214E1225-1 1 * * L *
0087 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND
ACCESSORY ITEMS
0088 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
0089 X20 2910-166-235 | ADAPTER ASSEMBLY, FUEL TANK 97403 13211E7541 2 * * L *
0090 X20 PIPE 97403 13211E7543 2l x * L *
0091 X20 WASHER, BRASS 97103 13211E7544 2 * * L *
0092 X20 SCREW, SHOULDER 97403 13211E7545 7 * L *
0093 X20 RING, SEALING 97403 13211E7546 2 * * L *
0094 X20 WASHER, RUBBER 97403 13211E7547 2 * * L *
0095 X20 HEAD 97403 13211E7548 2 * * L *
0096 X20 WASHER, STEEL 97403 13200E6361 2 * * L *
0097 X20 CLAMP 97403 13200E6363 2l ¢ * L *
0098 o 5310-209-1239 WASHER, LOCK: SHOULDER SCREW 96906  1635335-60 1 * * L *
0099 X20 PIPE, EXTENSION 97403 13211E7542 2 * * L *
0100 0 4730-278-3357 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT: HOSE 2 * * L *
0101 X20 7240-222-3088 | CAN, GASOLINE: MILITARY, 5 GAL 6 * L *
0102 2210 - DATA PLATES AND INSTRUCTION
HOLDERS
0103 X2F 9905-577-4219 | PLATE, DATA: CORPS or ENGINEER, TYPE A 97403 13212E3509 1 L *
0104 F 5310-058-2950 | WASHER, LOCK: DATA PLATE MTG 96906  MS35337-77 4 L *
0105 F 5320-058-2088 | SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD FORMING: DATA
PLATE NYC, No. 2-32 X 1/4 IN. LG 96906  MS24622-3 4 L *

11-4




TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w
=1 =
5 215, GUIDE QTY(S) PER MAJ EQUIPS
LINE =| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION les
NO. 2 stock S| &=
<| NUMBER £| 8% S
- frd z| 2 z .
g oo w =} o
i 9l = 3 % | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MAINT | B | 2
=l 3| £ o o DEPOT | 2 | =
< o g w MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | DS | GS O | W
2l 0 2| x [T
CODE PART NO. 1-5 6-10 100 EQUIPMENTS
0106 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
0107 4000 - MAJOR ASSEMBLAGE
0108 X2FR 6115-075-1641 |GENERATOR SET, GASOLINE ENGINE DRIVEN:
10 KW MIL-G-52280 1 * * * 11-25
0109 F 5305-724-5910 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: generator
frame to trailer, 5/8-11 X 1 *? in. Ig 96906 MS90725-162 4 * * *
0110 F 5310-823-8803 | WASHER, FLAT: generator frame to
trailer, .656 in. 96906 MS27183-21 8 * * *
0111 X2F SPACER, SHIM 97403 13214E1222-3 4 * * *
0112 X2F 5310-269-4040 [NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: generator
frame to trailer, 5/8-11 96906 MS51922-49 4 * * *
0113 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
0114 M O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: generator to ground stud 1 * * *
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0115 6145-299-6188 WIRE (Length as required) FT SEE | GRP  ps501
0116 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
COMPONENTS
0117 7603 - FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
0118 P10 4210-555-8837 | EXTINGUISHER, FIRE 1 * * * * * 11-24
0119 ¢} 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: extinguisher
mtg, 1/4-20 x 3/4in. Ig 96906 MS90725-6 4 * * * * *
0120 o 5310-809-4058 |WASHER, FLAT: extinguisher mtg 96906 MS27183-10 8 * * * * *
0121 o 5310-088-1251 |NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: extinguisher
mounting 96906 MS51922-1 4 * * * * *
0122 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED
PARTS
0123 9501 - BULK MATERIAL
0124 P O 8305-267-3009 | WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT * * * * *
0125 P O 6145-299-6188 |WIRE, ELECTRICAL FT * * * * *

Change 8 11-5




TM 5-4115-365-15

iyl |
i} v

"

MEC6115~365-15/11-2

1 Can 4  Extinguisher
2 Hose 5 Generator
3 Bracket

Figure 11-2. Accessories.

11-6



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

CHAPTER 12

GENERATOR SETS PU-564A/G, FSN 6115-738-6341

AND PU-564B/G, FSN 6115-179-2789

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

12-1. Description

a. General. The trailer mounted generator sets,
PU-564A/G and PU-564B/G, consist of a 10 KW, DOD
Model MEP-018A generator set mounted on a modified
1-1/2ton, 2-wheel cargo trailer, Model M105A1 or
M105A2 (PU564A/G), or a Model 103A3 (PU564B/G).

b. Generator. The generator is powered by a
directly-coupled 4-cylinder, air-cooled, 20-hp, Military
Standard Model 4A084 gasoline engine. For description

and generator operation and maintenance, refer to
TM 5-6115-275-15.

c. Engines. For description and engine
maintenance information, refer to TM 5-2805-259-14.

d. Trailers. For description and maintenance of the
trailers, refer to TM 9-233-0213-14.

e. Lubrication. For lubrication of the engine refer to
LO 5-2805-259-12. The trailer lubrication information is
contained in LO 9-2330-213-12.

12-1



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

105 GENERATOR SET B e L
TRAMLER 'y I . i

LANDING
LEG

ME 615-355-15/12-1

Figure 12-1. Generator set, PU-564A/G.

12-2



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

e e —

MEF-018A §0Kw
GEMERATOR SET

GENERATOR ;
M CONTROL Pane) &

g OlL FILTER

il

EHGINE
8 DL DRAIM .

MIB3AT

LAMDING TRAILER

LEG

ME &115363-15"12«1.1 C3

Figure 12-1.1. Generator set, PU564B/G.

12-2.1



Section Il. REPAIR PARTS LIST

TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES A
w
=1
N 2| %,_| GUIDEQTY(S) PER MAJEQUIPS
LINE |  FEDERAL DESCRIPTION L|Z5
NO. 5|  sTock o|lgz
3 NUMBER Elo*= o
2 w % % Z z S
I £ | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MANT | E | 2
E 3 £ o - © DEPOT | 3 | 2
o g u MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds | Gs 0| d
2 0| 2| @ [
CODE PART NO. 15 | 610 | 100EQUIPMENTS
0002 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
0003 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
0004 x20 | 4730-278-3888 | BUSHING, PIPE: OIL DRAIN 81343 SAEJS30 1 * » ] *
0005 X20 | 4720-913-6422 | HOSE, ASSEMBLY, RUBBER 97403 13211E4918 T * » | + |1225
0006 0 | 4730-277-6440 | NIPPLE, TUBE: OIL DRAIN 88044  ANB32-10 T * » | *
0007 O  |5310-059-6372 | WASHER, LOCK: OIL DRAIN HOSE UNION 96006  S3537-52 o » » ] *
0008 O  |5310-202-7822 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: OIL DRAIN HOSE 83044  MS24400-10 o * N *
0009 GROUP 04 - EXHAUST SYSTEM
0010 0401 - MUFFLER AND PIPES
0011 X20 | 6115-914-0258 | HOSE ASSEMBLY, METAL 97403 13212E3620 o » » ] *
0012 x20 CLAMP, EXHAUST TUBE SECURING 97403 13212E3622 T * # ] *
0013 O |5310-200-5306 | WASHER, LOCK 96906  MS35337-24 o * N *
0014 O  |5310-012-0614 |  NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 96906  MS35650-102 T * » ] *
0015 O |5305043-6755 | SCREW, MACHINE 96906  MS35226-68 T * » | *
0016 0 |5310-550-0777 |  NUT, PLAIN 96906  MS35690-402 T * » | *
0017 GROUP 05 - COOLING SYSTEM
0018 0501 - RADIATOR, EVAPORATIVE COOLER,
OR HEAT EXCHANGER
0019 X20 | 2510-706-4504 | BRACKET, LIQUID CONTAINER 97403 13214E1203 o * » ] *
0020 X20 HOOK, DRIP RAIL: STRAP 97403 13212E3616 o * » ] *
0021 X20 FASTENER 97403 13214E1205 o * » | *
0022 X20 BUCKLE 96906  MS51940-7 2 * » | *
023 | MO STRAP: TOP 97403 13214E1203-2 o * » ] *
MANUFACTURE FROM-
0024 | P O |8305-267-3009 WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT SEf GRP 95p1
(30 IN. REQUIRED FOR EACH STRAP)
0025 | MO STRAP: BOTTOM 97403 13214E1203-3 o * S *
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0026 | P O | 305267-30009 WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT SE GRP 95p1
(18 IN. REQUIRED FOR EACH STRAP)
0027 x20 BRACKET 97403 13214E1204 o * N *
0028 0 |5305-260-3210 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: FUEL CAN
BRACKET MT 3/8-16 x 7/8 IN. LG 96906  MS90725-50 4l » * N *
0029 O |5310-809-4061 | WASHER, FLAT: FUEL CAN BRACKET MTG 96906  MS27183-15 4l o+ * S *
0030 O | 5310-087-4652 | NUT, SELF LOCKING, HEXAGON: FUEL CAN
BRACKET MTG 96006  MS51922-17 4l - * » ] *
0031 x20 LOOP, STRAP FASTENER: FUEL CAN 96006  MS51939-2 4 - » » ] *
0032 O |5305-984-6211 | SCREW, MACHINE LOOP MTG 96906  MS35206-26 I * » ] *
0033 O  |5310-800-8546 | WASHER, FLAT: LOOP MTG 96906  MS27183-8 g * » ] *
0034 O  |5310-167-0862 | WASHER, LOCK: LOOP MTG 96906  MS35337-13 g * » ] *
0035 O  |5310102:0361 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: LOOP MTG 96906  MS35649-102 g * S *
0036 x20 | 6115-016-2362 | HOLDER, COMPONENT: FUEL DRUM ADAPTER,
EXTENSION 97403 13211E4889-1 4 - * » ] *
0037 5305-889-3000 | SCREW, MACHINE: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96006  MS35206-230 g * # ] *
0038 O  |5310-082-1404 | WASHER, FLAT: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96906  MS27183-6 g * » ] *
0039 O  |5310-506-7674 | WASHER, LOCK: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96906  MS35337-22 I * N *
0040 5310-062-0912 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: EXTENSION HOLDER
MOUNTING 96006  MS35649-64 g » » ] »
0041 X20 | 7240-920-5327 | HOLDER, SPOUT: FUEL DRUM ADAPTER 97403 13212E3553-1 2 * » ] *
0042 O | 5306-225-8497 | BOLT, MACHINE: ADAPTER HOLDER MTG
5/16-18 X 3/4 IN. LO 96006  MS90725-32 o - * # ] *
0043 O  |53100814219 | WASHER, FLAT: ADAPTER HOLDER MTG 96006  MS27183-12 g * N *
0044 5310-984-3806 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: ADAPTER
HOLDER MTG 96906  MS5122-9 4 - * » |- *
0045 x20 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER 97403 13214E1214 T * » | *
0046 x20 BRACKET 97403 13214E1215 o * » ] *
0047 O |5310-012:6177 |  NUT, PLAIN, WING 96006  MS35425-39 2 » » ] *
0048 x20 PLATE, HOLD DOWN 97403 13214E1216 T * » ] *
0049 O |5810-012.0892 | WASHER, FLAT 96906  MS27183-10 9 * » ] *
0050 O |5310-043-5862 | WASHER, LOCK 96906  MS35337-82 9 * S *
0051 X20 | 5340-914-2578 | CLIP, SPRING TENSION: SLEDGE HAMMER
HANDLE 97403 13214E1213-1 - * » | *
0052 O | 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET AND SPRING CLIP MTG 96906  MSQ0725-6 3 * N *

12-3




TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
wlE
2| <
S 21%,.| GUDEQTY(S)PERMAIEQUIPS
LINE £| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION oleks
NO. 2|  sTock ol &z
<|  NUMBER £l o™ e)
2 w o Z z z | s
g g 3 £ | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MAINT [ & | 2
SEE RS © DEPOT | 3 | =
g9 gL MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds [ &s o|m
CODE PART NO. 15 | 610 | 100 EQUIPMENTS
0053 o 53103-809458 | WASHER, FLAT: SLEDGE HAMMER BRACKET,
SPRING CLIP ANDGROUND PO ~ CLAMP MTG 96906  MS27183-10 1f ¢ * S *
0054 o 5310-088-1251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING HEXAGON SLEDGE
HAMMER BRACKET, SPRING CLIP AND GROUND
ROD CLAMP MTG 96906  MS51922-1 (I * B >
0055 XAO CLAMP, GROUND ROD 97403 13212E3617 2 * « |- * 1222
0056 o) 5305-958-5246 | SCREW, MACHINE: GROUND ROD CLAMP MTG 96906  MS35100-289 a * I *
0057 X20 5314-526-2559 | CLAW, CUSHIONED; GROUND WIRE 96906  MS21919F2 3l ¢ * |- *
0058 ) 5305-9846211 | SCREW, MACHINE; GROUND WIRE CLAMP MTG 96906  MS35206-264 3l ¢ * | *
0059 ) 5310-809-8546 | WASHER, FLAT: GROUND WIRE CLAMP MTG 96906  MS27183-8 o] * | *
0060 ) 5310-167-0662 | WASHER, LOCK GROUND WIRE CLAMP MTG 96906  MS35337-43 3l ) S i
0061 o 5310-012-0361 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: GROUND WIRE CLAMP
MOUNTING 96906  MS35649-102 o I * « | *
0062 X20 5307-722-9437 | STUD CONTINUOS THREAD: AROUND 96906  13214E1223 ]+ * *
0063 X20 WASHER, LOCK: BRONZE, EXTERNAL TOOTH,
3/8 IN., GROUND STUD 96906  MS35335-91 2 * S *
0064 o 5310-835-7478 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON BRASS, GROUND STUD
TO TRAILER 96906  MS35691-611 2 * B >
0065 o 5310-900-6323 | WASHER, FLAT: BRASS, GROUND STUD 390 to 96906  MS45901-7 2 * « |- »
0066 o 5310-720-4528 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: BRASS, GROUND STUD 96906  MS35690-611 = * « | *
0067 o 5310-543-4717 | NUT, PLAIN, WING: BRASS, GROUND STUD 96906  MS35425-8 ]+ * S *
0068 1507 - LANDING GEAR, LEVELING JACKS
(MECHANICAL OR HYDRAULIC)
0069 X20 2590-318-6691 | LEG ASSEMBLY, TRAILER PROP 97403 13214E1206 | I * B >
0070 X20 BRACKET 97403 13214E1207 = * « |- »
0071 X20 LEG ASSEMBLY, UPPER 97403 13214E1208 1 I * I *
0072 X20 CHAIN PIN RETAINING 97403 13214E1208-6 | I * |- *
0073 X20 PIN 97403 13214E1208-5 1 I * | *
0074 X20 LEG, BASE 97403 13214E1212 1 I * | *
0075 X20 SHAFT 97403 13214E1209 1 ) | .
0076 0 | 4730-172-0049 FITTING, LUBRICATION 97403 MS15006-1 1 I * I »
0077 X20 SCREW 97403 13214E1210 I * « | *
0078 X20 NUT 97403 13214E1211 o * L *
0079 X20 RIVET, SOLID, UNIVERSAL HEAD
1/4 IN DIA 96906  MS20613-8P32 | I * | *
0080 X20 PIN, COTTER: 1/8 IN DIA, 3/4 IN 96906  MS24665-351 1 * *
0081 X20 5305-269-3213 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD LEG ASSEMBLY
TO TRAILER, 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 IN LG 96906  S90725-62 | I * « |- »
0082 o 5310-809-4061 | WASHER, FLAT: LEG ASSEMBLY TO TRAILER 96906  527183-15 o * L *
0083 o 5310-087-4652 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING HEXAGONS LEG ASSEMBLY
TO TRAILER 96906  MS51922-17 l ¢ * S *
0084 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
0085 1810 - CARGO BODY
(DUMP, STAKE, AND PLATFORM)
0086 X2F 2330-141-8050 | TRAILER: M 105 MODIFIED 97403 13214E1221-2 | I * L I »
0087 GROUP 22- BODY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND
ACCESSORY ITEMS
0088 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
0089 X20 2910-66-1235 | ADAPTER ASSEMBLY, FUEL DRUM 97403 13211E7541 2 ) | .
0090 X20 WASHER, BRASS 97403 13211E7544 2 * I »
0091 X20 SCREW, SHOULDER 97403 13211E7545 a * « | *
0092 X20 RING, SEALING 97403 13211E7546 2l ¢ * |- *
0093 X20 WASHER, RUBBER 97403 13211E7547 2 . o | *
0094 X20 HEAD 97403 13211E7548 2l * | *
0095 X20 WASHER, STEEL 97403 13200E6361 2l * S *
0096 X20 CLAP 97403 13200E6363 2 * B >
0097 ) 5310-209-1239 WASHER, LOCK: SHOULDER SCREW 96906  MS35335-60 a * « |- »
0098 X20 PIPE 97403 13211E7543 2 * « | *
0099 X20 PIPE, EXTENSION 97403 13211E7522 2l . | *
0100 0 | 4730-278-3357 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT: HOSE 2l o+ * | = *
0101 X20 7240-222-3013 | CAN, GASOLINE: MILITARY, 5 GAL § * S * 1221
0102 GROUP 22 - BOY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND
ACCESSORY ITEMS
0103 2210 - DATA PLATES AND INSTRUCTION
HOLDERS
0104 X2F 9905-577-4219 | PLATE, DATA: CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TYPE A 97403 13212E3599 1 | *
0105 F 5310-058-2950 | WASHER, LOCK: DATA PLATE MTG 96906  MS35337-77 4 S i

12-4




TM 5-6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w| &
Sl <
S 218, GUIDE QTY(S) PER MAJ EQUIPS
LINE Z| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION 125
NO. 2 stock | &z
<| NUMBER =10~ o)
g w & Z|E z |5
g gl 3 Z | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MAINT & | 2
S E RS © DEPOT |3 | 2
< 9 g o MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds [ s Q|
S| o 2| T |E
CODE PART NO. 1-5 6-10 100 EQUIPMENTS
0106 F 5305-058-2088 | SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD FORMING: data
plate mtg, No. 2-32 x 1/4. In. Ig 96906 MS24622-3 4 | ox *
0107 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
0108 4000 - MAJOR ASSEMBLAGE
0109 X2FR 6115-889-1447 | GENERATOR. GASOLINE ENGINE DRIVEN: 10 KW 1 | ox *
0110 X2F 5305-724-5910 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: generator
frame to trailer, 5/8-11 X 11/2 in. Ig 96906 MS90725-162 4 o *
0111 X2F 5310-823-8803 | WASHER, FLAT: generator frame to
trailer, .656 in. 96906 MS27183-21 8 L *
0112 XoF SPACER, SHIM 97403 13214E1222-3 4 | ox *
0113 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
0114 M O WIRE, GROUND: generator to ground stud 1]
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0115 P O 6145-299-6188 | WIRE, ELECTRICAL (Length as required) FT SEE | GRP [9501
0116 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
COMPONENTS
0117 7603 - FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
0118 P10 4210-555-8837 | EXTINGUISHER, FIRE 1 * * L * 1224
0119 X20 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: extinguisher
mtg, 1/4-20 x 3/4 in. Ig 96906 MS90725-6 4 * * « | = *
0120 o 5310-809-4058 | WASHER, FLAT: extinguisher mtg 96906 MS27183-10 8 * * L *
0121 o} 5310-088-1251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: extinguisher
mounting 96906 MS51922-1 4 * * L *
0122 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED
PARTS
0123 9501 - BULK MATERIAL
0124 PO 8305-267-3009 | WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT * * L *
0125 PO 6145-299-6188 | WIRE, ELECTRICAL FT * * S *

Change 8 12-5




TM 5-6115-365-15

B4 o
.:‘" RS
2 :
!
T ) '(_ []
4 3
3 3
MEC 8115-385-15/12-2

1 Can 4  Extinguisher
2 Clamp 5 Hose

3 Generator

Figure 12-2. Accessories.

12-6



TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@) (2) @® @ | © ©) ()
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | Inc MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @ ® ] ©] | @]®b
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100{ NO. | NO.
PART Il - PU-564B/G
00001 REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
00003 GROUP 06 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
00004 0608 - MISCELLANEOUS TRAILER WIRING
M O CABLE ASSEMBLY EA 2
00005 13216E7479-2 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O CABLE, SPECIAL, PURPOSE EA 3 * * * *
00006 MILG13486-7 (81349)
P O |5935-462-6603 CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELECTRIC: PIN CONTACT EA 3 * * * *
00007 MS27142-2 (96906)
P O |5935-167-7775 CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELECTRIC SOCKET CONTACT EA 3 * * * *
00008 MS27144-1 (96906)
M O LEAD, ELECTRICAL: 36 IN. LG EA 1
00009 13214E7476 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O |6145-542-6834 CABLE, SPECIAL, PURPOSE (AS REQUIRED) FT * * * *
00010 MILC13486-1 (81349)
P O |5935-462-6603 CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELECTRIC: PIN CONTACT * * * *
00011 MS27142-2 (96906)
P O |5935-167-7775 CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELECTRIC: SOCKET CONTACT EA 1 * * * *
00012 ME27144-1 (96906)
P O |5975-074-2072 STRAP, CABLE, ADJUSTABLE EA 1 * * * *
00013 MS17821-1-9 (96906)
00017 GROUP 18 - BODY
00018 1810 - CARGO BODY
O |5306-297-8904 BOLT, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8-11 X 6 1/2 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * 2 |11
00020 FFB575TYPE3 (81349)
O |5305-269-3211 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1 IN. LG EA 16 * * * * 2.4 |40
00021 MS90725-60 (96906)
O |5305-721-8010 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 2 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * 23 |12
00022 MS35307-314 (96906)
O |5305-724-5911 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8-11 X 1 3/4 IN. LG EA 6 * * * * 24 |21
00023 MS90725-163 (96906)
O |5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 16 * * * *  l12-4 |43
00024 MS51922-17 (96906)
O |5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 1/4-20 UNC 23 EA 2 * * * * 23 |9
00025 MS35425-39 (96906)

12-7




TM 5-6115-365-15

12-8

C3
(€] (2) (3 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @ ® [ ©]a@/] @/]®b
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
O |5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/8-11 UNC EA 8 * * * *
00026 MS51922-49 (96906)
X2 0 SHIELD EA 1 123 |13
00027 1321657433 (97403)
O |5310-080-6004 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 * * * *  l124 |m
00030 MS27183-14 (96906)
O |5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * l12.3 |11
00031 MS27183-10 (96906)
O |5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT: 5/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 * * * *
00032 MS27183-21 (96906)
O |5310-637-9541 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 IN. SIZE EA 4 * * * * l12-4 |42
00033 M3533846 (96906)
O |3310-933-8121 WASHER, LOCK: 1/4 IN. SIZE EA 2 * * * *  l12-3 |10
00034 MS35338-139 (96906)
00035 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS ACCESSORY ITEMS
00036 2201 - CANVAS ITEMS
P OR |[6115-459-5946 TARPAULIN EA 1 * * * 2 123 |24
00037 1321617434 (97403)
X2 O |5340-057-6956 BUCKLE, SPRING ACTION EA 12 * * * *  l12-3 |23
00038 MS51929-2 (96906)
X2 0 CHAPE ASSEMBLY EA 12 12-3 |21
00039 13214E1392 (97403)
X2 O |5340-078-7029 CLIP, STRAP ND EA 24 12:3 |22
00040 MS51926-3 (96906)
X2 O |8305-170-4959 CLOTH, COTTON DUCK: 48 IN. W (AS REQUIRED) YD
00041 CCCC428TYPE1CLASS1 (81349)
X2 0 GROMMET, METALLIC EA 27
00042 MILG15491TYPE1CLASS1 (81349)
X 20 RING, DAN, MEDIUM EA 14 12-3 | 20
00043 MS51925-8 (96906)
X2 0 ROPE, SISAL: 3/8 IN. DIA X 30 IN. LO EA 27
00044 TR605 (81349)
X2 O |5340-275-5983 SNAP, HOOK, FIXED LOOP: W/SPRING CLSR EA 25 12-3 |19
00045 MILS11699 (81349)
X2 0 WEBBING, TEXTILE, COTTON: SINGLE THK, 3/4 IN. (AS REQUIRED) FT
00046 MILW530TYPE2CLASS4 (81349)
X2 O |8305-260-1747 WEBBING, TEXTILE, COTTON: DOUBLE THK, 1 IN. (AS REQUIRED) FT
00047 MILW530TYPE2CLASS4 (81349)
00048 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 O |2540-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER, TARPAULIN: 55.75 IN. H EA 2 123 |25
00049 13212E3597-2 (97403)
X2 O |2540-924-8478 BOW, TRAILER, TARPAULIN 68 IN. H EA 4 123 |18
00050 1321213597-1 (97403)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
(€] (2) (3 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @ ® [ ©]a@/] @/]®b
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
P O [2590-473-6331 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: LIQUID CONTAINER, 5 GALLON EA 6 * * * *  l12-4 |13
00051 MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 O |5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 123 | 4
00052 13214E1214 (97403)
P O [7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: MILITARY, 5 GALLON EA 6 * * * * l12-4 |12
00053 MILC1283B (81349)
O |5305-068-0500 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1/2 IN. LG EA 4 * * * *  l12-3 |32
00054 MS90725-3 (96906)
O |5305-068-0500 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1/2 IN. LG EA 8 * * * *  l12-3 |28
00055 MS90725-3 (96906)
O |5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EXTINGUISHER BRACKET MTG, 1/4-20 X 1
00056 IN. LG EA 4 * * * * 124 |8
MS590725-8 (96906)
O |5305-269-3213 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 IN. LG EA 24 * * * *  l12-4 |14
00057 MS90725-62 (96906)
O |5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * 123 |3
00058 MS90725-8 (96906)
O |5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 1 * * * *  l12-3 |7
00059 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O |2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4 123 |17
00060 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O |5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 123 |8
00061 13214E1213-1 (97403)
O |5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 4 * * * *  l12-3 |30
00062 MS51922-1 (96906)
O |5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 8 * * * *  l12-3 |14
00063 MS51922-1 (96906)
O |5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOOKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 4 * * * *  l12-4 |10
00064 MS51922-1 (96906)
O |5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING HEXAGON: 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 24 * * * *  l12-4 |16
00065 MS51922-17 (96906)
O |5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 8 * * * *  l12-3 |26
00066 MS51922-1 (96906)
O |5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 2 * * * *  l12-3 |3
00067 MS51922-1 (96906)
O |5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 1 * * * * 123 |5
00068 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 |9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR, AMBER CLEARANCE INDICATOR EA 2 12-3 |33
00069 MS35387-2 (96906)
X2 O |9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR, RED, CLEARANCE INDICATOR EA 4 123 | 29
00070 MS35387-1 (96906)
O |5305-958-5247 SCREW, MACHINE: FLAT HEAD, 1/4-20 X 1 IN. G EA 8 * * * *  l12-3 |16
00071 MS31190-291 (96906)
O |5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * *  l12.3 |31
00072 MS27183-10 (96906)
5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 * * * * l12-3 |27
00073 MS27183-10 (96906)
O |5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * l124 |9
00074 MS27183-10 (96906)

12-9




TM 5-6115-365-15

12-10

C3
(€] (2) (3 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @ ® [ ©]a@/] @/]®b
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
O |5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 24 * * * *  l12-4 |15
00075 MS27183-15 (96906)
O |5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 * * * *  l12-3 |15
00076 MS27183-10 (96906)
O |5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * * l12:3 |2
00077 MS27183-10 (96906)
O |5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 1 * * * * l12-3 |6
00078 MS27183-10 (96906)
00079 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: GROUND EA 1 124 | 7
00080 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU564B/G EA 1 12-4 | 1
00081 13205E4916-33 (97403)
00082 GROUP 29 - GENERATOR
00083 2901 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
O |5305-727-3804 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8-11 X 2 1/4 IN. LG EA 4 * * * *  l12-4 |25
00084 MS90725-165 (96906)
O |5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKINGHEXAGON: 5/8-11 THD SIZE EA 4 * * * * l2-4 |27
00089 MS51922-49 (96906)
O |5310-951-7209 WASHER, FLAT: 5/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * *  l12-4 |26
00087 MS27183-22 (96906)
00088 2941 - ENGINE EXHAUST
O |5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 2 * * * *  |l12-4 |18
00089 MS90725-8 (96906)
O |5340-917-6400 CLAMP ASSEMBLY: 1 7/8 IN. MAXIMUM OD EA 1 * * * * l12-4 |22
00090 13212E3592-4 (97403)
O |5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 2 * * * *  l12-4 |20
00091 MS51922-1 (96906)
P O [6115-934-7878 TUBE, EXHAUST EA 1 * * * * l12-4 |17
00092 13214E1389 (97403)
O |5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * *  l12-4 |19
00093 MS51922-10 (96906)
GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00094 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
X2 O |5340-778-2738 CLAMP, LOOP EA 3 12-4 | 3
00095 MS21333-2 (96906)
X2 O |5310-584-7995 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAG ON HEAD: STYLE 1, 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 1 12-4 | 34
00096 MS16203-27 (96906)
O |5310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: JAM, 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 2 * * * * 2.4 |32
00097 M16203-39 (96906)
O |5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: BRASS, 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 1 * * * *  l12-4 |30
00098 MS35425-28 (96906)
O |5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 10-32 THD SIZE EA 3 * * * *  l12-4 |6
00099 MS21044N3 (96906)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
(€] 2 (3) 4 (5) (6) (1)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INc MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @ ® [ ©] @] @]®b
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
O |5305-993-1848 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, 10-32 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 3 * * * * 124 |4
00100 MS35207-265 (96906)
O |5307-722-9437 STUD, GROUNDING:  3/8-16 X 2 1/2 IN. LG EA 1 * * * *  l12-4 |29
00101 13214E1223 (97403)
O |5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG: TYPE 1, CLASS 1, NO. 6 WIRE, 3/8 IN. EA 1 * * * *  l12-4 |28
00102 MS20659-110 (96906)
O |5310-014-5850 WASHER: NO. 10 BSC SIZE EA 3 * * * * l12-4 |5
00103 MS27183-42 (96906)
O |5310-187-2413 WASHER, FLAT: ELECTRIC, BRASS 3/8 IN. EA 4 * * * *  l12-4 |31
00104 AN961-616T (88044)
O |5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: EXTERNAL TOOTH, 3/8 IN. EA 2 * * * *  l12-4 |33
00105 MS35335-91 (96906)
M O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: GENERATOR TO STUD, 60 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * 124 |2
00106 QQW343TYPERBCLASS1 (81348)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
O |6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL:NO. 6 AWG, UNISULATED (AS REQUIRED) FT * * * * *
00107 QQW343 TYPERBCLASS1 (81348)

12-11




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
D 2 3 @ | G (6) @ (8 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ jLLus-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 | PER [ @ [ (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ () © @ ©) © |EQUIP| 100 |FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
PART IIl - PU-564B/G
00002 REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE
00003 GROUP 06 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
00004 0608 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING
M O CABLE ASSEMBLY EA | 2
00005 13216E7479-2 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O CABLE, SPECIAL, PURPOSE EA | 3 |~ * * L * * *
00006 MILC13486-7 (81349)
P O/ 5935-462-6603 CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELECTRIC: EA | 3 |~ * * L * * *
00007 PIN CONTACT
MS27142-2 (96906)
P O/ 5935-167-7775 CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELECTRIC: EA | 3 |~ * * L * * *
00008 SOCKET CONTACT
MS27144-1 (96906)
H O LEAD, ELECTRICAL- 36 IN. LG EA | 1
00009 13214E7476 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 6145-542-6834 CABLE, SPECIAL, PURPOSE (AS REQUIRED) | FT * * * L I * * *
00010 MILC13486-1 (81349)
P O 5935-462-6603 CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELECTRIC: EA | 1 |~ * * L I * * *
00011 PIN CONTACT
MS27142-2 (96906)
P O 5935-167-7775 CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELECTRIC: EA | 1 |~ * * L I * * *
00012 SOCKET CONTACT
MS27144-1 (96906)
P O 5975-074-2072 STRAP, CABLE, ADJUSTABLE EA | 1 |* * * L * * *
00013 MS17821-1-9 (96906)
00014 GROUP 15 - FRAME
00015 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2D R CHASSIS, TRAILER EA | 1 12-3| 34
13216E7431 (97403)
00017 GROUP 18 - BODY
00018 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 D BODY, TRAILER EA | 1 12-4| 23
00019 13216E7432 (97403)
o BOLT, HEXAGON HEAD : EA | 2 |* * * L * * * 12-4] 11
00020 5/8-11 X 6 1/2 IN. LG
FFB575TYPE3 (81349)
O | 5305-269-3211 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 16 |* * * L * * * 12-4| 40
00021 3/8-16 X 1 IN. LG
M590725-60 (96906)
O | 5305-721-8010 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 2 |* * * L * * * 12-3| 12
00022 1/4-20 X 2 IN. LG
MS35307-314 (96906)
O | 5305-724-5911 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 6 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 21
00023 5/8-11 X 1 3/4 IN. LG
MS90725-163 (96906)
O | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA | 16 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 43
00024 M551922-17 (96906)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
D 2 3 @ | G (6) @ (8 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ jLLus-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 | PER [ @ [ (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ () © @ ©) © |EQUIP| 100 |FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
O | 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 1/4-20 UNC 23 EA | 2 |~ * * L * * 12-3 9
00025 MS35425-39 (96906)
O | 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKINGHEXAGON: 5/8-11 UNC EA | 8 |~ * * L * *
00026 MS51922-49 (969065
X2 O SHIELD EA | 1 12-3| 13
00027 13216E7433 (97403)
X2 F SHIM, BODY TO CHASSIS (AS REQUIRED) EA 12-4| 44
00028 13212E3590 (97403)
X2D R | 2330-141-8052 TRAILER ASSEMBLY: 1 1/2 TON, M103A3 EA | 1
00029 13216E7430 (97403)
O | 5310-080-6004 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 16 |* * * L * * * 12-4| 41
00030 MS27183-14 (96906)
O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 4 |~ * * L * * * 12-3] 11
00031 MS27183-10 (96906)
O | 5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT: 5/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 16 |* * * L * * *
00032 MS27183-21 (96906)
O | 5310-637-9541 WASHER LOCK: 3/8 IN. SIZE EA | 4 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 42
00033 MS35335-46 (96906)
O | 5310-933-8121 WASHER LOCK: 1/4 IN. SIZE EA | 2 |~ * * L * * * 12-3| 10
00034 MS35338-139 (96906)
00035 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS ACCESSORY ITEMS
00036 2201 - CANVAS ITEMS
PO R| 6115-459-5946 TARPAULIN EA | 1 |~ * 2 L 2 10 10 12-3| 24
00037 13216E7434 (97403)
X20 5340-057-6956 BUCKLE, SPRING ACTION EA | 12 12-3| 23
00038 MS51929-2 (96906)
X20 CHAPE ASSEMBLY EA | 12 12-3| 21
00039 13214E1392 (97403)
X20 5340-078-7029 CLIP, STRAP END EA | 24 12-3| 22
00040 MS51926-3 (96906)
X20 8305-170-4959 CLOTH, COTTON DUCK: 48 IN. W YD
00041 CCCC428TYPEICLASS1 (81349)
(AS REQUIRED)
X20 GROMMET, METALLIC EA | 27
00042 MILG15491TYPELICLASS1 (81349)
X20 RING, DEE, MEDIUM EA | 14 12-3| 20
00043 MS51925-8 (96906)
X20 ROPE, SISAL: 3/8 IN. DIA X EA | 27
00044 30 IN. LG
TR605 (81349)
X20 5340-275-5983 SNAP, HOOK, FIXED LOOP: W/SPRING CLSR EA | 25 12-3| 19
00045 MILS11699 (81349)
X20 WEBBING, TEXTILE, COTTON: SINGLE THK, FT
00046 3/4 IN.
MILW530TYPE2CLASS4 (81349)
(AS REQUIRED)
X20 8305-260-1747 WEBBING, TEXTILE, COTTON: DOUBLE THK, FT
00047 1IN.
MILW530TYPE2CLASS4 (81349)
(AS REQUIRED)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
1 @) (©) @ | ® (6) O] ® ©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ jLLus-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT [ INC [ ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 | PER [ @ [ (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ () © @ ©) © |EQUIP| 100 |FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 120 | 21-50 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
00048 2202-ACCESSORY ITEMS
X20 | 2510-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER, TARPAULIN: 55.75 IN. H EA | 2 12-3 25
00049 13212E3597-2 (97403)
X20 | 2540-924-8I78 BOW, TRAILER, TARPAULIN: 68 IN. H EA | 4 12-3| 18
00050 13212E3597-1 (97403)
P O 2590-473-6331 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: LIQUID CONTAINER, EA | 8 |* * * L * * * 12-4| 13
00051 5 GALLON
MS53052-1 (96906)
X20 | 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: SLEDGE HAMMER EA | 1 12-3[ 4
00052 13214E1214 (97403)
P O 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: MILITARY, 5 GALLON EA | 6 [* * * A * * * 12114 12
00053 MILC1283B (81349)
O | 5305-068-0500 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 4 | * * A * * * 12-3| 32
00054 1/4-20 X 1/2 IN. LG
MS90725-3 (96906)
O | 5305-068-0500 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 8 |* * * L * * * 12-3| 28
00055 1/4-20 X 1/2 IN. LG
MS90725-3 (96906)
O | 5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EXTINGUISHER EA | 4 | * * A * * * 12-4| 8
00056 BRACKET MTG, 1/4-20 x 1 IN. LG
MS90725-8 (96906)
O | 5305-269-3213 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 24 |+ * * L * * * 12-4| 14
00057 3/8-16 X 1 1/41 IN. LG
MS90725-62 (96906)
O | 5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 2 |* * * A * * * 12-3[ 3
00058 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG
MS90725-8 (96906)
O | 5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 1 |* * * L * * * 12-3 7
00059 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG
MS90725-8 (96906)
X20 | 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA | 4 12-3| 17
00060 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X20 | 5340-914-2578 CLIP SPRING, SLEDGE HAMMER EA | 1 12-3 8
00061 1321 ,E1213-1 (97403)
5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA | 4 | * * L * * * 12-3 30
00062 MS51922-1 (96906)
O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA | 8 | * * L * * * 12-3| 14
00063 MS51922-1 (96906)
O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA | 4 | * * L * 4 * 12-4| 10
00064 MS51922-1 (96906)
O | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA | 24 |+ * * L * * * 12-4| 16
00065 3/8-16 THD SIZE
MS51922-17 (96906)
O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA | 8 |* * * L * * * 12-3| 26
00066 MS51922-1 (96906)
O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA | 2 |* * * L * * * 12-3[ 3
00067 MS51922-1 (96906)
O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 THD EA | 1 |* * * L * * * 12-3[ 5
00068 SIZE
MS51922-1 (96906)
X20 | 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR, AMBER CLEARANCE INDICATOR EA | 2 12-3| 33
00069 MS35387-2 (969061
X20 | 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR, RED, CLEARANCE INDICATOR EA | 4 12-3| 29
00070 MS35387-1 (96906)

12-14




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
1) 2 3 @ | G (6) @ (8 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ jLLus-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 | PER [ @ [ (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ () © @ ©) © |EQUIP| 100 |FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
O | 5305-958-5247 SCREW, MACHINE: FLAT HEAD, EA | 8 |~ * * L * * * 12-3| 16
00071 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG
MS31190-291 (96906)
O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 4 |~ * * L * * * 12-3| 31
00072 MS27183-10 (96906)
O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 8 |~ * * L * * * 12-3| 27
00073 MS27183-10 (96906)
O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 4 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 9
00074 MS27183-10 (96906)
O | 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 24 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 15
00075 MS27183-15 (96906)
O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 8 |~ * * L * * * 12-3| 15
00076 MS27183-10 (96906)
O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 2 |~ * * L * * * 12-3| 2
00077 MS27183-10 (96906)
O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 1 |~ * * L * * * 12-3| 6
00078 MS27183-10 (96906)
00079 2210 - DATA PLATES
X20 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: GROUND EA | 1 12-4| 7
00080 13205E4918 (97403)
X20 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU-564B/G EA | 1 12-4] 1
00081 13205E4916-33 (97403)
00082 GROUP 29 - GENERATOR
00083 2901 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
5305-727-3804 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 4 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 25
00084 5/8-11 X 2 1/4 IN. LG
MS90725-165 (96906)
X2F R | 6115-889-1447 GENERATOR SET: MEP-018A, 10KW, 60HZ EA | 1 12-4| 24
00085 MILG52280 (81349)
O | 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA | 4 |~ * * L I * * * 12-4| 27
00086 5/8-11 THD SIZE
MS51922-49 (96906)
5310-951-7209 WASHER, FLAT: 5/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 4 |* * * L * * * 12-4| 26
00087 MS27183-22 (96906)
00088 2941 - ENGINE EXHAUST
5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEADS EA | 2 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 18
00089 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG
MS90725-8 (96906)
O | 5340-917-6400 CLAMP ASSEMBLY: 1 7/8 IN. MAXIMUM 00 EA | 1 |* * * L * * * 12-4| 22
00090 13212E3592-4 (97403)
5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA | 2 |* * * L * * * 12-4| 20
00091 1/4-20 THD SIZE
MS51922-1 (96906)
P O 6115-934-7878 TUBE, EXHAUST EA | 1 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 17
00092 13214E1389 (97403)
5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 2 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 19
00093 MS51922-10 (96906)
GROUP 42- ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00094 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
X20 5340-778-2738 CLAMP, LOOP EA | 3 12-4| 3
00095 MS21333-2 (96906)

12-15




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
1) 2 3 @ | G (6) @ (8 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ jLLus-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 | PER [ @ [ (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ () © @ ©) © |EQUIP| 100 |FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X20 5310-584-7995 NUT, PLAIN HEXAGON HEAD EA | 1 12-4| 34
00096 STYLE 1, 38-16 THD SIZE
MS16203-27 (96906)
O | 5310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: JAM, EA | 2 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 32
00097 3/8-16 THD SIZE
MS16203-39 (96906)
O | 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: BRASS, EA | 1 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 30
00098 3/8-16 THD SIZE
MS35425-28 (96906)
O | 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 10-32 THD SIZE EA | 3 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 6
00099 MS21044N3 (96906)
O | 5305-993-1848 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA | 3 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 4
00100 10-32 X 3/1 IN. LG
MS35207-265 (96906)
O | 5307-722-9437 STUD GROUNDING: 3/8-16 X 2 1/2 IN. LG EA | 1 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 29
00101 13214E1223 (97403)
O | 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG: TYPE 1, CLASS 1, EA | 1 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 28
00102 NO. 6 WIRE, 3/8 IN.
MS20659-110 (96906)
O | 5310-014-5850 WASHER: NO. 10 BSC SIZE EA | 3 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 5
00103 MS27183-42 (96906)
O | 5310-187-2413 WASHERFLAT: ELECTRIC, BRASS, 3/8 IN. EA | 4 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 31
00104 AN961-616T (880044)
O | 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: EXTERNAL TOOTH, 3/8 IN. EA | 2 |~ * * L * * * 12-4| 33
00105 MS35335-91 (96906)
M O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: GENERATOR TO STUD, EA | 1 12-4| 2
00106 60 IN. LG
QQ3343TYPERBCLASSL1 (81348
MANUFACTURE FROM
O | 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: NO. 6 AWG, FT * * * L * * * *
00107 UNISULATED
QQW343TYPERBCLASS1 (81348)
(AS REQUIRED)

12-16




b e et —d

TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
] %; 24
) . 25
1% 23
i’ 20 —+ /
3 = \

NNt

ME 6115-365-15/12-3 C3

Figure 12-3. PU-564B/G.

12-17



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

ME 6115-365-15/12-4 C3

Figure 12-4. PU-564B/G accessories.

12-18



TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 13
GENERATOR SETS PU-253/U AND PU-253A/U

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

13-1. Description

a. General. The PU-253/U and PU-253A/U
Generator Sets consist of either two PU-107/U or PU-
107A/U gasoline Engine Generator sets (one in use, one
standby), mounted on a 2-wheeled, box type, steel body,
11/2-ton capacity, model M-105A1 or M-105E3 trailer.

Note

There is no switch gear assembly to
transfer the load from the operating
generator set to the standby
generator set. The load is connected
directly to the generator output
terminals For location of output
terminals refer to applicable technical
manuals (PU-107A/U generators) and
(PU-107/U generators).

b. Interchangeability. The gasoline engine
Generator Sets PU-107/U and PU-107A/U are
interchangeable, and can be mounted as a mixed pair.

c. Function. The PU-253/U and PU-253A/U
Generator Sets are a source of power for the Electronic
Search Control AN/GS]S-1 and for various types of
electronic and communication equipment.

d. PU-107/U. For description and further
information about PU-107/U, Generator Sets, refer to
applicable technical manual, as shown on generator set
nameplates or in DA Pam 310-4.

e. PU-107A/U. For description and further
information about units equipped with PU-107A/U
Generator Sets, refer to applicable technical manual, as
shown on generator set hameplates or in DA Pam 310-
4,

f. Generator. For description and further
information about the O'Keefe and Merritt, permanent

magnet type, 28 pole, 120/208-volt, one-or three-phase,
400-cycle generator, Signal Corp stock number 3H2441-
4, refer to applicable technical manual, as shown on
nameplates or in DA Pam 310-4. Applicable technical
manuals, as shown on nameplates or in DA Pam 310-4,
will provide description and additional information on the
John R. Hollingsworth Corporation model APG-H-11636
Generator.

g. Engine. Applicable technical manuals will
provide description and maintenance instructions for
Continental Motors Corporation model FS-162 gasoline
engine. Applicable technical manuals, as shown on
nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4, will contain description
and maintenance instructions for Willys-Overland model
807532 gasoline engine.

h. Trailer. For further trailer information, refer to
applicable technical manuals, as shown on trailer
nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

i. Lubrication. Lubricate the trailer in accordance
with instructions given in applicable lubrication order, as
shown in DA Pam 310-4. Applicable lubrication order,
as shown in DA Pam 310-4, contains instructions for
lubricating the PU-107A/U Generator Set. Lubricate
Willys-Overland gasoline engine model 807532 per
applicable lubrication order, as shown in DA Pam 310-4.
Lubricate Continental model FS-162 gasoline engine as
instructed by applicable lubrication order, as shown in
DA Pam 310-4. Applicable technical manual, as shown
in DA Pam 3104, contains instructions for lubricating the
PU-107/U Generator Set.

13-1



TM 5-6115-365-15

FUEL
ADAPTER
(5 GAL.) FUEL DRUM (6)
PU-107A/U \ /
GENERATOR\QTL \——
=)
f -
@\ j PU-107A/U
A (] i GENERATOR
1
| | JQ I
———— =
4= TRAILER
il " M105A1 OR

-\

FIRE
EXTINGUISHER

MEC 6115-365-15/13-1

Figure 13-1. Generator Set PU-253A/U.

13-2



Section II. REPAIR PARTS LIST

TM 5 6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
wl &
o0 <
N 2| Z,| GUDEQTY(S)PERMAJEQUIPS
LINE F| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION ol ek
NO. 2| stock G| &z
3| NUMBER £l o= o
2| w @ % z > g
I Z | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MANT | B | =
= 3 g o © DEPOT | 3 |
g 9 g o MANUFACTURER'S orGANIZATION | Ds | &s o |wm
= o = o o)k
CODE PART NO. 15 | 610 | 100 EQUIPMENTS
0002 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
0003 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
0004 o) 4730-277-6440 | NIPPLE, TUBE, BULKHEAD 88044  ANB32-10 ol o+ * | o *
0005 X20 4720-913-6422 | HOSE ASSEMBLY, RUBBER: OIL DRAIN 97403 13211E4918 ol o+ * | o *
0006 o 5310-282-7822 | NUT, UNION: OIL DRAIN ROSE 88044  AN924-10 ol o+ * | *
0007 o 5310-059-6372 | WASHER, LOCK: OIL DRAIN NOSE 96906  MS35337-52 2l o+ * | *
0008 GROUP 04 - EXHAUST SYSTEM
0009 0401- MUFFLER AND PIPES
0010 X20 6115-914-0256 | HOSE ASSEMBLY, METAL: EXHAUST PIPE 97403 13214E1233-2 2l - * | o *
0011 X20 4730-914-4678 | ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, PIPE TO LUBE: EXHAUST
PIPE 97403 13214E1234 ol o+ * | *
0012 X20 ELBOW, PIPE, STREET: EXHAUST PIPE, 90 DEC.
11/4 PIPE SIZE 96906  MS39230-7 2l o+ * | o *
0013 GROUP 06 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ENGINE AND VEHICULAR, ETC.)
0014 0612 - BATTERIES, STORAGE (WET OR DRY)
0015 X20 6140-914-5677 | BOX, BATTERY 97403  13214E1242 ol o+ * | *
0016 X20 BASE, BATTERY BOX 97403  13214E1241 il - * | *
0017 X20 TRAY, BATTERY 97403  13214E1244 il - * | o *
0018 X20 RETAINER, BATTERY BOX 97403  13214E1245 2l - * | o *
0019 X20 RETAINER, BATTERY BOX 97403 13214E1246 il * | o *
0020 X20 RETAINER, BATTERY 97403 13214E1247 1 * | *
0021 X20 COVER, BATTERY BOX 97403 13214E1248 | - * | *
0022 X20 THUMBSCREW: BATTERY BOX HOLDOWN 97403 13214E1249 ! I * | *
0023 X20 LATCH SET: BATTERY BOX 97403  13214E1251-12SS 2l - * | o *
0024 X20 5305-071-2235 | SCREW, CA,HEXAGON HEAD: BATTERY BOX
MTG, 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 IN. LG 96906  MS90725-16 o[ + * | *
0025 o) 5310-809-4058 | WASHER, FLAT: BATTERY BOX MTG 96906  MS27183-10 16 o+ * | o *
0026 o 5310-088-1251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: BATTERY BOX
MOUNTING 96906  MS51922-1 ol * * | *
0027 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS, AND DRAWBARS
0028 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
0029 X20 2510-706-4504 | BRACKET, LIQUID CONTAINER, FUEL CAN 97403 13214E1203 of * * | *
0030 X20 HOOK, DRIP RAIL: STRAP 97403  13212E3616 of * * | *
0031 X20 FASTENER 97403  13214E1205 of * * | *
0032 X20 BUCKLE 96906  MS51940-7 E7! I * | o *
0033 M O STRAP, TOP 97403 13214E1203-2 6 * * | *
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0034 PO 8305-267-3009 WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT SEE GRP 95p1
(30 IN. REQUIRED FOR EACH STRAP)
0035 M O STRAP, BOTTOM 97403 13214E1203-3 of * * | *
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0036 PO 8305-267-3009 WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT SEE GRP 95p1
0037 X20 (18 IN. REQUIRED FOR EACH STRAP)
0038 X20 BRACKET 97403 13214E1204 of * * | o *
0039 X20 5305-269-3210 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: FUEL CAN
BRACKET MTG 96906  MS90725-59 P2 I * | *
0039 o 5310-809-4061 | WASHER, FLAT: FUEL CAN BRACKET MTG 96906  MS27183-15 2 * | o *
0040 o 5310-087-4652 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: FUEL CAN
BRACKET MTG 96906  MS51922-17 P21 I * | o *
0011 X20 LOOP, STRAP FASTENER: FUEL C 96906  MS51939-2 ol o+ * | *
0042 o 5305-984-6211 | SCREW, MACHINE: LOOP 96906  MS35206-264 a o+ * | *
0043 o 5310-809-8546 | WASHER, FLAT: LOOP NT 96906  MS27183-8 a o+ * | *
0044 o 5310-167-0662 | WASHER, LOCK: LOOP 96906  MS35337-43 o * | *
0045 o 5310-102-0361 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: LOOP MTG 96906  MS35649-102 o * | o *
0046 X20 6115-016-2362 | HOLDER COMPONENT: FUEL DRUM ADAPTER
EXTENSION 97403 13211E4889-1 7! * | *
0047 o) 5305-889-3000 | SCREW, MACHINE: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96906  MS35206-230 s + * | *
0048 o 5310-082-1404 | WASHER FLAT: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96906  MS27183-6 o[ * * | *
0049 o 5310-596-7674 | WASHER, LOCK: EXTENSION HOLDER MTG 96906  MS35337-22 o[ * * | *
0050 o 5310-062-0912 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: EXTENSION HOLDER
MOUNTING 96906  M35649-64 sl o+ * | o *
0051 X20 7240-920-5327 | HOLDER, SPOUT: FUEL DRUM ADAPTER 974903  13212E3553-1 ol o+ * | o *

13-3




Section II. REPAIR PARTS LIST

TM 5 6115-365-15

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
wl &
o0 <
N 2| Z,| GUDEQTY(S)PERMAJEQUIPS
LINE F| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION ol ek
NO. 2| stock G| &z
3| NUMBER £l o= o
2 w i Z|= Zlo
) = = | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MANT | B | =
= 3 g o © DEPOT | 3 |
golgu MANUFACTURER'S orGANIZATION | Ds | &s oW
CODE PART NO. 15 | 610 | 100 EQUIPMENTS
0052 X20 5306-225-8497 | BOLT, MACHINE: ADAPTER HOLDER MTG
5/16-18 x 3/4 IN. LG 96906  MS90725-32 ! * | o *
0053 o 5310-081-4219 | WASHER, FLAT: ADAPTER HOLDER MTG 96906  MS27183-12 o[ * | *
0054 o 5310-984-3806 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: ADAPTER
HOLDER HTG 96906  MS51922-9 ! * | *
0055 X20 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER 97403  13214E1214 il - * | *
0056 X20 BRACKET 97403 13214 E1215 il - * | o *
0057 o 531-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING 96906  MS35425-39 ol o+ * |- *
0058 X20 PLATE, HOLDOWN 97403  13214E1216 |l * | o *
0059 o 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT 96906  M27183-10 ol o+ * | *
0060 o 5310-043-5862 WASHER, LOCK 96906  MS35337-82 2l o+ * | *
0061 X20 5340-914-2578 | CLIP, SPRING TENSION: SLEDGE HAMMER
HANDLE 97403  13214E1213-1 |l - * | o *
0062 X20 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: SLEDGE HAMMER
AND CLIP MTG 96906  MS90725-6 af o+ * * *
0063 o) 5310-809-4058 | WASHER, FLAT: SLEDGE HAMMER AND CLIP MTG 96906  MS27183-10 10 o+ * | o *
0064 o 5310-088-1251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: SLEDGE HAMMER
CLIP MTG, AND GROUND ROD CLAMP BRACKET ~ 96906 MS51922-1 1 = * | *
0065 X20 5975-878-3791 | ROD, GROUND TYPE Il STYLE 2 |l - * | *
0066 X20 CLAMP, GROUND ROD 97403  13212E3617 2l - * | o *
0067 o 5305-958-5246 | SCREW, MACHINE: GROUND ROD CLAMP MTG 96906  MS3519-289 7 * |- *
0068 X20 5314-526-2559 | CLAMP, LOOP: GROUND WIRE 96906  MS21919F2 o o+ * |- *
0069 o 5305-984-6211 | SCREW, MACHINE: GROUND WIRE CLAMP MTG 96906  MS35206-264 2l o+ * | o *
0070 o 5310-809-8546 | WASHER, FLAT: GROUND WIRE CLAMP MTG 96906  MS27183-8 a * | *
0071 o 5310-167-0662 | WASHER, LOCK: GROUND WIRE CLAMP MTG 96906  MS35337-43 o o+ * | *
0072 o 5310-012-0361 | NUT, PLAIN, .HEXAGON: GROUND WIRE CLAMP
MOUNTING 96906  MS35649-102 2l - * | o *
0073 X20 5307-722-9437 | STUD, CONTINUOUS THREAD: GROUND 97403 13214E1223 o+ * * *
0074 X20 WASHER, LOCK: BRONZE, EXTERNAL TOOTH,
3/8 IN. GROUND STUD 96906  MS35335-91 ol o+ * | *
0075 o 5310-835-7478 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: BRASS, GROUND STUD
TO TRAILER 96906  MS35691-611 ol o+ * | *
0076 X20 5310-900-6323 | WASHER, FLAT: BRASS, GROUND STUD 96906  MS45901-7 2l o+ * | o *
0077 o 5310-720-8528 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: BRASS, GROUND STUD 96906  MS35690-611 il * |- *
0078 o 5310-543-4717 | NUT, PLAIN, WING: BRASS, GROUND STUD 96906  MS35425-8 o+ * |- *
0079 1507 - LANDING GEAR, LEVELING JACKS (MECHANICAL OR HYDRAULIC)
0080 X20 2500-318-6691 | LEG TRAILER PROP 97403  13214E1026 |l * | *
0081 X20 BRACKET 97403  13214E1207 il - * | o *
0082 X20 LEG ASSEMBLY, UPPER 97403 13214E1208 o+ * |- *
0083 X20 CHAIN: PIN RETAINING 97403 13214E1208-6 o+ * | o *
0084 X20 PIN 97403  13214E1208-5 1 * | o *
0085 X20 LEG, BASE 97403 132141212 | * | *
0086 X20 SHAFT 97403 13214E1209 il * | *
0087 o 4730-172-0049 FITTING, LUBRICATION 96906  MS15006-1 * * | *
0088 X20 SCREW 97403  13214E1210 |l - * | o *
0089 X20 NUT 97403 13214E1211 il - * | o *
0090 X20 RIVET, SOLID, UNIVERSAL HEAD:
1/4IN. DIA 96906  MS20613-8P32 | I * | *
0091 X20 PIN, COTTER: 1/8 IN. DIA, 3/4 IN. LG 96906  MS24665-351 1 * | *
0092 X20 5305-269-3213 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: LEG ASSEMBLY
TO TRAILER, 3/8-16 x 1 1/4 IN. LG 96906  MS90725-62 al o+ * | o *
0093 o) 5310-809-4061 | WASHER, FLAT: LEG ASSEMBLY TO TRAILER 96906  MS27183-15 o * * |- *
0094 o 5311-087-4652 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: LEO ASSEMBLY
TO TRAILER 96906  MS51922-17 af o+ * | o *
0095 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
0096 1810 - CARGO BODY (DUMP, STAKE, AND PLATFORM)
0097 XoF 2330-141-8050 | TRAILER: (M105) 97403 13214E241 1 |- *
0098 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
0099 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
0100 X20 7240-222-3088 | CAN, GASOLINE: MILITARY, 5 GAL MILC1283 ol o+ * | *
0101 X20 7240-177-6154 | SPOUT, CAN, FLEXIBLE: FUEL CAN 2l - * | o *
0102 X20 2910-066-1235 | ADAPTER, ASSEMBLY FUEL TANK 13211E7541 2l - * | o *
0103 X20 PIPE 97403 132117542 ol o+ * | *
0104 X20 WASHER, BRASS 97403  13211E7544 2l o+ * | *
0105 X20 SCREW, SHOULDER 97403  13211E17545 I * | *
0106 X20 RING, SEALING 97403  13211E7546 ol o+ * | *
0107 X20 WASHER, RUBBER 97403  13211E754 2l o+ * | o *
0108 X20 HEAD 97403 13211E7548 2 o+ * |- *

13-4




TM 5 6115-365-15

Caoptiann 11 REFDAID DADTC | ICT
LDTCTToTTI1n MNLIrAIMVIIrANTO LToT
SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w
w
Sl g
S 21%,.| cupEQTY(S)PERMAIEQUIPS
LINE Z|  FEDERAL DESCRIPTION oles
NO. 2|  sTock c| &z
<| NUMBER £l 8= S
2 w 5 % Z z S
gl &l e 3 Z | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MAINT | & | 2
CEEERE © DEPOT | 3 | 2
< o g MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds | Gs O | W
S| 0| 2| x o|E
CODE PART NO. 15 | 610 | 100EQUIPMENTS
0109 X20 WASHER, STEEL 97403 13200E6361 of o+ * A *
0110 X20 CLAMP 97403 13200E6363 ol o+ * N *
0111 ) 5310-209-1239 WASHER, LOCK: SHOULDER SCREW 96906  MS35335-60 4 * | *
0112 X20 PIPE, EXTENSION 97403 13211E7542 ol o+ * |- *
0113 X20 4730-914-4678 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, PIPE TO HOSE 13214E1234 o[ -+ * | o= *
0114 2210 - ATA PLATES AND INSTRUCTION HOLDERS
0115 X20 NAMEPLATE: ACCESSORY BOX 14850  D900-468X il o+ * |- *
0116 X20 NAMEPLATES FIRE EXTINGUISHER 14850  D9-284-3 | * |- *
0117 X20 NAMEPLATE: GENERATOR SET 97403 13212E3599 o] * | o= *
0118 X20 WASHER, LOCK 96906  MS35337-77 4 = * | o= *
0119 X20 530-548-2088 | SCREW, TAPPING, THREAD FORMING 96206  MS24622-3 4 = * N *
0120 X20 NAMEPLATE: GROUND ROD 14850  D9-2882 | * « | *
0121 X20 NAMEPLATE: GROUND TERMINAL 14850  D9-11A il o+ * N *
0122 X20 NAMEPLATE: SLEDGE HAMMER 14850  D9-28A1 il o+ * A *
0123 X20 SCREW, DRIVE: No. 2 NAMEPLATE MTG 14850  Al-1613F46 L7 I * |- *
0124 X20 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION 97403 13212E3599 6| * = | = *
0125 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
0126 4000 - MAJOR ASSEMBLAGE
0127 X2FR | 6115-548-1377 | GENERATOR SET, GASOLINE ENGINE 02032  APGH11636 2 | = *
0126 X2F 5305-724-5910 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: GENERATORMTG 96906  MS90725-162 8 = | = *
0129 X F 5310-823-8803 | WASHER, FLAT: GENERATOR MTG 96906  M27183-21 16 N *
0130 XoF SHIM: GENERATOR MTG 97403 13214E1222-3 8 « | *
0131 X2F 5310-269-4040 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: GENERATOR
MOUNTING 96906  MS51922-49 8 |- *
0132 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
0133 M O WIRE, ELECTRICAL (UNINSULATED): GENERATOR 1
TO GROUND STUD
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0134 P O 6145-299-4456 WIRE, ELECTRICAL (LENGTH AS REQUIRED) 96906 QQW343 FT SEE GRP 95p1
0135 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
0136 7603 - FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
0137 P10 4210-555-8837 | EXTINGUISHER, FIRE:
MONOBROMOTRIFLOUROMETHANE | * A *
0138 X20 BRACKET, FIRE EXTINGUISHER 14850  DM3C il o+ * |- *
0139 X20 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EXTINGUISHER T
MTG, 1/4-20 x 3/4 IN. LG 96906  MS90725-6 4 = * N *
0140 o) 5310-809-4058 | WASHER, FLAT: EXTINGUISHER T 96906  MS27183-10 ol o+ * « | *
0141 o 5310-088-1251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EXTINGUISHER
MOUNTING 96906  MS51922-1 4 * N *
0142 P10 4210-270-4512 | EXTINGUISHER, FIRE il o+ * |- *
0143 X20 6115-606-9338 | BRACKET, FIRE EXTINGUISHER | * = | = *
0144 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED PARTS
0145 9501 - BULK MATERIAL
0146 PO 8305-267-3009 | WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT * * x| o= *
0147 P O 6145-857-6903 | WIRE, ELECTRICAL FT * * = | = *

13-5




TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 14
GENERATOR SETS PU-375/G AND PU-375A/G

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

14-1. Description

a. General. The PU-375/G and PU-375A/G
Generator Sets consist of either a PU-107/U or PU-
107A/U gasoline engine generator set, mounted on a
two-wheel, box type steel body, 3/4-ton capacity, cargo
trailer, type M101.

b. Function. The PU-375/G and PU-375A/G
Generator Sets provide mobile facilities for AC and DC
power for Radio Set AN/TPS-1D.

c. PU-107/U. For description and further
information on PU-107/U Generator Sets, refer to
applicable technical manual, as shown on generator set
nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

d. PU-107A/U. For description and further
information about units equipped with PU-107A/U
Generator Sets, refer to applicable technical manual, as
shown on generator set nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4,
and DA supply manual ENG 7, 8 and 9.

e. Generator. For description and further
information about the O'Keefe and Merritt, permanent
magnet type, 28-pole, 120/208-volt, one or three phase,
400-cycle generator, Signal Corp, stock number
3H2441-4, refer to TM 11-919. Applicable technical

manuals, as shown on nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4,
will provide description and additional information on the
John R. Hollingsworth Corporation model APG-H-11636
Generator.

f. Engine. Applicable technical manuals, as
shown on nameplates or in DA Pam 310-4, provide
description and maintenance instructions for Continental
Motors Corporation model FS-162 gasoline engine.
Applicable technical manuals, as shown on nameplate or
in DA Pam 310-4, contain description and maintenance
instructions for Willys-Overland model 807532 gasoline
engine.

g. Trailer. For further trailer information, refer to
applicable technical manual, as shown on trailer
nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

h. Lubrication. Lubricate the trailer in accordance
with instructions given in applicable technical manual, as
shown in DA Pam 310-4. Applicable lubrication orders,
as shown in DA Pam 310-4, contains instructions for
lubricating the PU-107A/U Generator Set. Lubricate
Willys-Overland gasoline model 807532 per LO 5-5235.
Lubricate Continental model FS-162 gasoline engine as
instructed by applicable lubrication order, as shown in
DA Pam 310-4. Applicable technical manual, as shown
in DA Pam 310-4, contains instructions for lubricating the
PU-107/U Generator Set.

14-1



TM 5-6115-365-15

FUEL
DRUM (6)

N

N\

——r e,

[mss ]

l

FUEL <‘\\
ADAPTER

(5 GAL) TRAILER
(M101)
GENERATOR SET |
(PU-107/U OR
PU 107A/U)
FIRE
EXTINGUISHER
| o _
(-1 ] [
£ \
7//'\\\
e
v
REAR
LANDING LEG

MEC 6115-365-15/14-1

Figure 14-1. Generator Set PU-756A/G.

14-2



TM 5-6115-365-15

Section II. REPAIR PARTS LIST

(Parts data will be developed at a later date)

14-3



TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 15

GENERATOR SET PU-551/G

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

15-1. Description

a. General. A diesel engine-driven, 45-kw, 60-
cycle, ac generator, mounted on a 2 (dual) wheeled,
flatbed steel body, 21/2-ton capacity, model M200Al
trailer, comprise the Generator Set PU-551/G.

b. Function. The PU-551/G Generator Set is a
general purpose generator set and has multiple
applications.

c. Generator Sets. For description and further
information on Consolidated Diesel Electric model 4070
sets, refer to applicable technical manuals, as shown on
generator set nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

d. Engine. For description and further information
on the Continental Motors Corporation model TD 427-
2281 diesel engine, refer to applicable technical
manuals, as shown on nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

e. Trailer. For description and further trailer
information, refer to applicable technical manuals, as
shown on trailer nameplate or in DA Pam 310-4.

f. Lubrication. Refer to applicable technical

manual, as shown in DA Pam 310-4, for trailer
lubrication information.

15-1



TM 5-6115-365-15

.GEMERATCOR SET, DED
{45 KW 60 CYCLE

Figure 15-1. Generator Set PU-551/G.

15-2



TM 5 6115-365-15

Caoptiann 11 REFDAID DADTC | ICT
LDTCTToTTI1n NLTFTAITNN T ANTO LTOT
SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w
=
S 21%,.| cupEQTY(S)PERMAIEQUIPS
LINE £| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION oles
NO. 2|  sTock c| &z
<|  NUMBER elo~™ o
2 w @ 2 z Z |5
gl &l e 3 Z | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MANT | & | =
E 3 £ o © DEPOT | 3 | 2
g 9l g o MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | DS | &S O | W
S| 0| 2| x o|E
CODE PART NO. 15 | 610 | 100EQUIPMENTS
0002 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS, AND DRAWBARS
0003 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
0004 X20 2510-706-4504 | BRACKET ASSEMBLY, FUEL CAN 97403 13214E1203 2 * | * 1521
0005 X20 BRACKET 97403 13214E1204 o[ o+ * | o= *
0006 X20 BUCKLE 96906  MS51940-7 of o+ * N *
0007 X20 FASTENER 97403 13214E1205 of o+ * « |- *
0008 X20 HOOK, DRIP RAIL 97403 13212E3616 of o+ * « | *
0009 M O STRAP, BOTTOM 97403 13214E1203-3 2
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0010 o 8305-267-3009 WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT SEE GRP 9501
(18 IN. REQUIRED FOR EACH STRAP)
0011 M O STRAP, TOP 97403 13214E1203-2 2
MANUFACTURE FROM:
0012 P O 8305-267-3009 WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT SEE GRP 9501
(30 IN. REQUIRED FOR EACH STRAP)
0013 o 5310-984-3806 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: FUEL CAN
BRACKET MTG 96906  MS51922-9 o[ -+ * = | = *
0014 o 5306-225-8497 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: FUEL CAN BRACKET
MOUNTING 96906  MS90725-32 o[+ * « |- *
0015 o) 5310-081-4219 | WASHER, FLAT: FUEL CAN BRACKET MTG 96906  MS27183-12 I * A *
0016 X20 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, GROUND ROD 97403 13214E1288 il o+ * N *
0017 X20 BRACKET, GROUND ROD 14850  Al16-726 i1 I * | o *
0011 X20 HOLDER, GROUND ROD 14850  D116-725Y il * | *
0019 X20 5306-225-8498 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: GROUND ROD MTG ~ 96906  MS90725-33 o[ o+ * = | = *
0020 o) 5310-081-41219 | WASHER, FLAT: GROUND ROD MTG 96906  MS27183-12 of o+ * N *
0021 X20 5310-984-3806 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING: GROUND ROD MTG 96906  MS51922-9 of o+ * « |- *
0022 X20 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER 97403 13214E1214 il o+ * A * 15-24
0023 X20 BRACKET, SLEDGE HAMMER 14850  A116-740Y il o+ * N *
0024 X20 HOLDER, SLEDGE HAMMER 14850  D116-741X i1 I * | o *
0025 X20 5340-914-2578 | CLIP, SPRING: SLEDGE HAMMER BRACKET 97403 13214E1213-1 | * = | = *
0026 X20 5310-088-1251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET MTG 96906  MS51922-1 l -+ * |- *
0027 o) 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: SLEDGE HAMMER
BRACKET MTG 96906  MS90725-6 l o+ * « | *
0028 o 5310-809-4058 | WASHER, FLAT: SLEDGE HAMMER BRACKET MTG 96906  MS27183-10 af * | o *
0029 X20 ANCHOR, PLATFORM 97403  13214E1303 2 * | *
0030 X20 BRACKET, PLATFORM: LEFT HAND 97403 13214E1299 il o+ * | o= *
0031 X20 BRACKET, PLATFORM.: RIGHT HAND 97403 13214E1300 il o+ * | o= *
0032 X20 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: PLATFORM
BRACKET MTG 96906  MS51922-33 of * * « | *
0033 o 5305-053-8993 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: PLATFORM MTG
BRACKET 96906  MS90725-112 of * * | *
0034 o 5310-809-3079 | WASHER, FLAT: PLATFORM BRACKET MTG 96906  MS27183-19 of * * | *
0035 X20 CLAMP, PLATFORM 97403 13214E1302 | * = | = *
0036 X20 ROD, CLAMP 97403 13214E1301 | * N *
0037 o 5310-889-2606 | NUT, PLAIN, WING: CLAMP MTG 96906  MS535425-41 il - * « |- *
0038 0 5315-013-7946 | PIN, COTTER: CLAMP MTG 96906  MS24665-349 il o+ * A *
0039 X20 PLATFORM, PERSONNEL 97403 13214E1298 il o+ * N *
0040 o 5310-067-6356 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: PLATFORM MTG 96906  MS51922-57 2 * | o *
0041 X20 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: PLATFORM MTG 96906  MS90725-187 o[ o+ * | o= *
0042 0 5310-809-8533 | WASHER, FLAT: PLATFORM MTG 96906  M527183-23 o[ o+ * | o= *
0043 X20 STUD, GROUND WIRE 97403 13214E1223 il - * N *
0044 5310-720-8531 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: GROUND STUD 96906  MS35691-611 of o+ * « |- *
0045 5310-720-8528 | NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: GROUND STUD 96906  MS35690-611 il o+ * « | *
0046 0 5310-543-4717 | NUT, PLAIN, WING: GROUND STUD 96906  MS35425-28 | I * | o *
0047 X20 WASHER, FLAT: GROUND STUD 96906  MS45901-7 i * | *
0048 X20 WASHER, LOCK: GROUND STUD 96906  MS35335-91 6| I * = | = *
0049 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
0050 1808 - STOWAGE RACKS, BOXES, STRAPS, CARRYING CASES,
CABLE REELS, HOSE REELS, ETC.
0051 X20 6115-705-4604 | CHEST, ACCESSORY STOWAGE 97403 13214E1273 1 | = * = | = * 1523
0052 o 5310-984-3806 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: ACCESSORY
CHEST MTG 96906  MS51922-9 2 | = * « |- *
0053 X20 5306-225-8497 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: ACCESSORY CHEST MTG ~ 96906  MS90725-32 2 | = * A *
0054 o 5310-081-4219 | WASHER, FLAT: ACCESSORY CHEST MTG 96906  MS27183-12 2 | * |- *

15-3




TM 5 6115-365-15

Caoptiann 11 REFDAID DADTC | ICT
LDTCTToTTI1n NLTFTAITNN T ANTO LTOT
SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w
=1
S 21%,.| cupEQTY(S)PERMAIEQUIPS
LINE £| FEDERAL DESCRIPTION oles
NO. 2|  sTock c| &z
<|  NUMBER c|lo” o)
2 w @ 2 z Z |5
gl &l e 3 £ | 15 DAYS MAINTENANCE MAINT [ & | 2
E 3 £ o © DEPOT | 3 | 2
gogu MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds | Gs o|m
CODE PART NO. 15 | 610 | 100EQUIPMENTS
0055 1810 - CARGO BODY
(DUMP, STAKE, AND PLATFORM)
0056 X2FR [ 2330-331-2307 | TRAILER: 2 1/2 TON M200A1 1 | = *
0057 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
0058 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
0059 X20 6145-189-6695 | LEAD, GROUND | I * A *
0060 X20 7240-222-3088 | CAN, FUEL: 5 GAL 2l ¢ * | * 1522
0061 X20 7240-177-6154 | NOZZLE, FLEXIBLE: FUEL CAN i I * | *
0062 X20 6115-319-3991 | ADAPTER, FUEL CAN i I * | *
0063 X20 PIPE 97403 13211E7543 i1 I * | *
0064 X20 WASHER, BRASS 97403 13211E7544 2l ¢ * |- *
0065 X20 SCREW, SHOULDER 97403 13211E7545 2l ¢ * |- *
0066 X20 RING, SEALING 97403 13211E7546 i1 I * |- *
0067 X20 WASHER, RUBBER 97403 13211E7547 | * | *
0068 X20 HEAD 97403 13211E7548 | I * o *
0069 X20 WASHER, STEEL 97403 13200E6361 | I * | *
0070 X20 CLAMP 97403 13200E6363 i1 I * | *
0071 o 5310-209-1239 WASHER, LOCK 96906  MS35335-6 i1 I * |- *
0072 X20 PIPE, EXTENSION 97403 13211E7542 i1 I * |- *
0073 o 4730-278-3357 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT: HOSE o+ * | = *
0074 2210 - DATA PLATES AND INSTRUCTION HOLDERS
0075 X20 NAMEPLATE: ACCESSORY BOX 14350  D900-468X | I * | *
0076 X20 NAMEPLATE: FIRE EXTINGUISHER 14830 D9-284-3 2l o+ * |- *
0077 X20 NAMEPLATE: GROUND ROD 14850  D9-28A2 i1 * S *
0078 X20 NAMEPLATE: GROUND ROD 14850  D9-11A | I * | *
0079 X20 NAMEPLATE: IDENTIFICATION: POWER UNIT 97403 13212E3599 i I * | *
0080 X20 NAMEPLATE: SLEDGE HAMMER 14850  D9-28A1 I * | *
0081 X20 NAMEPLATE, IDENTIFICATION: DISTRIBUTION
BOX 97403 13214E1284 | I * | *
0082 X20 NAMEPLATE: WIRING DIAGRAM 97403 13214E1283 | I * S *
0083 X20 SCREW, TAPPING: PAN HEAD, NAMEPLATE MTG
No. 232 x 1/4 IN. LG 96906  MS24622-3 2l ¢ * o *
0084 X20 SCREW, TAPPING: PAN HEAD, NAMEPLATE MTG
No. 4-24, 1/4 IN. LG 96906 MS24622-8 s o+ * | *
0085 X20 SCREW, TAPPING: PAN HEAD, NAMEPLATE MTG
No. 4, 5/16 IN. LG 96906 MS24646-9 4l o+ * |- *
0086 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
0087 4000- MAJOR ASSEMBLE
0088 X2FR [ 6115-970-0006 | GENERATOR, DIESEL ENGINE: 45 KW 1 | * |1524
0089 X2F 5306-180-0094 | BOLT, MACHINE: AIRCRAFT, 5/-18, 41/64
IN. LG GENERATOR MTG 8044 AN10-14A 4 | *
0090 XoF NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: GENERATOR
MOUNTING 96906  MS511922-53 4 o *
0091 X2F WASHER, BEVELED: GENERATOR MTG 97403 13206E4482-3 4 | *
0092 F 5310-951-7209 | WASHER, FLAT: GENERATOR MTG 96906  MS27183-22 4 | *
0093 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
0094 M O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: GENERATOR TO GROUND
STUD 81349  QQW343 1
MANUFAC TURE FROM:
0095 PO 6145-857-6903 WIRE, ELECTRICAL (LENGTH AS REQUIRED) FT SEE ;RP 9501
0096 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
0097 4201 - TRANSFORMER, POWER LINE OR DISTRIBUTION
0098 X20 DISTRIBUTION BOX 97403 13214E1276 | I * | *
0099 X20 BOX: DISTRIBUTION 97403 13214E1277 | I * | *
0100 X20 TERMINAL BOARD: DISTRIBUTION BOX 97403 13214E1278 I * | *
0101 X20 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: TERMINAL
BOARD MTG 96906  MS90725-9 of * * |- *
0102 o 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: TERMINAL BOARD MTG 96906  MS27183-10 a * S *
0103 o 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: TERMINAL
BOARD MTG 96906  MS51922-1 of * * | *
0104 X20 STUD, SHOULDER: DISTRIBUTION BOX MTG 97403 13214E1279-3 a * | *
0105 X20 WASHER, FLAT: DISTRIBUTION BOX MTG 96906 M45901-7 00 ¢ * | *

15-4




TM 5 6115-365-15

Section II. REPAIR PARTS LIST

SOURCE ILLUST
CODES a
w| E
S|k
N 2|%,_| GUDEQTY(S)PER MAJEQUIPS
LINE £|  FEDERAL DESCRIPTION L|g5
NO. z|  stock o| &z
2| NUMBER E| Q= s
g w & Z|E z |5
Z g £ | 15 DAYS MAINTENANGE MANT | & | Z
SEE RS © DEPOT | 3 | =
SRR MANUFACTURER'S ORGANIZATION | Ds | Gs o |
S| 0| 2| x o|E
CODE PART NO. 15 | 610 | 100 EQUIPMENTS
0106 O  |5310-576-0548 | WASHER, LOCK: DISTRIBUTION BOX MTG 96906  MS35337-103 1l ¢ * | = *
0107 O |5310-685-2632 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON DISTRIBUTION BOX
MOUNTING 96906  MS35691-612 15 * | e *
0108 x20 PANEL 97403  13214E1280 1
0109 0 |5305-988-1722 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD PANEL MTG 9006  MS35206-278 g * | = *
0110 X20 NAMEPLATE: DISTRIBUTION BOX 97403  13214E1284 1 SEE GRP 22110
0111 X20 CABLE ASSEMBLY: DISTRIBUTION BOX 97403  13214E1282-2 = * | = *
0112 X20 CABLE ASSEMBLY: DISTRIBUTION BOX 97403  13214E1282-1 ]+ * | = *
0113 x20 SCREW MACHINE: PAN HEAD, No. 10-32,
58 IN.LG 96906  MS35207-264 g * s = *
0114 X20  |5310-800-8546 | WASHER, FLAT 9006  MS27183-8 g * s = *
0115 X20  |5310-167-0662 | WASHER, LOCK 9006  MS35337-43 g * s | = *
0116 O  |5310-102-0614 |  NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 96006  MS3650-102 g o+ * | = *
0117 x20 NAMEPLATE: WIRING DIAGRAM 97403  13214E1283 1| see |rp2210
0118 x20 CONNECTOR AND LOCKNUT 97403  13212E3582-3 ]+ * | = *
0119 x20 COVER, ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR 960 MS17349N368 2 - * x| = *
0120 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
0121 7603 - FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
0122 P10 |4210-555-8837 | EXTINGUISHER, FIRE ]+ * | = + |52
0123 X20 | 6115-606-9938 | BRACKET, FIRE EXTINGUISHER 14850 Da43C ]+ * | = *
(USED WITH FIRE EXTINGUISHER STOCK No.
4210-555-8837)
0124 X20 | 5305-068-0502 | SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EXTINGUISHER
MTG. 1/4- 20, 3/4, IN. LG 96006  MS90725-6 7| * | = *
0125 O  |5310-809-4058 | WASHER, FLAT: EXTINGUISHER 96006  MS527183-10 g * | = *
0126 O  |5310-088-1251 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON EXTINGUISHER
MOUNTING 96906  MS51922-1 g - * | = *
0127 P10 |4210-270-4512 | EXTINGUISHER, FIRE ]+ * x| = *
0128 X20 | 6115-606-0338 | BRACKET, FIRE EXTINGUISHER 1+ * s = *
(USED WITH FIRE EXTINGUISHER STOCK No.
4210-270 512)
0129 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED PARTS
0130 9501 - BULK MATERIAL
0131 | P O |8305267-3009 | WEBBING, NYLON 06716 1403 FT * * o | - *
0132 | P O |6145857-6903 | WIRE, ELECTRICAL FT * * s *

15-5




TM 5-6115-365-15

1 Bracket 4  Bracket
2 Can 5 Generator
3 Box 6 Extinguisher

Figure 15-2. Accessories.

15-6



CHAPTER 16

GENERATOR SET PU-304C/MPQ-4

TM 5-6115-365-15

16-1.

Description

Section |I.

a. General. A 10 kW, model HF-10-MD generator
set and auxiliary MPQ-4 radar components, mounted on
a 1-1/2 ton trailer, model M103A3, comprise the self-
contained mobile unit referred to as Trailer Mounted

Generator Set PU304C/MPQ-4 (Seelfigures 16-1| and

[16-2). The generator is powered by a directly coupled 4-
cylinder, 20 hp, Military Standard Model 4A084 engine.

I The function of the generator set is to supply power to

operate MPQ-4 Radar Set (Refer to TM 11-5840-208-10,

-20,

-30, and -45).

PU-304C/MPQ-4 includes the

components listed below in[Table 16-1.

b. Generator.
generator operation and maintenance information not
I covered in this chapter, refer to TM 5-6115-275-14.

c. Engine.

For description and

For description and further engine

operation and maintenance information not covered in
this chapter, refer to TM 5-2805-259-14.

d. Trailer.
information not

TM 9-2330-213-14.

e. Lubrication.
ITM 5-2805-259-14, LO 5-2805-25912, and LO 92330-

213-12 for
304C/MPQA4.

lubrication

For description and trailer maintenance
covered in

this chapter,

Refer to TM 5-6115-275-14,

information required for PU-

further

DESCRIPTION AND DATA

f. Radar Equipment. For description and radar set

information, refer to TM 11-5840-208.

The following

radar equipment is stowed on the trailer when used as a

transporter: (Seelfigure 16-2).

1)
)
©)
(4)
(5)
(6)

16-2.

Electrical equipment shelter

Shelter blower assemblies (2)

Accessory cases (2)

Control indicator stand

Seat support (2)

Cables and reels (2)

Tabulated Data

Table 16-1 lists components for PU-304C/MPQ-4

Table 16-1. PU-304C/MPQ-4 Components

refer to

FSN Qty Nomenclature
2330-141-8052 1 Trailer: M103A3
1 Generator: 10 kW, Model

HF-10-MD
2590-318-6691 1 Leg prop assembly, trailer
2910-066-1235 4 Adapter assembly, fuel drum
7240-222-3088 6 Can, gasoline: Military 5-gallon
4210-555-8837 1 Fire extinguisher
5975-878-3791 2 Ground rod (w/attachments
5120-251-4489 1 Sledge hammer
2540-00-459-5946 1 Tarpaulin

Change 10 16-1



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

TARPAULIN

SPL ASH
SHIELD

i [~ HANDBRAKE (2)

ME 6115365-15/16-1 1

SHIPPING DIMENSIONS NOTE: ROLL UP TARPAULIN AND
LENGTH 172 INCHES REMOVE 2 BOLTS AND 2 NUTS
FROM TOP OF SPLASH SHIELD.
WIDTH 83 INCHES
HEIGHT 66 INCHES REMOVE SPLASH SHIELD BEFORE
WEIGHT 5 540 POUNDS OPERATING EQUIPMENT.

16-2 Figure 16-1. PU-304C/MPQ-4, right front, 3/4 view.



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

MPQ-4-OPERATOR-ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHELTER

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

MPQ-4 CONTROL-INDICATOR STAND
MPQ-4 CABLE ASSEMBLY AND REEL (2

FUEL CAN (6)

GENERATOR
ACCESSORIES
MOUNTED

400 HZ GED 18 N TRAILER
) ‘_ —' |GENERATOR SET || &S b S
__ L _j:;“ ° . ‘1
d B U= ire) ‘L’J ~
) N VAse Fai=E l‘ . ¥~ GROUND TERMINAL (2) ‘\g.
GO N &2 =) =
N - 2 £3) = MPQ-4 ACCESSORIES
== = — — A
{_—MPQ_4 OPERATOR SEAT SUPPORTS (2) |f CASE (2)
SHELTER AND STAND BRACKET = ‘
1] — - v
{ 11e) @l
15.7] ..
I . I G 57 L
= - = v “ /
[ u 9{.
= Skl § B2 P
POWER RECEPTACLE UE 6115.365.15/16.2

Figure 16-2. PU-304C/MPQ-4 overall view showing radar equipment stowed.
16-3



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

Section Il. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

16-3. Setting-Up Instructions
a. Leveling.

(1) Locate the trailer on as level a surface as
possible in order for the generator sets I|A) operate
efficiently.

(2) Set brakes and block wheels securely to
prevent any movement. Operate the handbrake at
weekly intervals to assure freedom of linkage.

(3) Pull leg support down and adjust length
for firm contact with ground.
Warning
Wheels must be blocked, brakes set,
and leg support down in support
position before attempting to roll up
the tarpaulin and before starting to
assemble or set up the equipment for
operation.

b. Preparation For Starting.

(1) Roll up tarpaulin, remove splash shield

and set it aside as shown in[figure 16-3]

(2) Remove all loose auxiliary items and
anything else that might restrict the free circulation of air
through the trailer and around the generator set. There
should be a minimum of 25 inches of air space on all
sides of the generator.

Caution
It is of foremost importance that
there be free circulation of air around
the generator set at all times during
operation. Inadequate ventilation is a
major cause of damage to the
equipment.

(38) Connect the load cable as shown in

c. Grounding.
Warning
Never operate the generator set until
it has been properly grounded.
Electrical defects in the load lines or
equipment can cause death by
electrocution when contact is made
with an ungrounded system.

16-4

(1) The generator set must be grounded prior
to operation. The ground may be any of three methods,
depending on the location and terrain:

(@ A ground rod driven to a depth of 8
feet.

(b) An underground metallic water
piping system.

(c) A metal plate (4 ft. sq) buried at a
depth of 4 feet.

(2) The ground lead must be No. 6 AWG
copper wire bolted or clamped to the rod, plate, or piping
system.

(3) Connect the other end of the ground lead
to the generator set ground terminal stud and connect
the generator to the ground terminal stud and connect
the generator to the ground terminal stud as shown in
figure 16-3

d. Fuel Hose Connection. Connect the fuel hoses

as illustrated in[figure 16-5

Warning
Never operate the generator set in an
enclosed area unless the exhaust
gases are piped to the outside.
Inhalation of exhaust fumes will
result in serious illness or death.

16-4.  Starting

a. Perform the setting-up and pre-starting
procedures .

b. Start the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-450-15.

16-5. Stopping
instructed in

Stop the generator set as
TM 56115-450-15.

16-6. Operation

a. Operate the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-450-15.

b. Perform the fuel transfer procedure as instructed
in



KEEP TARP ROLLED UP
DURING OPERATION.

TM 5-6115-365-15

CAUTION: BE SURE THERE IS A MINIMUM OF 25 INCHES OF AIR SPACE ON
ALL S5IDES OF THE GENERATOR DURING DPERATION.

s AP BT S,

SLEDGE HAMME R

Figure 16-3. PU-304C/MPQ-4 set up for operation

GROUND ROD (2)]

10 KW GENERATOR SET|

MUFFLER PIPE

C1

16-5



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

GROUNHD WiR
TO ROUND

GROUND } : ) &
TERMIMAL i o GEMERATOR p!
sTUD B GROUND WIRE ME 6115-365:15716=3{ 2 C1

Figure 16-3. Continued.

16-6



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

ME 6115«365.15/4-.6 C\

Figure 16-4. Load cable connection diagram.

16-7



16-8

TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

B FLUEL DRUM ADAPTER {4}

AUXILIARY FUEL CAN (6]

il GEMERATOR-
MOUNTED
FUEL CAN

FUEL HOSE TO
GENERATOR-
MOUNTED FUEL CAN

p OPERATION:

1. COMNECT THE AUXILIARY FUEL HOSE TO THE 3:wWAY FUEL SELECTOR YALVE AND
CONNECT THE OTHER END TOD THE ADAPTER INSTALLED IN ONE OF THE SCALLON

AUXILIARY FUEL CANS.

R VALVE TO DRAW FUEL FROM THE GENERATOR-MOUNTED FUEL CAN.
TOR AND BRING IT UP TO OPERATING SPEED.

3. POSITION SELECT
START THE GENERA

1. POSITION SELECTOR VALVE TODRAW FUEL FROM THE AUXILIARY FUEL CAN. OFERATE
GENERATOR FOR APPRONIMATELY 4 HOURS ON THE ALUXILIARY FUEL CAM, THEN TURN i
SELECTOR VALVE TO DRAW FUEL FROM THE GENERATOR-MOUNTED FUEL CAN.

4, SWITCH THE ADAPTER TO ANOTHER AUXILIARY FUEL CAN AND TURN THE SELECTOR
VALVE BACK TO AUNILIARY FUBL SUPFLY POSITION.

| MOTE: THIS EROCEDURE ELIMIMAT ES NEED TO CHANGE FUEL CAMS.

WARMING: CLEAN UP ANY SPILLED FUEL IMMEDIATELY, AND LET FLUMES EVAPORATE
BEFORE STARTING THE GENERATOR.

WARMING: DO NOT LET FUEL DRUM ADAPTERS COME IN COMTACT WITH THE BATTERIES.

ME 115945 15165 C1

Figure 16-5. Fuel system connection and transfer procedure.



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

Section Ill. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

16-7. Ground Wires and Terminal Stud

a. Removal. Remove the ground wires from the
ground terminal stud and generator set as shown in
figure 16-3

b. Installation. Install the ground terminal stud and
ground wires as shown in[figure 16-3]

16-8. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, and Leg Prop

a. Removal.
(1) Remove the tarpaulin from the unit.
(2) Pull out the pins that secure the roof bows
to the trailer bed and remove the bows.
(3) Remove the hardware that secures the leg
prop to the rear underside of the trailer bed and remove
the leg prop.

b. Cleaning and Inspection.
(1) Clean tarpaulin and bows with water and
detergent. Clean leg prop with approved cleaning
solvent. Dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect tarpaulin for tears, holes, broken
or missing ropes and straps, and other defects. Inspect
bows and leg prop for cracks, bends, and other defects.

c. Installation.

(1) Mount the leg prop to the underside of the
trailer bed and secure with mounting hardware.

(2) Install the roof bows in the trailer bed and
secure with pins. Install the tarpaulin and secure in
desired position.

16-9. Stowage Racks and Brackets and Straps

a. General. PU-304C/MPQ-4 is equipped with
stowage racks and brackets for the Radar Equipment.
Location of these brackets is shown in{figure 16-3

b. Removal. Remove the mounting hardware that
secures the racks and brackets to the trailer bed and
remove racks and brackets.

c. Cleaning, Inspection, and Repair.

(1) Clean with approved cleaning solvent and
dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect for breaks, bends, dents and
missing or defective hardware. Inspect straps for wear
and other damage.

(3) Straighten minor bends, replace defective
straps and missing hardware, and replace a defective
bracket that cannot be made serviceable.

d. Installation. Secure the stowage racks and
brackets to the trailer bed with mounting hardware.

Section IV. DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

16-10. Generator Set

a. Removal. Refer to[figure 16-6l as a guide and
perform the following steps:

(1) Disconnect fuel lines.

(2) Disconnect electrical leads and load
cable.

(3) Disconnect oil drain adapter.

(4) Remove 2 bolts and nuts from muffler pipe
and remove pipe from trailer.

(5) Remove the four bolts that secure the
generator set to the trailer and remove the generator set.

b. Installation. Use [figure 16-6 |as a guide and

perform the following steps:

(1) Secure the generator set to the trailer bed
with 4 bolts.

(2) Secure muffler pipe to trailer bed with 2
bolts and 2 nuts.

(3) Connect the oil drain adapter.
(4) Connect the electrical leads and cable.
(5) Connect fuel lines.
16-11. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, and Leg Prop
a. Removal. Remove tarpaulin, bows, and leg
prop (para 16-8).
b. Repair.
(1) Patch or sew rips and tears in the
tarpaulin. Replace damaged or missing straps or ropes.
Replace a tarpaulin that is too badly damaged to be

repaired.

16-9



TM 5-6115-365-15
C1

MPQ-4 OPERATOR
MPQ-4 ACCESSORIES CASE (2) SEAT SUPPORT (2) MPQ-4 SHELTER BLOWER
GROUND ASSEMBLY (2)

TERMINAL STUD

LOAD A
6] 61 y [ CABLE BN TRAILER BED
. = P "~ GENERATOR B MOUNTING BOLT (8)
GROUND STUD
o GROUND™ o < 2 =
| WIRE o =
I ; i
== C ) '
‘?’T‘IW 0 | R
| —— T - - B b - .-
] [ ) b N doae to URMPQ-4 OPERATOR
l( ' ' 2 A ELECTRICAL
B | \ EQUIPMENT
ol SHELTER
—_— o Y
= ! ' B
:-\H i
~| e f
| ———
— . OiL DRAIN
— = ADAPTER
il
&L UL
b - PE
A :
0 oood/ O \
/ MUFFLER
MPQ-4 CABLE REEL GENERATOR PIPE
SET MOUNTING
BOLT (4) ME 6115-365-15/16-6 C1

Figure 16-6. PU-304C/MPQ-4 overall component location diagram
16-10



(2) Weld minor cracks or breaks in the bows
or leg prop. Straighten bent bows where possible.
Replace defective or missing hardware. Replace bows
or leg prop that are damaged beyond repair.

c. Installation. Install tarpaulin, roof bows, and leg

prop (para 16-8).
16-12. Trailer Bed

a. Removal.

(1) Remove tarpaulin, roof bows, and leg prop
(para 16-8).

(2) Remove the generator set (para 16-10).

(3) Loosen straps and remove auxiliary fuel
cans from trailer.

(4) Remove 8 bolts from the top surface of
the trailer bed and 12 bolts from the underside that
secure the gussets to the trailer.

(5) Disconnect the electrical leads from the
trailer lights.

(6) Remove the trailer bed from the trailer.

TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc1
b. Cleaning, Inspection, and Repair.

(1) Clean trailer bed with approved
cleaning solvent and dry.

(2) Inspect for broken welds, bends, and
dents, and any other damage that prevents proper
assembly of the unit.

(3) Weld cracks and breaks, and
straighten dents and bends where possible.

(4) Replace a trailer bed that is damaged
beyond repair.

c. Installation.
(1) Install the trailer bed on the trailer and
secure in position with 12 bolts on the underside and 8
bolts on the top.
(2) Connect wiring to trailer lights.

(3) Install the generator set (para 16-10).

(4) Install auxiliary fuel cans on trailer and
secure with straps.

(5) Install leg prop, roof bows, and tarpaulin

para 16-11).

16-11



TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
(€] ) ) (4) (5) (6) 7
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY | 15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100f NO. | NO.
PART |
REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
00002 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
(e} 5320-282-7822 NUT, UNION: oil drain hose EA 1 * * * *
00003
(0] 4730-766-7908 UNION, FLARED TUBE: oil drain EA 1 * * * *
00004
(e} 5310-754-2005 WASHER, LOCK: oil drain hose EA 1 * * * *
00005
00006 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS AND DRAWBARS
00007 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
12 O 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY EA 1
00008 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 O BRACKET, SHELTER EA 1
00009 13216E7442 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP: ground round EA 4
00010 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP, PLAIN: support loop EA 2
00011 MS21103D3 (96906)
X2 O 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING EA 1
00012 132141213-1 (97403)
X2 O 7248-920-5328 HOLDER, SPOUT EA 1
00013 13214E3553-2 (97403)
12 O NUT, HEXAGON, SELF-LOCKING: 10 x 32 screw EA 2
00014 MS21044N3 (96906)
(e] 5310-225-6993 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-2 x 13 EA 8 * * * *
00015
(e] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4 x 20 EA 2 * * * *
00016
(e] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4x 20 EA 4 * * * *
00017
(e] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4 x 20, screw EA 4 * * * *
00018
(e] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4 x 20, screw EA 4 * * * *
00019
(e] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4x 20 EA 4 * * * *
00020
(e] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4 x 20, screw EA 1 * * * *
00021
(e] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4 x 20 EA 8 * * * *
00022
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3-4 x 10, screw EA 2
00023 MS51922-57 (96906)
(e] 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:5-16 x 18 EA 2 * * * *
00024
(e] 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5-16 x 18 EA 10 * * * *
00025
X2 O RACK, BLOWER, HOUSNG EA 1
00026 13216E7437 (97403)
X2 O RACK, CABLE REEL EA 1
00027 13216E7439 (97403)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-2 x 13 x 1-1/4 EA 8
00028 MS90725-.111 (96906)
(0] 5305-068-0501 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4 x 20 x 5-8 EA 1 * * * *
00029
(0] 5305-068-0501 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4 x 20 x 5-8 EA 2 * * * *
00030
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4 x 20 x 7-8 EA 4
00031 MS90725-7 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4 x 20 x 7-8 EA 4
00032 MS90725-7 (96906)

6-12




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cl
@ @ ® @ | © D) [
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY | 15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN () (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 [21-50]51-100] NO. [ NO.
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4 x 20 x 7-8 EA 4
00033 MS90725-7 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4 x 20 x 7-8 EA 4
00034 MS90725-7 (96906)
(e} 5306-225-8499 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: 5-16 x 18 x 1 EA 10 * * * *
00035
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5-16 x 18 x 3-4 EA 2
00036 MS90725-32 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: flat head EA 8
00037 MS35190-289 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: pan head EA 2
00038 MS35207-266 (96906)
X2 O SETSCREW, HEXAGON: socket, 3-8 x 16 x 1 in. EA 2
00039 MS51963-107 (96906)
X2 O STUD: 3-4 x 10, special EA 2
00040 13216E7438 (97403)
(e} 5310-809-5998  WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-2 In. screw EA 8 * * * *
00041
(e} 5310-809-4058  WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 in. screw EA 1 * * * *
00042
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 in. screw EA 4 * * * *
00043
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 in. screw EA 2 * * * *
00044
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 x 20 screw EA 4 * * * *
00045
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 x 20 screw EA 4 * * * *
00046
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 x 20 screw EA 4 * * * *
00047
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 in. screw EA 8 * * * *
00048
(e} 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: round, 10 x 32 screw EA 2 * * * *
00049
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/4 in. screw EA 2
00050 MS27183-23 (96906)
(e} 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5-16 screw EA 12 * * * *
00051
00052 GROUP 18 - BODY , CAB, HOOD AND HULL
00053 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 O BOLT, HEXAGON HEAD: 11 x 6-1/2 in. Ig EA 2
00054 FFB575 (97403)
(e} 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:5/8 x 11 bolt EA 8 * * * *
0055
(e} 5305-724-5911 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:5/8 x 11 x 1-3/4 EA 6 * * * *
00056
(e} 5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/8 in. bolt EA 8 * * * *
00057
00058 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL, AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00059 2201 - CANVAS ITEMS
P O 2540-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER, TARPAULIN: 55.75 in. height EA 2 * * * *
00060 13212E3597-2 (97403)
P O 2540-924-8478 BOW, TRAILER, TARPAULIN: 68 in. height EA 4 * * * *
00061 13212E3597-1 (97403)
(e} 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 1-4 x 20 screw EA 2 * * * *
00062
(e} 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3-8 x 16 screw EA 12 * * * *
00063
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4 x 20 x 2 in. EA 2
00064 MS35307-314 (96906)
(0] 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3-8 x 16 x 1 IN. EA 16 * * * *
00065
X2 O SHIELD EA 1
00066 13216E7433 (97403)

16-13




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
€ @) ©) @ | © ® @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100f NO. | NO.
X2 O SHIM (As required) EA
00067 13212E3590 (97403)
PO R TARPAULIN EA 1 * * * *
00068 13216E7434 (97403)
X2 O BUCKLE: spring action EA 8
00069 MS51929-2 (96906)
X2 O CLIP, END, STRAP EA 13
00070 MILC496 (81349)
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 x 20 screw EA 4
00071
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3-8 x 16 screw EA 16
00072 MS27183-14 (96906)
(e} 5310-933-8121 WASHER, LOCK: helical, 1-4 x 20 screw EA 2 * * * *
00073
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: helical, 3-8 x 16 screw EA 4
00074 MS35338-46 (96906)
00075 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 O AXLE, CABLE REEL EA 1
00076 13216E7447 (97403)
P O 3120-939-6692 HEARING EA 2 * * * *
00077 13214E1294 (97403)
X2 O 2590-473-6331 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: liquid container EA 6
00078 MS353052-1 (96906)
X2 O 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: Military 5 gal EA 6
00079 MILC1283 (81349)
X2 O CLAMP EA 2
00080 13216E7435 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP EA 1
00081 13216E7436 (97403)
P C 5120-203-4656 HAMMER: hand type X class 1 EA 1 * * * *
00082 GGGH86 (81348)
(e] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4 x 20 screw EA 4 * * * *
00083
(e] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4 x 20 screw EA 8 * * * *
00084
(e] 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3-8 x 16 EA 24 * * * *
00085
P O 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR: amber clearance indicator EA 2 * * * *
00086 MS35387-2 (96906)
P O 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR: red clearance indicator EA 4 * * * *
00087 MS35387-1 (96906)
P C 5975-878-3791 ROD: ground, Type 2, Style 2 E 2 * * * *
00088 MILR11461 (81349)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4 x 20 x 1-2 Ig EA 4
00089 MS90725-3 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4 x 20 x 1-1/2 EA 4
00090 MS90725-12 (96906)
(e] 5305-071-2241 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4 x 20 x 1-1/4 EA 2 * * * *
00091
X2 O SCREW, CAP HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4 x 20 x 1-2 Ig EA 8
00092 MS90725-3 (96906)
(6] 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3-8 x 16 x 1 EA 24 * * * *
00093
X2 O 7240-177-6154 SPOUT, CAN: flexible EA 1
00094 MILS1285 (81349)
o 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 in. screw EA 4 * * * *
00095
o 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 x 20 screw EA 8 * * * *
00096

16-14




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cl
1) (2 (3 (4) (5) (6) (7
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY | 15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @ | ) © | @ @ | ()
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
(e} 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3-8 screw EA 24 * * * *
00097
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: helical, 1-4 IN. EA 2
00098 MS35338-44 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: helical, 1/4 EA 4
00099 MS35338-44 (96906)
00100 2210 - DATA PLATES
12 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA 1
00101 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA 1
00102 13205E4916-27 (97403)
00103 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATOR AND ENGINE AND CONTROLS
00104 2941 - ENGINE MUFFLER, EXHAUST AND TAIL PIPES
(e} 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:1-4 x.20 EA 2 * * * *
00105
(e} 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: 1-4 x 20 x 1 EA 2 * * * *
00106
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 x 20, screw EA 2 * * * *
00107
00108 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
00109 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
(e} 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5-8 x 11 EA 4 * * * *
00110
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON BEAD: 5-16 x 11 x 1-3/8 EA 4
00111 MS90725-161 (96906)
(e} 5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5-8, screw EA 4 * * * *
00112
00113 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON BREAKERS: 3-8 x 16 EA 2
00114 FFN836 (81348)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, WING BREAKERS: 3-8 x 16 EA 1
00115 MS35425-28 (96906)
X2 O STUD: 3/8 x 162-1-2 in. Ig EA 1
00116 13214E1223 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 in. screw EA 3
00117 AN961-616 (88044)
(e} 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: external tooth, 3-8 EA 3 * * * *
00118
00119 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00120 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
(e} 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4 x 20 screw EA 4 * * * *
00121
(e} 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4 x 20 EA 4 * * * *
00122
(e} 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 x 20 screw EA 4 * * * *
00123
00124 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00125 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
P C 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE: w/bracket EA 1 * * * *
00126 MILE52031 (81349)
00127 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED PARTS
00128 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES AND BULK MATERIAL, COMMON
P O WEBBING, TEXTILE, NYLON: 1 in. wide FT * * * *
00129 MILW4088 (81349)

16-15




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
(€] (@) (©)] @ [ 6 (6) (] (C)] 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW |MAINT [ [ Us
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ()
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 FIG. | ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
PART I
REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS,
AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 01 - ENGINH
00002 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
o 5320-282-7822NUT, UNION: oil drain hose EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00003
O| 4730-766-7908 UNION, FLARED TUBE: oil drain EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00004
O| 5310-754-2005 WASHER, LOCK: oil drain hose EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00005
00006 GROUP 15 - FRAME,
TOWING ATTACHMENTS AND DRAWBARS
00007 1501 - FRAME ABSEMBLY
X2 O] 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY EA 1
00008 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 F BRACKET: receptacle EA 1
00009 13216E7449 (97403)
X2 O BRACKET, SHELTER EA 1
00010 13216E7442 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP: ground round EA 4
00011 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP, PLAIN:  support loop EA 2
00012 MS21103D3 (96906)
X2 O] 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING EA 1
00013 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O] 7240-920-5328 HOLIER, SPOUT EA 1
00014 13212E3553-2 (97403)
X2 O NUT, HEXAGON, SELF-LOCKING: 10X32 screw EA 2
00015 MS21044N3 (96906)
O| 5310-225-6993 NUT, SELF-LOCKINGHEXAGON: 1-2X13 EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00016
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4X20 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00017
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4X20 EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00018
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4X20, EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00019 screw
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4X20, EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00020 screw
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4X20 EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00021
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4X20, EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00022 screw
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4X20 EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00023
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3-4X10, EA 2
00024 screw
MS51922-57 (96906)
O| 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5-16X18 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00025
O| 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5-16X18 EA 10 * * * * * * * *
00026
12 O RACK, BLOWER, HOUSING EA 1
00027 13216E7437 (97403)
12 O RACK, CABLE REEL EA 1
00028 13216E7439 (97403)

16-16




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
@ ) 3 @ |1 ©® (6) @) ®) ) (109
DESCRIPTION 1-YR [DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | jLLUS-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER | @@ | (b)

SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ) © |EQUIP| 100 [FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-2X13X1-1/4 EA 8
00029 MS90725-111 (96906)

O 5305-068-0501 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4X20X5-8 EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00030

O 5305-068-0501 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4X20X5-8 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00031
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4X20X7-8 EA 4
00032 MS90725-7 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4X20X7-8 EA 4
00033 MS90725-7 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4X20X7-8 EA 4
00034 MS90725-7 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4X20X7-8 EA 4
00035 MS90725-7 (96906)

O| 5306-225-8499 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: 5-16X18X1 EA 0 | * * * * * * * *
00036
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5-16X18X3-4 EA 2
00037 MS90725-32 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: flat head EA 8
00038 MS35190-289 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: pan head EA 2
00039 MS35207-266 (96906)
X2 O SETSCREW, HEXAGON:socket, 3-X16X1 IN. EA 2
00040 MS51963-107 (96906)
X2 O STUD: 3-4X10, special EA 2
00041 13216E7438 (97403)

O] 5310-809-5998 WASHER, FLAT:round, 1-2 in. screw EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00042

O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:round, 1-4 in. screw EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00043

O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:round, 1-4 in. screw EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00044

O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:round, 1-4 in. screw EA 2 * * * * * * * *
000A5

O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:round, 1-4X20 screw EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00046

O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4X20 screw EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00047

O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:round, 1-4X20 screw EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00048

O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:round, 1-4 in. screw EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00049

O| 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT:round, 10X32 screw EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00050
X2 O WASHER, FLAT round, 3/4 in. screw EA 2
00051 MS27183-23 (96906)

O] 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5-16 screw EA 12 | = * * * * * * *
00052
00053 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB,

HOOD AND HULL

00054 1810 - CARGO BODY

X2| DR BODY, TRAILER EA 1
00055 13216E7432 (97403)

xX2|1 O BOLT, HEXAGON HEAD: 1146-1/2 in. Ig EA 2
00056 FFB575 (97403)

O| 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON 5/8X11 bolt EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00057

O| 5305-724-5911 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8X11X1-3/4 EA 6 * * * * * * * *
00058
X2 DR| 2330-141-8052 TRAILER: M103A3 modified EA 1
00059 MS530291-1 (96906)

O| 5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/8 in. bolt EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00060

16-17




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
@ ) (©) @ | ® (6) ™ ® © (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [MAINT [ s
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ()
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 FIG. | ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
00061 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL,
AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00062 2201 - CANVAS ITEMS
P O| 2540-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER, TARPAULIN: 55.75 in. height EA 2 * * * * * * 4 4
00063 13212E3597-2 (97403)
P O| 2540-924-8478 BOW, TRAILER, TARPAULIN: 68 in. height EA 4 * * 2 * * 2 8 8
00064 13212E3597-1 (97403)
O| 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 1-4X20 screw EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00065
O| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3-8X16 screw EA 12 * * * * * * * *
00066
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4X20X2 IN. EA 2
00067 MS35307-314 (96906)
O| 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3-8X16X1 IN. EA 16 * * * * * * * *
00068
X2 O SHIELD EA 1
00069 13216E7433 (97403)
X2 O SHIM (As required) EA
00070 13212E3590 (97403)
POR TARPAULIN EA 1 * 2 2 * 2 2 13 13
00071 13216E7434 (97403)
X2 O BUCKLE: spring action EA 8
00072 MS51929-2 (96906)
X2 O CLIP, END, STRAP EA 13
00073 MILC496 (81349)
M D STRAP, WEBBING EA 2
00074 13216E7443 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P D| 5340-922-5653 WEBBING, TEXTILE: nylon 1 in. wide FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00075 MILW4088 (81349)
M D STRAP, WEBBING: 43 in. Ig EA 2
00076 13216E7445-1 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P D| 5340-922-5653 WEBBING, TEXT-LE: nylon 1 in. wide FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00077 MILW4088 (81349)
M D STRAP, WEBBING:43 in. Ig EA 1
00078 13216E7444-1 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P D WEBBING, TEXTILE: nylon 1 in. wide FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00079 MILW4088 (81349)
M D STRAP, WEBBING:55 in. Ig EA 1
00080 13216E7445-2 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P D WEBBING, TEXTILE: nylon 1 in. wide FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00081 MILW4088 (81349)
M D STRAP, WEBBING: 77 in. Ig EA 2
00082 13216E7444-2 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P D WEBBING, TEXTILE: nylon 1 in. wide FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00083 MILW4088 (81349)
O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4X20 screw EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00084
X2 O WASHER, FLAT:round, 3-8X16 screw EA 16
00085 MS27183-14 (96906)
O| 5310-933-8121 WASHER, LOCK: helical, 1-4X20 screw EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00086
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: helical, 3-8X16 screw EA 4
00087 MS35338-46 (96906)

16-18




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
(€] (@) (©)] @ [ 6 (6) (] (C)] 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW |MAINT [ [ Us
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ()
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 FIG. | ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
00088 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 0O AXLE, CABLE REEL EA 1
00089 13216E7447 (97403)
P O| 3120-939-6692 HEARING EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00090 13214E1294 (97403)
X2 O] 2590-473-6331 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: liquid container EA 6
00091 553052-1 (96906)
X2 O| 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: Military 5 gal. EA 6
00092 MILC1283 (81349)
X2 0O CLAMP EA 2
00093 13216E7435 (97403)
X2 0O CLAMP EA 1
00094 13216E7436 (97403)
P C| 5120-203-4656 HAMMER: hand type X class 1 EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00095 GGGH86 (81348)
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4X20 screw EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00096
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4X20 screw EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00097
O| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3-8X16 EA 24 * * * * * * * *
00098
P O| 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR:amber clearance indicator EA 2 * * * * * * 6 6
00099 MS35387-2 (96906)
P O| 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR: red clearance indicator EA 4 * 2 2 * 2 2 12 12
00100 MS35387-1 (96906)
P C| 5975-878-3791 ROD: ground, Type 2, Style 2 EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00101 MILR11461 (81349)
12 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4X20X1-2 Ig EA 4
00102 MS90725-3 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4X20X1-1/2 EA 4
00103 MS90725-12 (96906)
O| 5305-071-2241 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4X20X1-1/4 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00104
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1-4X20X1-2 Ig EA 8
00105 MS90725-3 (96906)
O| 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3-8X16X1 EA 24 * * * * * * * *
00106
X2 O| 7240-177-6154 SPOUT, CAN: flexible EA 1
00107 MILS1285 (81349)
O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4 in. screw EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00108
O| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4X20 screw EA 8 * * * * * * * *
00109
O| 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: round, 3-8 screw EA 24 * * * * * * * *
00110
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: helical, 1-4 IN. EA 2
00111 MS35338-44 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: helical, 1/4 EA 4
00112 MS35338-44 (96906)
00113 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA 1
00114 13205E4918 (96906)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA 1
00115 13205E4916-27 (97403)

16-19




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1
(€] (@) (©)] @ [ 6 (6) (] (C)] 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [MAINT | 1 us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 FIG. | ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
00116 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATOR AND
ENGINE AND CONTROLS
00117 2941 - ENGINE MUFFLER, EXHAUST
AND TAIL PIPES
P P| 5340-917-6400 CLAMP ASSEMBLY:1X7-8 max, od EA 1 * 2 2 * 2 2 12 6
00118 13212E3592-4 (97403)
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4X20 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00119
O| 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: 1-4X20X1 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00120
P F| 6115-934-7878 TUBE EXHAUST EA 1 * 2 2 * 2 2 12 6
00121 13214E1389 (97403i
O 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4X20, screw EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00122
00123 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND
GENERATORS
00124 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 FR| 6115-937-1793 GENERATOR SET: HF10MD400Z EA 1
00125
O| 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5-8X11 EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00126
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5-16X11X1-3/8 EA 4
00127 MS90725-161 (96906)
O| 5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT: round, 5-8, screw EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00128
00129 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
H F LEAD, ELECTRICAL: ground EA 1
00130 QQW343TYPECCLASSB (81348)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P F| 6145-395-8799 WIRE , ELECTRICAL: No. 6 AWG, Type RB, FT SE |GRP | 9501
00131 Class | (As required)
QQW343TYPECCLASSB (81348)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON BREAKERS: 3-8X16 EA 2
00132 FNN836 (81348)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, WING BREAKERS: 3-8X16 EA 1
00133 MS35425-28 (96906)
42 O STUD: 3/8X162-1-2 in. Ig EA 1
00134 13214E223 (96906)
X2 F TERMINAL, LUG: No. 6 AWG, Type 1CL1 EA 1
00135 MS20659-110 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 in screw EA 3
00136 AN961-616 (88044)
O| 5310-913-9776 WASHER: LOCK, FLAT:external tooth, 3-8 EA 3 * * * * * * * *
00137
00138 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00139 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING
AND FITTINGS
X2 F CABLE ASSEMBLY EA 1
00140 13216E7448 (97403)
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1-4X20, screw EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00141
O| 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: 1-4X20 EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00142
O 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1-4X20, screw EA 4 * * * * * * * *
00142

16-20




TM 5-6115-365-15

C1i
@ ) (©) @ | ® (6) ™ ® © (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ | us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 FIG. | ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP [ NO. | NO.
00144 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING
EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS

00145 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE

FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
P C| 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE:w/bracket EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00146 MILE52031 (81349)
00147 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE

STANDARDIZED PARTS
00148 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES

AND BULK MATERIAL, COMMON

P (e] WEBBING, TEXTILE, NYLON: 1 in. wide FT * * * * * * * 60 60
00149 MILW4088 (81349)
P F WIRE: No. 6 AWG, Type RB, Class 1 EA * * * * * * *
00150 QQW343TYPECCLASSB (81348)

16-21



TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 17
GENERATOR SET PU-375B/G

Section |. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

17-1. Description

a. General. The PU-375B/G is a self-contained,
mobile, general purpose power supply [Eig._17-1). The
set is comprised of a 10 kW, Model HF-10-MD Military
Standard generator set mounted on a 3/4-ton M101A1
trailer and includes the components listed in [table 17-1].
The generator is powered by a directly coupled 4-
cylinder 20-hp Military Standard Model 4A084-IIl engine.

b. Generator. For description and generator
operation and maintenance information not covered in
this chapter, refer to TM 5-6115-450-15.

c. Engine. For description and engine
maintenance and operation information not covered in
this chapter, refer to TM 5-2805-259-14.

d. Trailer. For description and trailer maintenance
information not covered in this chapter, refer to
TM 9-2330-202-14.

e. Lubrication. Refer to LO 9-2330-202-12 and LO
5-2805-259-14 for lubrication information required for
PU-375B/G.

17-2. Tabulated Data

Table 17-1|lists the components for PU-375B/G.

Table 17-1. PU-375B/G Components

FSN Qty Nomenclature

2330-898-6779 1
6115-937-1793

Trailer: M101A1, 3/4-ton

Generator Set, 10 kW,
HF- 10-MD

Leg Prop assembly, trailer

Fire extinguisher

Ground rod w/attachments

Sledge hammer

2590-420-8929
4210-555-8837
5975-878-3791
5120-265-7462

RN R

17-2.1. General

a. Maintenance Forms and Records. Every
mission begins and ends with the paperwork. There isn't
much of it, but you have to keep it up. The forms and
records you fill out have several uses; they are a
permanent record of the services, repairs, and
modifications made on your equipment; they are reports
to Organizational Maintenance and to your Commander;
and they are a checklist for you when you want to know
what is wrong with the equipment after its last use, and
whether those faults have been fixed. For information
you need on forms and records, see: DA Pamphlet 738-
750.

b. Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services.
(See Table 17-2)

(1) Do vyour before (B) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE just before you operate your
equipment. Pay attention to the CAUTIONS and
WARNINGS.

(20 Do vyour during (D) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE while the equipment and/or its
component systems are in operation.

(3 Do your after (A) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE right after operating the equipment.
Pay attention to the CAUTIONS and WARNINGS.

(4) Do your weekly (W) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE weekly.

(5) Do your monthly (M) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE once a month.

(6) If something doesn't work, troubleshoot it
with the instructions in the appropriate TM and notify
your supervisor.

(7) Always do your PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE in the same order until it gets to be a
habit. Once you've had some practice, you'll spot
anything wrong in a hurry.

Change 10 17-1



(8) If anything looks wrong and you can't fix it,
write it on your DA Form 2404. If you find something
seriously wrong, report it to Organizational Maintenance
RIGHT NOW.

(99 When you do vyour PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE, take along the tools you need to make
all the checks. You always need a rag or two, also.

17-2.2. General Maintenance Procedures

a. Cleanliness. Dirt, grease, oil, and debris only
get in the way and may cover up a serious problem.
Clean as you work and as needed. Use dry cleaning
solvent Type Il, Fed. Spec PD-680, on all metal
surfaces.

WARNING
Dry cleaning solvent, Type I, Fed.
Spec PD-680, is potentially
dangerous to personnel and
property. Do not use near open
flame or excessive heat. Flash point
of solvent is 139°F (59.4°C).

b. Bolts, Nuts, and Screws. Check them all for
obvious looseness, missing, bent, or broken condition.
You can't try them all with a tool, of course, but look for
chipped paint, bare metal, or rust around bolt heads. If
you find one you think is loose, tighten it, or report it to
Organizational Maintenance.

c. Welds. Look for loose or chipped paint, rust, or
gaps where parts are welded together. If you find a bad
weld, report it to Organizational Maintenance.

d. Electric Wires and Connectors. Look for
cracked or broken insulation, bare wires, and loose or
broken connectors. Check for loose connectors and
make sure the wires are in good shape. Report loose
connectors and bad wires to organizational
maintenance.

17-2 Change 10

TM 5-6115-365-15

e. Hydraulic Lines and Fittings. Look for wear,
damage, leaks, and make sure clamps and fittings are
tight. Wet spots show leaks, of course, but a stain
around a fitting or connector can mean a leak. If a leak
comes from a loose fitting or connector, report it to
Organizational Maintenance. If something is broken or
worn out, report it to Organizational Maintenance.

17-2.3. Fluid Leakage.

It is necessary for you to know how fluid leakage affects
the status of the fuel, lubricating, coolant and hydraulic
systems. The following are definitions of the
types/classes of leakage you need to know to be able to
determine the status of your equipment. Learn, then be
familiar with them and REMEMBER-WHEN in DOUBT,
NOTIFY YOUR SUPERVISOR.

CAUTION
Equipment operation is allowable
with minor leakages (Class | or Il)
except fuel. Of course, consideration
must be given to the fluid capacity in
the item/system being
checked/inspected. When in doubt,
notify your supervisor.

When operating with Class | or i
leaks, check fluid levels more often
than required in your PMCS.

Class lll leaks should be reported to
your supervisor or to Organizational
Maintenance.

a. Class I. Seepage of fluid (as indicated by
wetness or discoloration) not great enough to form
drops.

b. Class Il. Leakage of fluid great enough to form
drops but not enough to cause drops to drip from item
being checked/inspected.

c. Class lll. Leakage of fluid great enough to form
drops that fall from the item being checked/inspected.



TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 17-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services

NOTE
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before operation A - After operation M - Monthly
D - During operation W - Weekly
Iltem to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted Ready/available

No. [B|D|A[W|M

as needed

if:

GENERATOR SET

a. Check for proper ground connection.

b. Remove canvas cover from generator set, if
provided.

CONTROLS AND INSTRUMENTS

a. CURRENT INDICATOR METER

Indicates percent of applied load, not to exceed
100%. Rotate ammeter phase selector switch to
monitor load applied to each phase.

b. BATTERY CHARGING AMMETER
Indicates on + side of scale during normal
operation.

c. OIL PRESSURE GAGE
Normal reading is 20 to 60 PSI
(1.406 to 4.218 Kg/sq cm).

d. AC VOLTMETER

Indicates output voltage. Adjust for desired
voltage. Change voltage selector switch to mon-
itor the voltage for each phase combination.

e. FREQUENCY METER

Indicates generator frequency. Normal Read-
ings:

MEP-0 18A, 60 HZ (red line)

MEP-023A, 400 HZ (red line)

f. INSIDE INSTRUMENT PANEL
Check for loose wiring, corroded wiring and
loose electrical components.

g. FIRE EXTINGUISHER
Check for damaged or broken seal or contents
indicator.

Generator set is not
properly grounded.

No indication when
load is applied.

Ammeter indicates
a discharge.

Oil pressure below
20 psi.

Desired voltage can-
not be obtained and
maintained.

Meter does not indi-
cate the proper fre-
quency.

Faulty wiring or
improper mounting
of electrical compo-
nents.

Extinguisher seal
broken or contents
indicator shows less
than fully charged.

Change 10 17-2.1




B
D -

TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 17-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE

These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

Before operation
During operation

A - After operation
W - Weekly

Monthly

Item Interval

Iltem to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have
repaired, filled, or adjusted

No. [B|D|A[W|M

as needed

Equipment is not
Ready/available
if:

BATTERIES

Insure connections are tight, not corroded and
wires are not frayed or damaged. Check for
leaks.

FUEL CAN

WARNING
Do not fill fuel can while smoking or in vicinity
of an open flame, provide a metal-to-metal
contact between the container and the fuel can
to prevent a spark from being generated as fuel
flows over metallic surfaces. Failure to observe
this may result in death to personnel.

Do not fill the fuel can while the engine is run-
ning. Gasoline spilled on a hot engine may
ignite.

Add fuel as required to maintain operation. Do
not overfill. Fill can after operation to mini-
mize condensation in fuel can, and ready unit
for next day's operation.

Ensure generator set has cooled off before
installing canvas cover.

ENGINE
Inspect the engine for loose or missing wiring,
parts and for any oil or fuel leaks.

OIL LEVEL
Check oil level. Add oil as required.

FUEL FILTER
Inspect fuel filter for dirt, water or sediment.
*Clean

Battery missing or
will not crank
engine.

Class Il oil leak or
ANY fuel leak.

Below add or above
full mark.

17-2.2 Change 10




TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 17-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before operation A - After operation Monthly
D - During operation W - Weekly
Iltem to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted Ready/available

No. [B|D|A[W|M

as needed

if:

AIR CLEANER
Inspect for obstructions and clean if necessary.

NOTE

When restriction indicator shows fully red,
remove element from body and clean element
with low pressure compressed air. If element is
torn, dented, or damaged, replace element.

WHEELS AND TIRES

WARNING

Improperly seated lockring could blow off.
Never attempt to seat a lockring when tire is
inflated. Serious injury or loss of life could
result.

a. Check for proper mounting of wheel assem-
bly lockring.

b. Remove any glass, nails, or other debris
imbedded in tread.

c. Check tires for obvious damage such as cuts,
bruises, bulges, and flats.

d. Check tire pressure according to table

below.

Tire size 11:00-20 9:00-20
Highway 45 psi 50 psi
Cross country 25 psi 35 psi
Sand 20 psi 25 psi

Restriction indica-
tor shows fully red
or element is torn,
dented, or damaged.

Lockring is improp-
erly mounted.

One tire is flat,
missing or unser-
viceable.

Tire will not hold
air pressure.

Change 10 17-2.3




TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 17-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before operation A - After operation M - Monthly
D - During operation W - Weekly
Iltem to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted Ready/available
No. D|A[W|M as needed if:
10 FRAME SUSPENSION
Check for cracks or broken welds. Cracked or has a
broken weld.
11 LIGHTS AND REFLECTORS
Check for obvious damage or looseness of Lights or reflectors
lights, lenses, and reflectors. Check for proper are damaged or
operation. missing.
12 BODY, CARGO, M105 SERIES
a. Check that stake racks and roof bows are
properly installed and not broken or damaged.
b. Check to see that paulin is not torn or dam-
aged and is properly tied down.
13 LANDING LEG
Check for proper mounting, alinement, and Landing leg is
general condition. seized, damaged or

missing.

17-2.4 Change 10




TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 17-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before operation A - After operation Monthly
D - During operation W - Weekly
Iltem to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted Ready/available
No. |[B|D[A|W|M as needed if:
14 INTERVEHICULAR CABLE
Check for general condition of cable and plug. Intervehicular cable
is broken or miss-
ing.
15 BRAKE SYSTEM

a. Check for leakage of brake fluid from master
cylinder, hydraulic brake lines, fittings, and
brake fluid reservoir.

b. Check air lines, hoses, fittings, filters, and
brake air chamber for leaks and general condi-
tions.
c. Check for proper operation of handbrake.
d. Check for proper operation of service
brakes.
WARNING
Feel brake drums and hubs cautiously. Brake
drums and hubs may be very hot. Failure to do

SO may cause injury to personnel.

e. Feel for overheated brake drum or hub.

Brake system has
any leak.

Any leaks are
detected.

Handbrakes cannot
be adjusted.

Brakes do not oper-
ate properly.

Brake drum or hub
is excessively hot.

Change 10 17-2.5




TM 5-6115-365-15

CAUTION
REMOVE TARPAULIN, BOWS AND RACKS BEFORE OPERATION. BE SURE
TAILGATE IS DOWN AND REMOVE ANYTHING IN THE TRAILER THAT MIGHT

OBSTRUCT THE FREE CIRCULATION OF AIR.

TARPAULIN

FIRE
EXTINGUISHER

‘h~»
HAND =\ /Z‘&‘y

/
BRAKE ( "’,
e =

) ‘L
'W\
4 5 — HAND
' BRAKE
SHIPPING DIMENSIONS
" LENGTH 147 INCHES
WIDTH 74 INCHES
HEIGHT 80 INCHES
WEIGHT 2850 POUNDS

Figure 17-1. PU-375B/G, left front, 3/4 view.

17-2.6 Change 10



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

Section Il. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

17-3. Setting-up Instructions
a. Leveling.
(1) Locate the trailer on as level a surface as
possible in order for the generator set to operate
efficiently.

(2) Set brakes and block wheels securely to
prevent any movement. Operate the handbrake at
weekly intervals to assure freedom of linkage.

(3) Pull leg support down and adjust length
for firm contact with ground.

WARNING
Wheels must be blocked, brakes set,
and leg support down in support
position before attempting to roll up
tarpaulin and before starting to
assemble or set-up the equipment for
operation.

b. Preparation for Starting.

(1) Roll up tarpaulin and remove bows and
racks. I(Fig. 17-2))

(2) Open trailer tailgate and remove all loose
auxiliary items and anything else that might block the
free circulation of air through the trailer and around the
generator set.

CAUTION
It is of foremost importance that
there be free circulation of air around
the generator set at all times during
operation. Inadequate ventilation is a
major cause of damage to equipment.

c. Grounding.

WARNING
Never operate the generator set until
it has been properly grounded.
Electrical defects in the load lines or
equipment can cause death by
electrocution when contact is made
with an ungrounded system.

(1) The generator set must be grounded prior
to operation. The ground may be any of three methods,
depending on the location and terrain.

(@ A ground rod driven to a depth of 8
feet.

(b) An underground metallic water
piping system.

(c) A metal plate (9 sq. ft.) buried at a
depth of 4 feet.

(2) The ground lead must be No. 6 AWG
copper wire bolted or clamped to the rod, plate, or piping
system.

(3) Connect the other end of the ground lead
to the generator set ground terminal stud and connect
the generator to the ground terminal stud as shown in

[figure 17-3]

WARNING
Never operate the generator set in an
enclosed area unless the exhaust
gases are piped to the outside.
Inhalation of exhaust fumes will
result in serious illness or death.

17-4. Starting

a. Perform setting-up and pre-starting procedures

para 17-3).

b. Start the
TM 5-6115-450-15.

generator as instructed in

17-5. Stopping
Stop the generator set as
TM 5-6115-450-15.

instructed in

17-6. Operation

a. Operate the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-450-15.

b. Perform the fuel transfer procedure as instructed
inffigure 17-4

17-3



17-4

TM 5-6115-365-15

NOTE: SLIDE BOW (5) : = SR 2 P
OUT OF RACKS. 0 ve
BOW {5)

el b

et p—
I e et

———

REMOVE COTTER PIN (8)
# AND PIN (8) AND
REMOVE RACKS.

L1 4 s,
] RACKS

FUEL GAUGE

LEG PROF ¥

| FUEL TANK |

)

. NOTE: MAIN mﬂ. TANK :smﬂsh
e uﬂmgpﬂifhﬁw mmiatu-' i

N AR gt AR T W

ME 6115-365-15/17-2 C2

Figure 17-2. Bows and rocks, removal and installations.

Cc2



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

GROUND ROD ISTOWED)

TION: BE SURE TAILGATE 15 DOWN WHENEVER GENER
SET 15 DPERATING. . MAXIMUM CIRCULATION OF MR
15 ESSENTIAL.

WE &115-265. 18/ I?-I{DC?l

Figure 17-3. PU-375B/G set up for operation (sheet 1 of 2).

17-5



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

GENERATOR
GROUND 5TUD

GROUND WIRE-TO GROUND

GROUND
TERMINAL
STUD

Figure 17-3. PU-375B/G set up for operation (sheet 2 of 2).




 FUEL SYSTEM OPERATION:

Hﬂ?ﬁl DURING OPERATION FUEL 15 NORMALLY DRAWN
FROM THE MAIN FUEL TANK MOUNTED ON THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE TRAILER BED. HOWEVER,
THERE 15 A 3=-CALLON FUEL CAN MOUNTED ON
THE GENERATOR SET WHICH MAY BE USED A% AN
CPTIONAL FUEL SOURGE AT ANY TIME. BY
SWITCHING THE POSITION OF THE 3-WAY FUEL
SELECTOR VALVE.

Miﬂafﬂf .H-w LET mm
ﬂmtﬁ BE Hm rrmm

Figure 17-4. Fuel system connection and transfer procedure.

TM 5-6115-365-15

ME 6116-365-15/17-4 C2

Cc2

17-7



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

Section Ill. OPERATOR'S MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

17-7. General

The PU-375B/G is equipped with an under-slung fuel
tank mounted under the trailer. The fuel filler neck
contains the fuel strainer which must be serviced by the
operator.

17-8. Fuel Tank Cap and Strainer Assembly

a. Removal. Remove fuel tank cap and pull out the
strainer assembly with the chain.

b. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean metal parts with approved cleaning
solvent and dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect cap and strainer for damage and
defects. Inspect strainer screen for holes and gasket for
deterioration.

(3) Replace a defective fuel tank cap, gasket,
or strainer.

c. Installation. Place strainer assembly in filler
neck and install cap.

Section IV. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

17-9. Ground Wires and Terminal Stud

a. Removal. Refer to and disconnect
ground wires, remove clamp and ground terminal stud.

b. Installation. Refer to [figure 17-3 and install
ground terminal stud, connect ground wires, and install
clamp.

17-10. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, Racks, and Leg Prop

a. Removal.
(1) Remove tarpaulin from unit.
(2) Remove the roof bows and racks as
shown in[figure 17-2|
(3) Remove the hardware that secures the leg
prop to the rear underside of the trailer bed and remove

leg prop.

b. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean tarpaulin, bows, and racks with
water and detergent. Clean leg prop with approved
cleaning solvent. Dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect tarpaulin for tears, holes, broken
or missing ropes and straps, and other defects. Inspect
bows, racks, and leg prop for cracks, bends, missing
pins, and other defects.

c. Installation.
(1) Mount the leg prop to the underside of the
trailer bed and secure with mounting hardware.
(2) Install the racks and roof bows as shown
inlfigure 17-2|
(3) Install tarpaulin and secure in desired
position.

17-8

17-11. Fuel Tank and Gage Assembly

a. General. The fuel tank on PU-375B/G is
mounted on the underside of the trailer bed, held in
place by 2 metal straps that are secured to cross braces
welded to the trailer. The fuel gage is mounted on top of
the tank.

b. Removal.

(1) Drain fuel tank.

(2) Disconnect either end of the ground wire
that connects to the fuel gage.

(3) Remove the 2 hose clamps and remove
the hose that connects the filler neck to the tank.

(4) Disconnect the breather line from the fuel
tank.

(5) Remove the 2 nuts, 2 spacers, and
washers that secure the 2 retaining straps to the rear
tank brace. When straps are loose at rear, the tank will
drop down.

(6) Disconnect fuel line from top of tank and
remove tank.

(7) Remove 2 nuts, spacers, and washers
that secure retaining straps to the front brace and
remove the straps.

(8) Remove the 6 screws and washers that
secure the fuel gage to the tank and lift out gage.

c. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean all parts with approved cleaning
solvent and flush out any dirt and foreign particles from
inside the tank.

(2) Inspect tank for dents, rust, cracks, and
other damage. Inspect straps for defects



and damaged or missing hardware. Inspect fuel gage
for damage and proper operation.

(3) Replace defective or missing parts as
necessary.

d. Installation.

(1) Install the fuel gage in the tank and secure
with 6 screws and washers.

(2) Secure the 2 retaining straps to the front
brace with the 2 nuts, spacers, and washers.

(3) Place the tank under the trailer and

TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

connect the engine fuel line. Use a jack or other means
to lift the tank and hold it in position while the retaining
straps are being installed.

(4) Secure the 2 straps to the rear brace with
2 nuts, spacers, and washers.

(5) Connect the breather line to the fuel tank.

(6) Install the hose between the tank and filler
neck and secure with the 2 clamps.

(7) Connect the fuel gage ground wire.

(8) Fill fuel tank.

Section V. DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

17-12. Generator Set

a. Removal. Refer to|figure 17-5| as a guide and

perform the following steps:

(1) Disconnect fuel lines.

(2) Disconnect electrical leads and load
cable.

(3) Disconnect oil drain adapter.

(4) Remove 2 bolts and nuts that secure
muffler pipe to trailer.

(5) Remove the 4 bolts that secure the
generator set to the trailer and remove the generator set.

b. Installation. Use [figure 17-5]as a guide and
perform the following steps:
(1) Secure the generator set to the trailer bed
with 4 bolts.
(2) Secure the muffler pipe to trailer bed with
2 bolts and 2 nuts.
(3) Connect the oil drain adapter.

(4) Connect the electrical leads and cable.
(5) Connect fuel lines.

17-13. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, Racks, and Leg Prop

a. Removal. Remove tarpaulin, bows, racks, and
leg prop

b. Repair.

(1) Patch or sew rips and tears in the
tarpaulin. Replace damaged or missing straps or ropes.
Replace a tarpaulin that is too badly damaged to be
repaired.

(2) Weld minor cracks or breaks in the bows
or leg prop. Straighten bent bows where possible.
Replace defective or missing pins and hardware.
Replace bows, racks, or leg prop that are damaged
beyond repair.

c. Installation. Install racks, roof bows, leg prop,

and tarpaulin (para 17-10).

17-9



17-10

Figure 17-5. PU-3758/G overall component location diagram.

1 1T 1 | R | 1 1 1 11
] m BE O )
= FUEL LINE TO
- MAIN TANK
~ MUFFLER
PIPE
E GENERATOR-MOUNTED
FUEL CAN
aro ]
N arD
o
0 GENERATOR
GROUND STUD
e
o o
OIL DRAIN A O
ADAPTER
C 10 C GROUND CLAMP (2)
[ WIRE
GENERATOR SET i
MOUNTING BOLT (4)
] .J J »
| 1 T I

1 S
FUEL FILLER

CAP

TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

TERMINAL

ME 6115-365-15/17-5 C}



TM 5-6115-365-15

(1) (2 (©)] 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100f NO. | NO.
PART |
REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 03 - FUEL SYSTEM
00002 0306 - TANKS, LINES, FITTINGS
X2 O BRACKET, FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY EA 1 17-7 | 39
00003 13205E5080 (97403)
P O 2910-911-0081 CAP, FUEL TANK: tactical vehicle fording EA 1 * * * * 17-7 3
00004 MS35645-2 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, HOSE: 1-13/16-2-3/4, range EA 2 17-8 7
00005 MS35842-13 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, HOSE: 7/16-25/32, range EA 2 17-7 27
00006 MS35842-10 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP, CUSHIONED: 3/4, nom, od EA 1 17-7 | 31
00007 MS21104D12 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP LOOP, CUSHIONED: 518 nom, od EA 1 17-8 2
00008 MS21104D10 (96906)
X2 O COCK, DRAIN/HOSE BIB: 1/4-18 EA 1 17-9 13
00009 MS35783-2 (96906)
X2 O COVER, FUEL TANK EA 1 17-9 9
00010 13216E7456 (97403)
X2 O ELBOW: 90 deg, 37 deg, flare, 5/16-1/8 x 1/2-20 EA 1 17-9 8
00011 SAEJ514 (81343)
X2 O FILLER, FUEL TANK EA 1 17-7 4
00013 13205E5081 (97403)
P O 2910-575-0998 FILTER EA 1 * * * * 17-9 1
00014 1501596 (12204)
X2 O FITTING: 37 deg flare, 1/2-20 x 1/2-20 EA 1 17-6 6
00015 SAEJ514AFIG10C (81343)
X2 O GAGE, LIQUID, LEVEL EA 1 179 | 24
00016 13216E7459 (97403)
X2 O 5330-01-165-6917| GASKET EA 1 179 | 21
00017 13216E7460 (97403)
X2 O GASKET, FUEL TANK EA 1 17-9 5
00018 13216E7453 (97403)
X2 O GASKET, FUEL TANK EA 1 17-9 10
00019 13216E7455 (97403)
X2 O 2910-423-2730 GASKET, LEATHER EA 1 17-9 16
00020 7348979 (19702)
X2 O GROMMET: 1/16GR-1-5/8GR-D3/4H EA 1 17-7 | 33
00021 MS35489-120 (96906)
M O GROUND WIRE ASSEMBLY: 10 in., Ig EA 1 17-9 17
00022 13216E7462 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
X2 O TERMINAL, LUG: No. 16-14 AWG, No. 10 std EA 2
00023 MS20659-104 (96906)
P O WIRE, ELECTRIC: No. 14 AWG FT SEE | GRP | 9501
00024 MILW76 (81349)
X2 O GUARD, FUEL GAGE EA 1 17-7 5
00025 13205E5083 (97403)

Change 8 17-11




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
1) (2 (3 (4) (5) (6) (7
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] o lolaol]a@l]o
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 [ 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
P O [ 4720-580-6659 HOSE ASSEMBLY: detachment fitting. 5/16, od, x 18 EA 1 * * * « (176 | 9
00026 MS28741-5-0180 (96906)
P O | 4720-567-1681 HOSE ASSEMBLY: 5/16 tubing, od, x 48, Ig EA 1 * * * « 178 | 1
00027 MS28741-5-0480 (96906)
P O HOSE, FUEL: 2-id x 2-1/2, od, x 3, Ig EA 1 SEE | GRP | 9501 |17-8 | 6
00028 SAEJ30CLASS30R2TYPE2 (81343)
P O | 2910-881-3432 HOSE, RUBBER: 1/2 id, X 3/4 max, od, x 24 EA 1 SEE | GRP | 9501 |17-7 | 32
00029 MILH13444TYPEIl (81349)
X2 0 LOCKNUT: 37 deg flare, 1/2-20 EA 1 176 | 8
00030 SAEJ514FIG10A (81343)
X2 0 NUT, INVERTED: 1/2 tube, od, 3/4-18 EA 1 179 | 18
00031 SAEJ512 (81343)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 4 177 | 8
00032 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 3 17-7 | 42
00033 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 17-7 | 38
00034 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: No. 10-32 EA 1 178 | 5
00035 MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: No. 10-32 EA 1 17-7 | 28
00036 MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 2 17-7 | 44
00037 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 1 17-7 | 48
00038 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 0 MOUNT, GAGE EA 1 179 | 20
00039 13216E7458 (97403)
X2 0 PLATE, CONNECTOR EA 1 179 | 2
00040 13216E7454-1 (97403)
X2 0 PLATE, FUEL TANK EA 1 17-7 | 45
00041 13205E5133 (97403)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x 7/8, Ig EA 1 17-7 | 46
00042 MS90725-33 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 5/8, Ig EA 4 177 | 6
00043 MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1, Ig EA 2 17-7 | 36
00044 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD. 114-20 x 7/8, g19 EA 3 17-7 | 40
00045 MS90725-7 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, MACHINE: No 10-24 x 3/4, Ig EA 10 179 | 7
00046 FFS92TYPEIISTYLEQC (81348)
X2 0 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: No. 8-32 x 1/2, Ig EA 5 179 | 11
00047 MS35206-245 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-32 x 5/8, Ig EA 6 179 | 22
00048 MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-32 x 5/8, Ig EA 1 177 | 30
00049 MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: No. 10-32 x 5/8. Ig EA 1 178 | 3
00050 MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 0 STRAP. FUEL TANK EA 1 177 | 35
00051 13205E5082 (97403)

17-12




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
@ @) 3) @ | e ©) )
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY | 15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN (@) (b) (c) (d) @ | (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
P O 2930-420-8936 TANK ASSEMBLY, FUEL FILTER EA 1 * * * * 17-7 | 58
00052 13216E7451-1 (97403)
P O 2910-420-8930 TANK, FUEL EA 1 * * a * 179 | 14
00053 13216E7452 (97403)
P O TUBING: 1/2 od, x .035 wall, x 3, Ig EA 1 SEE | GRP (9501 |17-9 | 19
00054 SAEJ526 (81343)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 screw size EA 2 17-7 | 43
00055 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 3 17-7 | 41
00056 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 BSC, size EA 1 17-7 | 29
00057 MS27183-8 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 BSC, size EA 1 17-8 4
00058 MS27183-8 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 2 17-7 | 37
00059 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 4 17-7 7
00060 M527183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/16 BSC, size EA 1 17-7 | 47
00061 MS27183-12 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, .531 x 1, .062 x .095 EA 1 17-6 7
00062 MS27183-18 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, HELICAL: No. 8 nom EA 5 17-9 | 12
00063 MS35338-42 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, HELICAL: No. 10 nom, size EA 6 179 | 23
00064 MS35338-43 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, HELICAL: No. 12 nom, size EA 1 17-9 6
00065 USASB27-1 (80204)
00066 GROUP 04 - EXHAUST SYSTEM
00067 0401 - MUFFLER AND PIPE
X2 O CLAMP ASSEMBLY, TUBE EXHAUST EA 1 17-6 5
00068 13212E3592-14(97403)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 17-6 4
00069 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 x 1, Ig EA 2 17-6 2
00070 MS90725-8 (96906)
P O 6115-934-7878 TUBE EXHAUST EA 1 * * * * 17-6 1
00071 13214E1389 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 4 17-6 3
00072 MS27183-10 (96906)
00073 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS, AND DRAWBARS
00074 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 O 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY EA 1 17-7 | 13
00075 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 O BRACKET, FUEL TANK EA 2 17-7 | 57
00076 13205E4953 (97403)
X2 O BRACKET, FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY EA 2 17-7 | 53
00077 13205E4952 (97403)
X2 O 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4 17-7 | 17
00078 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP, CUSHIONED: 3/16, id EA 3 17-6 | 11
00079 MS21104D3 (96906)

17-13




TM 5-6115-365-15

17-14

Cc2
@ @) ®) @ | o ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100f NO. | NO.
X2 O 5340-914-2578 CLIP SPRING EA 1 17-7 | 21
00080 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON JAM: 3/8-16 non-meg EA 2 17-7 | 65
00081 MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, MACHINE, SCREW: 10-24 EA 3 17-6 15
00082 MS35649-202 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 non-mag EA 1 17-7 | 63
00083 MS16203-27 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, WING BRASS: 3/8-16 EA 1 17-7 | 67
00084 MS35425-28 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON EA 8 17-7 | 20
00085 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:1/4-20 EA 1 17-7 | 23
00086 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:1/4-20 EA 2 17-7 15
00087 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:3/8-16 EA 3 17-7 | 62
00088 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:3/8-16 EA 2 17-7 | 56
00089 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:3/8-16 EA 2 17-7 2
000900 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:3/8-16 EA 2 17-7 | 51
00091 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 x 3/4, Ig EA 1 17-7 | 24
00092 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 x 3/4, LG EA 2 17-7 16
00093 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:3/8-16 x 1-3/4 EA 2 17-7 | 54
00094 MS90725-65 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:3/8-16 x 1-1/4 EA 3 17-7 | 60
00095 MS90725-62 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:3/8-16 x 2-1/4 EA 2 17-7 | 49
00096 MS90725-67 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD EA 8 17-7 18
00097 MS35190-290 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-24 x 5/8, Ig EA 3 17-6 12
00098 MS35206-264 (96906)
X2 O STUD, GROUNDING EA 1 17-7 | 68
00099 13214E1223 (97403)
X2 O SHIELD, FUEL TANK EA 1 17-7 | 59
00100 13205E4951 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRIC, BRASS: 3/8, size EA 4 17-7 | 66
00101 AN961-616 (88044)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 2 17-7 | 22
00102 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 4 17-7 14
00103 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 8 17-7 19
00104 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 BSC, size EA 3 17-6 13
00105 MS27183-8 (96906)




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
€ @) ®) @ | ® ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY | 15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @ | ) © | @ @ | ()
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 2 17-7 | 55
00106 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 3 17-7 | 61
00107 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 2 17-7 | 50
00108 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 2 17-7 1
00109 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: No. 10 EA 3 17-6 | 14
00110 MS35338-43 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: external tooth, 3/8 EA 2 17-7 | 64
00111 S$35335-91 (96906)
00112 1507 - LANDING GEAR, LEVELING JACKS
(MECHANICAL OR HYDRAULIC)
X2 O 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 3 17-6 | 25
00113 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 EA 3 17-6 | 23
00114 MS90725-62 (96906)
P2 O 2590-420-8929 TRAILER LEG PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 * * * * 17-6 | 22
00115 13214E1206 (97403)
X1 BRACKET, TRAILER LEG, PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 17-6 | 22
00116 13214E1207 (97403)
X2 O FITTING, LUBRICATION: 1/8-27 NPT EA 1 17-6 | 22
00117 MS15006-1 (96906)
X1 LEG BASE EA 1 17-6 | 22
00118 13214E1212 (97403)
X1 LEG, UPPER EA 1 17-6 | 22
00119 13214E1208 (97403)
X1 NUT EA 1 17-6 | 22
00120 13214E1211 (97403)
X2 O PIN, COTTER: 1/8 dia, x 3/4, 19 EA 1 17-6 | 22
00121 MS24665-351 (96906)
X2 O RIVET, SOLID, HEAD EA 1 17-6 | 22
00122 MS20613-8P32 (96906)
X1 SCREW, TRAILER LEG EA 1 17-6 | 22
00123 13214E1210 (97403)
X1 SHAFT, TRAILER LEG EA 1 17-6 | 22
00124 13214E1209 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 6 17-6 | 24
00125 MS27183-15 (96906)
00126 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR HULL,
AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00127 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
P C 5975-878-3791 ROD, GROUND: 3 ft, section with attachments EA 2 * * * * 17-7 25
00128 MILR11461 (81349)
P C 5120-265-7462 HAMMER HAND, DOUBLE FACE: 8 Ib EA 1 * * * * 17-7 | 26
00129 GGGH86TYPEXCLASSI (81348)
00130 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA 1 17-6 10
00131 13205E4916-14(97403)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION, GROUND TERMINAL EA 1 17-7 52
00132 13205E4918 (97403)

17-15




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
1) (2 (3 (4) (5) (6) (7
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100f NO. | NO.
00133 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
00134 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/8-11 EA 4 17-6 17
00135 MS51922-49 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8-11 x I-1/2 EA 4 17-6 | 20
00136 MS90725-162 (96906)
X2 O SPACER EA 4 17-6 18
00137 13214E1222-3 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/8 BSC, size EA 8 17-6 18
0137A MS27183-21 (96906)
00138 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
M O WIRE, ELECTRIC: copper, 6 ft, No. 6 AWG, uninsulated FT 1 17-6 16
00139 QQWB343TYPERBCLASSI (81348)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRIC: copper, No. 6 AWG, uninsulated FT SEE | GRP | 9501
00140 QQW343TYPERBCLASSI (81348)
00141 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00142 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
P C 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE: 2-3/4, with bracket EA 1 * * * * 17-7 9
00143 MILE52031 (81349)
X2 O 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:1/4-20 EA 4 17-7 11
00144 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 x 3/4, 19 EA 4 17-7 12
00145 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 8 17-7 10
00146 MS27183-10 (96906)
00147 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED PARTS
00148 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES AND BULK MATERIAL, COMMON
P O 2910-881-3432 HOSE, RUBBER: 1/2 in. id, 3/4 In. max od FT * * * *
00149 MILH13444TYPE2 (81349)
P O HOSE: 2 in. id, 2-1/2 in. od FT * * * *
00150 SAEJ30CLASS30R2TYPE2 (81343)
P O TUBING: 1/2 od, .035 wall FT * * * *
00151 SAEJ526 (81343)
P O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 14 AWG FT * * * *
00152 MILW76 (81349)

17-16




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
@ @ (©)] @ | ® (6) ™ ® C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | Lus-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER [ ALW | trATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 | FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
PART Il
REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS,
AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 03 - FUEL SYSTEM
00002 0306 - TANKS, LINES, FITTINGS
X2 O BRACKET, FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY EA 1 17-1 39
00003 13205E5080 (97403)
P O| 2910-911-0081 CAP, FUEL TANK: tactical vehicle
00004 fording EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 17-1 3
MS35645-2 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, HOSE: 1-13/16-2-3/4, range EA 2 17-4 7
00005 MS35842-13 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, HOSE: 7/16-25/32, range EA 2 17-4 27
00006 MS35842-10 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP, CUSHIONED: 3/4, nom, od EA 1 17-41 31
00007 MS21104012 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP, CUSHIONED: 5/8, nom, od EA 1 17-4 2
00008 MS21104010 (96906)
X2 O COCK, DRAIN/HOSE BIB: 1/4-18 EA 1 17-9 13
00009 MS35783-2 (96906)
X2 O COVER, FUEL TANK EA 1 179 9
00010 13216E7456 (97403)
X2 O ELBOW: 90 deg, 37 deg, flare,
00011 5/16-1/8 x 1/2-20 EA 179 8
SAEJ514 (81343)
X2 EXTENSION, TANK ASSEMBLY EA 1 17-9 15
00012 13216E7457 (97403) (WELDMENT)
X2 O FILLER, FUEL TANK EA 1 17-1 4
00013 13205E5081 (97403)
P O| 2910-575-0998 FILTER EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 1719 1
00014 1501596 (12204)
X2 O FITTING: 37 deg flare, 1/2-20 x 1/2-20 EA 1 17-4 6
00015 SAEJ514AFIG10C (81343)
X2 O GAGE, LIQUID, LEVEL EA 1 17-9 24
00016 13216E7459 (97403)
X2 O GASKET EA 1 179 21
00017 13216E7460 (97403)
X2 O GASKET, FUEL TANK EA 179 5
00018 13216E7453 (97403)
X2 O GASKET, FUEL TANK EA 1 17-9 10
00019 13216E7455 (97403)
X2 O] 2910-423-2730 GASKET, LEATHER EA 1 17-9 16
00020 7348979 (19702)
X2 O GROMMET: 1/16GR-1-5/8 GR-D3/4H EA 1 17-1 33
00021 MS35489-120 (96906)
M O GROUND WIRE ASSEMBLY: 10 in., 199 EA 1 179 17
00022 13216E7462 (97403)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
X2 O TERMINAL, LUG: No. 16-14 AWG, No.
00023 10 std EA 2
MS20659-104 (96906)
P (e] WIRE, ELECTRIC: No. 14 AWG FT SEE |GRP | 9501
00024 MILW76 (81349)

17-17




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
@ 2 (©) @[ G (6 @ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ [©) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1.99 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O GUARD, FUEL GAGE, EA 1 17-7f 5
00025 13205E5083 (97403)
P O | 4720-580-6659 HOSE ASSEMBLY: detachment fitting
00026 5/16, od, x 18 EA 1 * * * * * * 5 5 17-6| 9
MS28741-5-0180 (96906)
P O | 4720-567-1681 HOSE ASSEMBLY: 5/16, tubing, od, x 48
00027 Ig EA 1 * * * * * * 5 5 17-8| 1
MS28741-5-0480 (96906)
P O HOSE, FUEL: 2-Id x 2-1/2, od, x 3,
00028 Ig EA 1 SEE GRP 9501 17-8| 6
SAEJ30CLASS30 (81343)
P O | 2910-881-3432 HOSE, RUBBER:1/2 Id, x 3/4 max, od,
00029 X 24 EA 1 SEE GRP 9501 17-71 32
MILH13444TYPE 11 (81349)
X2 O LOCKNUT: 37 deg flare, 1/2-20 EA 1 17-6| 8
00030 SAEJ514FIG10A (81343)
X2 O NUT, INVERTED: 1/2 tube, od, 3/4-18 EA 1 17-9| 18
00031 SAEJ512 (81343)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 4 17-7 8
00032 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 3 17-7| 42
00033 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 17-71 38
00034 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: No. 10-32 EA 1 17-8| 5
00035 MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: No. 10-32 EA 1 17-71 28
00036 MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 2 17-7| 44
00037 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 1 17-7| 48
00038 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 O MOUNT, GAGE EA 1 17-9] 20
00039 13216E7458 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, CONNECTOR EA 1 17-9| 2
00040 13216E7454-1 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, FUEL TANK EA 1 17-7| 45
00041 13205E5133 (97403)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x
00042 718, 1g EA 1 17-7| 46
MS90725-33 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x
00043 5/8, Ig EA 4 17-71 6
MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x
00044 1,1g EA 2 17-7| 36
MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x
00045 718, Ig EA 3 17-7| 40
MS90725-7 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: No. 8-32 x
00046 1/2, 1g EA 5 17-9| 11
MS35206-245 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: No. 10-24 x 3/4, Ig EA 10 17-9| 7
00047 FFS92TYPENISTYLEQC (81343)

17-18




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
1) 2 (3 @ | ® (6) (@] (8 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | uUs-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ [©) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1.99 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-32 x 5/8,
00048 lg EA 6 17-9| 22
MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-32 x 5/8,
00049 Ig EA 1 17-71 30
MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: No. 10-32 x
00050 5/8, Ig EA 1 17-8| 3
MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 O STRAP, FUEL TANK EA 1 17-7| 35
00051 13205E5082 (97403)
P O | 2910-420-8936 TANK ASSEMBLY, FUEL FILTER EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 17-7| 58
00052 13216E7451-1 (97403)
P O | 2910-420-8930 TANK, FUEL EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 17-9| 14
00053 13216E7452 (97403)
P (e] TUBING: 1/2 od, x .035 wall, x 3, Ig EA 1 SEE GRP [9501 17-9| 19
00054 SAEJS26 (81343)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 screw size EA 2 17-7| 43
00055 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 3 17-7| 41
00056 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 BSC, size EA 1 17-7| 29
00057 MS27183-8 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 BSC, size EA 1 17-8| 4
00058 MS27183-8 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 2 17-7| 37
D0059 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 4 17-7| 7
00060 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/16 BSC, size EA 1 17-7| 47
00061 MS27183-12 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, .531 x 1, .062 x
00062 .095 EA 1 17-6| 7
MS27183-18 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, HELICAL: No. 8
00063 nom EA 5 17-9| 12
MS35338-42 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, HELICAL: No. 10
00064 nom, size EA 6 17-9| 23
MS35338-43 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, HELICAL: No. 12
00065 nom, size EA 10 17-9| 6
USASB27-1 (80204)
00066 GROUP 04 - EXHAUST SYSTEM
00067 0401 - MUFFLER AND PIPE
X2 O CLAMP ASSEMBLY, TUBE EXHAUST EA 1 17-6| 5
00068 13212E3592-14 (97403)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 17-6| 4
00069 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1,
00070 lg EA 2 17-6| 2
MS90725-8 (96906)
P O | 6115-934-7878 TUBE EXHAUST EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 17-6| 1
00071 13214E1389 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 4 17-6| 3
00072 MS27183-10 (96906)

17-19




TM 5-6115-365-15

C2
@ 2 (©) @[ G (6 @ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ [©) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1.99 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
00073 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING
ATTACHMENTS, AND DRAWBARS
00074 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 O] 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY EA 1 17-7| 13
00075 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 O BRACKET, FUEL TANK EA 2 17-7| 57
00076 13205E4953 (97403)
X2 O BRACKET, FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY EA 2 17-7| 53
00077 13205E4952 (97403)
X2 O] 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4 17-7| 17
00078 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP, CUSHIONED: 3/16, id EA 3 17-6| 11
00079 MS21104D3 (96906)
X2 O] 5340-914-2578 CLIP SPRING EA 1 7-7| 21
00080 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON JAM: 3/8-16
00081 non-mag EA 2 17-71 65
MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, MACHINE, SCREW:
00082 10-24 EA 3 17-6| 15
MS35649-202 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 non-mag EA 1 17-9| 63
00083 MS16203-27 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, WING BRASS: 3/8-16 EA 1 17-7| 67
00084 MS35425-28 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON EA 8 17-7| 20
00085 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 1 17-7| 23
00086 MS51922- 1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 17-7| 15
00087 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 3 17-7| 62
00088 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 2 17-7| 56
00089 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 2 17-7 2
00090 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 2 17-7| 51
00091 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x
00092 3/4, 1g EA 1 17-7| 24
MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x
00093 3/4, Ig EA 2 17-7| 16
MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-Ib x
00094 1-3/4 EA 2 17-7| 54
MS90725-65 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x
00095 1-1/4 EA 3 17-71 60
MS90725-62 (9b906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x
00096 2-1/4 EA 2 17-7| 49
MS90725-67 (96906)

17-20




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
1) 2 (3 @ | ® (6) (@] (8 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | uUs-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ [©) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1.99 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD EA 8 17-71 18
00097 MS35190-290 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-24 X 5/8,
00098 lg EA 3 17-6| 12
MS35206-264 (96906)
X2 O STUD, GROUNDING EA 1 17-7| 68
00099 13214E1223 (97403)
X2 O SHIELD, FUEL TANK EA 1 17-7| 59
00100 13205E4951 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRIC, BRASS: 3/8, size EA 4 17-7| 66
00101 AN961-616 (88044)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 2 17-7| 22
00102 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 4 17-7| 14
00103 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 8 17-7| 19
00104 MS27183-10 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, No. 10 BSC, size EA 3 17-6| 13
00105 MS27183-8 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 2 17-7| 55
00106 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 3 17-7| 61
00107 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 2 17-7| 50
00108 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 2 17-7 1
00109 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: No. 10 EA 3 17-6| 14
00110 MS35338-43 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: external tooth, 3/8 EA 2 17-7| 64
00111 M3535335-91 (96906)
00112 1507 - LANDING GEAR,
LEVELING JACKS
(MECHANICAL OR HYDRAULIC)
X2 O] 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 3 17-6| 25
00113 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x
00114 1-1/4 EA 3 17-6| 23
MS90725-62 (96906)
P2 O 2590-420-8929 TRAILER LEG PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 17-6| 22
00115 13214E1206 (97403)
X1 BRACKET TRAILER LEG, PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 17-6| 22
00116 13214E1207 (97403)
X2 O FITTING, LUBRICATION: 1/8-27 NPT EA 1 17-6| 22
00117 MS15006-1 (96906)
X1 LEG BASE EA 1 17-6| 22
00118 13214E1212 (97403)
X1 LEG, UPPER EA 1 17-6| 22
00119 13214E1208 (97403)
X1 NUT EA 1 17-6| 22
00120 13214E1211 (97403)
X2 O PIN, COTTER: 1/8 dia, x 3/4 19 EA 1 17-6| 22
00121 MS24665-351 (96906)

17-21




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
@ 2 (©) @ | G (6) ™ ® (C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | uUs-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ [©) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1.99 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O RIVET, SOLID, HEAD EA 1 17-6| 22
00122 M20613-8P32 (96906)
X1 SCREW, TRAILER LEG EA 1 17-6| 22
00123 13214E1210 (97403)
X1 SHAFT, TRAILER LED EA 1 17-6| 22
00124 13214E1209 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 3/8 BSC, size EA 6 17-6| 24
00125 MS27183-15 (96906)
00126 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB,
HOOD AND HULL
0126A 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 FR | 2330-898-6779 TRAILER EA 1 17-6| 21
00127 132143489 (97403)
00128 GROUP 22 - BODY CHASSIS OR
HULL, AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00129 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
P C | 5975-878-3791 ROD, GROUND: 3 ft, section with attachments EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 17-7| 25
00130 MILR11461 (81349)
P C | 5120-265-7462 HAMMER, HAND, DOUBLE FACE: 8 Ib EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 17-7| 26
00131 GGGH86TYPEXCLASS1 (81348)
00132 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: EA 1 17-6| 10
00133 13205E4916-14 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION, GROUND TERMINAL EA 1 17-7| 52
00134 13205E4918 (97403)
00135 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND OPERATORS
00136 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 FR| 6115-937-1793 GENERATOR SET: 10KW-400HZ, skid mtd EA 1 17-6| 26
00137 MILG52280 (81349)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/8-11 EA 4 17-6| 17
00138 MS51922-49 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8-11 x 1-1/2 EA 4 17-6| 20
00139 MS90725-162 (96906)
X2 O SPACER EA 4 17-6| 18
00140 1321411222-3 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: round, 5/8 BSC, size EA 8 17-6| 19
00141 MS27183-21 (96906)
00142 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE
SUPPRESSION
M (e} WIRE, ELECTRIC: copper, 6 ft, No. 6 AWG,
00143 uninsulated FT 1 17-6| 16
QQW343TTPERBCLASS1 (81348)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O | 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRIC: copper, No. 6 AWG,
00144 uninsulated FT SEE GRP[9501
QQW343TYPERSCLASS1 (81348)

17-22




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
@ 2 (©) @[ G (6 @ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ [©) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1.99 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
00145 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING
EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00146 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE
P C | 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE: 2-3/4, with bracket EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 17-7f 9
00147 MILE52031 (81349)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 4 17-7] 11
00148 6N51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4, Ig EA 4 17-7| 12
00149 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FIAT: round, 1/4 BSC, size EA 8 17-71 10
00150 MS27183-10 (96906)
00151 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE
STANDARDIZED PARTS
00152 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES
AND BULK MATERIAL, COMMON
P O | 2910-881-3432 HOSE, RUBBER: 1/2 in. id, 3/4 in. max od FT * * * * * * * 5 5
00153 MILH13444TYPE2 (81349)
P (6] HOSE: 2in. id, 2-1/2 in. od FT * * * * * * * 10 10
00154 SAEJ30CLASS30R2TYPE2 (81343)
P (6] TUBING: 1/2 od, .035 wall FT * * * * * * * 10 10
00155 SAEJ526 (81343)
P (6] WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 14 AWG FT * * * * * * * * *
00156 MILW76 (81349)

17-23




1 1 I T~ —T 1 T 1
ml O ml [ )
2,3,4
] 678
> 9
D]
25 H
24 -
23
1 - By
0 1k
49 — ob
{ — olP
22 {K: ) t:: ——siT..~1L1zlsJ4Js |
C D) C

9
[
17,18,19,20

TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
10 §

S

NS\ 4

Figure 17-6. Power unit components.
17-24

ME 6115-365-15/17-6,C2



TM 5-6115-365-15

c2
13,14,15,16,
1 =b
e Rl 2
- | 18
1 9,10,11,12 :
3 210,11, ! m/w
5,6.7, 8 |
4 90 /n I
N\ 2 || || | 52 ﬂ
Q 49, 5055] \O\l B % ]g] ( %g
\ vl & ? 22
= | O Jag——r [ L 21
'S L = 0 |
p a i L
4 l”/ ( X
53,54, 55, 56 4 ‘ 25
57 58 [ 59,60, 61, 62
43,44 "
o S I Y.
40, 41, 42
63 36,37, 38
66 r ‘r/ [} [
64 35
65
34
Wi 65 SAME
é 66 AS 2733
- 32 \\‘j_\_
68 67

28,29,30,31 %

ME 6115-365-15/17-7,C2

Figure 17-7. Detail components.

17-25



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

- 3

qop
ol
®

qop

ME 6115-365+15/17-8 ,C2

Figure 17-8. Fuel tank mounting components.

17-26



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

ME 6115-365-15/17-9,C2

Figure 17-9. Fuel tank components.

17-27



TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 18

GENERATOR SET PU-628/G

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

18-1. Description

a. General. The PU-628/G is a self-contained,
mobile, general purpose power supply [Fig._18-T). The
set is comprised of two 3 KW Model SF 3.0 MD Military
Standard generator sets, mounted on an M101 trailer
and includes the components listed in[table 18-1] The
generators are powered by directly coupled, 4-cylinder,
6-hp, Military Standard engines. A power transfer switch
is provided for connecting the generator outputs to a
common load.

b. Engines. For description and maintenance
information pertaining to the engines, refer to
TM 5-2805-203-14.

c. Generators. For description and operation and
maintenance information not covered in this chapter,
refer to TM 5-6115-271-14.

d. Trailer. For description and trailer maintenance
information, refer to TM 9-2330-202-14.

18-2. Tabulated Data
[Table 18-1]lists the components for PU-628/G.

Table 18-1. PU-628/G Components

Fsn Qty Nomenclature
2330-738-9509 1 Trailer: M101
2590-318-6691 1 Leg prop assembly, trailer
6115-01-143-3311 2 Generator: 3KW, 60 cycle,

Model SF-3.0 MD
4210-555-8837 1 Fire extinguisher
5975-878-3791 2 Ground rod (w/attachments)
5120-265-7462 1 Sledge hammer
FSN not
assigned 1 Fuel tank assembly

Change 8 18-1



TM 5-6115-365-15

CAUTION

REMOVE TARPAULIN, BOWS AND RACKS BEFORE OPERATION. BE SURE
TAILGATE IS DOWN AND REMOVE ANYTHING IN THE TRAILER THAT MIGHT

OBSTRUCT THE FREE CIRCULATION OF AIR.

TARPAULIN

HAND
BRAKE (2)

EXTINGUISHER

SHIPPING DIMENSIONS

LENGTH 147 INCHES
WIDTH 74 INCHES
HEIGHT 80 INCHES
WEIGHT 2850 POUNDS

Figure 18-1. PU-628/G, right front, 3/4 view.

18-2



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

Section Il. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

18-3. Setting-up Instructions

a. Leveling.

(1) Locate the trailer on as level a surface as
possible in order for the generator sets to operate
efficiently.

(2) Set brakes and block wheels securely to
prevent any movement. Operate the handbrake at
weekly intervals to assure freedom of linkage.

(3) Pull leg support down and adjust length
for firm contact with ground.

WARNING

Wheels must be blocked, brakes set,
and leg support down in support
position before attempting to roll up
tarpaulin  and before starting to
assemble or set-up equipment for
operation.

NOTE: REMOVAL OF RACKES PRIDR TO OPERATION 15 DPTIDN AL

SIDE RALK

.

e SR "=f‘""":$a-

A A *

FRONT RACHK

¥ 8 = B

COTTER PIN (8}

b. Preparation for Starting.

(1) Roll up tarpaulin and remove the bows
and racks (Fig. 18-2).

(2) Open trailer tailgate and remove all loose
auxiliary items and anything else that might block the
free circulation of air through the trailer and around
generator sets.

CAUTION

It is of foremost importance that
there be free circulation of air around
the generator set at all times during
operation. inadequate ventilation is a
major cause of damage to equipment.

REAR RACK
{7 SECTIONS)

SIDE RACK

MOTE: THE RACK ASSEMBLY IS HELD TOGETHER BY
E HINGE PIM5S AMD B COTTER PINS. REMOVE
HINGE PIMS AS REQUIRED AND REMOVE THE
RACKS, SECTION BY SECTION.

Figure 18-2. Racks, removal and installation.

WE &115-385-15/18-2 C2

18-3



18-4

3 ¥W GEMERATOR SET (2

¥ CABLE CLAMP
Bl (45 ROR)

GENERATOR
TRANSFER SWITCH

QIL DRAIM
ADAFTER (2 GEMERATOR

GROUMD WIRE (2}

GROUND TERMINAL STUD
ICOMNECT LEAD TD GROUND
ON GUTSIDE OF TRAILERY

ME 6115 345-15718-3 €2

Figure 18-3. PU-628/C set up for operation.

TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2



c. Grounding.
WARNING

Never operate the generator set until
it has been properly grounded.
Electrical defects in the load lines or
equipment can cause death by
electrocution when contact is made
with an underground system.

(1) The generator set must be grounded prior
to operation. The ground may be any of three methods,
depending on the location and terrain:

(@ A ground rod driven to a depth of 8
feet.

(b) An underground metallic water
piping system.

TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

(c) A metal plate (9 sq. ft.) buried at a

depth of 4 feet.
(2) The ground lead must be No. 6 AWG

copper wire, bolted or clamped to the rod, plate, or
piping system.

(3) Connect the other end of the ground lead
to the generator set ground terminal stud and connect
the generator to the ground terminal stud as shown in

WARNING

Never operate the generator set in an
enclosed area unless the exhaust
gases are piped to the outside.
Inhalation of exhaust fumes will
result in serious illness or death.

(4) Be sure the transfer switch load cables
are connected to the generator sets as illustrated in

Al BLACK L1
A2 RED L2 { a1
A3 WHITE L3 | GEN
LOTBI— GREEN L4
GENERATOR
TRANSFER
SWITCH
B1 BLACK L1
B2 RED L2 1 A2
GEN
B3 WHITE L3
LoTel GREEN ——{ L4

OUTPUT TERMINALS

ME 6115-365-15/18-4 C2

Figure 18-4. Interconnection diagram, transfer switch-to-generators.

18-5



18-4. Starting

a. Perform the setting-up and pre-starting
procedures described in[paragraph 18-3.

b. Start the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-271-15.

TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

18-5. Stopping

Stop the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-271-15.

18-6. Operation

Operate the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-271-15.

Section Ill. OPERATOR'S MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

18-7. Transfer Switch Indicating Lamps

a. Removal. Remove the indicating lamps as
illustrated in[figure 18-5I

b. Installation. Install the indicating lamps as
illustrated inffigure 18-5
18-8. Fuel Tank Cap and Strainer Assembly

a. Removal. Remove fuel tank cap and pull out the
strainer assembly with the chain.

18-6

b. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean metal parts with approved cleaning
solvent and dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect cap and strainer for damage and
defects. Inspect strainer screen for holes and gasket for
deterioration.

(3) Replace a defective fuel tank cap, gasket,
or strainer.

c. Installation. Place strainer assembly in filler
neck and install cap.



el

P OOWO~NOULAWNERE

Screw
Lockwasher
Flat washer
Cover
Gasket
Screw

Flat washer
Lockwasher
Hex nut
Screw

Knob

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Transfer switch

Hex nut
Lockwasher
Preformed packing
Light and wire assy
Lens

Lamp

Screw

Hex nut
Lockwasher
Electrical lead

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Fastener
Screw

Flat washer
Hex nut
Lockwasher
Flat washer
Hex nut
Lockwasher
Flat washer

Electrical lead

Flat washer

TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

ME 6115-15/18-5 C2

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Hex nut
Lockwasher
Terminal board
Gasket

Terminal lug
Locknut

Stuffing tube assy

Transfer switch box
Rivet

Figure 18-5. Transfer switch, removal, disassembly, reassembly, and installation.

18-7



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

Section IV. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

18-9. Ground Wires and Terminal Stud

a. Removal. Refer tolfigure 18-3 and disconnect
ground wires, remove clamps and ground terminal stud.

b. Installation. Refer to [figure 18-3]and install the
ground terminal stud, connect ground wires, and install
clamps.

18-10. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, Racks, and Leg Prop

a. Removal.

(1) Remove tarpaulin from unit.

(2) Remove the roof bows and racks as
shown inlfigure 18-2

(3) Remove the hardware that secures the leg
prop to the underside of the trailer bed and remove the
leg prop.

b. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean tarpaulin, bows, and racks with
water and detergent. Clean leg prop with approved
cleaning solvent and dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect tarpaulin for tears, holes, broken
or missing ropes and straps, and other defects. Inspect
bows, racks, and leg prop for cracks, bends, missing
pins, and other defects.

c. Installation.

(1) Mount the leg prop to the underside of the
trailer bed and secure with mounting hardware.

(2) Install the racks and roof bows as shown
inlfigure 18-2|

(3) Install tarpaulin and secure in desired
position.

18-11. Fuel Tank and Gage Assembly

a. General. The fuel tank on PU-628/G is mounted
on the underside of the trailer bed, held in place by 2
metal straps that are secured to cross braces welded to
the trailer. The fuel gage is mounted on top of the tank.
b. Removal.
(1) Drain fuel tank.
(2) Disconnect either end of the ground wire
that connects to the fuel gage.

18-8

(3) Remove the 2 hose clamps and remove
the hose that connects the filler neck to the tank.

(4) Disconnect the breather line from the fuel
tank.

(5) Remove the 2 nuts, 2 spacers, and
washers that secure the 2 retaining straps to the rear
tank brace. When straps are loose at rear, the tank will
drop down.

(6) Disconnect fuel line from top of tank and
remove tank.

(7) Remove 2 nuts, spacers, and washers
that secure retaining straps to the front brace and
remove the straps.

(80 Remove the 6 screws and washers that
secure the fuel gage to the tank and lift out gage.

c. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean all parts with approved cleaning
solvent and flush out any dirt and foreign particles from
inside the tank.

(2) Inspect tank for dents, rust, cracks, and
other damage. Inspect straps for defects and damaged
or missing hardware. Inspect fuel gage for damage and
proper operation.

(3) Replace defective or missing parts as
necessary.

d. Installation.

(1) Install the fuel gage in the tank and secure
with 6 screws and washers.

(2) Secure the 2 retaining straps to the front
brace with the 2 nuts, spacers, and washers.

(3) Place the tank under the trailer and
connect the engine fuel line. Use a jack or other means
to lift the tank and hold it in position while the retaining
straps are being installed.

(4) Secure the 2 straps to the rear brace with
2 nuts, spacers, and washers.

(5) Connect the breather line to the fuel tank.

(6) Install the hose between the tank and filler
neck and secure with 2 clamps.

(7) Connect the fuel gage ground wire.

(8) Fill fuel tank.



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

Section V. DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

18-12. Generator Sets

a. Removal. Refer to as a guide and

perform the following steps:

(1) Disconnect the fuel lines.

(2) Disconnect the electrical leads and load
cables.

(3) Disconnect the oil drain adapter.

(4) Remove the 8 bolts that secure the
generator sets to the trailer and remove the generator

sets.
Using [figure 18-6| as a guide,

b. Installation.
perform the following steps:

(1) Secure the generator sets to the trailer
bed with the mounting hardware.

(2) Connect the oil drain adapter.

(3) Connect the electrical leads and cables.

(4) Connect the fuel lines.

18-13. Generator Transfer Switch

a. Removal and Disassembly.
(1) Tag and disconnect leads from the output
terminals to load.
(2) Remove and disassemble the transfer

switch as illustrated in figure 18-5!

L1 [ I [ T T 1 1 |
1 11 L1 [ |
REEL HOLDER /
o GROUND WIRE (2_,»
M o
5 e N
OIL DRAIN = .
FUEL LINE ADAPTER T\ I
/ . o y ]
| & I 4 -]
| ¢
Q= :
( [ ‘
( ) L
LOAD k N . l[]-
CABLE (2) OIL DRAIN  FUEL
r 1] GENFRATOR SET ADAPTER LINE
—ﬁ}B/CLAMP (AS RQR'D.) MOUNTING BOL.T (8)
]
\ L1 | | [ 1 [
1 H] ,/ L1 T Pl 1__,@[[ ]
YRANSFER  GROUND
SWITCH TERMINAL
STUD

ME 6115-365-15/18-6 (2

Figure 18-6. PU-628/G overall component location diagram.

18-9



18-10 Change 8

LO LI L2 L3 XDSH XDS2
o) (? TBI ? 0 ﬂ
w3 W4 W5
GH.3WHITE
14 GHL2-RED
GI-LI-BLACK
GH_O-GREEN ¢
GEN | B3
LI L3
0 GeN Al BI A3
S1 OFF '@' 5
OFFC \ \ \
W Jd__ Al oty BaAz oy
G2-L3-WHITE a
Wwa J G2L2RED
G2-LIFBLACK
G2-.O-GREEN
TRANSFER SWITCH WIRING DIAGRAM

Figure 18-7. Transfer switch wiring diagram

ME 6115-365-15/18-7 Q8

TM 5-6115-365-15



b. Reassembly and Installation.
(1) Reassemble and install the transfer switch
as illustrated in[figure 18-5
(2) Connect load connections [Fig. 18-7).

18-14. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, Racks, and Leg Prop

a. Removal. Remove the tarpaulin, roof bows,
racks, and leg prop
b. Repair.
(1) Patch or sew rips and tears in the

TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

tarpaulin. Replace damaged or missing ropes or straps.
Replace a tarpaulin that is too badly damaged to be
repaired.

(2) Weld minor cracks or breaks in the bows
and leg prop. Straighten bent bows where possible.
Replace defective or missing pins and hardware.
Replace bows, racks, or leg prop that are damaged
beyond repair.

c. Installation. Install racks, roof bows, and leg

prop, and install tarpaulin (para 18-10).

18-11



TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
(1) (2) (3 4 (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100| NO. | NO.
PART |
REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
00002 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
(0] 4730-270-4581 ADAPTER: 1/2-10 x 1/4-18 EA 2 * * * *
00003
P O 4730-908-3194 CLAMP EA 4 * * * *
00004 MS35842-11 (96906)
o 4820-277-1765 COCK, PLUG, SPRING KEY: 1/4-18 x 1/4-18 EA 2 * * * *
00005
o 4730-278-6317 COUPLING: 1/4 IN. EA 2 * * * *
00006
M O HOSE: 1/2-10 x 10 In., 20 in. Ig EA 2
00007 SAEJ30CL30RS (81343)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 4730-684-6032 HOSE (10 In. required for each HOSE ASSEMBLY) FT AR SEE | GRP | 9501
00008
(e] 5310-584-5272 LOCKWASHER EA 2 * * * *
00009
(e] 4730-196-1465 NIPPLE, CLOSE EA 2 * * * *
00010
X2 O NIPPLE: 1/4 x 1-1/2 In. Ig EA 2
00011 WWN351 (81348)
(e] 5310-282-7818 NUT EA 2 * * * *
00012
X2 O 5330-684-3430 "O" RING EA 2
00013 MS28775-013 (96906)
(¢] 4730-277-6447 UNION, BULKHEAD EA 2 * * * *
00014
00015 GROUP 03 - FUEL SYSTEM
00016 0306 - TANKS, LINES, FITTINGS, AND HEADERS
X2 O BRACKET, FILLER MOUNTING EA 1 18-10 | 8
00017 13205E5080 (97403)
P O 2910-911-0081 CAP, FUEL TANK: tactical vehicle fording EA 1 * * * * 18-10 | 12
00018 MS35645-2 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, HOSE: 1-13/16-2-3/4 range EA 2 18-10 | 43
00019 MS35842-13 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, HOSE: 7/16-25/32 range EA 2 18-10 | 34
00020 MS35842-10 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP, CUSHIONED: 3/4 od EA 1 18-10 | 30
00021 MS21104D12 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP, CUSHIONED: 5/16 od EA 2 18-10 | 42
00022 MS21104D5 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP, CUSHIONED: 5/16 od EA 3 18-10 | 48
00023 MS21104D5 (96906)
X2 O FITTING BULK HEAD: 37 degrees, 1/2-20 x 1/2 EA 2 18-9 19
00024 SAEJ514AFIG10C (81343)
X2 O FILLER, FUEL TANK EA 1 18-10 | 13
00025 13205E5081 (97403)
X2 O GROMMET, RUBBER: 3/4 hole diagram EA 1 18-10 | 28
00026 MS35489-120 (96906)
X2 O GUARD, FUEL GAGE EA 1 18-10 | 14
00027 13205E5083 (97403)
P O 4720-580-6659 HOSE ASSEMBLY: detachment, 5/16 od x 18 Ig EA 2 * * * * 18-9 | 28
00028 MS28741-5-0180 (96906)

18-12




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
@ @ @) @ | © ©) 7
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
P O HOSE ASSEMBLY: detachment, 5/16 od x 56 Ig EA 1 * * * * 18-10 | 38
00029 MS28741-5-0580 (96906)
P O HOSE ASSEMBLY: detachment, 5/16 tube x 88 Ig EA 1 * * * *  [18-10 | 49
00030 MS28741-5-0880 (96906)
M O HOSE, FUEL EA 1 [18-10 | 44
00031 MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O HOSE (3 in. required) FT SEE | GRP | 9501
00032 SAEJ30CLASS30R2TYPE?2 (81343)
X2 O HOSE, RUBBER: 1/2 nominal id x 3/4 od x 24 EA 1 18-10 | 29
00033 MILH13444 (81348)
X2 O LOCKNUT: 37 deg flare, 1/2-20 UNF-28 EA 2 189 | 21
00034 SAEJ514AFIG10A (81343)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 18-10 | 7
00035 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 3 18-10- | 11
00036 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 4 18-10 | 17
00037 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 2 18-10 | 3
00038 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 10-32 UNF-3B EA 1 18-10 | 33
00039 MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:10-32 UNF-3B EA 2 18-10 | 39
00040 MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 10-32 UNF-3B EA 3 18-10 | 45
00041 MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1 in. 199 EA 2 18-10 | 5
00042 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 5/8 EA 4 18-10 | 15
00043 MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 7/8 EA 3 18-10 | 9
00044 MS90725-7 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 10-32 x 5/8 EA 1 18-10 | 31
00045 MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 10-32 UNF x 5/8 EA 2 18-10 | 41
00046 MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 10-32 x 5/8 Ig EA 3 18-10 | 47
00047 MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 O STRAP, FUEL TANK EA 1 18-10 | 4
00048 13205E5082 (97403)
P O TANK ASSEMBLY, FUEL: 2 filters EA 1 * * * *  [18-10 | 59
00049 13216E7451-2 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND EA 2 18-10 | 2
00050 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/2 BSC size EA 2 18-10 | 60
00051 MS27183-18 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 3 18-10 | 10
00052 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 2 18-10 | 6
00053 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 4 18-10 | 16
00054 MS27183-11 (96906)

18-13




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
1) (2) (3) &) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® ] ©] @] @]adb
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 10-32 BSC size EA 1 18-10 | 32
00055 MS27183-8 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 10-32 BSC size EA 2 18-10 | 40
00056 MS27183-8 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 10-32 BSC size EA 3 18-10 | 46
00057 MS27183-8 (96906)
00058 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENT AND DRAWBAR
00059 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 O | 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 189 | 13
00060 1314E1214 (97403)
X2 0 BRACKET, FUEL TANK MOUNTING EA 2 18-10 | 58
00061 13205E4953 (97403)
X2 0 BRACKET, FUEL TANK MOUNTING EA 2 18-10 | 57
00063 13205154952 (97403)
X2 0 BRACKET, GROUND, ROD EA 1 189 | 9
00064 13214E1417 (97403)
X2 0 BRACKET, GROUND, ROD EA 1 189 | 44
00065 13214E1415 (97403)
X2 0 CLAMP, CABLE EA 1 189 | 40
00066 13212E3572 (97403)
X2 0 CLAMP, CABLE EA 4 189 | 49
00067 13212E3573 (97403)
X2 0 CLAMP, GROUND, ROD EA 1 189 | 48
00068 13212E2617-1 (97403)
X2 0 CLIP, SPRING, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 189 | 22
00069 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 0 HOLDDOWN, REEL EA 1 189 | 53
00070 13214E1426-3 (97403)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 4 18-10 | 19
00071 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 8 18-9 | 52
00072 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 UNC-2B EA 2 189 | 45
00073 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 1 89 |25
00074 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 2 189 | 12
00075 M551922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 2 189 | 16
00076 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 2 18-9 | 39
00077 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 2 n8-10 | 22
00078 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 2 18-10 | 22
00079 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 3 18-10 | 52
00080 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 4 18-10 | 60
00081 MS51922-17 (96906)

18-14




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
1) (2) (3) &) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® ] ©] @] @]adb
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 3 181 | 37
00082 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 UNC-28 EA 1 189 | 66
00083 MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 0 PLATE, CABLE MOUNTING EA 1 18-1 | 63
00084 13205E5133 (97403)
X2 0 SCREW, MACHINE: 1/4-20 UNC x 1 Ig EA 2 189 | 47
00085 MS35190-291 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, MACHINE: 1/4-20 x 1 LG EA 2 189 | 10
00086 MS35190-291 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1 Ig EA 2 189 | 41
00087 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1 Ig EA 8 189 | 50
00088 MS590725-8 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4 EA 2 189 | 14
00089 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/4-20 x 3/4 EA 1 189 | 23
00090 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 7/8 EA 4 18-10 | 18
00091 MS590725-7 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 EA 3 18-10 | 50
00092 MS90725-62 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 EA 3 18-10 | 35
00093 MS90725-62 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-3/14 EA 2 18-10 | 20
00094 MS90725-65 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 2-1/4 EA 2 18-10 | 20
00095 MS90725-67 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x 7/8 EA 1 18-10 | 64
00096 MS90725-33 (96906)
X2 0 SHIELD EA 1 18-10 | 62
00097 13205E4951 (97403)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 4 189 | 20
00098 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 8 18-9 | 51
00099 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 2 189 | 46
00100 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 1 189 | 24
00101 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 2 189 | 11
00102 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 2 189 | 15
00103 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 2 189 | 42
00104 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 BSC size EA 6 18-10 | 51
00105 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 BSC size EA 4 18-10 | 6
00106 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 BSC size EA 3 18-10 | 36
00107 MS27183-15 (96906)

18-15




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
(1) (2) (3 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 BSC size EA 2 18-10 | 21
00108 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 BSC size EA 2 18-10 | 21
00109 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 5/16 BSC size EA 1 18-10 | 65
00110 MS27183-12 (96906)
00111 1507 - LANDING GEAR, LEVELING JACKS
P O 2590-420-8929 TRAILER LEG PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 * * * * 18-10 | 67
00112 13214E1206 (97403)
00113 GROUP 22 - BODY, CHASSIS OR HULL, AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00114 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 O ACCESSORY BOX EA 1 18-9 8
00115 13205E4949 (97403)
P C 5120-265-7462 HAMMER HAND: double face, 8 Ib EA 1 * * * * 18-9 17
00116 GGGH86TYPE10CLASS1 (81348)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 4 18-9 7
00117 MS51922-1 (96906)
P C 5975-878-3791 ROD, GROUND: 3 ft section w/attachment EA 2 * * * * 18-9 54
00118 MILR11461 (81348)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4 EA 4 18-9 5
00119 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 4 18-9 6
00120 MS27183-1 (96906)
00121 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA 1 18-9 | 26
00122 13205E4916-21 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION, GROUND TERMINAL EA 1 18-10 | 1
00123 13205E40918 (97403)
00124 GROUP 40 - GENERATORS
00125 4000 - MOTOR GENERATOR
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/2-13 UNC-2B EA 8 18-10 | 26
00126 MS51922-33 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/2-13 x 1-3/4 Ig EA 8 18-10 | 24
00127 MS90725-114 (96906)
X2 O WASHER EA 6 18-10 | 23
00128 13205E4956 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, BEVELED EA 8 18-10 | 27
00129 13206E4482-2 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/2 BSC size EA 8 18-10 | 25
00130 MS27183-18 (96906)
00131 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE SUPPRESSION
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 1 18-9 | 38
00132 MS16203-27 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 1 18-9 | 30
00133 MS16203-27 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 2 18-9 | 36
00134 MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, WING: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 1 18-9 | 34
00135 MS35425-28 (96906)

18-16




TM 5-6115-365-15

(1) (2) (3 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INc MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® ] ©] @] @]adb
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 3/4 EA 1 189 | 27
00136 MS35309-358 (96906)
X2 0 STUD, GROUNDING EA 2 189 | 37
00137 13213E1223 (97403)
X2 0 TERMINAL, LUG EA 3 189 | 32
00138 MS20659-110 (96906)
X2 0 TERMINAL, LUG: No. 6 AWG, 3/8 stud EA 1 189 | 31
00139 MS20659-110 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRIC: 3/8 thd size EA 4 189 | 35
00140 ANO61-616 (88044)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 thd size EA 1 189 | 29
00141 ANO61-616 (88044)
X2 0 WASHER, LOCK: 3/8 nominal size EA 2 189 | 33
00142 MS35335-91 (96906)
00143 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00144 4206 - THERMOSTATIC, AUTOMATIC AND MANUAL CONTROL DEVICES
X2 0 NUT PLATE, REEL HOLDDOWN EA 1 189 | 4
00145 13205E4948 (97403)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 4 18-10 | 55
00146 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 4 189 | 1
00147 MS1922-1 (96906)
X2 0 PLATE EA 1 18-10 | 56
00148 13212E3569 (97403)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 3/4 EA 4 189 | 3
00149 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 EA 4 18-10 | 53
00150 MS90725-62 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND EA 4 189 | 2
00151 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 BSC size EA 4
00152 MS27183-15 (96906)
00153 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00154 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
P C | 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE: 2-3/4 wibracket EA 1 * * * * |18-9 | 18
00155 MIL-E52031 (81349)
00156 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED PARTS
00157 9501 - BULK MATERIEL
P O |4730-684-6032 HOSE FT * * * *
00158 SAEJ30CLASS30TYPEL
P O HOSE, FUEL: 2-1/2 od x 3 in. Ig EA 1 * * * *
00159 SAEJ30CLASS30R2TYPE2 (81343)

Change 8 18-17




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
@ @ (©) @ | G (6) ™ ®) (C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | uUs-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER [ ALW | 1RATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER ref NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
PART Il
REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, OS, AND
DEPOT MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 01 - ENGINE
00002 0106 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
O| 4730-270-4581 ADAPTER: 1/2-10 x 1/4-18 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00003
P O| 4730-908-3194 CLAMP EA 4 * * 2 * * 2 10 10
00004 MS35842-11 (96906)
O| 4820-277-1765 COCK, PLUG, SPRING KEY: 1/4-18 x 1/4-18 EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00005
O| 4730-278-6317 COUPLING: 1/4 IN. EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00006
M O HOSE: 1/2-10 x 10 in., 20 in Ig EA 2
00007 SAEJ30CL30RS (81343)
MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O 4730-684-6032 HOSE (10 in. required for each HOSE
00008 ASSEMBLY) FT AR SEE GRP|9501
O| 5310-584-5272 LOCKWASHER EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00009
O| 4730-196-1465 NIPPLE, CLOSE EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00010
X2 0O NIPPLE: 1/4 x 1-1/2 in. Ig EA 2
00011 WWN351 (81348)
O| 5310-282-7818 NUT EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00012
X2 O] 5330-684-3430 "O" RING EA 2
00013 MS28775-013 (96906)
O| 4730-277-6447 UNION, BULKHEAD EA 2 * * * * * * * *
00014
00015 GROUP 03 - FUEL SYSTEM
00016 0306 - TANKS, LINES, FITTINGS, AND HEADERS
X2 O BRACKET, FILLER MOUNTING EA 1 18-1Q 8
00017 13205E5080 (97403)
P O| 2910-911-0081 CAP, FUEL TANK: tactical vehicle fording EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 18-1Q 12
00018 MS35645-2 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, HOSE: 1-13/16-2-3/4 range EA 2 18-1Q 43
00019 MS35842-13 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, HOSE: 7/16-25/32, range EA 2 18-1Q 34
00020 MS35842-10 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP, CUSHIONED: 3/4 od EA 1 18-1Q 30
00021 MS21104D12 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP, CUSHIONED: 5/16 od EA 2 18-1Q 42
00022 MS21104D5 (96906)
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP, CUSHIONED: 5/16 od EA 3 18-1Q 48
00023 MS21104D5 (96906)
X2 O FITTING, BULK HEAD: 37 degrees, 1/2-20 x
00024 1/2 EA 2 18-9] 19
SAEJ514AFIG10C (81343)
X2 O FILLER, FUEL TANK EA 1 18-1Q 13
00025 13205E5081 (97403)
X2 O GROMMET, RUBBER: 3/4 hole diagram EA 1 18-1Q 28
00026 MS35489-120 (96906)
X2 O GUARD, FUEL GAGE EA 1 18-1Q 14
00027 13205E5083 (97403)

18-18




TM 5-6115-365-15

C2
@ @ (©)] @ | G (6) O ®) 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ jLLus-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER | @) | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ) © @ ® (© |EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT 120 | 21-50 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
P O | 4720-580-6659 HOSE ASSEMBLY: detachment, 5/16 od x 18 Ig EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 18-9| 28
00028 MS28741-5-0180 (96906)
P (e} HOSE ASSEMBLY:detachment, 5/16 od x 56 Ig EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 18-10| 38
00029 MS28741-5-0580 (96906)
P (e} HOSE ASSEMBLY: detachment, 5/16 tube x 88 Ig EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 18-10| 49
00030 MS28741-5-0680 (96906)
P o HOSE, FUEL EA 1 18-10| 44
00031 MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O HOSE (3 in. required) FT SEE GRP [9501
00032 SAEJ30CLASS30R2TYPE2 (81343)
X2 O HOSE, RUBBER: 1/2 nominal id x 3/4 od x 24 EA 1 18-10| 29
00033 MILH13444 (81348)
X2 O LOCKNUT: 37 deg flare, 1/2-20 UNF-2B EA 2 18-9| 21
00034 SAEJ514AFIG10A (81343)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 18-10] 7
00035 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 3 18-10] 11
00036 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 4 18-10 17
00037 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 2 18-10] 3
00038 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 10-32 UNF-3B EA 1 18-10] 33
00039 MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 10-32 UNF-3B EA 2 18-10] 39
00040 MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 10-32 UNF-3B EA 3 18-10| 45
00041 MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON, HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1 in. Ig EA 2 18-10] 5
00042 MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 5/8 EA 4 18-10] 15
00043 MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 7/8 EA 3 18-10] 9
00044 MS90725-7 (96906)
X2 O ISCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 10-32 x 5/8 EA 1 18-10] 31
00045 MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 O ISCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 10-32 UNF x 5/8 EA 2 18-10| 41
00046 MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 O ISCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 10-32 x 5/8 Ig EA 3 18-10| 47
00047 MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 O ISTRAP, FUEL TANK EA 1 18-10| 4
00048 13205E5082 (97403)
P (0] TANK ASSEMBLY, FUEL: 2 filters EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 18-10] 59
00049 13216E7451-2 (97403)
X2 O ASHER, FLAT, ROUND EA 2 18-10] 2
00050 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 O IWASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/2 BSC size EA 2 18-10] 60
00051 MS27183-18 (96906)

18-19




TM 5-6115-365-15

18-20

C2,
@ @ ©)] @ | 6 6) O ® (C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [MAINT [ s
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 |[FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 [51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O ASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 3 18-10| 10
00052 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 O ASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 2 18-10[ 6
00053 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 O ASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 4 18-10| 16
00054 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 O ASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 10-32 BSC size EA 1 18-10| 32
00055 MS27183-8 (96906)
X2 O ASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 10-32 BSC size EA 2 18-10| 40
00056 MS27183-8 (96906)
X2 O IWASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 10/32 BSC size EA 3 18-10| 46
00057 MS27183-8 (96906)
00058 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENT
AND DRAWBAR
00059 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 O | 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 18-9| 13
00060 1314E1214 (97403)
X2 O BRACKET, FUEL TANK MOUNTING EA 2 18-10| 58
00061 13205E4953 (97403)
X2 O BRACKET, FUEL TANK MOUNTING EA 2 18-9| 57
00063 13205154952 (97403)
X2 O BRACKET, GROUND ROD EA 1 18-9( 9
00064 13214E1417 (97403)
X2 O BRACKET, GROUND ROD EA 1 18-9| 44
00065 13214E1415 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP, CABLE EA 1 18-9| 40
00066 13212E3572 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP, CABLE EA 4 18-9| 49
00067 13212E3573 (97403)
X2 O | 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 1 18-9| 48
00068 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 O | 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 18-9| 22
00069 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 O HOLDDOWN, REEL EA 1 18-9| 53
00070 13214E1426-3 (97403)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 4 18-10| 19
00071 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 8 18-9| 52
00072 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: /4 UNC-2B EA 2 18-9| 45
00073 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 1 18-9| 25
00074 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 2 18-9| 12
00075 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING , HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 2 18-9| 16
00076 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA 2 18-9| 39
00077 MS51922-1 (96906)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C 2,
1) 2 (3) 4 (5) (6) ) (8) 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [MAINT [ s
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)

SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ [0) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 [51-100|CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.

X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 2 18-1q 22
00078 MS51922-17 (96906)

X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 2 18-1q 22
00079 MS51922-17 (96906)

X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 3 18-1q 52

00080 MS51922-17 (96906)

X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 4 18-10 60
00081 MS51922-17 (96906)

X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 3 18-1q 37
00082 MS51922-17 (96906)

X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 UNC-2B EA 1 18-10 66
00083 MS51922-9 (96906)

X2 O PLATE, CABLE MTG. EA 1 18-10 63
00084 13205E5133 (97403)

X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: 1/4-20 UNC x 1 Ig EA 2 18-9| 47
00085 MS35190-291 (96906)

X2 O SCREW, MACHINE: 1/4-20 x 1 Ig EA 2 18-9| 10
00086 MS35190-291 (96906)

X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1 Ig EA 2 18-9| 41
00087 MS90725-8 (96906)

X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1 Ig EA 8 18-9| 50
00088 MS90725-8 (96906)

X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4 EA 2 18-9| 14
00089 MS90725-6 (96906)

X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4 EA 1 18-9| 23
00090 MS90725-6 (96906)

X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 7/8 EA 4 18-10 18
00091 MS90725-7 (96906)

X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 EA 3 18-1d 50
00092 MS90725-62 (96906)

X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 EA 3 18-1d 35
00093 MS90725-62 (96906)

X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 EA 2 18-1d 20
00094 MS90725-65 (96906)

X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 2-1/4 EA 2 18-1d 20
00095 MS90725-67 (96906)

X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x 7/8 EA 1 18-10 64
00096 MS90725-33 (96906)

X2 O SHIELD EA 1 18-190 62
00097 13205E4951 (97403)

X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 4 18-9] 20
00098 MS27183-11 (96906)

X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 8 18-9| 51
00099 MS27183-11 (96906)

X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 2 18-9| 46
00100 MS27183-11 (96906)

X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 1 18-9| 24
00101 MS27183-11 (96906)

X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 2 18-9| 11
00102 MS27183-11 (96906)

X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA 2 18-9| 15
00103 MS27183-11 (96906)

18-21




TM 5-6115-365-15

18-22

C 2,
D 2 3 @ | G (6) @ (8 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [ MAINT [ jLLus-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT| INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 | PER [ @ [ (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ () © @ ©) © |EQUIP| 100 |FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA | 2 18-9| 42
00104 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 BSC size EA | 6 18-1q 51
00105 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 BSC size EA | 4 18-1q 61
00106 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 BSC size EA | 3 18-1q 36
00107 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 BSC size EA | 2 18-1q 21
00108 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 BSC size EA | 2 18-1q 21
00109 MS27183-15 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 5/16 BSC size EA | 1 18-1q 65
00110 MS27183-12 (969006)
00111 1507 - LANDING GEAR, LEVELING JACKS
P O 2590-420-8929 TRAILER LEG, PROP ASSEMBLY EA | 1 |~ * 2 L 2 10 10 [18-1q 67
00112 13214E1206 (97403)
00013 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD, AND HULL
00114 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 DR | 2330-738-9509 TRAILER EA | 1 18-9| 55
00115 13205E4955 (97403)
00116 GROUP 22 - BODY, CHASSIS OR HULL, AND
ACCESSORY ITEMS
00117 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEM
X2 0 ACCESSORY BOX EA | 1 18-9| 8
00118 13205E4949 (97403)
P C| 5120-265-7462 HAMMER HAND: double face, 8 Ib EA | 1 |~ * 2 L 2 10 10 18-9| 17
00119 GGGH86TYPE10CLASS1 (81348)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA | 4 18-9| 7
00120 MS51922-1 (96906)
P C| 5975-878-3791 ROD, GROUND: 3 ft section w/attachment EA | 2 |~ * 2 L 2 10 10 18-9| 54
00121 MILR11461 (81348)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4 EA | 4 18-9| 5
00122 MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 BSC size EA | 4 18-9| 6
00123 MS27183-11 (96906)
00124 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION EA | 1 18-9| 26
00125 13205E4916-21 (97403)
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION, GROUND TERMINAL EA | 1 18-1q 1
00126 13205E40918 (97403)
X2 F PLATE, INFORMATION WIRING DIAGRAM EA | 1
00127 13212E1499 (97403)
00128 GROUP 40 - GENERATORS
00129 4000 - MOTOR GENERATOR
X2 FR| 6115-017-8237 GENERATOR SET: 3 kw, 60 hz md EA | 2 18-9| 55
00130 MILG52367TYPEL (81349)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/2-13 UNC-2B EA | 8 18-1q 26
00131 MS51922-33 (96906)




TM 5-6115-365-15

1) 2 (3 @ [ ® (6) (@] (8 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | uUs-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ()
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 | FG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1.20 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 [51-100|CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 8 18- 24
1/2-13 X 1-3/4 LG 10
00132 MS90725-114 (96906)
X2 O WASHER EA 6 18- 23
00133 13205E4956 (97403) 10
X2 O WASHER, BEVELED EA 8 18- 27
00134 13206E4482-2 (97403) 10
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/2 BSC SIZE EA 8 18- 25
00135 MS27183-18 (96906) 10
00136 4019 - RADIO INTERFERENCE
SUPPRESSION
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-3B EA 1 18- 38
00137 MS16203-27 (96906) 9
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 1 18- 30
00138 MS16203-27 (96906) 9
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 2 18- 36
00139 MS16203-39 (96906) 9
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, WING: 3/8-16 UNC-2B EA 1 18-| 34
00140 MS35425-28 (96906) 9
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 3/4 EA 1 18-| 27
00141 MS35309-358 (96906) 9
X2 O STUD, GROUNDING EA 2 18-| 37
00142 13213E1223(97403) 9
X2 O TERMINAL, LUG EA 3 18- 32
00143 MS20659-110 (96906) 9
X2 O TERMINAL, LUG: No. 6 AWG, 3/8 STUD EA 1 18- 31
00144 MS20659-110 (96906) 9
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRIC: 3/8 THD SIZE EA 18- 35
00145 AN961-616 (88044) 9
X2 O WASHER. FLAT: 3/8 THD SIZE EA 18- 29
00146 AN961-616(88044) 9
X2 O WASHER, LOCK: 3/8 NOM. SIZE EA 18- 33
00147 MS35335-91 (96906) 9
00148 GROUP 42- ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00149 4206 - THERMOSTATIC, AUTOMATIC AND
MANUAL CONTROL DEVICES
X2 F BOX EA 1 18- 16
00150 13205E5077(97403) 8
X2 F COVER EA 1 18- 29
00151 13205E5078(97403) 8
X2 F DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 1 18- 43
00152 13205E5079-2 (97403) 9
A F CABLE, GENERATOR: No. 1 To Distribution
00153 BOX, 2-1/2 FT EA 1 18- 14
13212E3570-2 (97403) 8
AO F CABLE, GENERATOR: No. 2 To Distribution
00154 BOX, 11 FT EA 1 18- 15
13212E3571-3 8
M O CABLE FT
00154A MANUFACTURE FROM:
CABLE FT AR SEE|GROUP 950
CO-04HGF (4/10) (81349)
PA  F| 5940-143-4794 TERMINAL LUG EA 3 18-| 15B
00154B MS25036-112 (96906) 8

Change 10 18-23




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ @ (©) @ | ®G ®) U] ® ©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW |MAINT [ Us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT([30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW [ TraTION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 [ PER [ [ ()
SMR STOCK ON |OF [ N T To]lol| @] o @ |[EQP| 100 |FG. (ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. [ NO.
PA F
00154C| 5940-143-4777 TERMINAL LUG EA [ 1 18-| 15C
MS25036-157 (96906) 8
PA F
00154D| 5970-822-2775 INSULATION FT 1 18-
15D
M23053/5-110-9 (81349) 8
PA F
00154E| 5970-082-3942 INSULATION FT 1 18-| 15§
M23053/5-105-9 (81349) 8
X F GASKET EA [ 1 18- 17
00155 13212E3610 8
X2 F LEAD, ELECTRICAL: NO. W3 EA [ 1 18| 9
00156 13212E3567-1 (97403) 8
X2 F LEAD, ELECTRICAL: NO. W4 EA [ 1 18- 10
00157 13212E2567-2 (97403) 8
X2 F LEAD, ELECTRICAL: NO. W5 EA [ 1 18- 11
00158 13212E3567-3(97403) 8
X2 F LIGHT AND WIRE EA [ 2 18- 1
00159 13212E3560 8
X2 F NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON EA [ 6 18- 26
00160 MS35649-202 (96906) 8
X2 F NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA [ 4 18-| 8
00161 MS35691-1 (96906) 8
X2 F NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC-2B EA [ 8 18- 23
00162 FFN836TYPE2 (81348) 8
X2 0 NUT PLATE, REEL HOLDDOWN EA [ 1 18-| 4
00163 13205E4948 (97403) 9
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA [ 4 18- 55
3/8-16 UNC-2B 10
00164 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA | 4 18- 1
1/4-20 UNC-2B 9
00165 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 F PACKING, PREFORMED, "O" RING EA [ 1 18- 28
00166 MS28775-111 (96906) 8
X2 F PACKING, PREFORMED, ‘00" RING EA [ 2 18- 12
00167 MS28775-122 (96906) 8
X2 F PACKING, PREFORMED, "O" RING EA [ 4 18-| 3
00168 MS28775-011(96906) 8
X2 0 PLATE EA [ 1 18- 56
00169 13212E3569 (97403) 10
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20x 3/4 EA [ 4 18-| 3
00170 MS90725-6 (96906) 9
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA [ 4 18- 53
00171 MS90725-62 (96906) 10
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, 1/4-20 x 3/4 EA [ 4 18-| 2
00172 MS35206-281 (96906) 8
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, 10-24x 1 LG EA [ 6 18- 20
00173 MS35206-267 (96906) 8
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, 10-32 x 1/2 LG EA | 16 18-| 4
00174 MS35207-263 (96906) 8
X2 F STUFFING, TUBE EA [ 2 18- 13
00175 13212E3582-4(97403) 8

18-24 Change 10



TM 5-6115-365-15

@ 2 3 @ | 6 (6) ™ ®) 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW |MAINT[ | us-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER [ (a) | ()
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 FIG. [ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100|CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.

P2 F| 5930-878-6722 SWITCH, ROTARY: 30 AMP EA 1 3 2 18- 27
00176 13205E5022(97403) 8

X2 F TERMINAL, BOARD EA 1 18- 18
00177 13212E3606 8

X2 F TERMINAL, LOAD EA 4 18-| 19
00178 13208E5820-6 (97403) 8

X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND EA 4 18- 2
00179 MS271893-11 (96906) 9

X2 F WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 10-32 BSC SIZE EA | 16 18- 6
00180 MS27183-8 (96906) 8

X2 F WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 10 NOM. SIZE EA | 12 18-| 21
00181 MS27183-8 (96906) 8

X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 BSC SIZE EA 4 18-| 54
00182 MS27183-15(96906) 10

X2 F WASHER, LOCK, FLAT: 1/4 NOM. SIZE EA 4 18-| 22
00183 MS35333-108 (96906) 8

X2 F WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 4 18-| 7
00184 MS27183-11 (96906) 8

X2 F WASHER, LOCK; SPRING HELICAL, 10 NOM. EA 6 18-| 25

size 8
00185 MS35338-43 (96906)
X2 F WASHER, LOCK, SPRING: NO. 10 NOM. EA | 16 18| 5
SIZE 8
00186 MS35338-43 (96906)

X2 F WASHER, LOCK; 1/4 NOM. SIZE EA 8 18-| 24
00187 MS35338-101 (96906) 8
00188 GROUP 76- FIRE FIGHTING

EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00189 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE
FIGHTING EQUIPMENT

P C| 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE: 2-3/4W/BRACKET EA 1 2 2 10 10 18-| 18
00190 MILE52031 (81349) 9
00191 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE

STANDARDIZED PARTS
00192 9501 - BULK MATERIEL

P O| 4730-684-6032 HOSE FT 10 10
00193 SAEJ30CLASS30TYPEL

P O HOSE, FUEL: 2-1/2 OD x 3 IN. LG EA 1
00194 SAEJ30CLASS30R2TYPE2 (81343)

PA F| 6145-643-0030 CABLE EA \Y
00195 CO-04HGF (4/10) (81349)

PA F| 5970-822-2775 INSULATION FT \Y
00196 M23053/5-110-9 (81349)

PA F| 5970-082-3942 INSULATION FT \Y

001975 M23053/5-105-9 (81349)

Change 10 18-25




TM 5-6115-365-15

Figure 18-8. Generator transfer switch.

18-26 Change 10



TM 5-6115-365-15

C2,
55 567 8 34 9101112
T 1 S A I S I I D Y S i
1 — 1 1 ur%._u\
1@1‘ I—
123
4 - = L13 14 1516

‘r 4 Lﬂ%

28 19 20 21h -

= 21 ]olAC )|

49 50 51 52— %
26
43—H
T 11 1T 1/
i — 1T 1 N D S
39 40 41 42
37
= 27
AV e LIdel

T
30 29

ME 6115-305-15/18-9, C2 I
Figure 18-9. Power unit components.

18-27



TM 5-6115-365-15
C2,

_ll88 m 4,5,6.7, (M‘@ 8,19 :

AN

i
}
i) 89,10, 1] /
e ! % 14,15,16.17 1
1 y 12510,
sfre=%. L \o N4 2, 25,26—*@&?
iy I
D <0 NS AITRRAS, |
- P S :
U 53, 5455&‘3 57 %ﬁ N =

2 1 Y
3 63 64,65,66
58
59 60,61 62
L —
ﬂ_—‘——‘—‘—‘*"_—\\
—~3536 3 \
. - — ) %
50, 51, 52 [ ]

; | E

30,31,32.33
N \
49 — [ |
f,_:rvya N

45,46, 47, 48 43,44 39, 40,4, 42

Q.

34

38 ME 6115-365-15/18-10, C2 I

Figure 18-10. Power unit trailer components.
18-28



CHAPTER 19
GENERATOR SET PU-629/G

TM 5-6115-365-15

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

19-1. Description

a. General. The PU-629/G is a self-contained
mobile, general purpose power supply [Fig._19-1). The
W set is comprised of two 5 kW Model SF 5.0 MD Military
Standard generator sets, mounted on a 1 1/2 ton M103A
trailer, and includes the components listed in[table 19-1]
The generators are powered by directly coupled, 2-
@ cylinder, 10 hp, Military Standard Model 2A042 engines.
A power transfer switch is provided for connecting the
generator outputs to a common load.

b. Engines. For description and maintenance
information pertaining to the engines, refer to
TM 5-2805-258-14.

c. Generators. For description, operation, and
maintenance information not covered in this chapter,
B refer to TM 5-6115-332-14.

d. Trailer. For description and trailer maintenance
in this chapter, refer to

information not covered

TM 9-2330-213-14.

e. Lubrication.

For lubrication information, refer to
TM 5-6115-332-14. For engine lubrication instructions,
refer to TM 5-2805-258-14 and LO 5-2805-258-12. For
trailer lubrication information, refer to LO 9-2330-213-12.

19-2. Tabulated Data

[Table 19-1 lists the components for PU-629/G.

Table 19-1. PU-629/G Components

FSN Qty Nomenclature
2330-141-8052 1 Trailer: M103A
6115-074-8830 2 Generator: 5 kW,

Model SF 5.0 MD
2590-741-1037 1 Leg Prop assembly, trailer
4210-555-8837 2 Fire extinguisher
5975-878-3791 2 Ground rod (w/attachments)
5120-265-7462 1 Sledge hammer
FSN not assigned 2 Fuel tank assembly
2540-00-459-5946 1 Tarpaulin

Change 10 19-1



TM 5-6115-365-15
C2,

e S S R AT SR S ~

-

SE"k 1r-- ey 4 .
U 8

Figure 19-1. PU-629/G. right front, 3/4 view.
19-2



TM 5-6115-365-15
C2,

Section Il. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

19-3. Setting-up Instructions

a. Leveling.

(1) Locate the trailer on as level a surface as
possible in order for the generator to operate efficiently.

(2) Set brakes and block wheels securely to
prevent any movement. Operate handbrakes at weekly
intervals to assure freedom of linkage.

(3) Pull leg support down and adjust length
for firm contact with ground.

WARNING

Wheels must be blocked, brakes set,
and leg prop down in support
position before attempting to roll up
tarpaulin and before starting to set-
up or assemble the equipment for
operation.

b. Preparation for Starting.

(1) Roll up tarpaulin and remove splash shield
as shown in[figure 19-3

(2) Remove all loose auxiliary items and
anything else that might block the free circulation of air
through the trailer and around the generator sets.

CAUTION
It is of foremost importance that
there be free circulation of air around
the generator sets at all times during
operation. Inadequate ventilation is a
major cause of damage to the
equipment.

(3) Be sure transfer switch load cables are
connected to the generator sets as illustrated in

figure 19-2

OUTPUT TERMINALS

Al BLACK L1
A2 RED L2 | al
A3 WHITE {3 | GEN
iLOTm'L GREEN L4
GENERATOR
TRANSFER
SWITCH
B1 BLACK Ll
82 RED L2 | A2
GEN
B3 WHITE L3
Lormf GREEN ] L4

ME 6115-365-15/19-2 C2 I

Figure 19-2. Interconnection diagram, transfer switch-to-generators.

19-3



c. Grounding.
WARNING

Never operate the generator set until
it has been properly grounded.
Electrical defects in the load lines or
equipment can cause death by
electrocution when contact is made
with an ungrounded system.

(1) The generator set must be grounded prior
to operation. The ground may be any of three methods,
depending on the location and terrain.

(& A ground rod driven to a depth of 8
feet.

(b) An underground metallic water
piping system.

() A metal plate (9 sq. ft.) buried at a
depth of 4 feet.

(2) The ground lead must be No. 6 AWG
copper wire bolted or clamped to the rod, plate, or piping
system.

(3) Connect the other end of the ground lead
to the generator set ground terminal stud as shown in
figure 19-3

(4) Be sure that both generators are
connected to the generator set ground terminal stud, as
shown inlfigure 19-3|

d. Fuel Hose Connection. Connect the fuel hoses

as illustrated in[figure 19-4

19-4

TM 5-6115-365-15
c2

WARNING

Never operate the generator set in an
enclosed area unless the exhaust
gases are piped to the outside.
Inhalation of exhaust fumes will
result in serious illness or death.

19-4. Starting

a. Perform the setting-up and pre-starting
procedures [(para 19-3).

b. Be sure the generator transfer switch is OFF
(fig. 19-3).

c. Start the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-332-12.

19-5. Stopping

a. Turn the generator transfer switch OFF or in
position to select a standby generator .

b. Stop the generator as instructed in
TM 5-6115-332-12.

19-6. Operation

a. Start the generator and position the
transfer switch to the desired generator.

b. Operate the generator as instructed in
TM 5-6115-332-12.

c. Perform the fuel connection and transfer
procedure as instructed inlfigure 19-4



TM 5-6115-365-15
C2,

NOTE: TARPAULIM MAY BE ROLLED UP AMD STOWED OM TOP OF ROOF BOWS

EXHAULET PIPE

JUND TERMIMAL

"l--—-.“_-___

536515/ 193 DC2

Figure 19-3. PU-629/C set up for operation (sheet 1 of 2).

19-5



TM 5-6115-365-15
C2,

FUEL TANK (2)

KW GENERATOR SET (3

D\

N A evee——————

LOAD CABLE (3

Figure 19-3. PU-926/C Set up for operation (sheet 2 of 2).

19-6



. FUEL LINE TO GEMERATOR-MOUNTED
FUEL CA

i

FWAY FUEL SELECTOR

VALVE (2.
{MOYE TO DESIRED POSITION)

WARNING:  CLEAN UP ANY SPILLED FUEL
IMMEDIATELY AND LET FUMES
EVAPORATE PRIOR TO STARTING
THE GEMERATOR SET.

VING: APTER ;
WARNING: DONOT LET FUEL CAN ADAPTERS B ErRtE e rr ENT THE MAIN FUEL TANK LINES -

E :

:ﬁm gkl BECOME BLOCKED OR DAMAGED, INSTALL
e LINE IN GENERATOR-MOUNTED TANK AND

SWITCH SELECTOR VALVE TO APPROPRIATE

POSITION 5

Figure 19-4. Fuel system connection and transfer procedure

TM 5-6115-365-15
C2,

19-7



TM 5-6115-365-15

C 2,
Section Ill. OPERATOR'S MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
19-7. Transfer Switch Indicating Lamps
a. Removal. Remove lens and remove indicator b. Installation. Install the indicator lamp and lens

lamp as illustrated in|figure 19-5 as illustrated in|figure 19-5
17— 10 —0
8 \ E

/]
7

0/2

ME 6115-365-15/19-5 C2

1 Screw 10 Screw 19 Screw 28 Flat washer 37 Gasket

2 Lockwasher 11 Knob 20 Hex nut 29 Hex nut 38 Terminal lug

3 Flat washer 12 Transfer switch 21 Lockwasher 30 Lockwasher 39 Locknut

4 Cover 13 Hex nut 22 Electrical lead 31 Flat washer 40 Stuffing tube assy
5 Gasket 14 Lockwasher 23 Fastener 32 Electrical lead 41 Transfer switch box
6 Screw 15 Preformed packing 24 Screw 33 Flat washer 42 Rivet

7 Flat washer 16 Light and wire assy 25 Flat washer 34 Hex nut

8 Lockwasher 17 Lens 26 Hex nut 35 Lockwasher

9 Hex nut 18 Lamp 27 Lockwasher 36 Terminal board

Figure 19-5. Transfer switch, removal, disassembly, reassembly, and installation.
19-8



TM 5-6115-365-15
C2,

Section IV. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

19-8. Transfer Switch Indicating Lights

a. Removal. Remove the indicating lights as
illustrated inffigure 19-5
b. Installation. Install the indicating lights as

illustrated in|figure 19-5
19-9. Ground Wires and Terminal Stud

a. Removal. Remove the ground wires from the
ground terminal stud and generator sets as shown in
figure 19-3] Remove the terminal stud.

b. Installation. Install the terminal stud and ground

wires as shown in[figure 19-3

19-10. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, and Leg Prop

a. Removal.
(1) Remove the tarpaulin from the unit.
(2) Pull out the chain-secured pins that
secure the roof bows to the trailer bed and remove the
bows.

(3) Remove the hardware that secures the leg
prop to the rear underside of the trailer bed and remove
the leg prop.

b. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean tarpaulin with water and detergent.
Clean roof bows and leg prop with approved cleaning
solvent. Dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect tarpaulin for tears, holes, broken
or missing straps or ropes and other defects. Inspect
bows and leg prop for breaks, cracks, damaged or
missing hardware, and any other defects.

c. Installation.

(1) Mount the leg prop to the underside of the
trailer bed and secure with mounting hardware.

(2) Install the roof bows in the trailer bed and
secure with pins. Install the tarpaulin and secure in the
desired position.

Section V. DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTION

19-11. Generator Transfer Switch

a. Removal and Disassembly.
(1) Tag and disconnect leads from the output
terminals to load.
(2) Remove and disassemble the transfer
switch as illustrated in[fiqure 19-5]
b. Reassembly and Installation.

(1) Reassemble and install the transfer switch
as illustrated in[figure 19-5
(2) Connect load connections [fig. 19-6).

19-12. Generator Sets

a. Removal. Use as a guide and

perform the following steps:

(1) Disconnect fuel lines.

(2) Disconnect electrical leads and cables.

(3) Disconnect oil drain adapters.

(4) Remove 2 bolts and 2 nuts that secure the
front muffler pipe to trailer bed and remove pipe.

(5) Remove the 8 bolts @ to each set) that
secure the generator sets to the trailer bed and remove
generator sets.

b. Installation. Use [figure 19-7]as a guide and

perform the following steps:

(1) Secure the two generator sets to the
trailer bed with 8 bolts.

(2) Secure front muffler pipe to trailer bed with
2 bolts and 2 nuts.

(3) Connect oil drain adapters.

(4) Connect electrical leads and cables.

(5) Connect fuel lines.

19-13. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, and Leg Prop

a. Removal. Remove the tarpaulin, roof bows, and

leg prop (para 19-10).
b. Repair.

(1) Patch or sew rips or tears in the tarpaulin.
Replace damaged or missing straps and ropes. Replace
a tarpaulin that is too badly damaged to be repaired.

(2) Weld minor cracks and breaks in the roof
bows and leg prop. Straighten bows where possible.
Replace defective or missing hardware. Replace bows
or leg prop that are damaged beyond repair.

c. Installation. Install tarpaulin, roof bows, and leg

prop (para 19-10).
19-9



19-10

LO

TM 5-6115-365-15

C2,

Ll L2 L3 XDst XDSs2
S o 18I T p
1
w3 w4 w5
GI-L3.-WHITE _
w' Gl.L 2-RED
Gl.L1-81 ACK
G1-LO-GREEN _b
GEN 1 Ll L2 L3
OFF GEN 2 Al Bl A2 B2 A3 83
o o 0 o
AR ’ 4 //
\ l4 4 ’
| VORI . PV Sy [ — [V S [ -
G2.L3-WHITE . OFF O (o) (o] lo)
w G2.L2-RED
2 G2.L1-BLACK
G2-L 0-GREEN

Figure 19-6. Transfer switch wiring diagram..

ME 6115-365-15/19-6 C2



FUEL TANK
i

TM 5-6115-365-15

TRAILER BED

REEL SUPPLIED
BY USER

MOUNTING BOLT (8) L__J

-

i

OIL DRAIN
ADAPTER

D

~

GENERATOR SET

L/GROUND STUD /f‘ﬂ

D GENERATOR SET
| b crOUND WIRE (2)

CLAMP (AS ROR'D.)
o

OIL DRAIN

ADAPTER (2

o}
]

:

LOAD

—

CABLE (2

|

I

=]

GENERATOR SET
MOUNTING BOLT (8)

)

g

@}

|

FUEL TANK.

Figure 19-7. PU-629/C overall component location diagram.

ME 6115-365-15/19-7 C2

C2,

19-11



19-14. Trailer Bed

a. Removal.

(1) Remove tarpaulin, roof bows, and leg prop
(para 19-10).

(2) Remove transfer switch from the trailer
[(para 19-11).

(3) Remove the generator sets (para 19-12).

(4) Remove the 18 bolts (9 each fuel tank)
that secure the fuel tanks to the trailer and remove the
fuel tanks.

(5) Remove 8 bolts from the top surface of
the trailer bed and 12 bolts from the underside that
secure the trailer bed gussets to the trailer.

(6) Disconnect electrical leads from the trailer
lights.

(7) Remove trailer bed from the trailer.

b. Cleaning, Inspection, and Repair.

19-12

TM 5-6115-365-15
c2

(1) Clean trailer bed with approved cleaning
solvent and dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect for broken welds, bends, dents,
and any damage that prevents proper assembly of the
unit. Weld cracks and breaks and straighten dents or
bends where possible. Replace a trailer bed that is
damaged beyond repair.

c. Installation.

(1) Install trailer bed on the trailer and secure
with 12 bolts on the underside and 8 on the top.
Connect wiring to trailer lights.

(2) Secure the two fuel tanks to the trailer with
18 bolts.

(3) Install the generator sets (para 19-12).

(4) Install the transfer switch (para 19-11).

(5) Install the leg prop, roof bows, and

tarpaulin [para 19-10).



TM 5-6115-365-15

C 2,
@ @ @3) @ | ® ©) )
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 6-20 | 21-50|51-100f NO. | NO.
REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 03 - FUEL SYSTEM
00002 0306 - TANKS, LINES, FITTINGS, HEADERS
X2 0 CAP, FUEL TANK: tactical vehicle, fording EA 1 19-11 | 7
00003 MS35645-1 (96906)
00004 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS, AND DRAWBARS
00005 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 0 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY EA 1 19-10 | 7
00006 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 0 CLAMP, CABLE, DOUBLE: 1-5/16 height EA 1 19-9 | 45
00007 13212E3591-2 (97403)
X2 0 CLAMP, CABLE, SINGLE EA 2 19-9 | 59
00008 13212E3612 (97403)
X2 0 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD: 1.640 hole, sp EA 4 19-10 | 3
00009 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 0 CLAMP, LOOP: double cable or tube EA 2 19-9 | 40
00010 MS21334-2 (96906)
X2 0 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING EA 1 19-10 | 28
00011 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 0 HOLDDOWN, REEL: 8.62 Ig EA 1 19-9 1
00012 13214E1426-3 (97403)
X2 0 7240-920-5327 HOLDER: fuel drum adapter EA 2 19-10 | 32
00013 13212E3553-1 (97403)
00 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: machine screw, 10-24 EA 2 * * * * 19-9 | 44
00014
0 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAG ON: machine screw, 10-24 EA 6 * * * * 19-9 | 58
00015
0 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 1 * * * *  [19-10 | 31
00016
0 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 * * * * 19-9 | 48
00017
0 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 * * * * 199 | 62
00018
0 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 X 20 EA 4 * * * *  [19-10 | 10
00019
0 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 8 * * * * [19-10 | 6
00020
0 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 4 * * * *  [19-10 | 35
00021
0 5310-964-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 6 * * * * 199 | 32
00022
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 6 199 | 25
00023 MS51922-9 (96906)
0 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA 12 * * * * 199 | 29
00024
0 5305-071-2241 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 EA 2 * * * * 19-9 | 46
00025
0 5305-071-2241 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 EA 4 * * * * 199 | 60
00026
0 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 Ig EA 1 * * * *  [19-10 | 29
00027
0 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 Ig EA 2 * * * * [19-10 | 8
00028
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 X 3/4 EA 4 19-10 | 33
00029 MS90725-32 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 X 3/4 Ig EA 6 199 | 27
00030 MS90725-32 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 X 3/4 Ig EA 6 19-9 34
00031 MS90725-32 (96906)

19-13




TM 5-6115-365-15

&) @ ©® @ | © ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] lTolole®lw
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50[51-100| NO. [ NO.
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 X 3/4 Ig EA 12 199 | 31
00032 MS90725-32 (96906)
0 | 5305-958-5247 SCREW, MACHINE: flat head, 1/4-20 X 1 Ig EA 8 * * * * l19-10 | 4
00033
0 | 5305-984-6212 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-24 X 3/4 Ig EA 2 * * * * 1199 | 41
00034
0 | 5305-984-6212 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-24 X 3/4 Ig EA 6 * * * * 1199 | 55
00035
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND EA 6 199 | 33
00036 MS27183-12 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: No. 10 nominal size EA 2 * * * * 1199 | 43
00037
0 | 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: No. 10 EA 6 * * * * 1199 | 57
00038
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 2 19-10 | 30
00039 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 4 19-10 | 9
00040 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 8 19-10 | 5
00041 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4-20 nominal size EA 4 199 | 47
00042 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4-20 nominal size EA 8 199 | 61
00043 MS27183-11 (96906)
0 | 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 5/16 nominal size EA 6 * * * * 1199 | 26
00044
0 | 5310-081-4219 WASHER. FLAT, ROUND: 5/16 nominal size EA 8 * * * *  l19-10 | 34
00045
0 | 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND. 5/16 nominal size EA 12 * * * * 1199 | 30
00046
0 | 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK, HELICAL No. 10 nominal size EA 6 * * * * 1199 | 56
00047
0 | 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: spring helical, No. 10 EA 2 * * * * 11999 | 42
00048
00049 GROUP 22 - BODY, CHASSIS OR HULL, AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
2201 - CANVAS, RUBBER, OR PLASTIC ITEMS
P 0 | 2540-924-8478 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN EA 4 * * * * * *
13215E3597-1 (97403)
P 0 | 2540-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN EA 2 * * * * * *
13212E3597-2 (97403)
POR TARPAULIN EA 1 * * * * * *
13216E7434 (97403)
X2 F BUCKLE EA 18
MS51920 (96906)
X2 F CHAPE ASSEMBLY EA 12
13214E1392 (97403)
X2 F HOOK TEE EA 22
13214E1497 (97403)
X2 F RING, TEE EA 14
MS51925 (96906)
X2 F TIP END EA 24
MS51926 (96906)
00050 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 0 ACCESSORY BOX EA 1 199 | 8
00051 13205E4949 (97403)
P C | 2910-066-1235 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY, FUEL DRUM EA 2 * * * * l9-10 | 1
00052 13211E7541 (97403)
P C | 5120-265-7462 HAMMER HAND. 8 Ib EA 1 * * * *  l19-10 | 27
00053 GGGHB6TYPEX (81348)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 4 * * * * 11999 | 11
00054

19-14 Change 8




TM 5-6115-365-15

1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN (@ (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100f NO. [ NO.
P C 5975-878-3791 ROD, GROUND ASSEMBLY EA 2 * * * * 19-10| 2
00055 MILR11461TYPE (81349)
0 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 Ig EA 4 * * * * 19-9 9
00056
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 4 19-9 10
00057 MS27183-11 (96906)
M 0 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: No. 6 AWG, 10 ft FT 19-9| 53
00058 MANUFACTURE FROM:
P 0 6145-395-8755 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: No. 6 AWG FT SEE| GRP| 9501
00059 QQW343TYPERB (81348)
00060 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: ground terminal EA 1 19-9 39
00061 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU-6290/6 EA 1 19-9 17
00062 13205E4916-22 (97403)

Change 8 19-14.1/(19-14.2 blank)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C 2,
€ @) ©) @ | © ® @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY | 15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS IN () (b) (c) (d) (a) (b)
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 [21-50]51-100] NO. [ NO.
00063 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATOR AND ENGINE AND CONTROLS
00064 2941 - EXHAUST AND TAIL PIPES
0 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:1/4-10 EA 4 * * * * 19-9 51
00065
0 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:1/4-20 EA 2 * * * * 19-9 16
00066
0 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 x | 19 EA 2 * * * * 199 | 14
00067
0 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 x 3/4 19 EA 4 * * * * 19-9 | 50
00068
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 4 199 | 15
00069 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 8
00070 MS27183-11 (96906)
00071 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
00072 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEAD EA 8 19-9 | 19
00073 MS51922-33 (96906)
0 5305-782-9494 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/2-13 x 1-3/4 EA 8 * * * * 199 | 21
00074
X2 0 WASHER, BEVELED: 1/2 nominal bolt size EA 8 19-9 | 22
00075 13206E4482-2 (97403)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/2 nominal size EA 8 199 | 20
00076 MS27183-18 (96906)
00077 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00078 4206 - THERMOSTATIC, AUTOMATIC AND MANUAL
CONTROL DEVICES
0 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:3/8-16 EA 4 * * * * 19-9 38
00079
0 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:3/8-16 x 1 Ig EA 4 * * * * 19-9 36
00080
0 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 nominal size EA 8 * * * * 19-9 37
00081
00082 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
X2 0 CLAMP, LOOP: double cable or tube EA 2 19-10 | 13
00083 MS21334-30 (96906)
0 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1 19-10 | 18
00084
X2 0 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: jam, 3/8-16 EA 1 19-10 | 24
00085 MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 0 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: jam, 3/8-16 EA 3 19-10 | 22
00086 MS16203-39 (96906)
0 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON:machine screw, No. 10-24 EA 2 * * * *  [19-10 | 14
00087
0 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG: Type I, Class I, No. 6-3/8 EA 4 * * * *  [19-10 | 23
00088
X2 0 TERMINAL, LUG: No. b wire, No. 10 stud EA 2 19-10 | 11
00089 MS20659-130 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:3/8-16 x 3/4 EA 1 19-10 | 26
00090 MS35309-358 (96906)
0 5305-984-6212 SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, No. 10-24 x 3/4 Ig EA 2 * * * *  [19-10 | 17
00091
X2 0 STUD GROUNDING EA 1 19-10 | 21
00092 13214E1223 (97403)
X2 0 WASHER, FLAT, ELECTRIC:3/8 nominal size EA 4 19-10 | 19
00093 AN961-616T (88044)
0 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: No. 10 nominal size EA 2 * * * *  [19-10 | 15
00094

19-15




TM 5-6115-365-15

C 2,
1) (2 (3) 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® [ ©] @] @/]a®b
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
0 | 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: flat, external tooth, 3/8 EA 1 * * * * 1910 | 25
00095
0 | 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: flat, external tooth, 3/8 EA 2 * * * * 1910 | 20
00096
0 | 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: spring helical, No. 10 EA 2 * * * * 1910 | 16
00097
00098 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00099 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
P C | 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE EA 2 * * * * |19-9 | 4
00100 MILE52031 (81349)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:1/4-20 EA 8 * * * * 199 | 7
00101
0 | 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 x 3/4 19 EA 8 * * * * l199 | 5
00102
X2 0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 16 199 | 6
00103 MS27183-11 (96906)
00104 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED PARTS
00105 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES AND BULK MATERIEL, COMMON
P 0 | 6145-395-8755 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: No. 6 AWG FT AR 19-10 | 12
00106 QQW343TYPERB (81348)

19-16




TM 5-6115-365-15

C2
(€] 2 (3 @ [ ® (6) ()] (C)] 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ jLLUS-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | )
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © |EQUIP| 100 |FIG.|ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 1.9 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
PART Il
REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, Gs,
AND DUCT MAINTENANCE
00001 GROUP 03 - FUEL SYSTEM
00002 0306 - TANK, LINES, FITTINGS, HEADERS
X2 F BRACKET, FUEL TANK EA 2 19-9| 24
00003 13216E7416 (97403)
X2 F BRACKET, FUEL TANK EA 4 19-9| 28
00004 13216E7423 (97403)
X2 F BRACKET, FUEL TANK EA 2 19-9| 35
00005 13216E7463 (97403)
X2 0 CAP, FUEL TANK: tactical vehicle,
00006 fording EA 1 19-1) 7
MS35645-1 (96906)
X2 F ELBOW: 90 deg, flared, 5/16 x 1/2-20 EA 2 19-11 1
00007 SAEJ514 (81343)
X2 F FILLER, NECK EA 1 19-11 10
00008 13216E7574 (97403)
X2 P FILTER, FUEL: 15.75 Ig EA 2 19-11 12
00009 13216E7570-2 (97403)
X2 F GAGE LIQUID LEVEL: 21.25 1g EA 1 19-11 4
00010 13216E7459-3 (97403)
X2 F GASKET EA 1 19-11 6
00011 13216E7460 (97403)
X2 F GASKET EA 1 19-11 11
00012 13216E7575 (97403)
X2 F MOUNT GAGE EA 1 19-113 5
00013 13216E7458 (97403)
X2 F PLUG, SQUARE HEAD: pipe thread, steel,
00014 1/4 NPT EA 1 19-11 13
MS20913-2S (96906)
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, No. 10-32 x
00015 5/8 in. Ig EA 6 19-11 3
MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, No. 10-32 x
00016 5/8 EA 18 19-11 8
MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 F TANK, FUEL EA 1 19-1) 14
00017 13216E7573 (97403)
X2 F WASHER, LOCK: sprig helical, No. 10 EA 6 19-11 2
00018 MS35338-43 (96906)
12 F WASHER, LOCK: spring helical, No. 10 EA 18 19-11 9
00019 MS35338-43 (96906)
00020 GROUP 15 - FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS,
AND DRAWBARS
00021 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 0] 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY EA 1 19-1q 7
00022 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 0 CLAMP, CABLE, DOUBLE: 1-5/16 height EA 1 19-9| 45
00023 13212E3591-2 (97403)
X2 0 CLAMP, CABLE SINGLE EA 2 19-9| 59
00024 13212E3612 (97403)

19-17




TM 5-6115-365-15

C2,
@ @ (©) @ | 6 (®) U] ® ©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [ MAINT [ us-
QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT(30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE[ UNIT [ INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 | PER [@ [ ()
SMR STOCK OF | IN @ | o] o @] o] @ |EP| 100 [FG |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | .50 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 0| 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD: 1.640 hole, sp EA | 4 19-1Q 3
00025 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 0 CLAMP, LOOP: double cable or tube EA 2 19-9| 40
00026 MS21334-2 (96906)
X2 F CLAMP, LOOP: Type If, Class Aand B EA 6 19-9| 54
00027 MS21104D10 (96906)
X2 0| 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING EA 1 19-1Q 28
00028 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 0 HOLDDOWN, REEL: 8.62 Ig EA 1 199 1
00029 13214E1426-3 (97403)
X2 0| 7240-920-5327 HOLDER: fuel drum adapter BA | 2 19-1Q 32
00J30 13212E3553-1 (97403)
0| 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: machine screw, EA | 2 * * L * * * 19-9 44
00031 10-24
0| 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: machine screw,
00032 10-24 EA 6 |* * * L * * * 19-9) 58
0| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 1 |* * * L * * * 19-1Q 31
00033
0| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA | 2 |~ * * L * * * 19-9 48
00034
0| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF, LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA | 2 |~ * * L * * * 19-9| 62
00035
0| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4 x 20 EA | 4 |~ * * * | a a * * 19-1Q 10
00036
0| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA | 8 |~ * * L * * * 19-1Q 6
00037
0| 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA | 4 |~ * * L * * * 19-1Q 35
00038
0| 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF- LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5,/16-18 EA 6 |* * * L * * * 19-9| 32
00039
X2 0 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA | 6 19-9] 25
00040 MS51922-9 (96906)
0| 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF- LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 EA | 12 |~ * * L * * * L9-9 29
00041
0| 5305-071-2241 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 EA | 2 |~ * * L * * * L9-9 46
00042
0| 5305-071-2241 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 1.1/4 EA | 4 |~ * * L * * * 19-9| 60
00043
0| 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4
00044 Ig EA 1| * * L * * * 19-1Q 29
0| 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4
00045 Ig EA | 2 |~ * * L * * * 19-1Q 8
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x 3/4b EA | 4 19-1Q 33
00046 MS90725-32 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON READ: 5/16-18 x 3/4
00047 Ig EA 6 19-9 27
MS90725-32 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x 3/4
00048 Ig EA | 6 19-9 34
MS90725-32 (96906)
X2 0 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 x 3/4
00049 Ig EA | 12 19-9 31
MS90725-32 (96906)
0| 5305-958-5247 SCREW, MACHINE: flat head, 1/4-20 x 1
00050 Ig EA | 8 |* * * L * * * 19-1Q 4
0| 5305-984-6212 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-24 x 3/4
00051 Ig EA | 2 |~ * * L * * * 19-9 41
0| 5305-984-6212 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-24 x 3/4 EA 6 |* * * L * * * 19-9| 55
00052 Ig

19-18




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
1) 2 (3 @ [ 6 (C)] 9) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | Lus-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ |®)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ EQUIP| 100 FIG. |TE
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT 1-20 CNTGCY| EQUIP| NO. | M
NO.
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND EA 6 199 | 33
00053 MS27183-12 (96906)
O| 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: No. 10 nominal EA 2 * * * 19-9 | 43
00054 size
O| 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: No. 10 nominal EA 6 * * * 19-9 | 57
00055 size
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 2 19-10| 30
00056 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 4 19-10| 9
00057 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 8 19-10| 5
00058 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4-20 nominal size EA 4 19-9 | 47
00059 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4-20 nominal size EA 8 19-9 | 61
00060 MS27183-11 (96906)
O 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 5/16 nominal size EA 6 * * * 19-9 | 26
00061
O 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 5/16 nominal size EA 8 * * * 19-10| 34
00062
O 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 5/16 nominal size EA 12 * * * 19-9 | 30
00063
O| 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK, HELICAL: No. 10 nominal
00064 size EA 6 * * * 19-9 | 56
O| 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK:spring helical, No. 10 EA 2 * * * 19-9 | 42
00065
00066 GROUP 18 - BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
00067 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 DR| 2330-141-8052 TRAILER, FLAT BED EA 1 19-9 | 12
00068 13205E5157 (97403)
00069 GROUP 22 - BODY, CHASSIS OR HULL,
AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
00070 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 O ACCESSORY, BOX EA 1 19-9 | 8
00071 13205E4949 (97403)
P C| 2910-066-1235 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY, FUEL DRUM EA 2 * 10 10 19-10( 1
00072 13211E7541 (97403)
P C| 5120-265-7462 HAMMER HAND: 8 Ib EA 1 * 10 10 19-10| 27
00073 GGGHB86TYPEX (81348)
X2 F HOSE ASSEMBLY: 5/16 od x 112 EA 2 19-9 | 3
00074 MS28741-5-1120 (96906)
X2 F HOSE ASSEMBLY: 5/16 od x 96 in. Ig EA 2 19-9 | 2
00075 MS28741-5-0960 (96906)
O| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 4 * * * 199 | 11
00076
P C| 5975-878-3791 ROD, GROUND ASSEMBLY EA 2 * 10 10 19-10| 2
00077 MILR11461TYPE (81349)
O| 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4
00078 Ig EA 4 * * * 199 |1 9
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 4 19-9 | 10
00079 MS27183-11 (96906)
M O WIRE, ELECTRICAL: No. 6 AWG, 10 ft FT 19-9 | 53
00080 MANUFACTURE FROM:
P O| 6145-395-8755 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: No. 6 AWG FT
00081 QQW343TYPERB(81348)
19-19




TM 5-6115-365-15

19-20

Cc2
@ ) (©) @ | G (6) ™ ® (C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP [ NO. | NO.
00082 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: ground terminal EA 1 19-9|] 39
00083 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU-6290/6 EA 1 19-9] 17
00084 13205E4916-22 (97403)
X2 F PLATE, INFORMATION WIRE DIAGRAM EA 1
00085 13212E3587 (97403)
00086 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATOR AND
ENGINE AND CONTROLS
00087 2935 - ENGINE FUEL TANK
X2 F TANK ASSEMBLY, FUEL EA 2 19-9] 23
00088 13216E7417 (97403)
00089 2941 - EXHAUST AND TAIL PIPES
P2 F| 6115-947-3331 EXHAUST TUBE EA 1 * * * * * * 2 4 19-9] 49
00090 13214E1486 (97403)
P P| 6115-947-3335 EXHAUST TUBE EA 1 * * * * * * 2 4 19-9] 13
00091 13214E1487 (97403)
X2 F NUT, PLATE, REEL HOLDDOWN EA 1 19-9] 52
00092 13205E4948 (97403)
O 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-10 EA 4 * * * * * * * * 19-9] 51
00093
O 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 2 * * * * * * * * 19-9] 16
00094
O 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x Ig EA 2 * * * * * * * * 19-9] 14
00095
O 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON READ: 1/4-20 x 3/4
00096 Ig EA 4 * * * * * * * * 19-9] 50
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 4 19-9] 15
00097 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 O WASHER, FIAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 8
0098 MS27183-11 (96906)
00099 GROUP 40 - ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
00100 4000 - GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
X2 FR| 6115-017-8240 GENERATOR SET: SF-5.0-MD EA 2 19-9] 18
00101 MILG52279TYPE1  (81349)
X2 O NUT, SELF-LOCKING, READ EA 8 19-9] 19
00102 MS51922-33 (96906)
O 5305-782-9494 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/2-13 x 1-3/4 EA 8 * * * * * * * * 19-9] 21
00103
X2 O WASHER, BEVELED:1/2 nominal bolt size EA 8 19-9] 22
00104 13206E4482-2 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/2 nominal size EA 8 19-9] 20
00105 MS27183-18 (96906)
00106 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00107 4206 - THERMOSTATIC, AUTOMATIC AND
MANUAL CONTROL DEVICES
X2 F BOX, DISTRIBUTION EA 1 19-8 17
00108 13212E3602 (97403)
X2 F CABLE EA 1 19-8] 15
00109 13212E3607 (97403)
X2 F CABLE EA 1 19-8| 16
00110 13212E3608 (97403)
X2 F COVER EA 1 19-8] 32
00111 13212E3603 (97403)




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
@ ) (©) @ | G (6) ™ ® (C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [MAINT [ Us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 F GASKET EA 1 19-8| 18
00112 13212E3610 (97403)
X2 F LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA 1 19-8 12
00113 13212E3609-3 (97403)
X2 F LEAD, ELECTRICAL: No. W3 EA 1 19-8 10
00114 13212E3609-1 (97403)
X2 F LEAD, ELECTRICAL: No. W4 EA 1 19-8 11
00115 13212E3609-2 (97403)
2 F LIGHT AND WIRE: 12 in. Ig EA 2 19-8 1
0116 13212E3581-1 (97403)
X2 F NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: brass, 1/4-28 EA 9 19-8 28
00117 MS51970-1 (96906)
X2 F NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: Jam, 1/4-20 EA 8 19-8| 24
00118 MS16203-37 (96906)
X2 F NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: machine screw, No.
00119 10-24 EA 6 19-8| 27
MS35649-202 (96906)
X2 F NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 4 19-8 8
00120 MS51922-17 (96906)
O| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 EA 4 * * * * * * * * 19-9] 38
00121
X2 F PACKING, PREFORMED "O" RING EA 1 19-8 31
00122 MS28775-111 (96906)
X2 F PACKING, PREFORMED "O" RING EA 4 19-8 3
00123 MS28775-013 (96906)
X2 F PACKING, PREFORMED “O" RING EA 2 19-8] 13
00124 M28775-132 (96906)
X2 F PLATE INFORMATION WIRING DIAGRAM EA 1 SHE GRA 2210
00125 13212E3587 (97403)
O| 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 1 Ig EA 4 * * * * * * * * 19-9| 36
00126
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, No. 10-24 x 1
00127 g EA 6 19-8] 21
MS35206-267 (96906)
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: pan heed, No. 10-32 x
00128 1/2 EA 16 19-8 4
MS35207-263 (96906)
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 1/4-28 x 7/16 EA 9 19-8 9
00129 MS35215-68 (96906)
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, 3/8-16 x 2 Ig EA 4 19-8 2
00130 MS35206-315 (96906)
X2 F STUFFING TUBE EA 2 19-8| 14
00131 13212E3582-20 (97403)
P2 F| 5930-829-3243 SWITCH, ROTARY: 60 amp EA 1 * * * * * * 2 2 19-8 30
00132 13205E5023 (97403)
X2 F TERMINAL BOARD EA 1 19-8 19
00133 13212E3606 (97403)
X2 F TERMINAL LOAD: 3-3/16 in. 1g EA 4 19-8 20
00134 13208E5820-6 (97403)
X2 F TERMINAL, LUG: size 22-18 stud, 1/4 In.
00135 Ig EA 4
MS25036-150 (96906)
X2 F WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: No. 10 nominal
00136 size EA 12 19-8] 22
MS27183-8 (96906)

19-21




TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
@ 2 (©) @ | G (6) O ® (C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [MAINT| 1 us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ |®
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ [0) © EQUIP| 100 FIG. ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1.99 | 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 F WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: No. 10 nominal size EA 16 19-8| 6
00137 MS27183-8 (96906)
O | 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 nominal size EA 8 * * * * * * * * 199 | 37
00138
X2 F WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 3/8 nominal size EA 8 19-8| 7
00139 MS27183-14 (96906)
X2 F WASHER, LOCK: flat, external tooth, 1/4
00140 lg EA 9 19-8 | 29
MS35335-89 (96906)
X2 F WASHER, LOCK: flat, internal tooth, 1/4
00141 g EA 4 19-8 | 23
MS35333-108 (96906)
X2 F WASHER, LOCK: spring helical, No. 10 EA 6 19-8 | 26
00142 MS35338-43 (96906)
X2 F WASHER, LOCK: spring helical, No. 10 EA 16 19-8| 5
00143 MS535338-43 (96906)
X2 F WASHER, LOCK: spring helical, 1/4 Ig EA 8 19-8 | 25
00144 MS35338-101 (96906)
00145 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTING
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP: double cable or tube EA 2 19-10]| 13
00146 MS21334-30 (96906)
O | 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: brass, 3/8-16 EA 1 * * * * * * * * 19-10]| 18
00147
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: Jam, 3/8-16 EA 1 19-10| 24
00148 MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 O NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: Jam, 3/8-16 EA 3 19-10| 22
00149 MSS16203-39 (96906)
O | 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON:machine screw, No.
00150 10-24 EA 2 * * * * * * * * 19-10| 14
O | 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG:Type |, Class 1, No.
00151 6-3/8 EA 4 * * * * * * * * 19-10| 23
X2 O TERMINAL, LUG: No. 6 wire, No. 10 stud EA 2 19-10| 11
00152 MS20659-130 (96906)
X2 O SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 x 3/4 EA 1 19-10| 26
00153 MS35309-358 (96906)
O | 5305-984-6212 SCREW, MACHINE: pan head, No. 10-24 x 3/4
00154 Ig EA 2 * * * * * * * * 19-10| 17
X2 O STUD GROUNDING EA 1 19-10| 21
00155 13214E1223 (97403)
X2 O WASHER, FIAT, ELECTRIC: 3/8 nominal size EA 4 19-10| 19
00156 AN961-616T (88044)
O | 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: No. 10 nominal size EA 2 * * * * * * * * 19-10| 15
00157
O | 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK:flat, external tooth, 3/8 EA 1 * * * * * * * * 19-10| 25
00158
O | 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK:flat, external tooth, 3/8 EA 2 * * * * * * * * 19-10| 20
00159
O | 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK:spring helical, No. 10 EA 2 * * * * * * * * 19-10| 16
00160
00161 GROUP 76 - FIRE FIGHTING
EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
00162 7638 - PORTABLE FIRE
FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
P C | 4210-555-8837 EXTINGUISHER, FIRE EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 199 | 4
00163 MILE52031 (81349)
O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 EA 8 * * * * * * * * 199 7
00164

19-22



TM 5-6115-365-15

Cc2
@ ) (©) @ | G (6) ™ ® (C) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ |
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 FIG. |ITE
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY]| EQUIP | NO. Nl\él)
O| 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 x 3/4
00165 lg EA 8 * * * * * * * * 199 | 5
X2 O 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND: 1/4 nominal size EA 16 19-9 | 6
00166 MS27183-11 (96906)
00167 GROUP 95 - GENERAL USE
STANDARDIZED PARTS
00168 9501 - HARDWARE SUPPLIES AND
BULK MATERIEL, COMMON
X2 O] 6145-395-8755 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: No. 6 AWG FT AR 19-10 |12
00169 QQWB343TYPERB (81348)
P O| 4730-00-199-1493 NIPPLE: PIPE, STANDARD STEEL 1/2 NPT X 2 L EA 2 19-12 |1
STL ZN CTD LONG
MS51953-78 (96906)
P O 4730-00-908-3193 CLAMP, HOSE: LOW PRESSURE TYPE "F' HOSE DIA EA 2 19-12 | 2
RANGE 1-1/16 X 2 CRES
MS35842-12 (96906)
P O| 4720-01-073-7435 HOSE FUEL AND OIL EA 2 19-12 | 3
13218E0153-20 (97403)
P O| 4730-00-804-0544 UNION FLARED TUBE: 3/8 BULKHEAD AND UNIVERSAL, EA 2 19-12 | 4
PRECISION TYPE 5/8 OD TUBE X 7/8-14 UNF-3A STL
MS24393-16 (96906)
P O 5310-00-754-2005 WASHER, LOCK-SPRING, HELICAL: REGULAR (MEDIUM) EA 2 19-12 | 5
SERIES (IN. MM) 7/8 NOM SIZE CS CD PLD
MS35338-52 (96906)
P (0] FITTING, FLARED TUBE, 37-DEGREE, STEEL LOCKNUT EA 2 19-12 | 6

"O" RING 5/8 TUBE OD ZN OR CD PLD
MS39321-V10

Change 8 19-23




TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

ME 6115-365-15/19-84C2

Figure 19-8. Generator transfer switch.

19-24



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

—
o
—
—

]I

I 0O

62,61,6059

13141516,

44,43,42,41,40 D ) A
‘g’ ‘g”:' - — 1 i lﬂl @]ﬁ‘l
37 363338 /] O\ = 750\

28
230,31 25,26,27 23
ME 6115-365-15/19-9,C2

Figure 19-9. Power unit components.
19-25



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

1 3,4,5,6

ME 6115-365-15/19-10,C2

Figure 19-10. Detail components.

19-26



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

®
:oﬁoﬁ@@
@ ®
o\lmO 8,y
@ @
® 9 & 9 o

o
|
12
13 ME 6115-365-15/19-11,C2

Figure 19-11. Fuel tank components.

19-27



TM 5-6115-365-15

PART OF GENERATOR SET

Figure 19-12. Oil drain assembly.

19-28 Change 8



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

CHAPTER 20

GENERATOR SET, PU-631/G, FSN 6115-059-5172

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

20-1. Description

a. General. The trailer mounted generator set, PU-
631/G, consists of two 5 kw, Model SF 5.0 military
design generators mounted on a modified 1 1/2-ton, 2-
wheel cargo trailer, Model M-103-A3, [figures 20-1] and
Brackets, racks, holders, and platforms are
provided for transporting and installing communications
equipment. lists components of the PU631/G
generator set.

b. Generators. Each Model SF 5.0, 5 kw generator
is powered by a directly-coupled, 2-cylinder, 10 hp,
military standard model 2A042-1 gasoline engine. For
and maintenance of the
A power

description, operation,
generators, refer to TM 5-6115-332-14.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

HAND BRAKE
SET POSITION

transfer switch is provided for connecting the generators
to a common load.

C. Engines. For description, operation, and
maintenance information not covered in T™M 56115-332-14,
refer to TM 5-2805-258-14.

d. Trailers. For description and maintenance of the
trailer chassis, refer to TM 9-2330-213-14.

e. Lubrication. For lubrication instructions for the
gasoline engines, refer to LO 5-2805-258-14; the trailer
lubrication information is contained in
LO 9-2330-213-12.

RACK
ASSEMBLY

¢‘ ‘F ﬁ

SHIPPING DIMENSIONS

LENGTH 163.5 INCHES
WIDTH 82.5 INCHES
HEIGHT 98.0 INCHES
WEIGHT 4840 POUNDS

ME 6115-365-15/20-1, C¢3

Figure 20-1. PU-631/G left front, 3/4 view

Change 8 20-1



20-2. Tabulated Data

TM 5-6115-365-15

ANTENNA /W

HOLDERS

STAKE PACK
HOLDER

ANTENNA
GROUND RODS 33
\/

ME 6115-365-15/20-2, C3

Figure 20-2. PU-631/G right side

Table 20-1 |lists components for the PU-631/G generator set.

Table 20-1. PU-631/G components.

FSN QTY Nomenclature
4210-555-8837 1 Fire extinguisher
6115-017-8240 2 Generator, 5 kw, Model SF 5.0 MD
5975-878-3791 2 Ground rod w/attachments
2590-318-6691 1 Leg prop assembly, trailer
5120-251-4489 1 Sledge hammer
2330-141-8052 1 Trailer, M103-A3

Section Il. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

20-3. Setting-Up Instructions

(2) Set brake and block wheels securely to
prevent any movement. Operate handbrake at weekly

a. Leveling. intervals to insure freedom of movement.
(1) Locate the trailer on as level a surface as (3) Pull leg prop down and adjust length for firm
possible in order for the generators to operate efficiently. contact with ground.

20-2 Change 8



WARNING

Wheels must be blocked, brakes set,
and leg prop down in support
position before attempting to roll up
the tarpaulin and before starting to
assemble or set up equipment for
operation.

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

(1) The ground may be any of three methods,

depending on the location and the terrain.

(@ A ground rod driven to a depth of 8
feet.

(b) An water
piping system.

(c) A metal plate (9 square ft.) buried to
a depth of 4 feet.

underground metallic

b. Preparation for Starting. (2) The ground lead must be No. 6 AWG
(1) Remove canvas tarpaulin, roof bows, copper wire bolted or clamped to the rod, plate, or piping

splash shield, and racks. system.
(2) Remove all loose auxiliary items that (3) Connect the other end of the ground lead

to the trailer ground terminal.
d. Servicing. Service the generators as described

might block air flow through the trailer and around the
generator sets.

CAUTION

It is of foremost importance that
there be free circulation of air around
the generator sets at all times during
operation.

Grounding

WARNING

Never operate the generator set until
it has been properly grounded.
Electrical defects in the load lines or
equipment can cause death by
electrocution.

in TM 5-6115-332-12. Install the engine oil drain hoses.
Connect the load lines to_the proper terminals on the
power transfer switchbox (Fig. 20-3).

20-4. Starting

WARNING

Never operate the generator set in an
enclosed area unless exhaust gases
are piped outside. Inhalation of
exhaust fumes may result in serious
illness or death.

$2-10- GREEN

| Lo U TB| L2 (5] xo8t xost
1
w3 wa L3
41~ 13- wnTE
4 -12-RED
WIS - vi-auax
- LO~oAEEN
eni u u a
sl orr I o |a ” e = o 3
° ° o
S, / / /
*, / / /
........ T S RSP
62-L3- WHITE o7 o 2
a2-12- RED
W2 4 oo

oisicaation Fani wo, otscrtion

MO

2ra2oMs@s | SN TCH A1 60 ww

<1321209%07

v [y
2z C1321213808
T

[y

T
[CTXEOEN
140, ELECTA CAL

al )
CIR2e00-7
- TI3120200-3
os REIHE NI
(5] (3izIM |

Ticat mn wire

ME 6115-365-15/20-3 C3

Figure 20-3. Wiring diagram

20-3



a. Perform the pre-starting operations in
TM 5-6115-332-12.

b. Position the transfer switch to the desired
generator.

c. Start the generator as described in
TM 5-6115-332-12.

20-5. Stopping
Stop the generator set as
TM 5-6115-332-12.

described in

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

20-6. Operation

Operate the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-332-12. Use fuel from the trailer mounted
fuel tank. When refueling tank, operate the engine with
fuel from the 5-gallon can until sediment has had a
chance to settle in the fuel tank. Use the fuel transfer
valve to perform fuel transfer operations.

Section Ill. OPERATOR'S MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Operator's maintenance of the power unit is concerned
with keeping the generator sets lubricated; the fuel tank
filled; the battery electrolyte level maintained; and
cleaning and servicing the fuel filter and air cleaner filters

as described in TM 5-6115-332-12. Removal of dust
and dirt from the equipment is also a routine
maintenance function of the operator.

Section IV. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

20-7. Fuel System Components
(Fig—20-4)

a. General. The fuel system consists of the fuel
tank mounted on the right-rear bed of the trailer; the fuel
filters located inside the fuel tank; the auxiliary 5-gallon
fuel tanks; and the hoses and fittings to provide fuel to
the gasoline engines. A fuel strainer in the filler neck is
removable for cleaning. The fuel level gage is located
on the top of the tank.

b. Fuel Filter Replacement

(1) Remove screws and washers that secure
gage base to fuel tank and remove gage assembly and
gasket.

(2) Remove nuts and bolts securing filters to
tube base.

(3) Install new filters on assembly and secure
with bolts and nuts.

(4) Using new gasket install gage assembly
and secure with screws and washers.

c. Gage Replacement

(1) Remove screws that secure gage to
assembly and remove gage from tank. Remove gasket.

(2) Using a serviceable gage assembly and a
new gasket, reinstall gage and secure with screws.

20-8. Fuel Tank
a. Removal
(1) Remove drain plug and drain fuel from
tank.

20-4

(2) Remove fuel gage assembly (para 20-7).

(3) Remove screws and washers that secure
filler neck to tank and remove filler neck and gasket.

(4) Remove nuts, washers, and capscrews
that secure and stancion and brace for curb-side
antenna bracket.

(5) Lift end stancion and bracket slightly and
slide fuel tank to the rear and off trailer bed.

(6) Purge and clean fuel tank in accordance
with TB ORD 1031.

b. Installation. Installation is reverse procedure of
removal. Install new fuel filters before reinstalling gage
assembly. Clean fuel filler screen before reinstalling fuel
filler neck.

20-9. Rack Assemblies
(figs. 20-1] and[20-2)
a. Removal
(1) Remove load from rack assembly.
(2) Remove nuts, washers, and capscrews
that secure rack to trailer bed and remove rack.
b. Disassembly
(1) Remove nuts, washers, and capscrews
that secure clamp to rear stancion. Remove clamp.
(2) Remove nuts, washers, and capscrews
that secure roller supports to the rack. Remove rollers.
(3) Knock out rivets and remove nylon




' B
=

FUEL
LEVEL GAGE

‘ .

-

FUEL FILTERS

FoEL INSIDE

TANK

FUEL
STRAINER
INSIDE

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

FUEL HOSE [

Figure 20-4. Fuel system components

runners from racks if nylon is to be replaced.

c. Reassembly. Using serviceable parts,
reassembly is reverse of procedure b above. Attach
nylon runners with rivets. Make sure the roller supports
are attached with the beveled edge to the outside of
stancion.

d. Installation. Installation is reverse of procedure
a above. Cover nylon runners with cloth tape if load is
not to be reinstalled on rack. Touch up with paint after
reassembly.

20-10. Accessory Box

a. Removal
(1) Remove contents of box and stow in safe
place.
(2) Remove nuts, washers, and capscrews
that secure box to trailer bed. Remove box.
b. Installation. Installation is reverse procedure of
removal, a above.

20-5



TM 5-6115-365-15
Cc2

ANTEHHA
CLAMF

\

PLATFORMSE

ACCEISORY BOX

ANTEHNA
CLAMP

EW3E2

-

BOW PIN
AND CHAIN

LEG PROF

ME S115.2858.15/20.5. C3

Figure 20-5. PU-631/G, rear view

20-11. Cable Reel
(Fig. 20-6)
a. Removal

(1) Remove pin from reel shaft and unscrew
shaft from reel support. Remove cable reel.

(2) Remove nuts, washers, and capscrews
that secure reel supports to trailer bed and remove
supports.

b. Installation. Installation is reverse of removal, a
above.

20-6

20-12. Platforms
(Fig. 20-5)

a. Removal. Remove nuts, washers, and
capscrews that secure perforated platforms to trailer bed
and remove platforms.

b. Repair. Repair platforms by replacement of
webbing straps, buckles, and strap ends.

c. Installation. Installation is reverse of removal, a
above.



DIS TRIBUTION

BOX

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

MF AV WS84 M

Figure 20-6. Electrical distribution system.

20-13. Tarpaulin, Roof Bows, and Leg Prop
(Fig. 20-5)
a. Removal

(1) Remove tarpaulin from unit.

(2) Pull out chain-secured pins that secure
roof bows to trailer bed and remove bows.

(3) Remove nuts, washers, and capscrews
that secure leg prop to rear of trailer and remove leg
prop.

b. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean tarpaulin and bows with water and
detergent. Clean leg prop with cleaning solvent. Dry
thoroughly.

(2) Inspect tarpaulin for tears, holes, broken
or missing ropes and straps, and other defects.

Inspect bows and leg prop for cracks, bends, or other
defects.

c. Installation. Installation is reverse of procedure
a above. Be sure tarpaulin is treated for waterproofing
and mildew resistance before reinstalling.

20-14. Transfer  Switch Indicating Lamp
Replacement

Unscrew defective lamp from transfer switch box and
remove gasket. Install gasket on replacement lamp and
screw into base socket in transfer box.

Section V. DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT AND DEPOT MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

20-15. Generator Set
(Fig. 20-7)
a. Removal.
(1) Disconnect fuel line at generator set.
(2) Disconnect electrical leads and load
cables.

(3) Disconnect oil drain adapter.

(4) Remove the battery.

(5) Disconnect exhaust pipe from engine.
(6) Remove nuts, washers, and cap

20-7



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

GEMERATOR
CFERATING
CONMTROLS

T D - GENERATOR

: : LOAD TERMIMALS
5 AU AnTENNA B i
G R SUFFORTS

GEMERATOR
LOAD LEADS

ME &115-345.15/20:7 C3|

Figure 20-7. Generator sets

20-8



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

& ME £115-345.15/20.8 C3 |

Figure 20-8. Ground rod, brackets, and holddowns

20-9



screws that secure generator set to trailer body and
remove generator set.

b. Installation. Installation is reverse of removal
procedure a above. Make sure that the bevel washers
are properly positioned so that generator set is securely
mounted to the trailer body.

20-16. Generator Transfer Switch

a. Removal

(1) Disconnect the load lines and the ground
wire at the distributor box.

(2) Disconnect the generator load lines from
the generators and loosen the cable clamps so that the
cables will be removed with the distribution box.

(3) Remove nuts, washers, and capscrews
that secure distribution box to the trailer body and
remove box and cables as an assembly.

b. Disassembly. Refer to |[figure 20-9| and
disassemble the distribution box components. Tag the
cable ends for proper reassembly.

c. Reassembly. Reassembly is reverse of
disassembly procedure b above.

d. Installation. Installation is reverse of removal
procedure a above. Refer to [figure 20-3]to assure that
electrical load cables are properly connected.

20-10

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

20-17. Trailer Body

a. Removal
(1) Remove tarpaulin and roof bows
(para 20-13).
(2) Remove rack assemblies [para 20-9).
(3) Remove accessory box [para 20-10).
(4) Remove fuel tank (para 20-8).
(5) Remove platforms (para 20-12).
(6) Remove cable reel (para 20-17)).
(7) Remove distribution box (para 20-16).
(8) Remove generator sets (para 20-15].
(99 Remove remaining racks and holders
(Eig.—20-8).
(10) Disconnect and tag trailer wiring beneath
trailer bed.
(11) Remove nuts, washers, and bolts that
secure trailer body to chassis and remove body.

b. Installation. Using a serviceable trailer body,
reverse removal procedure a above. Apply touch-up
paint to securing hardware after complete reassembly.
Connect electrical system to prime mover and check for
proper operation of lights and signals.



ME 6115-365-15/20-9 C3

OO ~NOOUITDWN -

Screw
Lockwasher
Flat washer
Cover
Gasket
Screw

Flat washer
Lockwasher
Hex nut
Screw

Knob
Transfer switch
Hex nut
Lockwasher

39

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Preformed packing
Light and wire assy
Lens

Lamp

Screw

Hex nut
Lockwasher
Electrical lead
Fastener

Screw

Flat washer

Hex nut
Lockwasher

Flat washer

Figure 20-9. Generator distribution box

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

Hex nut
Lockwasher

Flat washer
Electrical lead
Flat washer

Hex nut
Lockwasher
Terminal board
Gasket

Terminal lug
Locknut

Stuffing tube assy
Transfer switch box
Rivet

20-11



TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® [ ©] @] @/]awb
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100{ NO. | NO.
PART | - PU-631/G
0001 REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL
MAINTENANCE
00002 GROUP 03 - FUEL SYSTEM
00003 0306 - TANKS, LINES AND FITTINGS
P O | 2910-141-9758 CAP, FUEL TANK EA 1 * * * * |20- | 16
00004 MS35645-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5340-057-2907 CLAMP, LOOP EA 4 20- | 48
00005 MS21333-74 (96906) 10
X2 0 CLAMP, LOOP: 5/16 IN. NOM. ID, EA 3 20- | 43
00006 MS21333-73 (96906) 10
P O | 4720-879-4091 HOSE ASSEMBLY, DETACHABLE: 5/16 IN. OD X 90 IN. LG EA 2 * * 20- | 42
00007 MS28741-5-0900 (96906) 10
P O | 4720-021-3320 HOSE ASSEMBLY, DETACHABLE: 5/16 IN. OD X 25 FT LG EA 1 * * * * |20- | a7
00008 MS28741-5-1440 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: NO. 10-32 UNF 3B EA 3 20- | 44
00009 MS21044N3 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: NO. 10-32 UNF 3B EA 4 20- | 49
00010 MS21044N3 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-984-7341 SCREW, MACHINE: COUNTERSUNK HEAD, NO. 10-32 X 5/8 IN. LG EA 3 20- | 46
00011 MS35191-273 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-993-1851 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD,
00012 NO. 10-32 X 1 IN. LG EA 4 20- | 51
MS35207-267 (96906) 10
P O | 2910-470-1301 TANK ASSEMBLY, FUEL EA 1 20- | 40
00013 13216E7510 (97403) 10
X2 0 ELBOW: 90 DEG, 5/16 IN. NOM. TUBE OD,
00014 EA 2 20- | 17
SAEJ514 (81343) 10
P O | 2910-450-6565 FILTER, FUEL: 9.25 IN LG EA 2 2 2 4 8 |20 | 6
00015 13216E7570-1 (97403) 10
X2 0 FILLER, NECK EA 1 20- | 13
00016 13216E7569 (97403) 10
X2 0 GAGE, LIQUID LEVEL: 13.25 IN. LG EA 1 20- | 11
00017 13216E7459-2 (97403) 10
P O | 5330-356-7904 GASKET, GAGE PLATE EA 1 * 2 2 4 |20 | 8
00018 13216E7571 (97403) 15
P O | 5330-350-3965 GASKET, FILLER NECK EA 1 * 2 4 4 |20 |12
00019 13216E7572 (97403) 15
X2 O | 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 5/16-18
00020 THD SIZE, TANK MTG EA 4 20- | 2
MS51922-9 (96906) 15
X2 0 PLATE, MOUNTING: FUEL GAGE EA 1 20- | 7
00021 13216E7568 (97403) 15
X2 O | 4730-223-9268 PLUG, SQUARE HEAD PIPE: 1/4 IN. NPT EA 1 20- | 5
00022 MS20913-2D (96906) 15
X2 O | 5306-225-8499 SCREW, CAP: 5/16-18 X 1 IN. LG,
00023 TANK MTG EA 4 20- | 4
MS90725-34 (96906) 15
5305-989-7435 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, NO. 10-32 X 5/8 IN. LG EA 14 20- | 9
00024 MS35207-264 (96906) 15

20-12




TM 5-6115-365-15

()

(2)

®)

(4)

)

(6)

(7)

FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] 0 ©] @] @]o
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 15 | 6-20 |21-50 [51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O | 5305-989-7435 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 22 20-15 | 14
00025 NO. 10-32 X 5/8 IN. LG
MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 0 TANK, FUEL EA 1 20-15 | 1
00026 13216E7567 (97403)
X2 O | 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16 IN. BSC, TANK MTG EA 4 20-15 | 3
00027 MS27183-12 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: NO 10, NOM. SIZE, EA 22 20-15 | 15
00028 NECK MTG
MS35338-43 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: NO. 10 NOM. SIZE, EA 14 20-15 | 10
00029 MS35338-43 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-014-5850 WASHER, FLAT EA 3 20-10 | 45
00030 MS27183-42 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-014-5850 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10-32 THD SIZE EA 4 20-10 | 50
00031 MS27183-42 (96906)
00032 GROUP 15 - FRAME
00035 1507 - LEVELING JACKS
X2 O | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 3 20-13 | 22
00036 MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O | 5305-269-3213 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 3 20-13 | 23
00037 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 IN. LG
MS90725-62 (96906)
P O | 2590-318-6691 TRAILER LED PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 * * * * 2013 | 24
00038 13214E1206 (97403)
00039 GROUP 18 - BODY
00040 1808 - STOWAGE RACKS, BOXES AND CABLE REELS
MD O | 6115-01-155-5363] ACCESSORY BOX EA 1 20-10 | 56
00041 13205E4949 (97403)
X2 0 BRACKET, REEL EA 1 20-10 | 98
00042 13205E5092 (97403)
X2 O | 5340-999-6277 BRACKET, ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 20-11 | 18
00043 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 O | 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4 20-11 | 14
00044 13212E3617 (97403)
X2 O | 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD: 6 FT EA 2 20-10 | 10
00045 13212E3617 (97493)
X2 O | 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 20-11 | 23
00046 13214E1213-1 (97403)
X2 0 HOLDER ASSEMBLY EA 1 20-10 | 25
00047 13216E7506 (97403)
X2 O HOLDER EA 1 20-18 | 1
00048 13216E7508 (97403)
X2 O CLAMP EA 1 20-18 | 3
00049 13216E7507 (97403)
X2 O KNOB: 5/16-18 UNC 2B EA 1 20-18 | 2
00050 13205E5105-2 (97403)
X2 O | 5315-143-6284 PIN, SPRING, CORROSION RESISTANT EA 1 20-18 | 5
00051 STEEL, 1/8 IN. DIA X 1 IN. LG
MS171534 (96906)

Change 8 20-13




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
&) @ ©® @ | © ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @O ©] ]| @]on
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O SHAFT EA 1 20- | 4
00052 13216E7509 (97403) 18
X2 0 HOLDER ASSEMBLY EA 2 20- | 21
00053 13216E7493 (97403) 10
X2 0 HOLDER EA 1 20- | 6
00054 13216E7495 (97403) 18
X2 0 CLAMP EA 1 20- | 7
00055 13216E7494 (97403) 18
X2 0 KNOB: 5/16-18 UNC 2B EA 1 20- | 11
00056 13205E5105-2 (97403) 18
X2 O | 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:5/16-18 UNC EA 1 20- | 15
00057 MS51922-9 (96906) 18
X2 O | 5315-842-3044 PIN, COTTER 3/32 IN. NOR. DIA X 3/4
00058 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 10
MS24665-283 (96906) 18
X2 O | 5315-842-3044 PIN, COTTER: 3/32 IN. NOM. DIA X 3/4
00059 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 14
MS24665-283 (96906) 18
X2 0 TEE EA 1 20- | 8
00060 13216E7496 (97403) 18
X2 0 TEE EA 1 20- | 12
00061 132167496 (97403) 18
X2 O | 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 3 20- | 9
00062 MS27183-12 (96906) 18
X2 O | 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 3 20- | 13
00063 MS27183-12 (96906) 18
12 O | 5310-933-8121 WASHER, LOCK: 1/4 IN. NOM. SIZE EA 2 20- | 8
00064 MS35338-139 (96906) 13
X2 O | 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 1/4-20 UNC 2B EA 2 20- | 7
00065 MS35425-39 (96906) 13
12 O | 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 UNC EA 12 20- | 2
00066 MS51922-9 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON EA 4 20- | 7
00067 1/4-20 UNC 10
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 8 20- | 22
00068 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 5/16-18 UNC EA 8 20- | 26
00069 MS51922-9 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4 20- | 57
00070 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 16 20 | 67
00071 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 3 20- | 81
00072 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCK, HEXAGON EA 3 20- | 84
00073 1/4-20 UNC 10
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4 20- | 99
00074 1/4-20 UNC 10
MS51922-1 (96906)

20-14




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ @ @3 @ [ ® (®) @)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @l o[l a@]lo
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5_| 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100] NO. | NO.
X2 O | 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 16 20- | 7
00075 5/16-18 UNC 11
MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 8 20- | 15
00076 MS51922-1 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- | 19
00077 MS51922-1 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 1 20- | 24
00078 MS51922-1 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 16 20- | 2
00079 MS51922-1 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 UNC EA 16 20- | 5
00080 MS51922-9 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 16 20- | 1
00081 MS51922-1 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING EA 16 20- | 4
00082 MS51922-9 (96906) 17
P O | 5315-059-0206 PIN, COTTER: STEEL CADMIUM PLATED, 3/16 IN. DIA X
00083 1IN. LG, REEL SHAFT EA 1 * * * *
MS24665-491 (96906)
X2 0 PLATFORM EA 4 20- | 66
00084 13216E7503 (97403) 10
X2 O RACX EA 1 20- | 5
00085 13216E7497 (97403) 10
X2 O RACK EA 2 20- | 6
00086 13216E7502 (97403) 11
X2 O RACK ASSEMBLY, CURBSIDE EA 1 20- | 4@
00087 13216E7513 (97403) 10
X2 O RACK, CURBSIDE EA 1 20- | 7
00088 13216E7514 (97403) 17
X2 O BRACKET EA 1 20- | 12
00089 13216E7517 (97403) 17
X2 O BRACKET EA 2 20- | 13
00090 13216E7521 (97403) 17
X2 O CLAMP EA 1 20- | 22
00091 13216E7515 (97403) 17
X2 O | 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING. NO. 10-32 UNF 3B EA 26 20- | 9
00092 MS21044N3 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 4 20- | 14
00093 MS51922-1 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- | 19
00094 MS51922-1 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- | 27
00095 MS51922-1 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5315-839-5822 PIN, COTTER: 1/8 X 1 IN. LG EA 1 20- | 23
00096 MS24665-353 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5315-842-3154 PIN, STRAIGHT HEADED:1/2 X 1 27/64 IN. LG EA 1 20- | 25
00097 MS35810-36 (96906) 17
X2 O RUNNER, NYLON EA 2 20- | 8
00098 13216E7520 (97403) 17

20-15




TM 5-6115-365-15

20-16

C3
@ @ @3 @ [ ® (®) @)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® [ ©] @] @/]a®b
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O | 5305-071-2234 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 2 3/4 IN. LG EA 4 20- | 16
00099 MS90725-17 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5305-071-2234 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON READ: 1/4-20 X 2 3/4 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 21
00100 MS90725-17 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5305-071-2234 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 2 3/4 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 29
00101 MS90725-17 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5305-993-1848 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 26 20- | 11
00102 NO. 10-32 X 3/4 IN. LG 17
MS35207-265 (96906)
X2 0 SUPPORT, ROLLER EA 1 20- | 18
00103 13216E7518 (97403) 17
X2 0 SUPPORT, ROLLER EA 1 20- | 26
00104 13216E7519 (97403) 17
X2 O | 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10-32 BSC SIZE EA 26 20- | 10
00105 MS27183-8 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 4 20- | 15
00106 MS27183-10 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- | 20
00107 MS27183-10 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5310-809-5998 WASHER, FLAT: 1/2 IN. BSC SIZE EA 1 20- | 24
00108 MS27183-18 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- | 28
00109 MS27183-10 (96906) 17
X2 0 RACK ASSEMBLY, ROADSIDE EA 1 20- | 65
00110 13216E7511 (97403) 10
X2 0 RACK, ROADSIDE EA 1 20- | 1
00111 13216E7512 (97403) 16
X2 0 BRACE: 3.62 IN. LG EA 1 20- | 80
00112 13216E7522-2 (97403) 10
X2 0 BRACKET: EA 1 20- | 12
00113 13216E7517 (97403) 16
X2 0 BRACKET EA 2 20- | 13
00114 13216E7521 (97403) 16
X2 0 CLAMP EA 1 20- | 22
00115 13216E7515 (97403) 16
X2 O | 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 26 20- | 9
00116 NO. 10-32 UNF 38 16
MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4 20- | 14
00117 1/4-20 UNC 16
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- | 19
00118 MS51922-1 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- | 27
00119 MS51922-1 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5315-839-5822 PIN, COTTER: 1/8IN. DIAX 1IN. LG EA 1 20- | 23
00120 MS24665-353 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5315-842-3154 PIN, STRAIGHT HEADED:1/2 IN. DIA X 1 27/64 IN. LG EA 1 20- | 25
00121 MS35810-36 (96906) 16
X2 0 ROLLER EA 1 20- | 17
00122 13216E7523 (97403) 16




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ @ @3 @ [ ® (®) @)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @l o[l a@]lo
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5_| 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100] NO. | NO.
X2 O ROLLER EA 1 20- | 17
00123 13216E7523 (97403) 17
X2 O RUNNER, NYLON EA 2 20- | 8
00124 13216E7520 (97403) 16
X2 O | 5305-071-2234 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 2 3/4
00125 IN. LG EA 4 20- | 16
MS90725-17 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5305-071-2234 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 2 3/4
00126 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 21
MS90725-17 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5305-071-2234 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 X 2 3/4
00127 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 29
MS90725-17 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5305-993-1848 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, NO. 10-32 X 3/4
00128 IN. LG EA 26 20- | 11
MS35207-265 (96906) 16
X2 O SUPPORT, ROLLER EA 1 20- | 18
00129 13216E7518 (97403) 16
X2 O SUPPORT, ROLLER EA 1 20- | 26
00130 13216E7519 (97403) 16
X2 O | 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAX: NO. 10-32 BSC SIZE EA 26 20- | 10
00131 MS27183-8 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 4 20- | 15
00132 MS27183-10 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- | 20
00133 MS27183-10 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5310-809-5998 WASHER, FLAT: 1/2 IN. BSC SIZE EA 1 20- | 24
00134 MS27183-18 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- | 28
00135 MS27183-10 (96906) 16
X2 O REEL, CABLE EA 1 20- | 97
00136 13214E1425 (97403) 10
X2 O | 5306-225-9081 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:5/16-18 X 1 1/4
00137 IN. LG EA 6 20- | 4
MS90725-36 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 8 20- | 24
00138 MS90725-8 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5306-225-9081 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16 X 1 1/4 IN.LG EA 8 20- | 28
00139 MS90725-36 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 4 20- | 59
00140 MS90725-8 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. IL EA 16 20- | 69
00141 MS90725-8 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 3 20- | 83
00142 MS90725-6 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 3 20- | 86
00143 MS90725-8 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 4 20- |101
00144 MS90725-6 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 21
00145 MS90725-6 (96906) 11

20-17




TM 5-6115-365-15

20-18

C3
@ @ @3 @ [ ® (®) @)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @l o[l a@]lo
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5_| 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100] NO. | NO.
X2 O | 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 1 20- | 26
00146 MS90725-6 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5305-721-8010 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 X 2 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 10
00147 MS35307-314 (96906) 13
X2 O | 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 UNC X 1 IN. LG EA 16 20- | 4
00148 MS90725-8 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5305-225-8499 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:5/16-18 X 1 IN. LG EA 16 20- | 7
00149 MS90725-A4 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 16 20- | 3
00150 MS90725-8 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5305-225-8499 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD :5/16-18 X 1 IN. LG EA 16 20- | 6
00151 MS90725-34 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5305-225-3839 SCREW, MACHINE: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 8 20- | 17
00152 MS90725-8 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5305-958-6073 SCREW, MACHINE: 82 DEG, FLAT, 5/16-18 X
00153 13/4IN. LG EA 6 20- | 1
MS35190-309 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5309-071-2241 SCREW, MACHINE: 82 DEG, FLAT, EA 4 20- | 9
00154 1/4-20 X 1 1/4 IN. LG 10
MS90725-10 (96906)
X2 0 SHIELD EA 1 20- | 6
00155 13216E7433 (97403) 13
X2 O SUPPORT, REEL EA 1 20- |102
00156 13205E5093 (97403) 10
X2 O | 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16 IN. BSC SIZE EA 12 20- | 3
00157 MS27183-12 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 20- | 8
00158 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 20- | 23
00159 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 20- | 27
00160 MS27183-12 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 4 20- | 58
00161 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20- | 68
00162 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 IN. BSC SIZE EA 3 20- | 82
00163 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 IN. BSC SIZE EA 3 20- | 85
00164 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 20- | 100
00165 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20- | 8
00166 MS27183-12 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 20- | 16
00167 MS27183-11 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 20- | 20
00168 MS27183-11 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 1 20- | 25
00169 MS27183-11 (96906) 11




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ @ @3 @ [ ® (®) @)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @l o[l a@]lo
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5_| 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100] NO. | NO.
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 20- | 9
00170 MS27183-10 (96906) 13
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20- | 3
00171 MS27183-11 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16-18 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20- | &
00172 MS27183-12 (96906) 16
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20- | 2
00173 MS27183-11 (96906) 17
X2 O | 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20- | 5
00174 MS27183-12 (96906) 17
00175 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 0 BRACE EA 1 20- | 33
00178 13216E7522-1 (97403) 10
X2 O | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 UNC EA 12 20- | 1
00180 MS51922-17 (969065 13
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 3 20- | 34
00181 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 3 20- | 37
00182 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1 IN. LG EA 16 20- | 5
00184 MS90725-60 (96906) 13
X2 O | 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. L5 EA 3 20- | 36
00185 MS90725-6 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 3 20- | 39
00186 MS90725-8 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-080-6004 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20- | 3
00189 MS27183-14 (96906) 13
X2 O | 5310-637-9541 WASHER, LOCK: 3/8 IN. NON. BSC SIZE EA 4 20- | 2
00190 MS35338-46 (96906) 13
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 3 20- | 35
00191 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 3 20- | 38
00192 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
00193 GROUP 22 - BODY ACCESSORY ITEMS
00194 2201 - CANVAS ITEMS
X2 O | 5340-764-2334 LOOP, STRAP, FASTENER: 1 1/4 IN. SIZE EA 7 20- | 71
00195 MS51939-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5340-764-2334 LOOP, STRAP, FASTENER: 1 1/4 IN. SIZE EA 6 20- | 76
00196 MS51939-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5340-764-2334 LOOP, STRAP, FASTENER: 1 1/4 IN. SIZE EA 1 20- | 88
00197 MS51939-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-811-3494 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON NO. 8-32 UNC 3B EA 14 20- | 72
00198 MS21044008 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-811-3494 NUT, SELF-LOCKING HEXAGON: NO. 8-32 UNC 3B EA 12 20- | 77
00199 MS21044N08 (969065 10
X2 O | 5310-811-3494 NUT, SELF-LOCKINGHEXAGON: NO. 8-32 UNC 3B EA 2 20- | 89
00200 MS21044N08 (96906) 10

20-19




TM 5-6115-365-15

20-20

C3
@ @ @3 @ [ ® (®) @)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @l o[l a@]lo
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5_| 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100] NO. | NO.
X2 O | 5305-984-6195 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, NO. 8-32 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 14 20- | 74
00201 MS35206-247 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-984-6195 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, NO. 8-32 X 3/4 IN. LG E 2 20- | 79
00202 MS35206-247 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-984-6195 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, NO. 8-32 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 91
00203 MS35206-247 (96906) 10
P O | 5340-195-5656 STRAP, WEBBING: 22 IN. LG EA 7 * * * * |20- | 70
00204 13216E7504 (97403) 10
P O | 5340-197-5029 STRAP, WEBBING: 21 IN. LG EA 6 * * * * |20 |75
00205 13216E7505-1 (97403) 10
P O | 5340-409-3880 STRAP, WEBBING: 34 IN. LG EA 1 * * * + |20 |87
00206 13216E7505-2 (97403) 10
P OR | 6115-459-5946 TARPAULIN EA 1 * * * 2 |20 |12
00207 13216E7434 (97403) 13
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: NO. 8-32 BSC SIZE EA 14 20- | 73
00208 MS27183-41 (96906) 10
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: NO. 8-32 BSC SIZE EA 12 20- | 78
00209 MS27183-41 (96906) 10
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: NO. 8-32 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- | 90
00210 MS27183-41 (96906) 10
00211 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
P O | 2540-924-8478 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN: 68 IN. H EA 4 * * * * |20 |11
00212 13212E3597-1 (97.403) 13
P O | 2540-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN: 55.75 IN. H EA 2 * * * * |20 | 13
00213 13212E3597-2 (97403) 13
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 IN. UNC EA 8 20- | 15
00214 MS51922-1 (96906) 13
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:1/4-20 IN. UNC EA 4 20- | 19
00215 MS51922-1 (96906) 13
P O | 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR, AMBER CLEARANCE INDICATOR EA 2 * * * * |20 | 18
00216 MS35387-2 (96906) 13
P O | 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR, RED, CLEARANCE INDICATOR EA 4 * * * 2 |20 |14
00217 MS35387-1 (96906) 13
P O |5975-928-8865 ROD, GROUND: 6 FT EA 2 * * * * |20- | 6
00218 MILR11461TYPE2STYLES (81349) 10
X2 O | 5305-068-0500 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 X 1/2 IN. LG EA 8 20- | 17
00219 MS90725-3 (96906) 13
X2 0 | 5305-068-0500 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1/2 IN. LG EA 4 20- | 21
00220 MS90725-3 (96906) 13
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 20- | 16
00221 MS27183-10 (96906) 13
X2 O | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 20- | 20
00222 MS27183-10 (96906) 13
00223 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION:GROUND TERMINAL EA 1 20- | 96
00224 13205E4918 (97403) 10




TM 5-6115-365-15

&) @ €) @ | © ®) @)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @ ® [ © ] | @] o
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU-631/G EA 1 20- |16
00225 13205E4916-23 (97403) 10
X2 O PLATE, INFORMATION: WIRING DIAGRAM EA 1
00226 1321E3587(97403)
00227 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATORS AND ENGINE
00234 2941 - ENGINE EXHAUST
X2 O ELBOW, STREET: 45 DEG EA 2 20- |64
00235 SAEJ926 (81343) 10
X2 O |6115-947-3335 EXHAUST, TUBE EA 1 20- |17
00236 13214E1487 (97403) 10
X2 O |6115-947-3335 EXHAUST, TUBE EA 1 20- |60
00237 13214E487 (97403) 10
X2 O |5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- |18
00238 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O |5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- |61
00239 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O |5305-071-2242 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: 1/4-20X 1 1/8 IN. LG EA 2 20- |63
00240 MS90725-0 (96906) 10
X2 O |5305-071-2242 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 1/8 IN. LG EA 2 20- |20
00241 MS90725-9 (96906) 10
X2 O |5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 20- |19
00242 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O |5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- |62
00243 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
00244 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00245 4202 - ELECTRICAL CONTROLS
X2 O |5305-989-7434 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, NO. 10-32 X 1/2 IN. LG EA 16 20- |14
00260 MS35206-263 (96906) 14
PO KNOB SWITCH ROTARY EA 1 20- |30
00265A 06000-1 (82121) 14
X2 O |5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10 SCREW SIZE EA 16 20- |16
00269 MS27183-8 (96906) 14
00282 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
X2 O CLAMP, CABLE, SINGLE EA 1 20- |29
00285 13212E3612 (97403) 10
X2 O |5340-778-2738 CLAMP, LOOP: SINGLE CABLE EA 2 20- |5
00286 MS21333-2 (96906) 11
O |5340-978-6063 CLAMP, LOOP: DOUBLE CABLE EA 3 20- |52
00287 MS21334-30 (96906) 10
X2 O CLAMP, CABLE, DOUBLE: 15/16 IN. H EA 1 20- |92
00288 13212E3591-2 (97403) 10
O |5340-930-1754 CLAMP, LOOP, DOUBLE: .188 IN. NOM. 1D EA 2 20- |5
00289 MS21334-2 (96906) 11

Change 10 20-21




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
&) @ @® @ | © ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @O ool @]o
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O | 5310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: JAM, 3/8-16 UNC 2B EA 3 20- | 31
00293 MS16203-39 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: JAM EA 1 20- | 34
00294 MS16203-39 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 3/8-16 UNC 2B EA 1 20- | 29
00295 MS35425-28 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- | 30
00296 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: NO. 10-32 UNF 3B EA 3 20- | 53
00297 MS21044N3 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- | 93
00298 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: NO. 10-32 UNF 3B EA 2 20- | 2
00299 MS21044N3 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: NO. 10-32 UNF 3B EA 2 20- | 2
00300 MS21044N3 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 32
00301 MS90725-8 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-071-2242 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 1/8 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 95
00302 MS90725-9 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-543-4718 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 1 20- | 36
00303 MS35309-358 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5305-984-7341 SCREW, MACHINE: NO. 10-32 X
00304 5/8 IN. LG EA 3 20- | 55
MS35191-273 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5305-993-1848 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD,
00305 NO. 10-32 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 4
MS35207-265 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5305-993-1848 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD,
00306 NO. 10-32 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 2 20- | 4
MS35207-265 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5307-722-9437 STUD, GROUNDING EA 1 20- | 28
00307 13214E1223 (97403) 11
X2 O | 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG: CRIMP STYLE,
00308 3/8 IN. EA 3 20- | 27
MS20659-110 (96906) 11
P O |5940-114-1310 TERMINAL, LUG: CRIMP, NO. 6 WIRE, I0SD EA 1 * * * *
00309 MS25036-119TYPE2CL1 (96906)
X2 O | 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG: 3/8 IN. STUD, NO. 6 WIRE EA 1 20- | 33
00310 MS20659- 10 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-187-2413 WASHER, FLAT: ELECTRIC, 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 20- | 30
00312 AN961-616T (88044) 11
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 20- | 31
00313 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-014-5850 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10-32 BSC SIZE EA 3 20- | 54
00314 MS27183-42 (96906) 10
X2 O | 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- | 94
00315 MS27183-11 (96906) 10

20-22




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
1) (2) (3) &) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® ] ©] @] @]adb
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O | 5310-014-5850 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10-32 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- | 3
00316 MS27183-42 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-014-5850 WASH, FLAT: NO. 10-32 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- | 3
00317 MS27183-42 (96906) 11
X2 O |5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: 3/8 IN. NON. SIZE EA 2 20- | 32
00318 MS35335-91 (96906) 11
X2 O | 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: 3/8 IN. NOM. SIZE EA 1 20- | 35
00319 MS35335-91 (96906) 11
P O |6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 6 FT. LG, NO. 6 AWG FT 1 * * * * |20 | 1
00320 QQW343TYPERB (81348) 11
P O |6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 8 FT. LG, NO. 6 AWG FT 1 * * * *
00322 QQW343TYPERB (81348)
P O |6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 5 FT LG, NO. 6 AWG FT 1 * * * *
00323 QQW343TYPERB (81348)
P O |6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 1 FT LG, NO. 6 AWG FT 1 * * * *
00324 QQW343TYPERB (81348)
P O |6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: DRAWN AND ANNEALED (AS REQUIRED) FT * * * *
00325 QQW343TYPERB (81348)

20-23




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ ) 3 @G (6) ™ ® 9 (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ()
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. [ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
PART Il - PU-631/G
00001 REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS AND
DEPOT MAINTENANCE
00002 GROUP 03 - FUEL SYSTEM
00003 0306 - TANKS, LINES AND FITTINGS
P O| 2910-141-9758 CAP, FUEL TANK EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 20-[ 16
00004 MS35645-1 (96906) 15
X2 O] 5340-057-2907 CLAMP, LOOP EA 4 20-| 48
00005 MS21333-74 (96906) 10
X2 O CLAMP, LOOP: 5/16 IN. NOM. ID,
00006 EA 3 20-1 43
MS21333-73 (96906) 10
P Of 4720-879-4091 HOSE ASSEMBLY, DETACHABLE: 5/16 IN.
00007 OD X 90 IN. LG EA 2 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 20-[ 42
MS28741-5-0900 (96906) 10
P O| 4720-021-3320 HOSE ASSEMBLY, DETACHABLE: 5/16 IN.
00008 OD X 25 FT LG EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 20-| 47
MS28741-5-1440 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: NO. 10-32 UNF 3B EA 3 20-| 44
00009 MS21044N3 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: NO. 10-32 UNF 38 EA 4 20-1 49
00010 MS21044N3 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5305-984-7341 SCREW, MACHINE: COUNTERSUNK HEAD, EA 3 20-| 46
00011 NO. 10-32 X 5/8 IN. LG 10
MS35191-273 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-993-1851 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 4 20-[ 51
00012 NO. 10-32 X 1 IN. LG 10
MS35207-267 (96906)
P O| 2910-470-1301 TANK ASSEMBLY, FUEL EA 1 * * 1 * * 1 3 3 20-[ 40
00013 13216E7510 (97403) 10
X2 O ELBOW: 90 DEG, 5/16 IN. NOM. TUBE
00014 oD, EA 2 20- 17
SAEJ514 (81343) 15
P O| 2910-450-6565 FILTER, FUEL: 9.25IN. LG EA 2 4 8 17 4 8 17 200 200 20- 6
00015 13216E7570-1 (97403) 15
X2 O FILLER, NECK EA 1 20-[ 13
00016 13216E7569 (97403) 15
X2 O GAGE, LIQUID LEVEL: 13.25 IN. LG EA 1 20-[ 11
00017 13216E7459-2 (97403) 15
P O| 5330-356-7904 GASKET, GAGE PLATE EA 1 2 4 8 2 4 8 100 100 20- 8
00018 13216E7571 (97403) 15
P O| 5330-350-3965 GASKET, FILLER NECK EA 1 2 4 8 2 4 8 100 100 20-[ 12
00019 13216E7572 (97403) 15
X2 O] 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 5/16-18 EA 4 20- 2
00020 THD SIZE, TANK MTG 15
MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 O PLATE, MOUNTING: FUEL GAGE EA 1 20- 7
00021 13216E7568 (97403) 15
X2 O] 4730-223-9268 PLUG, SQUARE HEAD, PIPE: EA 1 20- 5
00022 1/4 IN. NPT 15
MS20913-2D (96906)
X2 O] 5306-225-8499 SCREW, CAP: 5/16-18 X 1 IN. LG EA 4 20- 4
00023 TANK MTG 15
MS90725-34 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-989-7435 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 14 20- 9
00024 NO. 10-32 X 5/8 IN. LG 15
MS35207-264 (96906)

20-24




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ ) 3 @G (6) ™ ® 9 (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ()
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. [ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O] 5305-989-7435 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 22 20- 14
00025 NO. 10-32 X 5/8 IN. LG 15
MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 O TANK, FUEL EA 1 20- 1
00026 13216E7567 (97403) 15
X2 O] 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16 IN. BSC, EA 4 20- 3
00027 TANK MTG 15
MS27183-12 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: NO. 10 NOM. NECK MTG EA 22 20-1 15
00028 MS35338-43 (96906) 15
X2 O] 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: NO. 10 NOM. EA 14 20-1 10
00029 MS35338-43 (96906) 15
X2 O] 5310-014-5850 WASHER, FLAT EA 3 20-| 45
00030 MS27183-42 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-014-5850 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10-32 THD SIZE EA 4 20-1 50
00031 MS27183-42 (96906) 10
00032 GROUP 15 - F
00033 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 DR| 2330-141-8052 CHASSIS, TRAILER, M103A3 EA 1 20-] 1
00034 13216E7431 (97403) 12
00035 1507 - LEVELING JACKS
X2 O] 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 THD SIZE | EA 3 20-[ 22
00036 MS51922-17 (96906) 13
X2 O] 5305-269-3213 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 3 20-[ 23
00037 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 IN. LG 13
MS90725-62 (96906)
P O 2590-318-6691 TRAILER LEG PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 20-| 24
00038 13214E1206 (97403) 13
00039 GROUP 18 - BODY
00040 1808 - STOWAGE RACKS, BOXES AND
CABLE REELS
X2 O ACCESSORY BOX EA 1 20-[ 56
00041 13205E4949 (97403) 10
X2 O BRACKET, REEL EA 1 20-[ 98
00042 13205E5092 (97403) 10
X2 O] 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 20-[ 18
00043 13214E1214 (97403) 11
X2 O] 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4 20-[ 14
00044 13212E3617 (97403) 11
X2 O] 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD: 6 FT EA 2 20-[ 10
00045 13212E3617 (97403) 10
X2 O] 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 20-[ 23
00046 13214E1213-1 (97403) 11
X2 O HOLDER ASSEMBLY EA 1 20-[ 25
00047 13216E7506 (97403) 10
X2 O HOLDER EA 1 20- 1
00048 13216E7508 (97403) 18
X2 O CLAMP EA 1 20- 3
00049 13216E7507 (97403) 18

20-25




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ ) 3 @G (6) ™ ® 9 (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | ()
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. [ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O KNOB: 5/16-18 UNC 2B EA 1 20-1 2
00050 13205E5105-2 (97403) 18
X2 O] 5315-143-6284 PIN, SPRING, CORROSION RESISTANT
00051 STEEL, 1/8 IN. DIA X 1 IN. LG EA 1 20- 5
MS171534 (96906) 18
X2 O SHAFT EA 1 20- 4
00052 13216E7509 (97403) 18
X2 O HOLDER ASSEMBLY EA 2 20-[ 21
00053 13216E7493 (97403) 10
X (0] HOLDER EA 1 20- 6
00054 13216E7495 (97403) 18
X2 O CLAMP EA 1 20- 7
00055 13216E7494 (97403) 18
X2 O KNOB: 5/16-18 UNC 21 EA 1 20-[ 11
00056 13205E5105-2 (97403) 18
X2 O] 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 1 20-[ 15
00057 5/16-18 UNC 18
MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 O] 5315-842-3044 PIN, COTTER: EA 2 20-1 10
00058 3/32 IN. NOM. DIA X 3/4 IN. LG 18
MS24665-283 (96906)
X2 O] 5315-842-3044 PIN, COTTER: EA 2 20-[ 14
00059 3/32 IN. NOM. DIA 3/4 IN. LG 18
MS24665-283 (96906)
X2 O TEE EA 1 20-1 8
00060 13216E7496 (97403) 18
X2 O TEE EA 1 20-1 12
00061 13216E7496 (97403) 18
X2 O] 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 3 20- 9
00062 MS27183-12 (96906) 18
X2 O] 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 3 20-[ 13
00063 MS27183-12 (96906) 18
X2 O] 5310-933-8121 WASHER, LOCK: EA 2 20- 8
00064 1/4 IN. NOM. SIZE 13
MS35338-139 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 1/4-20 UNC 2B EA 2 20- 7
00065 MS535425-39 (96906) 13
X2 O] 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 12 20- 2
00066 5/16-18 UNC 10
MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4 20- 7
00067 1/4-20 UNC 10
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 8 20-[ 22
00068 1/4-20 UNC 10
M351922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 5/16-18 UNC EA 8 20-[ 26
00069 MS51922-9 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4 20-[ 57
00070 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 16 20-[ 67
00071 1/4-20 UNC 10
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 3 20-[ 81
00072 1/-20 UNC 10
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 3 20-[ 84
00073 MS51922-1 (96906) 10

20-26




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ &) 3 @[ G 6) ™ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 4 20-1 99
00074 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON:
00075 5/16-18 UNC EA 16 20- 7
MS51922-9 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 8 20- 15
00076 MS51922-1 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- 19
00077 MS551922-1 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 1 20- 24
00078 MS51922-1 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 16 20- 2
00079 MS51922-1 (96906) 16
X2 O] 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 16 20-| 5
00080 5/16-18 UNC 16
MS51922-9 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 16 20-1 1
00081 MS51922-1 (96906) 17
X2 O] 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING EA 16 20-1 4
00082 MS51922-9 (96906) 17
P O| 5315-059-0206 PIN, COTTER: STEEL CADMIUM PLATED, EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00083 3/16 IN. DIA X 1 IN. LG, REEL SHAFT
MS24665-491 (96906)
X2 O PLATFORM EA 4 20- 66
00084 13216E7503 (97403) 10
X2 O RACK EA 1 20-| 5
00085 13216E7497 (97403) 10
X2 O RACK EA 2 20-| 6
00086 13216E7502 (97403) 11
X2 O RACK ASSEMBLY, CURBSIDE EA 1 20- 41
00087 132167513 (97403) 10
X2 O RACK, CURBSIDE EA 1 20- 7
00088 13216E7514 (97403) 17
X2 O BRACKET EA 1 20- 12
00089 13216E7517 (97403) 17
X2 O BRACKET EA 2 20- 13
00090 13216E7521 (97403) 17
X2 O CLAMP EA 1 20- 22
00091 13216E7515 (97403) 17
X2 O] 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: NO. 10-32 EA 26 20- 9
00092 UNF 3B 17
ML21044N3 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 4 20- 14
00093 MS51922-1 (96906) 17
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- 19
00094 MS51922-1 (96906) 17
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 2 20- 27
00095 1/4-20 UNC 17
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5315-839-5822 PIN, COTTER: 1/8 X 1 IN. LG EA 1 20- 23
00096 MS24665-353 (96906) 17
X2 O] 5315-842-3154 PIN, STRAIGHT HEADED: EA 1 20- 25
00097 1/2 X 1 27/64 IN. LG 17
MS35810-36 (96906)

20-27




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ &) 3 @[ G 6) ™ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O RUNNER, NYLON EA 2 20-| 8
00098 13216E7520 (97403) 17
X2 O] 5305-071-2234 SCREW , CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 4 20- 16
00099 1/4-2 x 2 3/4 IN. LG 17
MS90725-17 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-071-2234 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 20-( 21
00100 1/4-20 X 2 3/4 IN. LG 17
MS90725-17 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-071-2234 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 20- 29
00101 1/4-20 X 2 3/4 IN. LG 17
MS90725-17 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-993-1848 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 26 20- 11
00102 NO. 10-32 X 3/4 IN. LG 17
MS35207-265 (96906)
X2 O SUPPORT, ROLLER EA 1 20- 18
00103 13216E7518 (97403) 17
X2 O SUPPORT, ROLLER EA 1 20- 26
00104 13216E7519 (97403) 17
X2 O] 5310-809 -8546 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10-32 BSC SIZE EA 26 20- 10
00105 MS27183-8 (96906) 17
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 4 20- 15
00106 MS27183-10 (96906) 17
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- 20
00107 MS27183-10 (96906) 17
X2 O] 5310-809-5998 WASHER, FLAT: 1/2 IN. BSC SIZE EA 1 20- 24
00108 MS27183-18 (96906) 17
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- 28
00109 MS27183-10 (96906) 17
X2 O RACK ASSEMBLY, ROADSIDE EA 1 20- 65
00110 13216E7511 (97403) 10
X2 O RACK, ROADSIDE EA 1 20- 1
00111 13216E7512 (97403) 16
X2 O BRACE: 3.62 IN. LG EA 1 20- 80
00112 13216E7522-2 (97403) 10
X2 O BRACKET EA 1 20- 12
00113 13216E7517 (97403) 16
X2 O BRACKET EA 2 20- 13
00114 13216E7521 (97403) 16
X2 O CLAMP EA 1 20- 22
00115 13216E7515 (97403) 16
X2 O] 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 26 20- 9
00116 NO. 10-32 UNC 3B 16
MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4 20- 14
00117 1/4-20 UNC 16
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1 251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 2 20- 19
00118 1/4-20 UNC 16
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- 27
00119 MS51922-1 (96906) 16
X2 O] 5315-839-5822 PIN, COTTER: 1/8 IN. DIAX 1 IN. LG EA 1 20- 23
00120 MS24665-353 (96906) 16
X2 O] 5315-842-3154 PIN, STRAIGHT HEADED: EA 1 20- 25
00121 1/2 IN. DIA X 1 27/64 IN. LG 16
MS356810-36 (96906)

20-28




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ &) 3 @[ G 6) ™ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O ROLLER EA 1 20-| 17
00122 13216E7523 (97403) 16
X2 O ROLLER EA 1 20-| 17
00123 13216E7523 (97403) 17
X2 O RUNNER, NYLON EA 2 20-1 8
00124 13216E7520 (97403) 16
X2 O] 5305-071-2234 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 4 20-| 16
00125 1/4-20 X 2 3/4 IN. LG 16
MS90725-17 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-071-2234 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 20- 21
00126 1/4-20 X 2 3/4 IN. LG 16
MS90725-17 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-071-2234 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 20-1 29
00127 1/4-20 X 2 3/4 IN. LG 16
MS90725-17 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-993-1848 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 26 20- 11
00128 NO. 10-32 X 3/4 IN. LG 16
MS35207-265 (96906)
X2 O SUPPORT, ROLLER EA 1 20-| 18
00129 13216E7518 (97403) 16
X2 O SUPPORT, ROLLER EA 1 20-| 26
00130 13216E7519 (97403) 16
X2 O] 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10-32 BSC SIZE EA 26 20-| 10
00131 MS27183-8 (96906) 16
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 4 20-| 15
00132 MS27183-10 (96906) 16
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 2 20-| 20
00133 MS27183-10 (96906) 16
X2 O] 5310-809-5998 WASHER, FLAT: 1/2 IN. BSC SIZE EA 1 20- 24
00134 MS27183-18 (96906) 16
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- 28
00135 MS27183-10 (96906) 16
X2 O REEL, CABLE EA 1 20- 97
00136 13214E1425 (97403) 10
X2 O] 5306-225-9081 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 6 20-( 4
00137 5/16-18 X 1 1/4 IN. LG 10
MS90725-36 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 8 20- 24
00138 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG 10
MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O] 5306-225-9081 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 8 20- 28
00139 5/16 X 1 1/4 IN. LG 10
MS90725-36 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD EA 4 20- 59
00140 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG 10
MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD EA 16 20- 69
00141 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG 10
MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 3 20- 83
00142 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG 10
MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 3 20- 86
00143 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG 10
MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 4 20-| 101
00144 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG 10
MS90725-6 (96906)

20-29




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ &) 3 @[ G 6) ™ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O] 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 20-( 21
00145 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG 11
MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 1 20- 26
00146 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG 11
MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-721-8010 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: EA 2 20-| 10
00147 1/4-20 X 2 IN. LG 13
MS35307-314 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 16 20-( 4
00148 1/4-20 UNC X 1 IN. LG 16
MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-8499 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 16 20-1 7
00149 5/16-18 X 1 IN. LG 16
MS90725-34 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 16 20-| 3
00150 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG 17
MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-8499 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 16 20-1 6
00151 5/16-18 X 1 IN. LG 17
MS90725-34 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-3839 SCREW, MACHINE: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 8 20- 17
00152 MS90725-8 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5305-958-6073 SCREW, MACHINE: 82 DEG, FLAT, EA 6 20- 1
00153 5/16-18 X 1 3/4 IN. LG 10
MS35190-309 (96906)
X2 O] 5309-071-2241 SCREW, MACHINE: 82 DEG, FLAT, EA 4 20-1 9
00154 1/4-20 X 1 1/4 IN. LG 10
MS90725-10 (96906)
X2 O SHIELD EA 1 20-| 6
00155 13216E7433 (97403) 13
X2 O SUPPORT, REEL EA 1 20-| 102
00156 13205E5093 (97403) 10
X2 O] 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16 IN. BSC SIZE EA 12 20-| 3
00157 MS27183-12 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 20-| 8
00158 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 20- 23
00159 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 20- 27
00160 427183-12 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 4 20- 58
00161 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20- 68
00162 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 IN. BSC SIZE EA 3 20- 82
00163 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 IN. BSC SIZE EA 3 20- 85
00164 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 20-| 100
00165 M227183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20-| 8
00166 MS27183-12 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 20- 16
00167 MS27183-11 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 20- 20
00168 MS27183-11 (96906) 11

20-30




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ &) 3 @[ G 6) ™ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 1 20-| 25
00169 MS27183-11 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 20-1 9
00170 MS27183-10 (96906) 13
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20-1 3
00171 MS27183-11 (96906) 16
X2 O] 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16-18 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20-1 6
00172 MS27183-12 (96906) 16
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20-1 2
00173 MS27183-11 (96906) 17
X2 O] 5310-081-4219 WASHER, FLAT: 5/16 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20-1 5
00174 MS27183-12 (96906) 17
00175 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 D BODY, TRAILER EA 1 20-| 2
00176 13216E7432 (97403) 12
X2 D BOLT, HEXAGON: 5/8-11 UNC 2A X EA 2 20-| 5
00177 6 1/2 IN. LG 12
FFB575TYPE3 (81349)
X2 O BRACE EA 1 20- 33
00178 13216E7522-1 (97403) 10
X2 D] 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 5/8-11 UNC EA 8 20- 3
00179 MS51922-49 (96906) 12
X2 O] 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 12 20-1 1
00180 3/8-16 UNC 13
MS51922-17 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 3 20- 34
00181 1/4-20 UNC 10
M351922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 3 20- 37
00182 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 D] 5305-724-5911 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 6 20-| 6
00183 5/8-11 X 1 3/4 IN. LG 12
MS90725-163 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 16 20-| 5
00184 3/8-16 X 1 IN. LG 13
MS90725-60 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-068-0502 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 3 20- 36
00185 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG 10
MS90725-6 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 3 20- 39
00186 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG 10
MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 D SHIM (AS REQUIRED) EA 20-( 4
00187 13212E3590 (97403) 13
X2 D] 5310-823-8003 WASHER, FLAT: 5/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 20-( 4
00188 M327183-21 (96906) 12
X2 O] 5310-080-6004 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 20- 3
00189 MS27183-14 (96906) 13
X2 O] 5310-637-9541 WASHER, LOCK: 3/8 IN. NOM.
00190 SIZE EA 4 20-| 2
MS35338-46 (96906) 13
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 3 20- 35
00191 MS327183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 3 20- 38
00192 MS27183-11 (96906) 10

20-31




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ &) 3 @[ G 6) ™ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
00193 GROUP 22 - BODY ACCESSORY ITEMS
00194 2201 - CANVAS ITEMS
X2 O] 5340-764-2334 LOOP, STRAP, FASTENER: 1 1/4 IN. SIZE EA 7 20-| 71
00195 MS51939-1 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5340-764-2334 LOOP, STRAP, FASTENER: 1 1/4 IN. SIZE EA 6 20-| 76
00196 MS51939-1 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5340-764-2334 LOOP, STRAP, FASTENER: 1 1/4 IN. SIZE EA 1 20-| 88
00197 MS51939-1 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-811-3494 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 14 20-| 72
00198 NO. 8-32 UNC 3B 10
MS21044N08 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-811-3494 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 12 20- 77
00199 NO. 8-32 UNC 3B 10
MS21044N08 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-811-3494 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 2 20-|1 89
00200 NO. 8-32 UNC 3B 10
MS21044N08 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-984-6195 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 14 20- 74
00201 NO. 8-32 X 3/4 IN. LG 10
MS35206-247 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-984-6195 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 2 20-1 79
00202 NO. 8-32 X 3/4 IN. LG 10
MS35206-247 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-984-6195 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 2 20- 91
00203 NO. 8-32 X 3/4 IN. LG 10
MS35206-247 (96906)
P O 5340-195-5656 STRAP, WEBBING: 22 IN. LG EA 7 * * * * * * * * 20-| 70
00204 13216E7504 (97403) 10
P O| 5340-197-5029 STRAP, WEBBING: 21 IN. LG EA 6 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 20- 75
00205 13216E7505-1 (97403) 10
P O| 5340-409-3880 STRAP, WEBBING: 34 IN. LG EA 1 * * 2 * * 2 10 10 20- 87
00206 13216E7505-2 (97403) 10
P OR | 6115-459-5946 TARPAULIN EA 1 * 2 2 * 2 2 13 13 20- 12
00207 13216E7434 (97403) 13
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: NO. 8-32 BSC SIZE EA 14 20- 73
00208 MS27183-41 (96906) 10
X2 O WASHER, FLAT: NO. 8-32 BSC SIZE EA 12 20- 78
00209 MS27183-41 (96906) 10
X2 O WASHER, FLAT- NO. 8-32 BSC SIZE EA 2 20- 90
00210 MS2 183-41 (96906) 10
00211 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
P O| 2540-924-8478 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN: 68 IN. H EA 4 * * 2 * * 2 8 8 20- 11
00212 13212E3597-1 (97403) 13
P O| 2540-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER TARPAULIN: 55.75 IN. H EA 2 * * * * * * 4 4 20- 13
00213 13212E3597-2 (97403) 13
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 IN. UNC EA 8 20- 15
00214 MS551922-1 (96906) 13
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 4 20- 19
00215 1/4-20 IN. UNC 13
MS51922-1 (96906)
P O| 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR, AMBER, CLEARANCE INDICATOR EA 2 * * * * * * 6 6 20- 18
00216 MS35387-2 (96906) 13

20-32




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ &) 3 @[ G 6) ™ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
P O 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR, RED, CLEARANCE INDICATOR EA 4 2 2 2 2 12 12 20- 14
00271 MS35387-1 (96906) 13
P O| 5975-928-8865 ROD, GROUND: 6 FT EA 2 20-1 6
00218 MILR11461TYPE2STYLES3 (81349) 10
X O| 5305-068-0500 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 8 20- 17
00219 1/4-20 X 1/2 IN. LG 13
MS90725-3 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-068-0500 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 4 20- 21
00220 1/4-20 X 1/2 IN. LG 13
MS90725-3 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 20- 16
00221 MS27183-10(96906) 13
X2 O] 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 20- 20
00222 MS27183-10 (96906) 13
00223 2210- DATA PLATES
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: GROUND EA 1 20- 96
TERMINAL 10
00224 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 O PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU-631/G EA 1 20- 16
00225 13205E4916-23 (97403) 10
X2 O PLATE, INFORMATION: WIRING EA 1
DIAGRAM
00226 13212E3587(97403)
00227 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATORS
AND ENGINE
00228 2901 -GENERATOR AND
ENGINE ASSEMBLY
X2 FR| 6115-017-8240 GENERATOR SET: SF: 50MD EA 2 20-| 11
00229 MILG52279TYPE1 (81349) 10
X2 F| 5310-225-6993 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON EA 8 20-| 12
00230 MS51922-33 (96906) 10
X2 F| 5305-782-9494 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 8 20-| 15
00231 1/2-13 X 1 3/4 IN. LG 10
MS90725-114 (96906)
X2 F| 5310-520-3091 WASHER, BEVELED: EA 8 20- 14
00232 1/2 IN. NOM. SIZE 10
13206E4482-2 (97403)
X2 F| 5310-809-3079 WASHER, FLAT: 1/2 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 20-| 13
00233 MS27183-19 (96906) 10
00234 2941 -ENGINE EXHAUST
P (0] ELBOW, STREET: 45 DEG EA 2 20- 64
00235 SAEJ926(81343) 10
P O| 6115-947-3335 EXHAUST, TUBE EA 1 20- 17
00236 13214E1487(97403) 10
X2 O] 6115-947-3335 EXHAUST, TUBE EA 1 20- 60
00237 13214E1487(97403) 10
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- 18
00238 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 2 20- 61
00239 1/4-20 UNC 10
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-071-2242 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON: EA 2 20-| 63
00240 1/4-20X 1 1/8 IN. LG 10
MS90725-0 (96906)

Change 10 20-33




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ &) 3 @[ G 6) ™ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O] 5305-071-2242 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 20- 20
00241 1/4-20 X1 1/8 IN. LG 10
MS90725-9 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 20-1 19
00242 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 2 20-| 62
00243 MS27183-11 (96906) 10
00244 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT
00245 4202 - ELECTRICAL CONTROLS
X2 F BRACKET DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 1 20-| 107
00246 13216E7499(97403) 10
P F| 6110-913-9275 DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 1 2 2 20-| 103
00247 13212E3601 (97403) 10
X2 F| 6115-104-4550 BOX EA 1 20-| 1
00248 13212E3603(97403) 14
X2 F COVER EA 1 20- 13
00249 13212E3603 (97403) 14
X2 F GASKET EA 1 20-| 4
00250 13212E3610(97403) 14
X2 F| 6210-00-406-1398 LIGHT AND WIRE: 12 IN. LG EA 2 20- 28
00251 13212E3581-1 (97403) 14
X2 F| 5310-924-4218 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: 1/4-28 UNC EA 9 20- 23
00252 MS51970-1 (96906) 14
X2 F NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: JAM EA 8 20- 11
00253 MS16203-37 (96906) 14
X2 F| 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: MACHINE EA 6 20-1 5
00254 SCREW, NO. 10-24 14
MS35649-202 (96906)
X2 F| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 9 20- 19
00255 MS51922-17 (96906) 14
X2 F| 5330-579-8108 PACKING, PREFORMED: O RING EA 1 20-( 18
00257 MS28775-111 (96906) 14
X2 F| 5330-684-3420 PACKING, PREFORMED: O RING EA 4 20- 22
00257 MS28775-013 (96906) 14
X2 F| 5330-802-5905 PACKING, PREFORMED: O RING EA 2 20- 27
00258 MS28775-132 (96906) 14
X2 F| 5305-984-6214 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 6 20-| 8
00259 NO. 10-14 X 1 IN. LG 14
MS35206-267 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-989-7434 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 16 20- 14
00260 NO. 10-2 X 1/2 IN. LG 14
MS35206-263 (96906)
X2 F| 5305-984-5695 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 4 20- 21
00261 3/8-16 X2 IN. LG 14
MS35206-315 (96906)
X2 F SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 9 20-| 25
00262 1/4-28 X 7/16 IN. LG 14
MS35215-68 (96906)
X2 F STUFFING TUBE EA 2 20- 26
00263 13212E3582-2D (97403) 14
P F | 5930-829-3243 SWITCH, ROTARY: 60 AMP EA 1 2 2 20- 17
00264 13205E5023(97403) 14
X2 F TERMINAL BOARD EA 1 20-| 3
00265 13212E3606(97403) 14
X2 F PLATE, WARNING EA 1 20-| 2
00265A 13216E7603 (97403) 14
P (0] KNOB SWITCH, ROTARY EA 1 20- 30
00265A 06000-1 (82121) 14

20-34 Change 10




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ &) 3 @[ G 6) ™ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
P F| 5940-904-9634 TERMINAL, LOAD EA 4 * * * * * * * * 20-1 9
00266 13208E5820-6 (97403) 14
X2 F| 5940-660-3631 TERMINAL, LUG EA 4 20-|1 29
00267 MS25036-150 (96906) 14
X2 O] 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT EA 12 20-| 7
00268 MS27183-8 (96906) 14
X2 O] 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10 SCREW SIZE EA 16 20-| 16
00269 MS27183-8 (96906) 14
X2 F| 5310-080-6004 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. SCREW SIZE EA 8 20-| 20
00270 MS27183-14 (96906) 14
X2 F| 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: NO. 10 EA 6 20- 6
00271 MS35338-43 (96906) 14
X2 F| 5310-184-8970 WASHER, LOCK: 1/4 IN. EA 8 20-| 12
00272 MS35338-101 (96906) 14
X2 O] 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: NO. 10 SCREW SIZE EA 16 20-| 15
00273 MS35338-43 (96906) 14
X2 F| 5310-942-5109 WASHER, LOCK: FLAT, EXTERNAL EA 19 20-| 24
00274 TOOTH, 1/4 IN. 14
MS35335-89 (96906)
X2 F| 5310-022-8834 WASHER, LOCK: FLAT, INTERNAL EA 4 20- 10
00275 TOOTH, 1/4 IN. 14
MS35338-108 (96906)
X2 F| 5310-809-5997 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON, EA 4 20-| 104
00276 3/8-16 UNC 10
MS27183-17 (96906)
X2 F| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 3/8-16 UNC EA 2 20-| 108
00277 MS51922-17 (96906) 10
X2 F| 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 4 20-| 106
00278 3/8-16 X 1 IN. LG 10
MS90725-60 (96906)
X2 F| 5305-269-3211 SCREW, CAP: 3/8-16 X 1 IN. LG EA 2 20-| 110
00279 MS90725-60 (96906) 10
X2 F| 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 20-| 105
00280 MS27183-15 (96906) 10
X2 F| 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 20-| 109
00281 MS27183-15 (96906) 10
00282 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
X2 F| 6115-948-7169 CABLE: 85 IN. (W1) EA 1 20-
00283 13212E3607 (97403) 3
X2 F| 6115-948-7170 CABLE: 60 IN. (W2) EA 1 20-
00284 13212E3608 (97403) 3
X2 O CLAMP, CABLE, SINGLE EA 1 20- 29
00285 13212E3612 (97403) 10
X2 O] 5340-778-2738 CLAMP, LOOP: CABLE, SINGLE EA 2 20-| 5
00286 MS21333-2 (96906) 11
O| 5340-978-6063 CLAMP, LOOP: DOUBLE CABLE EA 3 * * * * * * * * 20- 52
00287 MS21334-30 (96906) 10
X2 O CLAMP, CABLE, DOUBLE: 1 5/16 IN. H EA 1 20- 92
00288 13212E3591-2 (97403) 10
O| 5340-930-1754 CLAMP, LOOP, DOUBLE: EA 2 * * * * * * * * 20-| 5
00289 .188 IN. NOM. ID 11
MS21334-2 (96906)
X2 F LEAD, ELECTRICAL: TB1-L1 TO S1-L1 (W3) EA 1 20-
00290 13212E3609-1 (97403) 3

20-35




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ &) 3 @[ G 6) ™ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ o) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 190 | 2150 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 F LEAD, ELECTRICAL: TB1-L2 TO S1-L2, (W4) EA 1 20-
00291 13212E3609-2 (97403) 3
X2 F LEAD, ELECTRICAL: TB1-L3 TO S1-L3, (W5) EA 1 20-
00292 13212E3609-3 (97403) 3
X2 O] 5310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: JAM, EA 3 20-| 31
00293 3/8-16 UNC 2B 11
MS16203-39 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAG ON: JAM EA 1 20- 34
00294 MS16203-39 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 3/8-16 UNC 2B EA 1 20- 29
00295 MS35425-28 (96906) 11
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 20- 30
00296 MS51922-1 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: NO. 10-32 UNF 3B EA 3 20- 53
00297 MS21044N3 (96906) 10
X2 O] 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 2 20- 93
00298 1/4-20 UNC 10
MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 2 20-1 2
00299 NO. 10-32 UNF 3B 11
MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: EA 2 20-| 2
00300 NO. 10-32 UNF 3B 11
MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 20-| 32
00301 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG 10
MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-071-2242 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 20- 95
00302 1/4-20 X 1 /8 IN. LG 10
MS90725-9 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-543-4718 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 1 20- 36
00303 3/8-16 X 3/4 IN. LG 11
MS35309-358 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-984-7341 SCREW, MACHINE: NO. 10-32 X EA 3 20- 55
00304 5/8 IN. LG 10
MS35191-273 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-993-1848 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 2 20-( 4
00305 NO. 10-32 X 3/4 IN. LG 11
MS35207-265 (96906)
X2 O] 5305-993-1848 SCREW, MACHINE: PAN HEAD, EA 2 20- 4
00306 NO. 10-32 X 3/4 IN. LG 11
MS35207-265 (96906)
X2 O] 5307-722-9437 STUD, GROUNDING EA 1 20- 28
00307 13214E1223 (97403) 11
X2 O] 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG: CRIMP STYLE, EA 3 20- 27
00308 3/8 IN. 11
MS20659-110 (96906)
P O| 5940-114-1310 TERMINAL, LUG: CRIMP, EA 1 * * * * * * * *
00309 NO. 6 WIRE, IOSD
MS25036-119TYPE2CL1 (96906)
X2 O] 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG: 3/8 IN. STUD, EA 1 20- 33
00310 NO. 6 WIRE 11
MS20659- 10 (96906)
P F| 5940-557-4344 TERMINAL, LUG: SIZE 6, STUD 1/4 IN. EA * * * * * * * *
00311 (AS REQUIRED)
MS25036-120 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-187-2413 WASHER, FLAT: ELECTRIC, 3/8 IN. EA 4 20- 30
00312 BSC SIZE 11
AN961-616T (88044)

20-36




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ 2 (©) @[ G (6 @ ® 9 (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT [ us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW [ TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | (b)
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ o © @ [©) © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 1.99 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 O 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 20-1q 31
00313 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 O 5310-014-5850 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10-32 BSC SIZE EA 3 20-1q 54
00314 MS27183-42 (96096)
X2 O 5310-809-3078 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4-20 BSC SIZE EA 2 20-1q 94
00315 MS27183-11 (96906)
X2 O 5310-014-5850 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10-32 BSC SIZE EA 2 20-11 3
00316 MS27183-42 (96906)
X2 O 5310-014-5850 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10-32 BSC SIZE EA 2 20-11 3
00317 MS21783-42 (96906)
X2 O 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: EA 2 20-11 32
00318 3/8 IN. NOM. BSC SIZE
MS35335-91 (96906)
X2 O] 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: EA 1 20-13 35
00319 3/8 IN. NOM. BSC SIZE
MS35335-91 (96906)
P O | 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 6 FT LG, FT 1 * * * * * * * * 2011 1
00320 NO. 6 AWG
QQW343TYPERB (813486)
P F | 6145-578-6594 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 600V, TYPE 2, FT * * * * * * * *
00321 SIZE AN6 (AS REQUIRED)
MIL5086AN6TY2 (04939)
P O | 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 8 FT LG, FT 1 * * * * * * * *
00322 NO. 6 AWG
QQW343TYPERB (81348)
P O | 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 5 FT, LG, FT 1 * * * * * * * *
00323 NO. 6 AWG
QQWB343TYPERB (81348)
P O | 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: 1 FT LG, FT 1 * * * * * * * *
00324 NO. 6 AWG
QQWS343TYPERB (81348)
P O | 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: DRAWN AND ANNEALED FT * * * * * * * *
00325 (AS REQUIRED)
QQWB343TYPERB (81348)
P O | 4730-00-199-1493 ELBOW PIPE - STREET, 90 DEGREES (150 POUNDS) EA 2 20-19 1
1/2 NOM. PIPE SIZE MI ZN CTD
MS39230-40 (96906)
P O | 4730-00-908-3193 NIPPLE: PIPE, STANDARD STEEL 1/2 NPT X 2 L EA 2 20-19 2
STL ZN CTD LONG
MS51953-78 (96906)
P O | 4730-00-908-3193 CLAMP: EA 4 20-19 3
MS35842-12 (96906)
HOSE: LOW PRESSURE TYPE "F"
HOSE DIA RANGE 1-1/16 X 2 CRES
P O | 4720-01-073-7435 HOSE FUEL AND OIL EA 2 20-19 4
SAE-J30 (81343)
P O | 4730-00-804-0544 UNION FLARED TUBE 318 BULK AND UNIVERSAL, EA 2 20-19 5
PRECISION TYPE 5/8 OD TUBE X 7/8-14 UNF-3A STL
MS24393-10 (96906)
P O | 5310-00-754-2405 WASHER, LOCK: SPRING, HELICAL, REGULAR EA 2 2019 6
(MEDIUM) SERIES (IN. MM) 7/8 NOM SIZE
CS CD PLD
MS35338-52 (96906)
P O | 5310-01-056-0774 LOCKNUT: BULKHEAD, 37 DEGREE FLARED AND EA 2 2019 7
FLARELESS TYPE
MS51860-57 (96906)

Change 8 20-37




20-38

N
NOWVOo

o

— ek cnaeh e e __,
HOVO Wby o0 L

o~

— RO B

8 7
2 7 S
2B ad ¥,
I
102 96 7
98 97 84 8180 75
1§§ 0588 8 8 ;
1 03 91 78

AN

O
-----

[ =—m]
(R T a WX

Figure 20-10. PU-631/G power unit.

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

ME 6115.365-15/20-10 C3



i

]

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

1
2
3
4
5

Figure 20-11. PU-631/G accessories.

ME 6115-365-15/20-11 C3

20-39



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

IR
&S

o

ﬂ

ME 6115-365-15/20-12 C3

—

Figure 20-12. Trailer body.

N 12 13

%ywu ! | I

= ¥ 1. - 2o P

— R N

22

23 14

24 15
16
17

ME 6115-365-15/20-13 C3

Figure 20-13. Trailer accessories.

20-40



TM 5-6115-365-15

Figure 20-14. Distribution box.

Change 10 20-41



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

6 5 1
ME 6115-365-15/20-15 C3

W

Figure 20-15. Fuel tank.

20-42



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

16
15
1314 1718
%
7 19 by I -
A 20 — T
26 21
Ji1N
/ \ ==
g 22
5 ME 6115-365-15/20-16 C3

Figure 20-16. Roadside rack assembly.

20-43



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

16
%g 13 }i 17 18
27\
26~ - 7
]
4
3
gg 22 ME 6115-365-15/20.17 C3

Figure 20-17. Curbside rack assembly.

20-44



W LN

10 é 7 12 13 14
: RN
8 1 \

s —

— - H

ME 6115-365-15/20-18 C3

Figure 20-18. Holder assemblies.

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

20-45



TM 5-6115-365-15

GENERATOR SET

D~

Figure 20-19. Oil drain assembly.

20-46 Change 8



TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 21

GENERATOR SET, PU-656/G, NSN 6115-00-989-3296

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

21-1. Description

a. General. The trailer mounted generator set, PU-
656/G, consists of two 10 kW, DOD Model MEP-023A
generator sets mounted on a 1 1/2 ton, 2-wheel cargo
trailer, Model M103-A3.

b. Generators. The generators are powered by
direct drive 4-cylinder, air-cooled, 20-hp, Military
Standard Model 4A084 gasoline engines. For
description and generator operation and maintenance,
refer to TM 5-6115-450-15.

(L)

—

b
ey S5

c. Engines. For description and engine
maintenance information, refer to TM 5-2805-259-14.

d. Trailer. For description and maintenance of the
trailer, refer to TM 9-2330-213-14.

e. Lubrication. For lubrication of the engine, refer
to LO 5-2805-259-12. The trailer lubrication information
is contained in LO 9-2330-213-12.

DISTRIBUTION

BOX \

ENGINE ENGINE
EXHAUST OIL DRAIN

DISTRIBUTION
BOX GROUND CABLE

TRAILER GROUND STUD

Figure 21-1. Generator set, PU-656/G

Change 10 21-1



21-2. Tabulated Data

Table 21-1|lists components for the PU-656/G Generator
Set.

Table 21-1. PU-656/G Components

FSN Oty Nomenclature
6110-913-9276 1 Distribution box
6115-926-0843 2 Generator, 10 kW, 400 hz,

MEP-023A
5975-878-3791 2 Ground rod, w/attachments
5120-251-4489 1 Sledge hammer
2540-914-2558 1 Tarpaulin
2330-141-8052 1 Trailer, M103-A3, 1-1/2 ton
21-2.1. General
a. Maintenance Forms and Records. Every

mission begins and ends with the paperwork. There isn't
much of it, but you have to keep it up. The forms and
records you fill out have several uses; they are a
permanent record of the services, repairs, and
modifications made on your equipment; they are reports
to Organizational Maintenance and to your Commander;
and they are a checklist for you when you want to know
what is wrong with the equipment after its last use, and
whether those faults have been fixed. For information
you need on forms and records, see: DA Pamphlet 738-
750.

b. Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services.

(See|Table 21-2)

(1) Do your before (B) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE just before you operate your
equipment. Pay attention to the CAUTIONS and
WARNINGS.

(20 Do your during (D) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE while the equipment and/or its
component systems are in operation.

(3 Do your after (A) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE right after operating the equipment.
Pay attention to the CAUTIONS and WARNINGS.

(4) Do your weekly (W) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE weekly.

(5) Do your monthly (M) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE once a month.

21-2 Change 10

TM 5-6115-365-15

(6) If something doesn't work, troubleshoot it
with the instructions in the appropriate TM and notify
your supervisor.

(7) Always do your PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE in the same order until it gets to be a
habit. Once you've had some practice, you'll spot
anything wrong in a hurry.

(8) If anything looks wrong and you can't fix it,
write it on your DA Form 2404. If you find something
seriously wrong, report it to Organizational Maintenance
RIGHT NOW.

(99 When you do vyour PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE, take along the tools you need to make
all the checks. You always need a rag or two, also.

21-2.2. General Maintenance Procedures

a. Cleanliness. Dirt, grease, oil, and debris only
get in the way and may cover up a serious problem.
Clean as you work and as needed. Use dry cleaning
solvent Type IlI, Fed. Spec PD-680, on all metal
surfaces.

WARNING

Dry cleaning solvent, Type II, Fed.
Spec PD-680, is potentially
dangerous to personnel and
property. Do not use near open
flame or excessive heat. Flash point
of solvent is 139°F (59.4°C).

b. Bolts, Nuts, and Screws. Check them all for
obvious looseness, missing, bent, or broken condition.
You can't try them all with a tool, of course, but look for
chipped paint, bare metal, or rust around bolt heads. If
you find one you think is loose, tighten it, or report it to
Organizational Maintenance.

c. Welds. Look for loose or chipped paint, rust, or
gaps where parts are welded together. If you find a bad
weld, report it to Organizational Maintenance.

d. Electric Wires and Connectors. Look for
cracked or broken insulation, bare wires, and loose or
broken connectors. Check for loose connectors and
make sure the wires are in good shape. Report loose
connectors and bad wires to organizational
maintenance.



e. Hydraulic Lines and Fittings. Look for wear,
damage, leaks, and make sure clamps and fittings are
tight. Wet spots show leaks, of course, but a stain
around a fitting or connector can mean a leak. If a leak
comes from a loose fitting or connector, report it to
Organizational Maintenance. If something is broken or
worn out, report it to Organizational Maintenance.

21-2.3. Fluid Leakage

It is necessary for you to know how fluid leakage affects
the status of the fuel, lubricating, coolant, and hydraulic
systems. The following are definitions of the
types/classes of leakage you need to know to be able to
determine the status of your equipment. Learn, then be
familiar with them and REMEMBER --WHEN IN DOUBT,
NOTIFY YOUR SUPERVISOR!

CAUTION

Equipment operation is allowable
with minor leakages (Class | or II)

TM 5-6115-365-15

Of course, consideration must be
given to the fluid capacity in the
item/system being
checked/inspected. When in doubt,
notify your supervisor.

When operating with Class | or Il
leaks, check fluid levels more often
than required in your PMCS.

Class Il leaks should be reported to
your supervisor or to Organizational
Maintenance.

a. Class I. Seepage of fluid (as indicated by
wetness or discoloration) not great enough to form
drops.

b. Class Il. Leakage of fluid great enough to form
drops but not enough to cause drops to drip from item
being checked/inspected.

except fuel. c. Class lll. Leakage of fluid great enough to form
drops that fall from the item being checked/inspected.

Table 21-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services

These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before operation A - After operation M - Monthly
D - During operation W - Weekly

Iltem to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted Ready/available

No. [B|D|A[W|M

as needed

if:

1 GENERATOR SET

a. Check for proper ground connection.

Generator set is not
properly grounded.

b. Remove canvas cover from generator set, if
provided.

CONTROLS AND INSTRUMENTS

a. CURRENT INDICATOR METER

Indicates percent of applied load, not to exceed
100%. Rotate ammeter phase selector switch to
monitor load applied to each phase.

b. BATTERY CHARGING AMMETER
Indicates on + side of scale during normal
operation.

No indication when
load is applied.

Ammeter indicates
a discharge.

Change 10 21-2.1




TM 5-6115-365-15
Table 21-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)
NOTE
These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.
B - Before operation

A - After operation M - Monthly

D - During operation W - Weekly

Item to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted Ready/available
No. [B|D|A[W as needed if:
2 c. OIL PRESSURE GAGE Oil pressure below
(cont) Normal reading is 20 to 60 PSI (1.406 to 4.218 20 psi.
Ka/sq cm).
d. AC VOLTMETER Voltage cannot be
Indicates output voltage. Adjust for desired adjusted.
voltage. Change voltage selector switch to mon-
itor the voltage for each phase combination. Desired voltage can-
not be obtained and
maintained.
e. FREQUENCY METER
Indicates generator frequency. Meter does not indi-
Normal Readings: cate the proper fre-
MEP-018A, 60 HZ (red line) guency.
MEP-023A, 400 HZ (red line)
f.  INSIDE INSTRUMENT PANEL Faulty wiring or
Check for loose wiring, corroded wiring, and improper mounting
loose electrical components. of electrical compo-
nents.
g. FIRE EXTINGUISHER
Check for damaged or broken seal or contents Extinguisher seal
indicator. broken or contents
indicator shows less
than fully charged.
3 BATTERIES
Insure connections are tight, not corroded, and Battery missing or
wires are not frayed or damaged. Check for will not crank
leaks. engine.

21-2.2 Change 10




TM 5-6115-365-15
Table 21-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)
NOTE

These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

B - Before operation A - After operation M - Monthly
D - During operation W - Weekly
Item to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted Ready/available
No. |B|D[A|W|M as needed if:
4 FUEL CAN
WARNING

Do not fill fuel can while smoking or in vicinity
of an open flame, provide a metal-to-metal
contact between the container and the fuel can
to prevent a spark from being generated as fuel
flows over metallic surfaces. Failure to observe
this may result in death to personnel.

Do not fill the fuel can while the engine is run-
ning. Gasoline spilled on a hot engine may
ignite.

Add fuel as required to maintain operation. Do
not overfill. Fill can after operation to mini-

mize condensation in fuel can, and ready unit

for next day's operation.

Ensure generator set has cooled off before
installing canvas cover.

5 3 ENGINE

Inspect the engine for loose or missing wiring, Class Il oil leak or
parts, and for any oil or fuel leaks. ANY fuel leak.

6 : . OIL LEAK

Check oil level. Add oil as required. Below add or above
full mark.

7 . o FUEL FILTER

Inspect fuel filter for dirt, water, or sediment.
*Clean

Change 10 21-2.3




NOTE

B - Before operation A - After operation
D - During operation W - Weekly

TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 21-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

M - Monthly

Item Interval

No. [B|D|A[W

Item to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have
repaired, filled, or adjusted
as needed

Equipment is not
Ready/available
if:

AIR CLEANER
Inspect for obstructions and clean if necessary.
NOTE

When restriction indicator shows fully red,
remove element from body and clean element
with low pressure compressed air. If element is
torn, dented, or damaged, replace element.

WHEELS AND TIRES

WARNING

Improperly seated lockring could blow off.
Never attempt to seat a lockring when tire is
inflated. Serious injury or loss of life could
result.

a. check for proper mounting of wheel assem-
bly lockring.

b. Remove any glass, nails, or other debris
imbedded in tread.

c. Check tires for obvious damage such as cuts,

bruises, bulges, and flats.

d. Check tire pressure according to table
below.

Tire size 11:00-20 9:00-20
Highway 45 psi 50 psi
Cross country 25 psi 35 psi
Sand 20 psi 25 psi

Restriction indica-
tor shows fully red
or element is torn,
dented, or damaged.

Lockring is improp-
erly mounted.

One tire is flat,
missing, or unser-
viceable.

Tire will not hold
air pressure.

21-2.4 Change 10




TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 21-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE: These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

B - Before operation
D - During operation W - Weekly

A - After operation

M - Monthly

Item to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have

Equipment is not

Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. DA W as needed if:
10 FRAME SUSPENSION
Check for cracks or broken welds. Cracked or has a
broken weld.
11 LIGHTS AND REFLECTORS
Check for obvious damage or looseness of Lights or reflectors
lights, lenses, and reflectors. Check for proper are damaged or
operation. missing.
12 BODY, CARGO, M105 SERIES
a. Check that stake racks and roof bows are
properly installed and not broken or damaged.
b. Check to see that paulin is not torn or dam-
aged and is properly tied down.
13 LANDING LEG
Check for proper mounting, alinement, and Landing leg is
general condition. seized, damaged, or
missing.
14 INTERVEHICULAR CABLE
Check for general condition of cable and plug. Intervehicular cable
is broken or missing
15 BRAKE SYSTEM

a. Check for leakage of brake fluid from master
cylinder, hydraulic brake lines, fittings, and
brake fluid reservoir.

b. Check air lines, hoses, fittings, filters, and
brake air chamber for leaks and general condi-
tions.

Brake system has
any leak.

Any leaks detected.

Change 10 21-2.5




TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 21-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE: These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

B - Before operation

D - During operation W - Weekly

A - After operation

M - Monthly

Iltem to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have

Equipment is not

Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. |B|D[A|W|M as needed if:
15 : c. Check for proper operation of handbrake. Handbrakes cannot

cont

brakes.

d. Check for proper operation of service

WARNING
Feel brake drums and hubs cautiously. Brake
drums and hubs may be very hot. Failure to do
SO0 may cause injury to personnel.

e. Feel for overheated brake drum or hub.

be adjusted.

Brakes do not oper-
ate properly.

Brake drum or hub
is excessively hot.

Section Il. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

21-3. Setting-Up Instructions

a. Leveling.

(1) Locate the trailer on as level a surface as
possible for the generators to operate efficiently.

(2) Set hand brakes and block wheels
securely to prevent any movement. Operate hand brake
at weekly intervals to insure freedom of movement.

(3) Lower leg prop and adjust length for firm
contact with ground.

WARNING
Wheels must be blocked, brakes set,
and leg prop down in support
position before attempting to roll up
tarpaulin and before starting to
assemble or set-up equipment for
operation.

b. Preparation for Starting.

(1) Remove canvas tarpaulin, roof bows, and
splash shield.

21-2.6 Change 10

(2) Remove all loose auxiliary items that
might block flow of air through the trailer and around the
generator sets.

CAUTION
It is of utmost importance that there
be free circulation of air around the
generator sets at all times.

(3) Remove the pipe plugs from the engine oil
drains and install the drain hoses as illustrated on[figures|
[21-Tland[21-2] Be sure the drain cocks are closed.

(4) Install the engine exhausts as illustrated in
[figures 21-1]|and[21-2|

(5) Install the engine spark plugs as
described in TM 5-2805-259-14.

(6) Connect the electrical leads from the
distribution box to the generator sets as illustrated on
figure 21-3




c. Grounding.

WARNING
Never operate generator sets until
they are properly grounded.

Electrical defects in the load lines
can cause death by electrocution.

(1) The ground may be any of three methods,
depending on the location and terrain.

(@ A ground rod driven to a depth of 8
feet.

(b) An underground metallic water
piping system.

TM 5-6115-365-15

(c) A metal plate (9 square ft.) buried to
a depth of 4 feet.

(2) The ground lead must be No. 6 AWG
copper wire clamped or bolted to the rod, plate, or piping
system.

(3) Connect the other end of the ground lead
to the trailer ground terminal.

(4) Connect the ground lead from the
distribution box to the trailer ground terminal.

d. Servicing. Service the generators as described
in TM 5-6115-450-15.

Change 10 21-2.7/(21-2.8 blank)



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

2 EMGINE
EXHAUST §

ME 6115-365=15/21+2 C3

Figure 21-2. Engine accessories, Installed view.

21-3



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

Lo L1 TB‘ L2 L3 XDSI XDS2
] I |
w3 w4 w5

Gl-L3.WHITE _

G1-L2-RED
W| Gl.L1-BLACK

GI1-LO-GREEN ﬁ
GEN 1 L1 L2 L3
SI OFF GEN 2 Al Bl A2 B2 A3 B3
o] fe) ? Oﬁ L__q
\ ’
\ ’ / ’
A / / 7
e - P S PR, S e — — -~
G2-L3-WHITE _ OFF O o o 0
2 G2-L.2-RED
w G2-L1-BLACK
G2-LO-GREEN

ME 6115+365-15/21-3 C3

Figure 21-3. Wiring diagram.

21-4



21-4. Starting
WARNING
Never operate the generator set in an
enclosed area unless exhaust gases
are piped outside. Inhalation of
exhaust fumes may result in serious
illness or death.

a. Perform the pre-starting operations in TM
5-6115-450-15.

b. Position the transfer switch to the desired
generator.

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

c. Start the generator as prescribed in TM
5-6115-450-15.

21-5. Stopping.
Stop the generator as described in TM 5-6115-450-15.

21-6. Operation

Operate the generator set as instructed in TM
5-6115-450-15. Use the fuel transfer valve to perform
fuel transfer operations from the set mounted 5-gallon
can to the remote cans.

Section Ill. OPERATOR'S MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Operator's maintenance of the power unit is concerned
with keeping the generator sets lubricated; the fuel cans
filled; the battery electrolyte level maintained; and
cleaning and servicing the fuel filters and air cleaners as

described in TM 5-6115-450-15. Removal of dust and
dirt from the equipment is also a routine maintenance
function of the operator.

Section IV. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

21-7. Tarpaulin and Roof Bows
a. Removal.

(1) Remove tarpaulin from unit.

(2) Pull out chain-secured pins that secure
roof bows to trailer and remove bows.

b. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean tarpaulin and bows with water and
detergent. Dry thoroughly.

(2) Inspect tarpaulin for tears, holes, broken
or missing ropes and straps, and other defects. Inspect
bows for cracks, bends, or other defects.

c. Installation. Installation is reverse of procedure
a above. Be sure tarpaulin is treated for waterproofing
and mildew resistance before reinstalling.

21-8. Transfer Switch Indicating Lamp Replacement
Unscrew defective lamp from switch box and remove
gasket. Install gasket on replacement lamp and screw
into base socket in distribution box.

Section V. DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

21-9. Generator Set
a. Removal.

(1) Disconnect remote fuel line at three-way
valve.

(2) Disconnect electrical leads and load
cables.

(3) Disconnect oil drain adapter.

(4) Remove the battery.

(5) Disconnect the exhaust pipe (front engine
only).

(6) Remove nuts, washers, and capscrews
that secure generator set to trailer body and remove
generator set.

b. Installation. Installation is reverse of removal,
procedure a above. Make sure that the beveled
washers are properly positioned so that generator set is
securely mounted to the trailer body.

21-5



21-10. Distribution Box
a. Removal.

(1) Disconnect load lines from the generators
and loosen cable clamps so that cables will be removed
with distribution box.

(2) Disconnect ground wire to trailer terminal
stud.

(3) Remove nuts and washers that secure
distribution box to trailer fender and remove box and
cables.

b. Disassembly. Refer to |[figure 21-4| and
disassemble the distribution box components. Tag the
cable ends for proper reassembly.

c. Reassembly. Reassembly is reverse of
disassembly procedure b above. Make sure "O" rings
are properly installed to prevent water entering around
the switch and screws.

21-6

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

d. Installation. Installation is reverse of removal
procedure a above. Refer to [figure 21-3|to assure that
electrical load cables are properly connected.

21-11. Trailer Body
a. Removal.
(1) Remove tarpaulin and bows.
(2) Remove fuel cans and holders.

(3) Disconnect exhaust line and remove

generators (para 3-9).
(4) Remove distribution box [para 3-10).

(5) Remove nuts, washers, and bolts, and
capscrews that secure trailer body to chassis and
remove body.

b. Installation. Using a serviceable trailer body,
reverse removal procedure a above. Apply touch-up
paint to securing hardware after complete reassembly.



LEGEND

ITEM
NO.

OCO~NOO U, WNE

FUNCT
GROUP

4206
4206
4206
4206
2210
2210
2210
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206
4206

ITEM
NAME

COVER
LIGHT-WIRE
SCREW
PACKING
SCREW
WASHER
WASHER
LIGHT-WIRE
WASHER
NUT
SCREW
LEAD

LEAD

LEAD
PACKING
STUFFING
CABLE AY
CABLE AY
BOX
GASKET 1
TERMINAL BOARD
CONNECTOR
SCREW

WASHER
WASHER

NUT

WASHER

NUT

NUT

WASHER

SWITCH
PACKING

25 26 2 7

Figure 21-4. Distribution box.

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

ME 6115365+15/21-4 C3

21-7



TM 5-6115-365-15

21-8

C3
(€ (2 3) (4) () (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE [MEAS| IN [ @ [ ® [ © [ @ [ @ [ ®
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100] NO. [ NO.
PART | - PU-656/G
00001 REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
00002 GROUP 06 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
00003 0608 - MISCELLANEOUS TRAILER WIRING
X2 0 CABLE ASSEMBLY, TAILLIGHT EA 2 21-6 | 32
00004 13216E7479 (97403)
X2 0 LEAD, ELECTRICAL, TAILLIGHT EA 1 21-6 | 31
00005 13216E7476 (97403)
X2 0 STRAP, CABLE: ADJUSTABLE PLASTIC TYPE EA 6 21-6 | 30
00006 MS17821-1-9 (96906)
00010 GROUP 18 - BODY
00011 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 0 BOLT, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/8-11 X 6 1/2 IN. IG EA 2 215 | 42
00013 FFB575TYPES (81348)
0 | 5305-724-5911 CAP SCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 6 * * * * |215 | 29
00014 5/8-11 X 1 3/4 IN. LG
MS90725-163 (96906)
0 | 5310-269-3211 CAP SCREW, HEXAGON READ: 3/8-16 X1 EA 16 * * * * 215 | a1
00015 IN. LG
MS90725-60 (96906)
0 | 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 5/8-11 UNC EA 8 * * * * |21 | 27
00016 MS51922-49 (96906)
0 | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 3/8-16 UNC EA 12 * * * * |215 | 38
00017 MS51922-17 (96906)
0 | 53104-823-8803 | WASHER, FLAT: 5/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 * * * * |215 | 28
00019 MS27183-21 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 28 * * * * |215 | 40
00020 MS27183-15 (96906)
0 | 5310-637-9541 WASHER, LOCK: 3/8 IN. NOM. SIZE EA 4 * * * * |215 | 39
00021 MS35338-46 (96906)
00022 GROUP 22 - BODY ACCESSORY ITEMS
00023 2201 - CANVAS ITEMS
P OR | 6115-459-5946 TARPAULIN EA 1 * * * 2
00024 13216E7434 (97403)
00025 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 0 | 2540-924-8478 BOW, TRAILER: 55 3/4 IN. EA 2 21-5 | 16
00026 13212E3597-2 (97403)
X2 0 | 2540-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER: 68 IN. EA 4 215 | 18
00027 13212E3597-1 (97403)
X2 0 | 2590-473-6331 BRACKET ASSEMBLY:LIQUID CONTAINER, 5 GAL EA 6 21-5 | 31
00028 MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 0 | 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: SLEDGE HAMMER MTG EA 1 21-5 | 24
00029 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 0 | 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE: MILITARY., 5 GAL EA 6 215 | 15
00030 MILC1283 (81349)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR sSTOCK oF | INc MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® e« @]aob
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
0 | 5305-269-3213 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD; EA 24 * * * * 215 | 34
00031 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 IN LG
M590725-62 (96906)
0 | 5305-721-8010 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 X 2 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * 210 | 46
00032 M35307-314 (96906)
0 | 5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * 216 | 23
00033 MS90725-8 (96906)
0 | 5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * 216 | 29
00034 MS90725-8 (96906)
0 | 5305-068-0502 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 8 * * * * [215 | 10
00035 MS90725-6 (96906)
0 | 5305-068-0501 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD EA 12 * * * * 216 | 5
00036 1/4-20 X 5/8 IN. LG
MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 0 | 2590-932-7298 CLAMP: GROUND ROD MTG EA 4 216 | 8
00037 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 0 | 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING: SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 216 | 26
00038 13214E1213-1 (97403)
00039
00040
0 | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING 3/8-16 UNC EA 24 * * * * 215 | 32
00041 1551922-17 (96906)
0 | 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 * * * * 215 | 43
00042 MS35425-39 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 8 * * * * 216 | 9
00043 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 * * * * 2106 | 22
00044 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 1 * * * * 216 | 27
00045 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 8 * * * * 215 | 8
00046 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING 1/4-20 UNC EA 12 * * * * 216 | 3
00047 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 PLATE, FRONT SHIELD : EA 1 215 | 47
00048 13212E3611-1 (97403)
X2 0 | 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR, CLEARANCE, AMER EA 2 216 | 6
00049 MS35387-2 (96906)
X2 0 | 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR, CLEARANCE, RED EA 4 216 | 2
00050 MS35387-1 (96906)
00051
0 | 5305-958-5247 SCREW, MACHINE: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. EA 8 * * * * 216 | 11
00052 MS35190-291 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 24 * * * * 215 | 33
00053 MS27183-15 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * 215 | 44
00054 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-933-8121 WASHER, LOCK: 1/4 IN. NOM. SIZE EA 2 * * * * 215 | 45
00055 MS35388-139 (96906)

21-9




TM 5-6115-365-15

21-10

C3
1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR sSTOCK oF | INc MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® e« @]aob
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BS SIZE EA 8 * * * * 216 | 10
00056 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * 216 | 22
00057 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * * 216 | 28
00058 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 * * * * 215 | 9
00059 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 12 * * * * 216 | 4
00060 MS27183-10 (96906)
00061 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: GROUND TERMINAL EA 1 215 | 17
00062 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU-656/G EA 1 215 | 1
00063 13205E4916-17 (97403)
00064 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATOR AND ENGINE
00070 2941 - ENGINE EXHAUST
0 | 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 2 * * * * 215 | 4
00071 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG
MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 0 | 5340-917-6400 CLAMP ASSEMBLY EA 2 * * * * 216 | &
00072 13212E3592-4 (97403)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 2 * * * * 215 | 2
00073 MS51922-1 (96906)
X2 0 TUBE, EXHAUST, FRONT EA 1 215 | 5
00074 13216E7461 (97403)
X2 0 TUBE, EXHAUST, REAR EA 1 215 | 26
00075 13214E1238 (97403)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT : 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * 215 | 3
00076 MS27183-10 (96906)
00077 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00078 4202 - ELECTRICAL CONTROL
X2 0 LIGHT AND WIRE: 12 IN. LG EA 1 214 | 2
00090 13212E3581-1 (97403)
X2 0 LIGHT AND WIRE: 17 IN. LG EA 1 214 | 8
00091 132125358 (97403)
00112 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
0 5305-071-224 CAPSCEW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 4 * * * * 215 | 13
00113 1/4-20 X 1 1/4 IN. LG
MS90725-10 (96906)
0 | 5305-543-4718 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 1 * * * * 216 | 12
00114 3/8-16 X 3/4 IN. LG
MS35309-358 (96906)
X2 0 CLAMP, CABLE, DOUBLE EA 2 215 | 14
00115 13212E3591-5 (97403)
X2 0 | 5340-930-1754 CLAMP, LOOP, DOUBLE EA 2 215 | 24
00116 MS21334-2 (96906)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® e« @]aob
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
0 | 5310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON HEAD: EA 3 * * * * 216 | 16
00117 3/8-16 THD SIZE
MS16203-39 (96906)
0 | 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: BRASS, 3/8-16 UNC EA 1 * * * * 216 | 14
00118 MS35425-28 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA 4 * * * * 215 | 13
00119 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON HEAD: NO. 10-24 UNC EA 2 * * * * 215 | 20
00120 MS35649-202 (96906)
0 | 5310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 UNC EA 1 * * * * 216 | 20
00121 MS16203-39 (96906)
0 | 5305-984-6211 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD:10-24 X 5/8 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * 215 | 20
00122 MS35206-264 (96906)
X2 0 | 5307-722-9437 STUD, GROUNDING EA 1 216 | 17
00123 13214E1223 (97403)
0 | 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG: CRIMP STYLE, NO. 6 AWG EA 4 * * * * 216 | 19
00124 MS20659- 10 (96906)
0 | 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: 3/8 IN. NOM. SIZE EA 2 * * * * 216 | 18
00125 MS35335-91 (96906)
X2 0 | 5310-187-2413 WASHER, FLAT: ELECTRICAL, 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 216 | 15
00126 AN961-616T (88044)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 * * * * 215 | 12
00127 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: NO. 10 NOM SIZE EA 2 * * * * 215 | 21
00128 MS35338-43 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10 BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * 215 | 22
00129 MS27183-8 (96906)
0 | 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: 3/8 IN. NOM SIZE EA 1 * * * * 1216 | 13
00130 MS35335-91 (96906)
X2 0 | 6145-299-6188 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: NO. 6 AWG(AS REQUIRED) FT 215 | 19
00131 QQW343TYPERB (81348)
21-11




TM 5-6115-365-15

21-12

C3
@ @ (©) @ | ® (®) O] ® ©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [ MAINT [ |0 Us
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT(30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW [ TraTION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 [ PER ["@) [ ()
SMR STOCK ON [OF I N e Tolol @] o] @ |[EQP| 100 |FG. (TEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
PART Il - PU-656/G
00001 REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE
00002 GROUP 06 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
00003 0608 - MISCELLANEOUS TRAILER WIRING
X 0 CABLE ASSEMBLY, TAILLIGHT EA | 2 21-6) 32
00004 13216E7479 (97403)
X 0 LEAD, ELECTRICAL, TAILLIGHT EA | 1 21-6) 31
00005 13216E7476 (97403)
X 0 STRAP, CABLE: ADJUSTABLE PLASTIC EA | 6 21-6) 30
00006 TYPE
MS17821-1-9 (96906)
00007 GROUP 15 - FRAME
00008 1501 - FRAME ASSEMBLY
X2 DR CHASSIS, TRAILER EA | 1 21-6 1
00009 13212E3588-2 (97403)
00010 GROUP 18 - BODY
00011 1810 - CARGO BODY
X2 DR BODY, TRAILER EA | 1 21-5 30
00012 13214E1495 (97403)
X2 0 BOLT, HEXAGON HEAD:5/8-11 X 6 1/2
00013 IN. LG EA | 2 21-5 42
FFB575TYPE3 (81348)
0| 5305-724-5911 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 6 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 29
00014 5/8-11 X 1 3/4 IN. LG
MS90725-163 (96906)
0| 5310-269-3211 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/9-16 X 1 EA [ 16 | * * * L * * * 21-5 41
00015 IN. LG
MS90725-60 (96906)
0| 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING:5/8-11 UNC EA | 8 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 27
00016 MS51922-49 (96906)
0| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING:3/8-16 UNC EA | 12 [ * * * L * * * 21-5 38
00017 MS51922-17 (96906)
X 2D SHIM (AS REQUIRED) EA 21-5 48
00018 13212E3590 (97403)
0| 5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT:5/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 16 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 28
00019 MS27183-21 (96906)
0| 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT:3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 28 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 40
00020 MS27183-15 (96906)
0| 5310-637-9541 WASHER, LOCK: 3/8 IN. NOM. SIZE EA | 4 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 39
00021
MS35338-46 (96906)
00022 GROUP 22 - BODY ACCESSORY ITEMS
00023 2201 - CANVAS ITEMS
P OR| 6115-459-5946 TARPAULIN EA [ 1 |[* 2 2 * |2 2 10 10
00024 13216E7434 (97403)




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ @ (©) @ | ® (®) O] ® ©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [ MAINT [ |0 Us
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT(30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW [ TraTION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 [ PER ["@) [ ()
SMR STOCK ON [OF I N e Tolol @] o] @ |[EQP| 100 |FG. (TEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100|CNTGCY| EQUIP [ NO. | NO.
00025 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 0| 2540-924-8478 BOW, TRAILER: 55 3/4 IN. EA | 2 21-5 16
00026 13212E3597-2 (97403)
X2 0| 2540-926-1003 BOW, TRAILER: 68 IN. EA | 4 21-5 18
00027 13212E3597-1 (97403)
X2 0| 2590-473-6331 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: LIQUID CONTAINER, EA | 6 21-5 31
00028 5 GAL
MS53052-1 (96906)
X2 0| 5340-999-6277 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: SLEDGE HAMMER MTG EA | 1 21-5 24
00029 13214E1214 (97403)
X2 0| 7240-222-3088 CAN, GASOLINE:MILITARY, 5 GAL EA | 6 21-5 15
00030 MILC1283 (8'349)
0| 5305-269-3213 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 24 [* * * R * * * 21-5 34
00031 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 IN. LG
MS90725-62 (96906)
0| 5305-721-8010 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 2 EA | 2 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 46
00032 IN. LG
MS35307-314 (96906)
0| 5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD EA | 2 |[* * * L * * * 21-6) 23
00033 1/4-20 X 1IN. LG
MS90725-8 (96906)
0| 5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 1 |[* * * L * * * 21-6] 29
00034 1/4-20 X 1IN. LG
MS90725-8 (96906)
0| 5305-068-0502 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON MEAD: EA | 8 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 10
00035 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG
MS90725-6 (96906)
0| 5305-068-0501 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 12 [ * * * L * * * 216 5
00036 1/4-20 X 5/8 IN. LG
MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 0| 2590-932-7298 CLAMP: GROUND ROD MTG EA | 4 216 8
00037 13212E3617-1 (97403)
X2 0| 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING: SLEDGE HAMMER EA | 1 21-6) 26
00038 13214E1213-1 (97403)
00039
00040
0| 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING 3/8-16 UNC EA | 24 [* * * L * * * 21-5 32
00041 MS51922-17 (96906)
0| 5310-080-8495 NUT, PLAIN, WING:1/4-20 UNC EA | 2 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 43
00042 MS35425-39 (96906)
0| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING:1/4-20 UNC EA | 8 [* * * L * * * 216 9
00043 MS51922-1 (96906)
0| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING:1/4-20 UNC EA | 2 |[* * * L * * * 21-6) 21
00044 MS51922-1 (96906)
0| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING:1/4-20 UNC EA | 1 [* * * L * * * 21-6) 27
00045 MS51922-1 (96906)
00| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 1/4-20 UNC EA | 8 [* * * L * * * 21-5 8
00046 MS51922-1 (96906)
0| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING:1/4-20 UNC EA | 12 [ * * * L * * * 21-6 3
00047 MS51922-1 (96906)
X 0 PLATE, FRONT SHIELD EA | 1 21-5 47
00048 13212E3611-1 (97403)
X2 0| 9905-202-3639 REFLECTOR, CLEARANCE, AMBER EA | 2 21-6 6
00049 MS35387-2 (96906)

21-13




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ @ (©) @ | ® (®) O] ® ©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR [DEPOT
ALW [ MAINT [ |0 Us
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT(30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW [ TraTION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 [ PER ["@) [ ()
SMR STOCK ON [OF I N e Tolol @] o] @ |[EQP| 100 |FG. (TEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100/CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
X2 0| 9905-205-2795 REFLECTOR, CLEARANCE, RED EA | 4 21-6 2
00050 MS35387-1 (96906)
00051
0| 5305-958-5247 SCREW, MACHINE:1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA | 8 |[* * * L * * * 21-6) 11
00052 MS35190-291 (96906)
0| 5310-809-4061 WASHER, FLAT: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 24 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 33
00053 MS27183-15 (96906)
0| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 4 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 44
00054 MS27183-10 (96906)
0| 5310-933-8121 WASHER, LOCK:1/4 IN. NOM. SIZE, EA | 2 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 45
00055
MS35388-139 (96906)
0| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 8 [* * * L * * * 21-6) 10
00056 MS27183-10 (96906)
0| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 4 |[* * * L * * * 21-6) 22
00057 MS27183-10 (96906)
0| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 2 |[* * * L * * * 21-6) 28
00058 MS27183-10 (96906)
0| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 16 |[* * * L * * * 215 9
00059 MS27183-10 (96906)
0| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 12 [* * * L * * * 21-6 4
00060 MS27183-10 (96906)
00061 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: GROUND TERMINAL EA [ 1 21-5 17
00062 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU-656/G EA [ 1 21-5 1
00063 13205E4916-17 (97403)
00064 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATOR AND ENGINE
00065 2901 - GENERATOR AND ENGINE ASSEMBLY
F| 5305-724-5911 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA [ 8 |* * * L * * * 21-5 37
00066 5/8-11 X 1 3/4 IN LG
MS90725-163 (96906)
X2 FR| 6115-926-0843 GENERATOR SET:10KW, MEP-023A EA [ 2 21-5 25
00067 MILG52280TYPE2 (81349)
F| 5310-269-4040 NUT, SELF-LOCKING 5/8-11 UNC EA | 8 |[* * * R * * * 21-5 35
00068 MS51922-49 (96906)
F| 5310-823-8803 WASHER, FLAT: 5/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 16 | * * * L * * * 21-5 36
00069 MS27183-21 (96906)
00070 2941 - ENGINE EXHAUST
0| 5305-225-3839 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD: EA [ 2 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 4
00071 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG
MS90725-8 (96906)
X2 0| 5340-917-6400 CLAMP ASSEMBLY EA [ 2 21-5 6
00072 13212E3592-4 (97403)
0| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA | 2 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 2
00073 MS51922-1 (96906)
X 0 TUBE, EXHAUST, FRONT EA | 1 215 5
00074 13216E7461 (97403)

21-14




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ @ (©) @ | ® (®) O] ® ©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [ MAINT [ |0 Us
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT(30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW [ TraTION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 [ PER ["@) [ ()
SMR STOCK ON [OF I N e Tolol @] o] @ |[EQP| 100 |FG. (TEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100|CNTGCY| EQUIP [ NO. | NO.
X2 0 TUBE, EXHAUST, REAR EA | 1 21-5 26
00075 13214E7238 (97403)
0| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 4 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 3
00076 MS27183-10 (96906)
00077 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00078 4202 - ELECTRICAL CONTROL
P FR| 6110-913-9276 DISTRIBUTION BOX EA | 1 [* * * L * 2 2 21-4
00079 13212E3577 (97403)
X2 H BOX EA | 1 21-4 19
00080 13212E3578 (97403)
X2 H| 6115-948-7389 CABLE ASSEMBLY EA | 1 214 17
00081 13212E3584-1 (97403)
X2 H| 6115-948-7390 CABLE ASSEMBLY EA | 1 21-4 18
00082 13212E3585-1 (97403)
F| 5305-983-7467 CAPSCREW, SOCKET HEAD: EA | 4 |[* * * L * * * 214 3
00083 1/2-13 X 3 IN. LG
MS16997-149 (96906)
X2 F| 5940-943-7740 CONNECTOR, TERMINAL POST EA | 4 21-4 22
00084 13213E3949 (97403)
X F COVER, DISTRIBUTION BOX EA | 1 214 1
00085 13212E3579 (97403)
X F GASKET, TERMINAL BOARD EA | 1 21-4 20
00086 13212E3583 (97403)
X2 H LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA | 1 214 12
00087 13212E3586-1 (97403)
X2 H LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA | 1 21-4 13
00088 13212E3586-2 (97403)
X2 H LEAD, ELECTRICAL EA | 1 21-4 14
00089 13212E586-3 (97403)
X2 0 LIGHT AND WIRE: 12 IN. LG EA | 1 214 2
00090 13212E3581-1 (97403)
X2 0 LIGHT AND WIRE: 17 IN. LG EA | 1 214 8
00091 13212E3581 (97403)
F| 5310-225-6993 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: JAM, EA | 4 |[* * * L * * * 21-4 26
00092 1/2-13 THD SIZE
MS16203-41 (96906)
H| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA [ 6 L * * * 21-41 28
00093 MS51922-1 (96906)
F| 5310-225-6993 NUT, SELF-LOCKING:1/2-13 THD SIZE EA [ 4 |[* * * L * * * 21-4 10
00094 MS51922-33 (96906)
H| 5310-222-0671 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON HEAD,: EA [ 9 L * * * 21-41 29
00095 BASS, 3/8-24 THD SIZE
MS20341-616A (96906)
X2 F| 5330-833-1428 PACKING, PREFORMED: O RING EA | 2 21-4 15
00096 MS28775-142 (96906)
X2 F| 5330-579-7916 PACKING, PREFORMED EA | 1 214 32
00097 MS28775-115 (96906)
F| 5330-618-5361 PACKING, PREFORMED: O RING EA | 4 |[* * * L * * * 214 4
00098 MS28775-015 (96906)
H| 5305-988-1727 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: EA | 6 L * * * 21-4 23
00099 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG
MS35206-283 (96906)
H SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: EA | 1 214 11
00100 3/8-24 X 3/4 IN. IL
MS35215-95 (96906)

21-15




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ @ (©) @ | ® (®) O] ® ©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW [ MAINT [ |0 Us
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT(30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW [ TraTION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 [ PER ["@) [ ()
SMR STOCK ON [OF I N e Tolol @] o] @ |[EQP| 100 |FG. (TEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100|CNTGCY| EQUIP [ NO. | NO.
F| 5305-989-7434 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: EA | 16 | * * * L * * * 214 5
00101 10-32 X 1/2 IN. LG
MS35207-263 (96906)
PBFFF STUFFING TUBE EA | 2 21-4 16
00102 13218E5149-10 (97403)
P F SWITCH, ROTARY: 200 AMP EA | 1 [* * * R * 2 2 21-4 31
00103 13205E5024 (97403)
X2 H TECHNICAL BOARD EA | 1 21-4 21
00104 13211E4775 (97403)
F| 5310-042-4229 WASHER, LOCK: INTERNAL TOOTH, EA | 4 |[* * * L * * * 21-4 25
00105 1/2 IN. NOM SIZE
MS35333-113 (96906)
F WASHER, FLAT: BRASS, 1/2 IN. EA | 8 |[* * * L * * * 214 27
00106 SCREW SIZE
AN961-816T (88044)
H | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. SCREW SIZE EA | 12 L * * * 21-4 24
00107 MS27183-10 (96906)
F| 5310-809-5998 WASHER, FLAT: 1/2 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 8 [* * * L * * * 214 9
00108 MS27183-18 (96906)
H| 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: EXTERNAL TOOTH, EA | 9 L * * * 21-4 30
00109 3/8 IN. SCREW SIZE
MS35335-91 (96906)
F| 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: NO. 10 SCREW SIZE EA | 16 | * * * L * * * 214 6
00110 MS35338-43 (96906)
F| 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10 SCREW SIZE EA | 16 | * * * L * * * 214 7
00111 MS27183-8 (96906)
00112 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
0| 5305-071-2242 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 4 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 13
00113 1/4-20 X 1 1/4 IN. LG
MS90725-10 (96906)
0| 5305-543-4718 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: EA [ 1 |* * * L * * * 21-6) 12
00114 3/8-16 X 3/4 IN. LG
MS35309-358 (96906)
X2 0 CLAMP, CABLE, DOUBLE EA | 2 21-5 14
00115 13212E3591-5 (97403)
X2 0| 5340-930-1754 CLAMP, LOOP, DOUBLE EA | 2 21-5 24
00116 MS21334-2 (96906)
0| 5310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 3 [* * * L * * * 21-6) 16
00117 3/8-16 THD SIZE
MS16203-39 (96906)
0| 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: BRASS, EA [ 1 |[* * * L * * * 21-6) 14
00118 3/8-16 UNC
MS35425-28 (96906)
0| 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 UNC EA | 4 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 13
00119 MS51922-1 (96906)
0| 5310-934-9758 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON HEAD: EA | 2 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 20
00120 NO. 10-24 UNC
MS35649-202 (96906)
0| 5310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON HEAD: EA [ 1 |[* * * L * * * 21-6) 20
00121 3/8-16 UNC
MS16203-39 (96906)
0| 5305-984-6211 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: EA | 2 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 20
00122 10-24 X 5/8 IN. LG
MS35206-264 (96906)
X2 0| 5307-722-9437 STUD, GROUNDING EA | 1 21-6) 17
00123 13214E1223 (97403)
21-16 Change 8




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3
@ @ (©) @ | ® (®) O] ® ©) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR [DEPOT
ALW [ MAINT [ |0 Us
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT(30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW [ TraTION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC | ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 [ PER ["@) [ ()
SMR STOCK ON [OF I N e Tolol @] o] @ |[EQP| 100 |FG. (TEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE [ MEAS| UNIT | 150 | 2150 |51-100| 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100|CNTGCY| EQUIP [ NO. | NO.
0| 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL, LUG: CRIMP STILE, EA | 4 |[* * * L * * * 21-6) 19
00124 NO. 6 AWG
MS20659- 10 (96906)
0| 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK:3/8 IN. NOM. SIZE EA | 2 |[* * * L * * * 21-6) 18
00125
MS35335-91 (96906)
X2 0| 5310-187-2413 WASHER, FLAT: ELECTRICAL, 3/8 IN. EA | 4 21-6| 15
00126 BSC SIZE
AN961-616T (88044)
0| 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT:1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA | 8 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 12
00127 MS27183-10 (96906)
0| 5310-045-3296 WASHER, LOCK: NO. 10 NOM. SIZE EA | 2 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 21
00128
MS35338-43 (96906)
0| 5310-809-8546 WASHER, FLAT: NO. 10 BSC SIZE EA | 4 |[* * * L * * * 21-5 22
00129 MS27183-8 (96906)
0| 5310-913-9776 WASHER, LOCK: 3/8 IN. NOM. SIZE EA | 1 [~ * * L * * * 21-6) 13
00130
MS35335-91 (96906)
X2 0| 6145-299-6188 WIRE, ELECTRICAL: NO. 6 AWG FT 21-5 19
00131 (AS REQUIRED)

QQW343TYPERB (81348)

21-17




TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

18

20

—22
23

f“%% 24

26

27
28

\ 29

<
30

ME 6115-365-15/21-§ C3

Figure 21-5. PU-656/G power unit.

21-18



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3

=] =] (=)

| 2] i
__" -‘ i
] 7 ‘ i A
\ I,?/ b, )
it S
SO 7™ !{&—g |-Em,~;ga
\ 2
: 3
¢ 4
5
8
9
7 10
\ i 12
- /
| ————— |- 21 <
| % 2
¥ 24
I \
1 1
!
26
27
28
29 25 ME 6115-365-15/21-6 C3

Figure 21-6. PU-656/G accessories.

21-19



TM 5-6115-365-15

CHAPTER 22

GENERATOR SET PU-625/G, NSN 6115-00-837-3915

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

22-1. Description

a. General. The trailer mounted generator set, PU-
625/G, consists of two 3 kW, 60 hz, MEP-016C Military
Design generator sets mounted on a modified 3/4 ton, 2-
wheel cargo trailer, model M-101-A1. [Figures 22-1] and
Brackets, racks, holders, and cable reels are
provided for transporting and installing communications
equipment. lists components of the PU-
625/G generator set.

b. Generators. Each MEP-016C 3 kW generator
set is powered by a directly coupled 4-cylinder, 6 hp,
military standard model 4A0323 gasoline engine. For
description, operation, and maintenance of the
generators, refer to TM 5-6115-271-14. A power
transfer switch is provided for connecting the generators
to a common load.

c. Engines. For description, operation, and
maintenance information not covered in TM
5-6115-271-14, refer to TM 5-2805-203-14.

d. Trailer. For description and maintenance of the
trailer chassis, refer to TM 9-2330-202-14.

22-2. Tabulated Data
Table 22-1|lists components for PU-625/G generator set.

Table 22-1. PU-625/G Components

NSN Qty Nomenclature

6110-00-400-7592 1 Distribution box

4210-00-270-4512 1 Fire extinguisher, 5 Ib.

6115-01-143-3311 2 Generator, 3 kW, 60 hz,

MEP-016C

5975-00-878-3791 Ground rod, 9 ft.

5120-00-251-4489 Sledge hammer

2540-00-513-9794 Tarpaulin

NI

2330-00-898-6779 Trailer M-101-A1, 3/4 ton

22-2.1. General

a. Maintenance Forms and Records. Every
mission begins and ends with the paperwork. There isn't
much of it, but you have to keep it up. The forms and
records you fill out have several uses; they are a
permanent record of the services, repairs, and
modifications made on your equipment; they are reports
to Organizational Maintenance and to your Commander;
and they are a checklist for you when you want to know
what is wrong with the equipment after its last use, and
whether those faults have been fixed. For information
you need on forms and records, see: DA Pamphlet 738-
750.

b. Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services.
(See

(1) Do vyour before (B) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE just before you operate your
equipment. Pay attention to the CAUTIONS and
WARNINGS.

(20 Do vyour during (D) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE while the equipment and/or its
component systems are in operation.

(3 Do your after (A) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE right after operating the equipment.
Pay attention to the CAUTIONS and WARNINGS.

4 Do your weekly (W) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE weekly.

(5) Do your monthly (M) PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE once a month.

(6) If something doesn't work, troubleshoot it
with the instructions in the appropriate TM and notify
your supervisor.

(7) Always do your PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE in the same order until it gets to be a
habit. Once you've had some practice, you'll spot
anything wrong in a hurry.

Change 10 22-1



TM 5-6115-365-15

\, [:j I DI:

GENERATOR SET

Wi
i

Figure 22-1. Generator set, PU-625/G.

22-2 Change 10



(8) If anything looks wrong and you can't fix it,
write it on your DA Form 2404. If you find something
seriously wrong, report it to Organizational Maintenance
RIGHT NOW.

(99 When you do vyour PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE, take along the tools you need to make
all the checks. You always need a rag or two, also.

22-2.2. General Maintenance Procedures

a. Cleanliness. Dirt, grease, oil, and debris only
get in the way and may cover up a serious problem.
Clean as you work and as needed. Use dry cleaning
solvent Type |IlI, Fed. Spec PD-680, on all metal
surfaces.

WARNING
Dry cleaning solvent, Type I, Fed.
Spec PD-680, is potentially
dangerous to personnel and
property. Do not use near open
flame or excessive heat. Flash point
of solvent is 139°F (59.4°C).

b. Bolts, Nuts, and Screws. Check them all for
obvious looseness, missing, bent, or broken condition.
You can't try them all with a tool, of course, but look for
chipped paint, bare metal, or rust around bolt heads. If
you find one you think is loose, tighten it, or report it to
Organizational Maintenance.

c. Welds. Look for loose or chipped paint, rust, or
gaps where parts are welded together. If you find a bad
weld, report it to Organizational Maintenance.

d. Electric Wires and Connectors. Look for
cracked or broken insulation, bare wires, and loose or
broken connectors. Check for loose connectors and
make sure the wires are in good shape. Report loose
connectors and bad wires to organizational
maintenance.

TM 5-6115-365-15

e. Hydraulic Lines and Fittings. Look for wear,
damage, leaks, and make sure clamps and fittings are
tight. Wet spots show leaks, of course, but a stain
around a fitting or connector can mean a leak. If a leak
comes from a loose fitting or connector, report it to
Organizational Maintenance. If something is broken or
worn out, report it to Organizational Maintenance.

22-2.3. Fluid Leakage

It is necessary for you to know how fluid leakage affects
the status of the fuel, lubricating, coolant, and hydraulic
systems. The following are definitions of the
types/classes of leakage you need to know to be able to
determine the status of your equipment. Learn, then be
familiar with them and REMEMBER WHEN IN DOUBT,
NOTIFY YOUR SUPERVISOR!

CAUTION
Equipment operation is allowable
with minor leakages (Class 1 or II)
except fuel. Of course, consideration
must be given to the fluid capacity in
the item/system being
checked/inspected. When in doubt,
notify your supervisor.

When operating with Class | or |l
leaks, check fluid levels more often
than required in your PMCS.

Class Il leaks should be reported to
your supervisor or to Organizational
Maintenance.

a. Class I. Seepage of fluid (as indicated by
wetness or discoloration) not great enough to form
drops.

b. Class Il. Leakage of fluid great enough to form
drops but not enough to cause drops to drip from item
being checked/inspected.

c. Class lll. Leakage of fluid great enough to form
drops that fall from the item being checked/inspected.

Change 10 22-2.1



TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 22-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services

NOTE: These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

B - Before operation
D - During operation

A - After operation
W - Weekly

M - Monthly

Item Interval

No. [B|D|A[W

Iltem to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have
repaired, filled, or adjusted
as needed

Equipment is not
ready/available
if:

22-2.2 Change 10

ENGINE. Inspect engine for evidence of leak-
age (oil or fuel) on, around, or under engine.

HARDWARE. Check for loose, damaged, or
missing hardware and parts.

AIR FILTER Check for a serviceable and
clean air filter.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER. Check for damaged
or broken seal. Check valve and indicator.

GROUNDING. Check to insure generator is
properly grounded. Check grounding connec-
tions. Check ground cable and clamps.

FUEL FILTER. Inspect the fuel bowl, filter
element, filter head, and bowl gasket.

OIL LEVEL. Check oil level. Add oil as
required.

GAGES AND INSTRUMENTS. Check for
proper generator operation.

a. VOLTMETER. Models MEP-0 1 6A and
MEP-02 1A adjust for desired voltage. Rotate
voltage selector switch to monitor the various
output voltage combinations.

Model MEP-026A

Adjust for proper DC volts (must not exceed 28
V max).

b. FREQUENCY METER. Normal indica-
tion MEP-016A 59-61 MEP-021A 392-408.

Class Il oil leak or
any fuel leak.

Restricted or dirty
filter.

Contents indicator
is not in green area,
or valve is damaged,
seal is broken.

Generator set not
properly grounded.

Components are
defective.

Below add or above
full mark.

Desired voltage can-
not be obtained and
maintained.

Indicates frequency
too high or too low.




TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 22-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE: These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

B - Before operation
D - During operation W - Weekly

A - After operation

M - Monthly

Item to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have

Equipment is not

Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. DA W as needed if:
8 c. LOAD METER. Indicates percentage of No indication when
cont. applied load. Rotate current selector switch to load is applied.
monitor the load applied to each phase. Not to
exceed 100%.
d. TACHOMETER. Normal indication Mod- RPM is not in the
els MEP-016A and MEP-021A. normal operating
range.
MEP-016A 3564-3636 RPM
MEP-021A 3394-3463 RPM
9 TIRES

Check tires (1) for cuts, foreign objects, or
unusual tread wear. Remove any stones from
between the treads. Check that tire pressure is
35 psi (241.22 kPa) when tires are cool.

One tire (1) is flat,
missing, or unser-
viceable.

Change 10 22-2.3




TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 22-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE: These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

B - Before operation
D - During operation W - Weekly

A - After operation

M - Monthly

Item
No.

Interval

D

A

w

Item to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have
repaired, filled, or adjusted
as needed

Equipment is not
ready/available
if:

10

11

WHEELS
NOTE

On Models M101, M101A1, M116, and
M116A1, the left wheel and stud nuts are
turned counterclockwise to tighten and clock-
wise to loosen. Right wheel and stud nuts are
turned clockwise to tighten and counterclock-
wise to loosen. On Models M101A2 and
M116A2 the left and right stud nuts are turned
clockwise to tighten and counterclockwise to
loosen.

Check wheels (2) for damage and wheel stud
nuts (3) for tightness and presence.

DRAWBAR RING, INTERVEHICULAR
CABLE, SAFETY CHAINS, AND FRAME

a. Check drawbar ring (4) for secure mounting
and obvious damage.

b. Check intervehicular cable (5) for cuts and
breaks.

One wheel (2) is
damaged. One
wheel stud nut (3)
loose or missing.

Ring is loose or

bent.

Intervehicular cable
is broken or miss-

ing.

22-2.4 Change 10




B - Before operation

TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 22-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE: These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

A - After operation

D - During operation W - Weekly

M - Monthly

Iltem to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have

Equipment is not

Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. |B|D[A|W as needed if:
11 c. Check safety chains (6) for secure mounting Safety chains are
cont. and obvious damage. missing or unse-
cured.
d. Inspect the entire chassis frame (7) when Frame is obviously
trailer is loaded for damage, cracks, broken broken or cracked.
welds.
12 SUPPORT LEG ASSEMBLY
With trailer connected to towing vehicle, check Support leg assem-
support leg assembly (8) for ease of operation. bly is seized.
13 BRAKE SYSTEM - Models M101A2 and
M116A2 only.
Test brake system by hooking trailer to towing Service brakes fail
vehicle. to operate.
14 HANDBRAKES - All models

With trailer hooked to towing vehicle, set the
handbrakes (9). Move the trailer slightly to see
if the handbrakes hold the wheels.

Handbrakes cannot
be adjusted.

Change 10 22-2.5




TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 22-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE: These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

B - Before operation
D - During operation W - Weekly

A - After operation

M - Monthly

Item to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have

Equipment is not

Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted ready/available
No. DA W as needed if:
15 LIGHTS AND REFLECTORS

NOTE

An assistant is required while checking the
brake lights.

a. Connect the intervehicular cable (10) to the
towing vehicle.

b. Operate the vehicle light switch through all
settings and check the lights ( 11). Check for
damage and presence of reflectors (12).

Lights or reflectors
are damaged, miss-
ing, or fail to oper-
ate properly.

2-22.6 Change 10




TM 5-6115-365-15
Table 22-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE: These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

B - Before operation A - After operation M - Monthly
D - During operation W - Weekly
Iltem to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted Ready/available
No. |B|D[A|W|M as needed if:
16 . CANVAS COVER ASSEMBLY

a. Check for missing and bad tiedown straps
and snap fasteners (13).

b. Check for missing and bad ropes (14).
c. Check for missing and bad straps and buckles (15).

d. Check for ripped seams and tears.

17 : TAILGATE
a. Check for bad slats (16).

b. Check for missing or bad strap hinge assem-
blies (17).

c. Check for missing or bad strap latch assem-
blies (18).

Change 10 22-2.7




TM 5-6115-365-15
Table 22-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE: These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

B - Before operation A - After operation M - Monthly
D - During operation W - Weekly
Iltem to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have Equipment is not
Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted Ready/available
No. |B|D[A|W|M as needed if:
18 : FRONT RACK ASSEMBLY

a. Check for bad slats (19).

b. Check for missing or bad strap hinge assem-
blies (20).

19 . BOW ASSEMBLIES

Inspect for bad bow assemblies (21).

22-2.8 Change 10




TM 5-6115-365-15

Table 22-2. Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (cont.)

NOTE: These checks are to be made in the order listed, within designated interval.

B - Before operation A - After operation
D - During operation W - Weekly

M - Monthly

Iltem to be Inspected
Procedure: Check for and have

Equipment is not

Iltem Interval repaired, filled, or adjusted Ready/available
No. DA W as needed if:
20 SIDE RACK ASSEMBLIES
a. Check for missing or bad storage clips (22).
b. Check for bad stakes (23).
c. Check for bad slats (24).
d. Check for missing or bad strap hinge assem-
blies (25).
21 TRAILER OPERATION

a. Be alert for any unusual noises while towing
the trailer. Stop and investigate any unusual
noises.

b. Ensure that the trailer is tracking/following
correctly behind towing vehicle with no side
pull.

rectly.

Trailer is not track-
ing/following cor-

Change 10 2-22.9




TM 5-6115-365-15

Section Il. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

22-3. Setting-Up Instructions (2) Set brakes and block wheels securely to
prevent any movement. Operate hand brake at weekly
a. Leveling. intervals to insure freedom of movement.
(1) Locate the trailer on as level a surface as (3) Lower leg prop and adjust length for firm
possible for the generators to operate efficiently. contact with ground.

22-2.10 Change 10



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3,

N ME 6115365157222 €3

R o S e R e R SRR s S e

Figure 22-2. Accessories, racks, and reels.

WARNING

Wheels must be blocked, brakes set,
and leg prop down in support
position before attempting to roll up
the tarpaulin, and before start- ing to
assemble or set-up equipment for
operation.

b. Preparation Before Starting.

(1) Remove tarpaulin and roof bows.

(2) Unload equipment from racks.

(3) Unscrew thumbscrews that secure
roadside rack to trailer body and remove rack.

(4) Remove generator set covers.

(5) Remove engine oil pan plug and install
drain line with shut-off cock. Turn the shut-off cock so
that oil will not drain out. Refer to LO 2808-203-14 and
put the proper amount of engine oil in the engine.

(6) Install the engine spark plugs. Torque to
23 - 25 ft. Ibs.

(7) Install the generator set ground cables to
the sets and to the ground stud under the distribution
box.

(8) Assemble the 3 piece ground rod and
install it or ground the trailer as directed in ¢ below.

(9) Attach the fuel hose to the two- way valve
and to the fuel line connector on the trailer floor
(fig._22-3). If fuel is to be supplied from a 55-gallon
drum, attach the 25-foot hose to the drum and to the 2-
way valve. The generator set gasoline tank under the
set should be used for emergency operation only. Fill
the trailer fuel tank. A gage is provided on the top of the
tank to indicate the fuel level in the tank.

22-3



TM 5-6115-365-15

(=TT N\

ACGESSORY BOX 3 o2 é @ @
¢, || @ 1

. N \ )
O\
| ° 0
GENERATOR =
MOUNTING @
HARDWARE
[]

\ \

ENGINE OIL —) o

DRAIN CONNECTOR \ \ 0 o)
S ING -

FUEL TANK
LINE CONNECTOR

Figure 22-3. Fuel line connections
22-4 Change 11



(10) Connect the load cables from the

distribution box to the generator sets as shown in
figure 22-4| Attach the cables to the floor of the trailer

with the clamps provided. Connect the out-going load
cables to the distribution box load terminals.
c. Grounding.

WARNING

Never operate the generator set until
it has been properly grounded.
Electrical defects in the load lines or
equipment could cause death by
electrocution.

(1) The ground may be any of three methods,
depending on the location and the terrain.
(@ A ground rod driven to a depth of 8
feet.
(b) An water
piping system.
(c) A metal plate (9 square ft) buried to
a depth of four feet.
(2) The ground lead must be no. 6 AWG
copper wire bolted or clamped to the rod, plate, or piping

system.

underground metallic

(3) Connect the other end of the ground lead
to the ground stud on the distribution box support.

Section Ill. OPERATOR'S

Operator's maintenance of the power unit is concerned
with keeping the generator sets lubricated; the fuel tank
filled; and cleaning and servicing the fuel filters

TM 5-6115-365-15
22-4. Starting
WARNING

Never operate the generator set in an
enclosed area unless exhaust gases
are piped outside. Inhalation of
exhaust fumes may result in serious
illness or death.

a. Perform the
TM 5-6115-271-14.

b. Position the transfer
generator.

c. Start the
TM 5-6115-271-14.

pre-starting  operations in

switch to the desired

generator as described in

22-5. Stopping
Stop the generator set as
TM 5-6115-271-14.

described in

22-6. Operation

Operate the generator set as instructed in
TM 5-6115-271-14. Use fuel from the trailer-mounted
fuel tank. When refueling tank, operate the engine with
fuel from the generator set fuel tank until sediment has
had a chance to settle in the trailer fuel tank. Use the
fuel transfer valve to perform fuel transfer operations.
The load transfer switch on the distribution box is used
to transfer the electrical load from one generator to the

other (Fig. 22-5).

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

and air cleaners as described in TM 5-6115-271-14.
Removal of dust and dirt from the equipment is also a
routine maintenance function of the operator.

Section IV. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

22-7. Fuel System Components

a. General. The fuel system consists of a fuel tank
located beneath the trailer; the generator set fuel tanks
located beneath the generators, on the skids; and the
hoses and fittings to provide fuel to the engines. A fuel
strainer in the filler neck is removable for cleaning. The
fuel level gage is located on the top of the tank near the
filler neck.

b. Fuel Tank Replacement.

(1) Drain the fuel tank.

(2) Loosen the hose clamps (45, on
the hose (44) to the filler neck at the tank.

(3) Remove the nuts and washers that secure
the tank hanger to the bracket and lower the tank far
enough to disconnect fuel lines, vent hose, and ground
wires on the top of the tank. Remove the tank.

Change 9 22-5



22-6 Change 8

LO Ll | L2 L3 XDSI XDS2

Q ¢ ™ 9 ﬂ

w3 w4 W5
GIHL3WHITE ()
GI-L2-RED
GIHLI-BLACK
GH O-GREEN <
GEN 'GEN LI Al BI 3 B3
0 Ijio]
OFF O \ \ ‘ \
R (R U U I N V2.0 N a2 WO |

G2-L3-WHITE ()
(32-L2-RED
G2-I-BLACK
G2-LO-GREEN

TRANSFER SWITCH WIRING DIAGRAM

Figure 22-4. Wiring diagram.

TM 5-6115-365-15



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3,

& POWER
CABLE

Figure 22-5. Distribution box and cables.

164-751 0 - 86 - 13
22-7



c. Fuel Gage Replacement.

(1) Remove tank b above.

(2) Remove screws and washers that secure
gage (22,[Fig._22-7) to gage mount (18) and remove
gage.

(3) Using serviceable gasket, install gage on
gage mount and secure with screws and washers.

(4) Reinstall tank by reversing removal
procedure b above.

d. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Remove tank b above, and remove fuel
gage.

(2) Clean all parts with solvent and flush out
dirt and foreign particles from inside the tank.

(3) Inspect tank for dents, rust, cracks, and
other damage. Inspect straps for defects and damaged
or missing hardware. Inspect fuel gage for damage and
proper operation.

(4) Replace defective or missing parts as
necessary.

(5) Reinstall tank by reversing removal
procedure b above.

22-8. Tarpaulin and Roof Bows
a. Removal.

(1) Remove tarpaulin from unit.

(2) Pull out chain-secured pins that secure
roof bows to trailer and remove bows.

b. Cleaning and Inspection.

(1) Clean tarpaulin with water and detergent.
Clean roof bows with solvent dampened cloth. Dry
thoroughly.

(2) Inspect tarpaulin for tears, holes, missing
or broken ropes and straps, and other defects. Inspect
bows for bends, dents, and warped condition.

c. Installation. Installation is reverse of procedure
a above. Be sure tarpaulin is treated for waterproofing
and mildew resistance before reinstalling.

TM 5-6115-365-15

22-9. Trailer Leg Prop

a. Removal. Remove nuts (4,[Fig._22-6), washers
(3), and capscrews (2) that secure leg prop (1) to trailer
chassis.

b. Cleaning and Inspection. Clean leg prop with
cloth dampened in solvent and dry thoroughly. Inspect
leg prop and base for bends, ease of adjustment, and
secure attachment of base plate.

c. Installation. Installation is reverse of removal
procedure a above. If trailer is to be moved, attach leg
to holder beneath trailer and pin in place.

22-10. Holders, Supports, and Brackets

Replacement of the holders, supports, and brackets is
accomplished by removing attaching hardware and
installing serviceable components.

22-11. Reels and Reel Supports
(fig. 22-11)
a. Removal.

(1) Remove cotter pin (75), nut (74), and
washer (73) and remove reel (5).

(2) Drive out roll pin (72) and remove collar
(71) and spindle (70) from reel mount shaft.

(3) Remove capscrew (66) and washers (67
and 68) and remove shaft from reel mount.

(4) Remove cotter pins and remove reel
mount from reel support.

(5) Remove nuts, washers, and capscrews
that secure reel support to trailer body and remove
support.

b. Installation. Installation is reverse of removal.
Put a small amount of GAA on the shaft before
reinstalling the spindle (70).

Section V. DIRECT AND GENERAL SUPPORT AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

22-12. Generator Set
a. Removal.
(1) Disconnect fuel lines at fuel transfer valve.

22-8 Change 9

(2) Disconnect electrical load cables from
panel.



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3,

|
é 40 v
p 4
50 47 44 41 39 2 28
48 45 42 38 3
49 43 34
35 3] 29
36 30
37

ME 6115-365-15/22-6 C3

Figure 22-6. Fuel supply fittings and oil drain.

Change 3 22-9



TM 5-6115-365-15

L 4
L)

—

\\

Figure 22-7. Fuel Tank Assembly.

22-10 Change 9



(3) Remove nuts (30, [Fig._22-6), washers (29
and 31), capscrews (27), and beveled washers (28) that
secure generator set to trailer.

(4) Remove generator set from trailer.

b. Installation. Installation is reverse of removal
procedure a above. Make sure that the beveled
washers (28) are properly positioned so that generator
set is securely mounted to the trailer body.

22-13. Distribution Box
a. Removal.

(1) Disconnect the load lines at the generator
sets and the ground wires at the ground stud (16,
on the distribution box bracket (10). Loosen
cable clamps so that cables will be removed with
distribution box.

(2) Remove nuts (13), washers (12),

TM 5-6115-365-15

stiffeners (22), and capscrews (11) that secure bracket
to trailer bed and remove distribution box with cables.
b. Disassembly.

(1) Remove screws (47) and washers (48 and
49) and remove cover and gasket (45) from box.

(2) Disconnect and tag interval wiring at
switch and indicator lights.

(3) Remove knob from switch.

(4) Remove nuts (29), washers (28), and
screws (27) with "O" rings (30) and remove switch (43)
and "O" ring (46) from box.

(5) To remove bracket from box, remove nuts
(9) and washers (8) and separate bracket from box.

(6) To remove terminal board (22), remove
nuts (36), washers (34 and 35), and machine screws
(33), and separate

Change 9 22-10.1/(22-10.2 blank) i



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3,

o
o

DANGER
HIGH VOLTAGE

.

07 21201918 1y
ME 6115-365-15/22-8 C3 3

Figure 22-8. Distribution box.

22-11



terminal board and gasket (38) from box.

(7) To remove cables, loosen stuffing tube
nuts and cable nuts and pull cables from box. Be careful
not to damage the "O" rings (4).

c. Reassembly. Reassembly is reverse of
disassembly procedures b above. Be sure that "O" rings
and gaskets are serviceable before reinstalling.

d. Installation. Installation is reverse of removal a

above. Refer to to assure that electrical load

cables are properly connected.

22-14. Removable Rack Assembly
[Fig. 22-9)
a. Removal. Pull the quick-release pins, unscrew
the screw-knobs, and remove the rack from the trailer.
b. Repair. Repair of the rack assembly consists of
replacing the clamps (1), the

22-12

TM 5-6115-365-15
C3,

runners (24), the nylon runners (22), and the
straightening and welding of the braces and
longitudinals.

c. Installation. Installation is reverse of removal
procedure a above.

22-15. Curbside Rack Assembly
(fig. 22-10)

a. Removal. Remove the nuts, washers, stiffeners,
and capscrews that secure the rack to the floor of the
trailer. Remove the capscrews and washers that secure
the rack to the side of the trailer. Remove the rack.

b. Repair. Repair of the rack assembly consists of
replacing the clamps (1), the runners (22), the nylon
runners (24), and the straightening and welding of the
braces and longitudinals.

c. Installation. Installation is reverse of removal
procedure a above.



30

TM 5-6115-365-15

Ie]

20

Figure 22-9. Removable rack assembly.

ME 6115-345-15/22-9 C3

Change 8 22-13



TM 5-6115-365-15

\

3
27 3
28
29 !
26 6
L -
e Nam)
24 \ 17 Z ¢
f
N
2 © 15\
16~
A D
22 "
14 3

ME 6115-365-15/240 C3

Figure 22-10. Curbside rack assembly.

22-14



TM 5-6115-365-15

Cs3,
7 81112 13 14 %
10 15 18 222]
i 7
/ /
| 1 LIF I/ 7
] 11 ~
25
26
27
28
r‘ '
1
il
—\AJ
70 71 72 7374 75 ME 6115-365-15/22-11 ¢3 . C3

Figure 22-11. Basic trailer with accessories.

22-15



TM 5-6115-365-15
C3,

S
o
oo~ O

A%
X N

_4 ——’W”—”/—Nyﬁ

é — 3
/__'/-/w
e

==

0

()

=

| ————uc——*?—j] —— 10 25
— - R - ‘ 23 26

i
%b
T - o
m
»
——
-
-
s §
i ]
—
)
e
fo O F-NEN]

1
OS> 0
7
34
35
36
4 4 43 41 37
2B Y U 2 38
5] 45 39
52 46 40
ME 6115-365-15/22-12 C3

Figure 22-12. Trailer with fuel tank mounted.

22-16



TM 5-6115-365-15

C3,
@ @ @) @ | ®© ®) @)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @O o] d]@]on
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100] NO. | NO.
PART | - PU-625/G
00001 REPAIR PARTS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE
00002 GROUP 03 - FUEL SYSTEM
00003 0306 - TANKS, LINES AND FITTINGS
X2 0 BRACKET: FILLER NECK MTG EA 1 22- | 23
00005 13205E5080 (97403) 12
X2 0 BRACKET: TANK STRAP MTG, REAR EA 2 22- | 49
00006 13205F4952 (97403) 12
0 BRACKET: TANK SUPPORT EA 2 * * * * |22 | a8
00007 13205F4953 (97403) 12
P 0 | 2910-911-0081 CAP: FUEL TANK, TAG VEHICULAR, FORDING EA 1 * * * * |22 | 3
00008 MS35645-2 (96906) 12
0 | 5305-068-0502 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 4 * * * * |22 | 6
00009 MS90725-6 (96906) 12
0 | 5305-225-3840 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 7/8 IN. LG EA 3 * * * * |22- | 24
00010 MS90725-7 (96906) 12
0 | 5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * |22 | 20
00011 MS90725-8 (96906) 12
0 | 5305-269-3209 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 3 * * * * |22- | 38
00012 MS90725-58 (96906) 12
0 | 5305-269-3215 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * |22 | 50
00013 MS90725-65 (96906) 12
0 | 5305-269-3217 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 2 1/4 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * |22 | 44
00014 MS90725-67 (96906) 12
0 | 4730-908-3195 CLAMP: HOSE, 7/16-25/32 IN. RANGE EA 2 * * * * |22 | 27
00015 MS35842-10 (96906) 12
0 | 4730-909-8627 CLAMP: HOSE, 1 13/16 X 2 3/4 IN. RANGE EA 2 * * * * 226 | 45
00016 MS35842-13 (96906)
0 | 5340-106-0551 CLAMP: LOOP, CUSHIONED, 5/8 IN. OD EA 2 * * * * |22:6 | 20
00017 MS211047D10 (96906)
0 | 5340-106-0551 CLAMP: LOOP, CUSHIONED, 5/8 IN. OD EA 3 * * * * 226 | 46
00018 MS21104D10 (96906)
0 | 5340-106-0552 CLAMP: LOOP, CUSHIONED, 3/4 IN. OD EA 1 * * * * |22 |3
00019 MS21104D12 (96906) 12
X2 0 FILLER: FUEL TANK EA 1 22- | 4
0020 13205E5081 (97403) 12
X2 0 FITTING: 37 DEG FLARE, FUEL LINE CONNECTOR EA 2 22- | 30
00021 SAEJ514AF1G10C (81343) 11
0 | 5325-181-9846 GROMMET: 3/4 IN. DIA EA 1 * * * * |22 | 33
00022 MS35489-120 (96906) 12
X2 0 GUARD: FUEL FILLER EA 1 22- | 5
00023 13205E5083 (97403) 12

22-17




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3,
&) @ ® @ | © ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @l o[l @]low
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5_| 6-20 | 21-50 [51-100] NO. | NO.
0 | 2910-881-3433 HOSE: 1/2 IN. ID X 3/4 IN. OD X 24 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * |22- | 32
00024 MILH13444TYPE2 (81349) 12
0 | 4720-879-4001 HOSE ASSEMBLY: 5/16 IN. OD X 90 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * 226 | 50
00025 MS28741-5-0900 (96906)
P 0 | 4720-289-4488 HOSE ASSEMBLY:DETACHABLE FITTING, 5/16 IN. OD X 18 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * |22 | 29
00026 MS28741-5-0180 (96906) 11
P 0 |4721-781-4517 HOSE ASSEMBLY: DETACHABLE FITTING, 5/16 IN. OD X 50 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * 226 | 39
00027 MS28741-5-0500 (96906)
X2 0 HOSE: FUEL, 2 IN. ID X 2 1/2 IN. OD X 3 IN. LG EA 1 226 | 44
00028 SAEJ30CLASS30R2TYPE2 (81343)
X2 0 LOCKNUT: 37 DEG FLARE, 1/2-20 THD SIZE EA 2 22- | 32
00029 SAEJ514AF1G10A (81343) 11
0 | 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON HEAD: NO. 10-32 THD SIZE EA 1 * * * + |22 |30
00030 MS21044N3 (96906) 12
0 | 5310-877-8797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON HEAD; 10-32 THD SIZE EA 2 * * * * 226 | 43
00031 MS21044N3 (96906)
0 | 5310-877-8797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON HEAD: NO. 10-32 THD SIZE EA 3 * * * + 226 | 49
00032 MS21044N3 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 4 * * * * |22 | 8
00033 MS51922-1 (96906) 12
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 2 * * * « |22- | 22
00034 MS51922-1 (96906) 12
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 3 * * * * |22 | 26
00035 MS51922-1 (96906) 12
0 | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 3 * * * *+ |22 | 40
00036 MS51922-17 (96906) 12
0 | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 2 * * * * |22- | a2
00037 MS51922-17 (96906) 12
0 | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 2 * * * * |22 | 46
00038 MS57922-7 (96906) 12
0 | 5310-087-4652 NUT, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 4 * * * * |22- | 52
00039 MS51922-17 (96906) 12
X2 0 PIPE: SPACER, 1/2 IN. ID, STD, BLK (AS REQUIRED) FT 22- | 43
00040 ASTMA120 (00000) 12

22-18




TM 5-6115-365-15

1)

(2)

®)

(4)

®)

(6)

(7)

FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INnC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] o ]| @/]®b
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 15 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. [ NO.
0 | 5305-989-7435 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-32 x 5/8 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * |22-12 | 28
00041 MS35207-264 (96906)
0 | 5305-989-7435 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-32 x 5/8 IN. LG EA 3 * * * x |226 | 47
00042 MS35207-264 (96906)
0 | 5305-989-7435 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-32 x 5/8 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * 226 | ;1
00043 MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 0 SHIELD: FUEL TANK EA 1 22-12 | 37
00044 13205E4951 (97403)
X2 0 STRAP FILLER BRACKET EA 1 22-12 | 19
00045 13205E5082 (97403)
P 0 | 2910-01-108-0468] TANK ASSEMBLY: FUEL, 2 FILTER EA 1 * * * x 2212 | 47
00046 13225E8390 (97403)
X2 0 | 4820-845-1096 COCK: DRAIN EA 1 227 | 12
00047 MS35783-2 (96906)
X2 0 | 4820-00-845-1096] ELBOW 90-37 DEG x 5/16 IN. OD EA 2 27| 7
00049 MS20822-5 (96906)
P 0 CAP EA 2 * * * * |27 | 2
00051 MS51532B5 (96906)
X2 0 | 6680-00-421-1551] GAGE: LIQUID LEVEL EA 1 227 | 22
00052 13216E7459 (97403)
X2 0 | 5330-01-165-6917] GASKET GAGE MTG EA 1 227 | 19
00054 13216E7460 (97403)
X2 0 GASKET: LEATHER EA 1 227 | 13
00055 13222E5346 (97403)
X2 0 GASKET: PLATE MTG EA 1 227 | 4
00056 13222E5351 (97403)
X2 0 GROUND WIRE ASSEMBLY EA 1 227 | 17
00057 13216E7462 (97403)
X2 0 | 2910-01-154-7051] MOUNT: GAGE EA 1 227 | 18
00058 13216E7458 (97403)
X2 0 NUT INVERTED, 1/2 IN. OD, 3/4-18 THD SIZE EA 1 227 | 15
00059 13218E0145-7 (97403)
X2 0 PLATE: 2 CONNECTOR EA 1 227 | 3
00060 3216E7454-2 (97403)
X2 0 | 5305-00-993-1848 SCREW, MACHINE: NO. 12-24 x 3/4 IN. LG EA 10 27| 6
00061 MS35207-265 (96906)
0 | 5305-984-6193 NUT: INVERTER FLARE EA 2 * * * * 227 | 10
00062 13218E0145-4 (97403)
0 | 5305-00-993-1848 SCREW, PAN HEAD: NO. 10-32 x 5/8 IN. LG EA 16 * * * * 227 | 20
00063 MS35207-265 (96906)
X2 0 | 2910-00-394-9584] TANK: FUEL EA 1 227 | 1
00064 13225E8389 (97403)

Change 9 22-19




TM 5-6115-365-15

1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® [ ©] @] @/]awb
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100{ NO. | NO.
X2 0 TUBING 1/2 IN. 00 X 035 IN WALL X 3 INLG EA 1 227 | 16
00065 SAEJ526 (81343)
0 | 5310-045-3299 WASHER: LOCK, NO. 8 NOM. SIZE, EA 5 * * * * 227 | 11
00066 MS35338-42 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER: LOCK, NO. 12 NOM. SIZE. EA 10 227 | 5
00067 USASB27-4 (00000)
0 | 5310-045-3296 WASHER: LOCK, NO. 10 NOM SIZE, EA 6 * * * * 227 | 21
00068 MS35338-43 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-8546 WASHER: FLAT, NO. 10 BSC SIZE EA 1 * * * * 212 | 29
00069 MS27183-8 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-8546 WASHER: FLAT, NO. 10 BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * * 226 | 42
00070 MS27183-8 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-8546 WASHER: FLAT, NO 10 BSC SIZE EA 3 * * * * 226 | 48
00071 MS27183-8 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER: FLAT, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * 212 | 7
00072 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER: FLAT, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * * 212 | 21
00073 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER: FLAT, 1/4 IN. NOM. SIZE, EA 3 * * * * 212 | 25
00074 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-080-6004 WASHER: FLAT, 3/8 IN. NOM. SIZE, EA 3 * * * * 2212 | 39
00075 MS27183-14 (96906)
0 | 5310-080-6004 WASHER: 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * * 212 | ;
00076 MS27183-14 (96906)
0 | 5310-080-6004 WASHER: FLAT, 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * * 212 | 45
00077 MS27183-14 (96906)
0 | 5310-080-6004 WASHER: FLAT, 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * 212 | 51
00078 MS27183-14 (96906)
0 | 15310-809-5998 | WASHER: FLAT, 1/2 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * * 211 | 31
00079 MS27183-18 (96906)
00080 GROUP 15 — FRAME
00083 1507 — LEVELING JACKS
0 | 5305-269-3213 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 IN LG EA 3 * * * * 226 | 2
00084 MS90725-62 (96906)
0 | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 3 * * * * 226 | 4
00085 MS51922-17 (96906)
P O TRAILER LEG PROP ASSEMBLY EA 1 * * * * 226 | 1
00086 13214E1206 (97403)
0 | 5310-080-6004 WASHER FLAT, 3/8 IN BSC SIZE EA 3 * * * * 226 | 3
00087 MS27183-14 (96906)
00088 GROUP 18 — BODY
00089 1808 — STOWAGE RACKS, BOXES, CABLE REELS
PBFFF | 6115-01-191-4670] ACCESSORY BOX EA 1 22-11 | 18
00090 13205E5146 (97403)
X2 0 BRACKET FIRE EXTINGUISHER MTG EA 1 22-12 | 13
00092 13214E1235 (97403)

22-20 Change 8




TM 5-6115-365-15

&) @ @® @ | © ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® T[]« @]awb
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5_| 6-20 | 21-50|51-100| NO. [ NO.
X2 0 BRACKET: RACK TO FLOOR EA 2 22-10| 7
00093 13216E7596 (97403)
X2 0 BRACKET ASSEMBLY SWIVEL EA 4 226 | 26
00094 13205E5094 (97403)
X2 0 BRACKET: SWIVEL EA 1 29| 9
00095 13205E5107 (97403)
X2 0 HOLDER EA 1 229 | 11
00096 13205E5109 (97403)
0 | 5315-842-3044 PIN, COTTER- 3/32 X 3/4 IN LG EA 1 * * * *
00097 MS24665-283 (96906)
X2 0 PIN: SWIVEL EA 1 229 | 10
00098 13205E5152 (97403)
X2 0 SCREW,. SHOULDER EA 1 229 | 15
00099 13205E5108 (97403)
0 | 5305-071-2240 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/8 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * |22-11 20
00100 MS90725-11 (96906)
0 | 5305-225-3840 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD 1/4-20 X 7/8 IN. LG EA 6 * * * * |22-10| 8
00103 MS90725-7 (96906)
0 | 5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 6 * * * * |226| 8
00105 MS90725-8 (96906)
0 | 5305-071-2232 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3-1/4 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * |22-11 23
00107 MS90725-19 (96906)
0 | 5305-269-3209 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 4 * * * * |22-12| 14
00108 MS90725-58 (96906)
P 0 | 4010-959-4775 CHAIN, WELDLESS, 6 IN. LG EA 4 * * * * |22-10| 15
00110 RRC271TYPE2C1-7 (81348)
X2 0 HOOK EA 4 226 | 37
00111 13205E5134-1 (97403)
P 0 | 4630-780-9350 HOOK CHAIN EA 8 * * * * | 226 16
00112 MS87006-13 (96906)
X2 0 KNOB EA 4 226 | 36
00113 13205E5105-1 (97403)
X2 0 BUMPER: REEL SHAFT EA 1 22-11| 69
00116 13216E7598 (97403)
0 | 5305-068-0501 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD' 1/4-20 X 5/8 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * |22-11| 66
00117 MS90725-5 (96906)
X2 0 COLLAR: REEL EA 1 2211 71
00118 13216E7608 (97403)
X2 0 NUT, CASTELLATED, HEXAGON: 3/4-16 THD SIZE EA 1 22-11| 74
00119 MS9358-17 (96906)
0 | 5315-298-1481 PIN, COTTER: 1/8 X 1-1/2 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * |22-11] 75
00120 MS24665-357 (96906)
0 | 5315-143-6284 PIN, SPRING: 118 X 1 IN LG EA 1 * * * * l22-11] 72
00121 MS171534 (96906)
X2 0 SPINDLE: REEL EA 1 22-11| 70
00122 13216E7607(97403)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER: FLAT, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 1 * * * * |22-11| 67
00123 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-582-5965 WASHER: LOCK, 1/4 IN. NOM. SIZE EA 1 * * * * [22-11] 68
00124 MS35338-44 (96906)
P KNOB EA 4 229 | 13
13205E5150-1 (97403)

Change 9 22-21




TM 5-6115-365-15

&) @ ©® @ | © ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @O ©] ]| @]on
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
0 | 5310-809-8536 WASHER- FLAT 3/4 IN BSC SIZE EA 1 * * * * 211 | 73
00125 MS27183-24 (96906)
0 | 5310-877-8797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON. NO 10-32 THD SIZE EA 3 * * * * [22:9 | 19
00127 MS21044N3 (96906)
0 | 5310-877-8797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON HEAD NO 10-32 THD SIZE EA 4 * * * *  [22-10 | 14
00128 MS21044N3 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON. 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 6 * * * * 2210 | 10
00131 MS1922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 4 * * * * 211 | 22
00133 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 6 * * * * 226 | 10
00135 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING. HEXAGON- 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 1 * * * * 226 | 6
00136 MS51922-17 (96906)
0 | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON. 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 4 * * * * 212 | 16
00137 MS51922-17 (96906)
P O PIN, QUICK RELEASE EA 4 * * * *  [22-10 | 17
00138 MS17990C823 (96906)
X2 F RACK ASSY CURBSIDE EA 1 22-10 | 1
00139 13205E5129 (97403)
0 | 5305-071-2236 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 2 1/4 IN LG EA 16 * * * *  [22-10 | 19
00140 MS90725-1 (96906)
X2 0 | 5120-01-162-6222 CLAMP EA 4 22-10 | 30
00141 13205E5137-2
PAOZZ | 340-01-185-6239 HINGE, LEAF BUTT EA 8 22-10 | 18
00142 13205E5125 (97403)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING. 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 16 * * * * 210 | 21
00143 MS1922-1 (96906)
X2 0 RUNNER 11-3/4 IN LG EA 4 22-10 | 22
00144
X2 0 RUNNER- NYLON. 61 1/2 IN. LG EA 4 22-10 | 24
00145 13205E5123 (97403)
0 | 5305-984-7361 SCREW, MACHINE: 10-32 X 3/8 IN LG EA 12 * * * *  [2210 | 23
00146 MS35191-270 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER: FLAT, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 * * * * 2210 | 20
00147 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5305-828-9820 SCREW: TAPPING 6-32 X 1/2 IN LG EA 40 * * * * 2210 | 25
00148 MS24627-24 (96906)
X2 0 RACK ASSEMBLY: REMOVABLE EA 1 229 | 1
00149 13205E5128 (97403)
0 | 5305-071-2236 CAPSCREW. HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 2 1/4 IN LG EA 16 * * * * |22-9 | 26
00150 MS90725-15 (96906)
X2 0 CLAMP EA 4 229 | 1
00151 13205E5137 (97403)
X2 0 HINGE: LEAF BUTT EA 8 22:9 | 30
00152 13205E5127-1 (97403)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 16 * * * * |22-9 | 28
00153 MS51922-1 (96906)

22-22 Change 8




TM 5-6115-365-15

1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® [ ©] @] @/]awb
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50|51-100{ NO. | NO.
0 | 5305-984-7354 SCREW, MACHINE: 10-32 X 5/16 IN. LG EA 16 * * * * [22-9 | 23
00154 MS35191-269 (96906)
0 | 5305-828-9820 SCREW: TAPPING, 6-32 X 1/2 IN. LG EA 40 * * * * l22:9 | 21
00155 MS24627-24 (96906)
X2 0 RUNNER: 16 1/2 IN. LG EA 4 229 | 24
00156 13205E5121 (97403)
X2 0 RUNNER: NYLON, 611/2 IN. LG EA 4 229 | 22
00157 13205E5123 (97403)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 16 * * * *  |22:9 | 27
00158 MS27183-10 (96906)
P O REEL, CABLE EA 2 22-11 | 5
00159 MILR55566RC435U (81349)
0 | 5305-989-7435 SCREW, MACHINE HEAD: 10-32 X 5/8 IN,. LG EA 3 * * * * |22:9 | 17
00160 MS35207-264 (96906)
0 | 5305-989-7434 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD: 10-32 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 4 * * * *  [22-10 | 12
00161 MS35207-263 (95906)
P 0 | 5355-493-1849 SCREW, KNOB EA 3 * * * * [22-9 | 20
00162 13205E5148(97403)
X2 0 CHAIN: 6 IN LG EA 1
00163 RRC271TYPEIGRCCI15STYLEL (81349)
0 | 4030-780-9350 HOOK, CHAIN EA 1 * * * *
00164 MS87006-13 (96906)
0 | 4030-946-8497 HOOK, CHAIN EA 1 * * * *
00165 MS87006-23 (96906)
X2 0 KNOB: 5/16-18 EA 1
00166 13205E5105-2 (97403)
X2 0 PIN, ROLL: 1/8 X 5/8 IN LG EA 1
00167 MS171528 (96906)
0 | 5305-984-5681 SCREW: 5/16-18 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 1 * * * *
00168 MS35206-301 (96906)
X2 0 SPACER EA 4 226 | 35
00169 13205E5119-1 (97403)
X2 0 STIFFENER EA 2 22-10 | 11
00172 13205E5151 (97403)
PB000 SUPPORT, MAST EA 2 22-11 | 39
00176 13205E5099-2 (97403)
0 | 5305-225-3840 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 7/8 IN. LG EA 4 * * * * 226 | 12
00180 MS90725-7 (96906)
0 | 5305-225-3840 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 7/8 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * |226 | 14
00181 MS90725-7 (96906)
0 | 5305-068-0502 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * 226 | 19
00182 MS90725-6 (96906)
0 | 5305-225-3840 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 7/8 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * 226 | 23
00183 MS90725-7 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 4 * * * * 226 | 14
00184 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 2 * * * * 226 | 16
00185 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 6 * * * * 226 | 21
00186 MS51922-1 (96906)

Change 9 22-23




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3,
&) @ €) @ | © ®) @)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK OoF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @O o] ]| @]on
ON UNIT FIG |ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 2 * * * * 226 | 25
00187 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * 226 | 13
00188 MS527183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * * 226 | 15
00189 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 6 * * * * 226 | 20
00190 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER, FLAT: 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * * 226 | 24
00191 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-8546 WASHER: FLAT, NO. 10 BSC SIZE EA 3 * * * * 229 | 18
00194 MS27183-8 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-8546 WASH ER: FLAT, NO. 10 BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * |22 | 13
00195 MS27183-8 (96906) 10
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER: FLAT, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 6 * * * * |22 | 9
00198 MS27183-10 (96906) 10
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER: FLAT, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * 22 |21
00200 MS27183-10 (96906) 11
0 | 531C-809-4058 WASHER: FLAT, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 6 * * * * 226 | 9
00202 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-081-6004 WASHER: FLAT, 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * |22 | 15
00204 MS27183-14 (96906) 12
0 | 5310-081-6004 WASHER: FLAT, 1/2 IN. BSC SIZE EA 1 * * * * 226 | 5
00205 M227183-14 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER EA 4 22- | 19
00206 13205E5114 (97403) 11
00207 GROUP 22 - BODY ACCESSORY ITEMS
00208 2202 - ACCESSORY ITEMS
X2 0 BRACKET: FIRE EXTINGUISHER MTG EA 1 22- | 9
00209 13216E7601 (97403) 12
X2 0 BRACKET ASSEMBLY: SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 22- | 52
00210 13214E1214 (97403) 11
0 | 5305-068-0502 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * |22- | 53
00211 MS90725-6 (96906) 11
0 | 5305-068-0502 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD:1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * |22- | a9
00212 MS90725-6 (96906) 11
0 | 5305-068-0502 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * |22 | 15
00213 MS90725-6 (96906) 11
0 | 5305-068-0502 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 8 * * * * |22- | 28
00214 MS90725-6 (96906) 11
0 | 5305-269-3209 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 4 * * * * |22 | 10
00215 MS90725-58 (9690b) 11
0 | 5306-225-8498 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 5/16-18 X 7/8 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * |22- | 34
00216 MS90725-33 (96906) 11
X2 0 | 2590-932-7298 CLAMP, GROUND ROD EA 4 22- | 25
00217 13212E3617 (97403) 11
X2 0 | 5340-914-2578 CLIP, SPRING, SLEDGE HAMMER EA 1 22- | 48
00218 13214E1213-1 (97403) 11

22-24




TM 5-6115-365-15

C3,
&) @ €) @ | © ®) @)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT | QTY |15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | Inc MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® | © @ | @]
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 0 GUARD, CABLE EA 1 2211 | 14
00219 13216E7597 (97403)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 1 * * * * 211 | 51
00220 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 2 * * * * 2211 | 55
00221 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-088-1251 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/4-20 THD SIZE EA 8 * * * *  |211 | 28
00222 MS51922-1 (96906)
0 | 5310-087-4652 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 4 * * * * 212 | 12
00223 MS51922-17 (96906)
0 | 5310-984-3806 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: 5/16-18 THD SIZE EA 1 * * * * 212 | 36
00224 MS5122-9 (96906)
X2 0 PLATE: BRAKE CABLE MTG EA 1 2212 | 17
00225 13205E5133 (97403)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER: FLAT, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * * 211 | 54
00226 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER: FLAT, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 1 * * * * 211 | 50
00227 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER: FLAT, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * * 211 | 16
00228 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-4058 WASHER: FLAT, 1/4 IN. BSC SIZE EA 8 * * * * 211 | 27
00229 MS27183-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-080-6004 WASHER: FLAT, 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * 212 | 11
00230 MS27183-14 (96906)
0 | 5310-081-4219 WASHER: FLAT, 5/16 IN. BSC SIZE EA 1 * * * * 212 | 35
00231 MS27183-12 (96906)
00232 2210 - DATA PLATES
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: GROUND TERMINAL EA 1 228 | 14
00233 13205E4918 (97403)
X2 0 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION: PU-625/G EA 1 2211 | 38
00234 13205E4916-19 (97403)
0 | 5305-253-5614 SCREW, DRIVE: NO. 4-7 X .19 IN. LG EA 4 * * * * 2211 | 39
00235 MS21318-20 (96906)
00236 GROUP 29 - AUXILIARY GENERATORS AND ENGINES
00237 2901 - GENERATOR AND ENGINE ASSEMBLY
0 | 5305-782-9494 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/2-13 X 13/4 IN. LG EA 8 * * * x |226 | 27
00238 MS90725-14 (96906)
0 | 5310-225-6993 NUT, SELF-LOCKING: 1/2-13 EA 8 * * * x |226 | 30
00240 MS51922-33 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER: 1/2 IN. EA 8 226 | 29
00241 13216E7602 (97403)
0 | 5310-809-5998 WASHER: 1/2 IN. NOM. SIZE EA 8 * * * * 226 | 31
00242 MS27183-18 (96906)
X2 0 WASHER: BEVELED EA 8 226 | 28
00243 1306E4482-2 (97403)

22-25




TM 5-6115-365-15

&) @ ©® @ | © ®) @
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @O ©] ]| @]on
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
00244 2916 - ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
0 | 4730-270-4581 ADAPTER: 1/2-20 X 1/4-18 EA 2 * * * * 226 | 52
00245 5AEJ514 (81343)
P 0 | 4730-908-3194 CLAMP EA 4 * * * * 226 | 58
00246 MS35842-11 (96906)
0 | 4820-277-1765 COCK, PLUG, SPRING, KEY: 1/4-18 X 1/4-18 THD SIZE EA 2 * * * * 226 | 55
00247 MS35930-2 (96906)
M 0 | 4720-00-670-6037| HOSE: 1/2-10 X 10 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * 226 | 57
00248 SAEJ30CL30RSTYPE1 (81343)
P 0 | 4730-684-1032 HOSE: 1/2-10 IN. ID (AS REQUIRED) FT * * * *
00249 SAEJ30CL30RSTYPE1 (81343)
0 | 5310-584-5272 LOCK WASHER EA 2 * * * * [22-6 | 60
00250 MS35332-48 (96906)
0 | 4730-196-1465 NIPPLE, CLOSE EA 2 * * * * 226 | 54
00251 WWN351 (81348)
0 NIPPLE: 1/4 IN. IPS EA 2 * * * * 226 | 53
00252 WWP521 (81348)
0 | 4730-196-1502 NIPPLE: 1/4 IN. IPS X 1-1/2 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * 226 | 56
00253 WWN351 (81348)
0 | 5310-282-7818 NUT EA 2 * * * * 226 | 61
00254 AN924-5 (88044)
0 | 5330-00-684-3420| PACKING, PREFORMED: 0 RING EA 2 * * * * 226 | 51
00255 MS28775-013 (96906)
X2 0 | 4730-277-6447 UNION: BULKHEAD EA 2 226 | 59
00256 AN832-5 (88044)
00257 GROUP 42 - ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
00258 4202 - ELECTRICAL CONTROLS
P 0 | 6210-660-8195 LIGHT, INDICATOR EA 2 * * * * 228 | &
00271 13214E1391 (97403)
00300 4216 - MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND FITTINGS
0 | 5310-877-5797 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXAGON: NO. 10-32 THD SIZE EA 4 * * * * 2211 | 64
00301 MS21044N3 (96906)
X2 0 | 5340-106-0552 CLAMP: LOOP, 3/4 IN. OD, TUBE EA 4 22-11 | 61
00302 MS21104D12 (96906)
0 | 5310-918-6921 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON: JAM EA 2 * * * * 228 | 21
00303 MS16203-39 (96906)
0 | 5310-543-4717 NUT, PLAIN, WING: 3/8-16 THD SIZE EA 1 * * * * 228 | 15
00304 MS35425-28 (96906)
0 | 5305-989-7435 SCREW, MACHINE: 10-32 X 5/8 IN. LG EA 4 * * * * 2211 | 62
00305 MS35207-264 (96906)
X2 0 | 5307-722-9437 STUD: GROUNDING EA 1 228 | 16
00306 13214E1223 (97403)
0 | 5940-688-6010 TERMINAL LUG: CRIMP STYLE, 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 2 * * * * |22-8 | 19
00307 MS20659-10 (96906)
0 | 5310-809-8546 WASHER: FLAT, NO. 10 BSC SIZE EA 4 * * * * 2211 | 63
00308 MS27183-8 (96906)

22-26 Change 8




TM 5-6115-365-15

1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7)
FEDERAL DESCRIPTION UNIT [ QTY [15-DAY ORGANIZATIONAL | ILLUS-
SMR STOCK oF | INC MAINTENANCE ALW RATION
CODE NUMBER USABLE | MEAS| IN @] ® e« @]aob
ON UNIT FIG [ITEM
REF NUMBER & MFG CODE CODE 1-5 | 6-20 | 21-50 |51-100| NO. | NO.
X2 O | 5310-187-2413 WASHER: FLAT, ELECTRIC, 3/8 IN. BSC SIZE EA 1 22- | 20
00309 AN961-616 (88044) 8
0 | 5310-913-9776 WASHER: LOCK, 3/8 IN. NOM. SIZE EA 2 22- | 17
00310 MS35335-91 (96906) 8
0 | 5310-913-9776 WASHER: LOCK, EXTERNAL TOOTH, 3/8 IN. NOM. SIZE EA 2 22- | 18
00311 MS35335-91 (96906) 8
O | 6145-395-8799 WIRE, ELECTRIC: NO. 6 AWG (AS REQUIRED) FT 22- | 65
00312 QQW343TYPERBR (81348) 11
PB O | 6110-400-7592 DISTRIBUTION BOX 22- | 23
00313 13205E5079-3 (97403) 8
XB O BRACKET, DISTRIBUTION BOX 22- | 10
00314 13205E5117(97403) 8

Change 10 22-27




TM 5-6115-365-15

22-28

C3
@ (2 3 @ ® 6 O ® 9 (10
DESCRIPTION 1-YR |DEPOT
ALW | MAINT | | us-
QTY |30-DAY DS MAINT|30-DAY GS MAINT| PER ALW | TRATION
FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | )
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
PART Il - PU- 625/G
00001 REPAIR PARTS FOR DS, GS AND DEPOT
MAINTENANCE
00002 GROUP 03 - FUEL SYSTEM
00003 0306 - TANKS, LINES AND FITTINGS
X2 O BRACKET: FILLER NECK MTG EA 1 22- 23
00005 13205E5080 (97403) 12
X2 O BRACKET: TANK STRAP MTG, REAR EA 2 22- 49
00006 13205F4952 (97403) 12
(6] BRACKET: TANK SUPPORT EA 2 * * * * * * * * 22-| 48
00007 13205E4953 (97403) 12
P O| 2910-911-0081 CAP: FUEL TANK, TAC VEHICULAR, FORDING EA 1 * * * * * * * * 22- 3
00008 MS35645-2 (96906) 12
O| 5305-068-0502 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 3/4 IN. LG EA 4 * * * * * * * * 22- 6
00009 MS90725-6 (96906) 12
O| 5305-225-3840 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 7/8 IN. LG EA 3 * * * * * * * * 22-| 24
00010 MS90725-7 (96906) 12
O| 5305-225-3839 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 1/4-20 X 1 IN. LG EA 2 * * * * * * * * 22- 20
00011 MS90725-8 (96906) 12
O| 5305-269-3209 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X3/4 IN. LG EA 3 * * * * * * * * 22- 38
00012 MS90725-58 (96906) 12
O| 5305-269-3215 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 IN. LG| EA 2 * * * * * * * * 22- 50
00013 MS90725-65 (96906) 12
O| 5305-269-3217 CAPSCREW, HEXAGON HEAD: 3/8-16 X 2 1/4 IN,
00014 LG EA 2 * * * * * * * * 22-| 44
MS90725-67 (96906) 12
O| 4730-908-3195 CLAMP: NOSE, 7/16-25/32 IN. RANGE EA 2 * * * * * * * * 22- 27
00015 MS35842-10 (96906) 12
O| 4730-909-8627 CLAMP: HOSE, 1 13/16 X 2 3/4 IN. RANGE EA 2 * * * * * * * * 22-q 45
00016 MS35842-13 (96906)
O| 5340-106-0551 CLAMP: LOOP, CUSHIONED, 5/8 IN. OD EA 2 * * * * * * * * 22-4 40
00017 221104D10 (96906)
O| 5340-106-0551 CLAMP: LOOP, CUSHIONED, 5/8 IN. OD EA 3 * * * * * * * * 22-9 46
00018 M21104D10 (96906)
O| 5340-106-0552 CLAMP: LOOP, CUSHIONED, 3/4 IN. OD EA 1 * * * * * * * * 22- 31
00019 MS21104D12 (96906) 12
X2 O FILLER: FUEL TANK EA 1 22- 4
00020 13205E5081 (97403) 12
X2 O FITTING: 37 DEG FLARE, FUEL LINE CONNECTOR EA 2 22-1 30
00021 SAEJ514AF1G10C (81343) 11
O| 5325-184-9846 GROMMET: 3/4 IN. DIA EA 1 * * * * * * * * 22- 33
00022 8M35489-120 (96906) 12
X2 O GUARD: FUEL FILLER EA 1 22-1 5
00023 13205E5083 (97403) 12
O 2910-881-3433 HOSE: 1/2 IN. ID X 3/4 IN. OD X 24 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * * * * * 22-1 32
00024 MILH13444TYPE2 (81349) 12




TM 5-6115-365-15

@ ) (©) @ | 6 (6) @) ®) ) (10)
DESCRIPTION 1-YR [DEPOT
ALW |MAINT [ Us

QTY [30-DAY DS MAINT[30-DAY GS MAINT| PER | ALW | TraTION

FEDERAL USABLE| UNIT | INC ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE 100 PER @ | )
SMR STOCK ON OF IN @ ® © @ ® © EQUIP| 100 |FIG. |ITEM
CODE NUMBER REF NUMBER & MFR CODE CODE | MEAS| UNIT | 199 [ 21-50 |51-100] 1-20 | 21-50 |51-100[CNTGCY| EQUIP | NO. | NO.
Of 4720-879-4091 HOSE ASSEMBLY: 5116 IN OD x 90 IN. LG EA 1 * * * * * * * * 22-q 50
00025 MS28741-5-0900 (96906)
P O| 4720-289-4488 HOSE ASSEMBLY: DE